
ABDOMINAL CRAMPS - 72, 95, 190, 304 
ABDOMINAL INFLAMMATION - 2720, 2489, 2170, 2000, 1865, 1800, 1600, 1550, 880, 832, 
802, 787, 776, 727, 660, 465, 450, 444, 440, 428, 380, 250, 146, 125, 95, 72, 20, 1.2 
ABDOMINAL PAIN - 10000, 3000, 95, 3 
ABSCESSES (ALSO USE STAPHYLOCOCCUS AUREUS AND SEE LISTERIOSE) - 2720, 
2170, 1865, 1550, 880, 802, 787, 727, 500, 444, 190 
ABSCESSES 1 - 2720, 2170, 1865, 1550, 880, 802, 787, 760, 727, 690, 660, 500, 465, 450, 
444, 428, 190 
ABSCESSES SECONDARY - 1550, 802, 760, 660, 465, 450, 444, 428 
ACANTHAMOEBA DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
ACANTHOCEPHALA DNA - 125, 440, 590, 727, 787, 880, 5000, 7500, 10000 
ACANTHOSIS NIGRICANS - 60, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
ACETYLCHOLINE PRODUCTION STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ACETYLCHOLINE RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ACHAETOMIUM STRUMARIUM - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
ACIDOSIS CLINICAL - 80, 620, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 16171.88, 
21400.31 
ACNE (RUN 564 FOR 6 MIN) - 2720, 2170, 1800, 1600, 1550, 1552, 1500, 802, 880, 778, 787, 
760, 741, 727, 660, 564, 465, 450, 444, 428 
ACNE VULGARIS CLINICAL - 50, 370, 850, 2750, 7500, 12250, 20000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5 
ACONITE (USED TO STIMULATE LYMPHOCYTE PRODUCTION) - 3347, 5611, 2791, 773, 
776, 778, 822 
ACOUSTIC NEUROMA MASTER - 110, 410, 620, 5810, 15000, 13156.25, 13567.81, 16229.38, 
20427.81, 11767.19 
ACQUIRED IMMUNO SYNDROME - 150, 5580, 22000, 15000, 11875, 11268.44, 11406.25, 
12153.12, 13562.5, 14253.44 
ACREMONIUM ALABAMENSE - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
ACROCEPHALOSYNDACTYLIA - 140, 1220, 2620, 12720, 15722.5, 19791.25, 21956.25, 
16637.81, 19166.25, 11090.62 
ACROMEGALY CLINICAL - 80, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 16171.88, 
21400.31 
ACRYLAMIDE DETOX - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ACTINOBACILLUS DNA - 422, 442, 462, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
ACTINOBACILLUS RESEARCH - 773, 774, 775, 776, 777, 778, 779, 780 
ACTINOMYCES ISRAELII RARE - 262, 488, 567, 787, 880, 1000, 1550, 2127 
ACTINOMYCES VISCOSUS DNA - 262, 488, 567, 787, 880, 1000, 1550, 2127 
ACTINOMYCOSIS (USE STREPTOTHRIX) ACUPUNCTURE DISTURBANCE FIELD (SCAR 
FOCUS) - 5.9 
ACTINOMYCOSIS CLINICAL - 60, 200, 750, 2750, 7500, 12500, 16500, 12500, 11718.75, 
17968.75 
ACUTE INFLAMMATORY NEUROPATHY - 40, 320, 620, 5970, 17625, 14091.25, 18500, 
12280.31, 21926.88, 14585.94 
ACUTE PAIN - 3000, 95, 10000, 1550, 802, 880, 787, 727, 690, 666 



ADD WITH HYPERACTIVITY - 40, 250, 460, 320, 520, 750, 21250, 21875, 16551.25, 11759.06 
ADDICTIONS, ALCOHOL, GENERAL - 230, 290, 440, 1500, 2300, 3300, 20837.5, 11500, 
17687.5, 18962.5 
ADDICTIONS, DRUG, GENERAL - 280, 350, 470, 1880, 4340, 5200, 21710, 17880, 14627.5, 
21465.62 
ADDISON DISEASE MASTER - 70, 370, 850, 2250, 13125, 15000, 18750, 14843.75, 
16468.75, 20843.75 
ADDISON'S ANEMIA - 20, 120, 5160, 15625, 13781.25, 20775.62, 16171.88, 21400.31, 
11128.59, 15500 
ADENITIS - 120, 240, 930, 7500, 12770, 17835, 21875, 11687.5, 13481.25, 16677.81 
ADENOCARCINOMA CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625 
ADENOHYPOPHYSEAL DISEASES - 370, 970, 2750, 15030, 17875, 12281.25, 17241.88, 
13104.38, 19148.12, 13415.16 
ADENOHYPOPHYSEAL HYPOSECRETION - 130, 350, 700, 850, 5790, 19312.5, 16250, 
18531.25, 19549.38, 14307.81 
ADENOIDS NOSE - 1550, 802, 880 
ADENOMA CLINICAL - 200, 520, 750, 2750, 16250, 13807.5, 20617.5, 18597.19, 11335.16, 
14393.75 
ADENOMA VIRUS EXPERIMENTAL - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
ADENOMA, BASAL CELL - 40, 5810, 11250, 13125, 11562.5, 13562.5, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11265.62, 15425.47 
ADENOMA, BETA-CELL - 40, 320, 700, 870, 5250, 16250, 15000, 15710, 14103.12, 17230 
ADENOMA, FOLLICULAR - 40, 5810, 11250, 13125, 11562.5, 14023.12, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11265.62, 15425.47 
ADENOMA, MICROCYSTIC - 40, 5810, 11250, 13125, 11562.5, 13515.62, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11265.62, 15425.47 
ADENOMA, MONOMORPHIC - 40, 5810, 11250, 13125, 11562.5, 13625, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11265.62, 15425.47 
ADENOMA, PAPILLARY - 40, 5810, 11250, 13125, 11562.5, 13562.5, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11265.62, 15425.47 
ADENOMATOUS POLYPOSIS COLI - 40, 250, 500, 2500, 20128.75, 13204.06, 17560.31, 
11091.09, 13164.06, 15404.69 
ADENOMYOSIS - 30, 250, 730, 3720, 7500, 17755, 15645, 15668.75, 21028.44, 14443.28 
ADENOSINE TRIPHOSPHATE ATP - 318, 320, 528, 664, 727, 787, 880, 5000 
ADENOSINE TRIPHOSPHATE ATP STIM - 318, 320, 528, 664, 727, 787, 880, 5000 
ADENOVIRIDAE INFECTIONS - 180, 520, 800, 18750, 11650, 18750, 12278.12, 15917.19, 
11796.88, 13533.59 
ADENOVIRUS (A VIRUS THAT CAN CAUSE COLDS/FLU AND INFECTIONS IN THE LUNGS, 
STOMACH, AND INTESTINES) - 333, 523, 666, 786, 768, 959, 962, 36, 36, 8875, 6140, 5859, 
5797, 5219 
ADENOVIRUS 36 RESEARCH - 26, 95, 125, 440, 590, 787, 880, 5000 
ADENOVIRUS DNA GROUP D - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
ADHESIONS - 2720, 2170, 1550, 802, 880, 787, 776, 760, 727, 660, 190 



ADHESIVE CAPSULITIS - 60, 230, 20000, 17062.5, 15718.75, 19787.5, 11165.62, 16637.81, 
20427.81, 11872.34 
ADIADOCHOKINESIS - 70, 830, 10890, 2500, 13125, 21875, 12937.5, 13396.88, 17268.44, 
11245 
ADIE SYNDROME - 170, 460, 10850, 13790, 12062.5, 21875, 17718.75, 21635.31, 12659.38, 
15345.47 
ADIPOSIS DOLOROSA - 160, 970, 13750, 13781.25, 20312.5, 14890.62, 16468.75, 20791.88, 
11703.12, 15401.09 
ADNEXITIS - 40, 460, 16505, 18125, 14698.75, 14493.75, 15906.88, 20170, 12480, 14296.88 
ADRENAL GLAND DISEASES - 70, 5500, 18325, 16781.25, 11165.62, 14199.06, 16240, 
21544.06, 11128.59, 15522.03 
ADRENAL GLAND REGEN - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ADRENAL GLAND STIMULANT - 10, 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
ADRENAL HYPERPLASIA - 70, 370, 850, 2250, 13125, 15000, 18750, 14843.75, 16468.75, 
20843.75 
ADRENAL STIMULANT - 10, 20, 2250 
ADRENAL STRESS SUPPORT - 10, 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
ADRENALS - 1335 
ADRENOCORTICAL ADENOMA - 40, 250, 650, 2500, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
19531.25, 11718.75 
ADRENOLEUKODYSTROPHY - 190, 750, 900, 5160, 15000, 14332.5, 13570.31, 17633.75, 
11169.06, 15282.03 
ADRENOMYELONEUROPATHY - 190, 750, 900, 5160, 15000, 14332.5, 13593.75, 17633.75, 
11169.06, 15282.03 
ADVERSE DRUG REACTION - 200, 140, 330, 420, 440, 550, 520, 760, 780, 1860 
AFFECTIVE PSYCHOSIS: BIPOLAR - 160, 800, 7500, 15000, 16875, 15625, 11029.06, 
17599.69, 20090.94, 14533.12 
AFFERENT PUPILLARY DEFECT - 20, 240, 1570, 9850, 12609.38, 11375, 13219.06, 
21790.62, 13686.41, 15305.16 
AFIBRINOGENEMIA CLINICAL - 150, 180, 930, 2750, 17187.5, 16406.25, 15546.88, 19564.69, 
12112.97, 14484.38 
AFLATOXIN (A LIVER-DAMAGING TOXIN PRODUCED BY CERTAIN FOOD MOLDS) - 344, 
510, 943, 474, 476, 568 
AFLATOXIN CLARK V2 - 177, 188, 232, 422, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787 
AFLATOXIN DETOX V2 - 1823, 247, 1972, 2121, 591, 758, 823, 1130 
AFLATOXIN HC – 438.74, 466.01, 9359.97, 8812.31 AFRICAN TRYPANOSOMIASIS - 656, 
988, 780, 3534.88, 175.99 
AFRICAN LYMPHOMA - 50, 570, 850, 13125, 14917.5, 11719.69, 13303.44, 13578.12, 
20090.94, 15404.69 
AFRICAN SLEEPING SICKNESS - 70, 230, 5620, 7000, 16250, 11875, 11886.25, 21888.75, 
14847.19, 16468.75 
AFRICAN SWINE FEVER DNA - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
AGAMMAGLOBULINEMIA - 120, 800, 11250, 11250, 21875, 14099.06, 16171.88, 21343.75, 
11128.59, 15500 



AGANGLIONOSIS, COLONIC - 130, 520, 750, 5520, 8220, 11875, 18127.5, 15791.25, 
17222.5, 14850.62 
AGNOSIA - 120, 5620, 16875, 11687.5, 13918.75, 13281.25, 16329.06, 21560.31, 11759.84, 
14432.81 
AGORAPHOBIA MASTER - 80, 620, 870, 5810, 11250, 18125, 14618.75, 13528.44, 19725.94, 
13487.66 
AGYRIA - 140, 220, 620, 10720, 2500, 15500, 20468.75, 13162.5, 15797.5, 19750.31 
AICARDI SYNDROME - 780, 8000, 11562.5, 15625, 11096.25, 14143.44, 16098.75, 21488.12, 
11137.66, 15591.72 
AIDP - 40, 320, 620, 5970, 17625, 14091.25, 18500, 12280.31, 21926.88, 14585.94 
AIDS / HIV - 180, 240, 22000, 15000, 11875, 20352.5, 11406.25, 12153.12, 13562.5, 14253.44 
AIDS 1 (NOT FOR USE IN U.S. SEE HIV) - 2489, 465, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 1500, 1.2, 15500, 
15875, 17375 
AIDS 2 - 1.44, 1550, 1500, 249, 418, 727, 787, 880, 2489, 3100, 3175, 3475 
AIDS HIV - 22000, 15000, 13562.5 
AIDS IMMUNE SYSTEM - 727, 787, 880 
AIDS KAPOSI'S SARCOMA - 249, 418 
AIDS Kaposis sarcoma (use Cancer Kaposis sarcoma) AIDS secondary (use 1113 for 12 min, 
2128 for 16 min, 6121 for 21 min, 33 for 1 min) - 1113, 2128, 6121, 33 
AIRSICKNESS - 90, 10570, 15210, 11038.75, 13687.5, 16105, 21641.88, 21512.5, 17875, 
12380.16 
AKATHISIA – 230, 7.83, 3 ALCOHOLISM - 10000 
ALAGILLE SYNDROME MASTER - 80, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
ALASTRIM - 80, 350, 5500, 17585, 15625, 11687.5, 14062.5, 15500.31, 21326.56, 11766.72 
ALBERS-SCHOENBERG DISEASE - 30, 240, 700, 1770, 12330, 13750, 16940, 17187.5, 
11332.66, 13671.88 
ALBINISM MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 16171.88, 
21400.31 
ALBRIGHT'S SYNDROME - 200, 460, 600, 2250, 12850, 18112.5, 20232.5, 18829.06, 
14348.12 
ALCOHOL DETOX RESONANCE - 10000, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720, 5000 
ALCOHOLIC NEUROPATHY - 170, 310, 820, 7500, 12500, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625 
ALCOHOLISM - 10000 
ALDOSTERONE BALANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ALDOSTERONISM - 80, 260, 780, 2500, 17500, 15991.88, 12109.38, 12656.25, 20183.44, 
11305.94 
ALDRICH SYNDROME - 200, 770, 2530, 3400, 5590, 11983.75, 21988.75, 21495, 13308.44, 
17856.25 
ALEXANDER DISEASE CLINICAL - 140, 780, 2500, 12141.25, 14328.12, 16123.12, 21400.31, 
11128.59, 15500, 15553.28 
ALGAE BLUE GREEN EXP - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
ALGAE GONYAULAX DETOX - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 



ALGODYSTROPHY - 90, 520, 650, 930, 5710, 21875, 15956.88, 16415.31, 21103.44, 
13726.56 
ALKALOSIS - 50, 750, 2250, 18125, 13781.25, 11872.81, 13261.56, 17560.31, 20064.38, 
15282.03 
ALKAPTONURIA CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
ALL DIABETES COMPREHENSIVE, TYPE - 1, 150, 890, 1700, 6970, 12890, 15575, 13428.12, 
14531.25, 13984.38, 14864.06 
ALLERGIC ANGIITIS - 190, 520, 650, 1000, 13930, 13816.25, 11875, 13984.38, 11390.31, 
12894.84 
ALLERGIC ENCEPHALOMYELITIS - 80, 620, 870, 5810, 11250, 18125, 14618.75, 13528.44, 
19725.94, 13487.66 
ALLERGIC GRANULOMATOUS ANGIITIS - 190, 520, 750, 1780, 13930, 13816.25, 11875, 
13984.38, 11390.31, 12894.84 
ALLERGIC PURPURA - 130, 230, 650, 18200, 14375, 13502.5, 19081.88, 18946.88, 11249.06, 
12852.03 
ALLERGIES - 72, 300, 333, 880, 5000 
ALLERGIES 1 - 72, 300, 333, 880, 5000 
ALLERGY (ALSO SEE PERTUSSIS) - 10000, 7344, 5000, 1550, 1234, 740, 880, 835, 787, 
727, 500, 330, 160, 30, 3 
ALLERGY 1 - 10000, 1865, 880, 787, 727, 690, 660, 555, 522, 473, 444, 330, 290, 146, 125, 
95, 72, 33, 20, 3 
ALOBAR HOLOPROSENCEPHALY - 80, 240, 650, 900, 2500, 13750, 13977.5, 14917.5, 
12296.88, 16763.12 
ALOPECIA (LOSS OF HAIR) - 10000, 15000, 5000, 2720, 2170, 1552, 880, 800, 787, 727, 465, 
330, 146, 95, 28, 20, 3 
ALOPECIA AREATA MASTER - 60, 330, 730, 850, 13125, 15375, 14073.12, 14890.62, 
16468.75, 20843.75 
ALOPECIA HAIR - 727, 465, 146, 800 
ALPERS SYNDROME - 250, 780, 930, 10890, 7500, 11987.5, 20158.12, 12990.62, 17590.94, 
11594.69 
ALPHA 1-ANTITRYPSIN DEF.: - 40, 120, 7500, 20000, 16551.25, 21378.75, 13104.38, 17500, 
20090.94, 14533.12 
ALPHA WAVE RELAXATION 8HZ - 8, 8.1, 8.2, 8.3, 8.4, 8.5, 8.6, 8.7, 8.8 
ALPHA-MANNOSIDOSIS - 750, 7500, 14375, 15316.25, 16856.88, 14984.38, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11593.75, 15409.69 
ALPHAVIRUS INFECTIONS - 120, 780, 12710, 13750, 11250, 21881.25, 13281.25, 17843.75, 
12843.75, 14562.5 
ALPORT SYNDROME MASTER - 80, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
ALPORT'S SYNDROME - 30, 370, 780, 900, 7500, 10720, 20000, 19687.5, 12265.62, 
17986.25 



ALS 2 (POTENTIAL CAUSATIVE VIRUSES) - 5000, 3636, 2632, 1850, 1500, 1488, 1422, 1189, 
1044, 922, 868, 845, 822, 788, 776, 766, 742, 733, 721, 676, 654, 625, 620, 607, 608, 609, 610, 
611, 612, 613, 595, 515, 487, 461, 435, 423, 380, 322, 283, 232, 144, 136, 20 
ALS 3 (USE 2900 FOR 60 MIN) - 2900 
ALS 4 (ALSO USE FOR MS) - 10000, 5000, 2900, 2750, 2700, 2145, 938, 862, 841, 777, 766, 
741, 739, 688, 682, 660, 572, 532, 520, 477, 442, 433, 344, 343, 342, 338, 324, 322, 253, 242, 
112 
ALS CLINICAL MASTER - 110, 750, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31, 
11128.59, 15500 
ALSTROM SYNDROME - 70, 370, 950, 7500, 20500, 12120.62, 14843.75, 15234.38, 11034.53, 
14789.06 
ALTERNARIA ALTERNATA V2 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
ALTERNARIA TENUIS (A FUNGUS ASSOCIATED WITH LUNG AILMENTS) - 853, 304, 1 
ALTITUDE SICKNESS - 90, 10570, 15210, 11038.75, 13687.5, 16105, 21641.88, 21512.5, 
17875, 12380.16 
ALUMINUM DETOX V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ALVEOLITIS, FIBROSING - 650, 410, 620, 4970, 7500, 15310, 21875, 20370.62, 12059.38, 
15761.56 
ALZHEIMER CLINICAL SWEEP - 110, 750, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 16171.88, 
21400.31, 11128.59, 15500 
ALZHEIMERS DISEASE AND OTHER DEMENTIAS COMPREHENSIVE - 110, 7500, 16875, 
11562.5, 11809.69, 14178.75, 16098.75, 21509.06, 11125, 15552.81 
AMAUROSIS FUGAX - 180, 780, 2500, 21250, 18750, 13781.25, 21875, 11029.06, 15468.75 
AMBLYOPIA MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
AMBULATION DISORDERS, NEURO. - 130, 250, 620, 10890, 2750, 12630, 15671.25, 
15341.88, 12296.88, 15784.38 
AMEBIASIS CLINICAL MASTER - 110, 750, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 16171.88, 
21400.31, 11128.59, 15500 
AMEBOMA - 520, 2500, 20000, 11875, 11759.06, 14890.62, 16468.75, 20791.88, 11760.94, 
15425.47 
AMELOGENESIS IMPERFECTA - 80, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
AMENORRHEA (ABSENCE OF MENSTRUATION) - 10000, 880, 1550, 802, 787, 760, 727, 
465, 20 
AMENORRHEA MENSTRUATION - 1550, 802, 787, 760, 727 
AMETROPIA - 30, 240, 700, 15830, 14875, 11718.75, 21621.88, 18515.62, 12814.22, 14430.16 
AMINO ACID ALANINE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
AMINO ACID ARGININE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
AMINO ACID CYSTEINE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
AMINO ACID GLUTAMINE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
AMINO ACID GLYCINE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
AMINO ACID HISTIDINE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
AMINO ACID ISOLEUCINE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 



AMINO ACID LEUCINE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
AMINO ACID LYSINE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
AMINO ACID METABOLISM - 170, 2500, 20000, 11562.5, 19390.62, 14062.5, 16171.88, 
21488.12, 11128.59, 15522.03 
AMINO ACID METHIONINE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
AMINO ACID PHENYLALANINE ST - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
AMINO ACID PROLINE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
AMINO ACID SERINE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
AMINO ACID THREONINE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
AMINO ACID TRANSPORT DISORDER - 160, 550, 950, 5750, 16812.5, 16562.5, 14843.75, 
12234.38, 13163.12, 16115.62 
AMINO ACID TRYPTOPHAN STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
AMINO ACID TYROSINE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
AMINO ACID VALINE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
AMINO ACIDOPATHIES, CONGL - 170, 2500, 20000, 11562.5, 19390.62, 14062.5, 16171.88, 
21488.12, 11128.59, 15522.03 
AMNESIA MASTER CLINICAL - 80, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
AMNIOTIC BAND SYNDROME - 70, 180, 5620, 18750, 12500, 17197.5, 16428.44, 20475, 
11718.75, 14479.69 
AMOEBA (A SINGLE CELLED, SOMETIMES INFECTIOUS MICROORGANISM) - 310, 333, 
532, 732, 769, 827, 1522 
AMOEBA HEPAR ABCESS (LIVER ABCESS CAUSED BY AMOEBIC INFECTION) - 344, 605, 
510, 943 
AMOEBA HISTO TARGET - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
AMOEBA HISTOLYTICA EXP - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
AMOEBIASIS - 520, 2500, 20000, 11875, 11759.06, 14890.62, 16468.75, 20791.88, 11760.94, 
15425.47 
AMPHIBIAN DISEASES - 70, 10830, 5810, 14375, 15631.25, 11759.06, 13104.38, 17500, 
20090.94, 14533.12 
AMPUTATION, INTRAUTERINE - 70, 180, 5620, 18750, 12500, 17197.5, 16428.44, 20475, 
11718.75, 14479.69 
AMYLOID PLAQUE REDUCTION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
AMYLOIDOSIS MASTER SWEEP - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
AMYOPLASIA CONGENITA - 190, 570, 830, 2250, 5090, 16875, 12062.5, 20322.5, 13261.56, 
17700.31 
AMYOTONIA CONGENITA - 40, 350, 6790, 13062.5, 14472.5, 14640.62, 21382.5, 14765.62, 
17225.62, 20553.44 
AMYOTROPHIC LATR SCLEROSIS - 20, 2500, 15000, 11875, 14083.12, 14984.38, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11593.75, 15401.09 
AMYOTROPHY, NEURALGIC - 150, 570, 15160, 13125, 14917.5, 11165.62, 13261.56, 
17560.31, 20090.94, 14533.12 
ANA TITRE NORMALIZATION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 



ANAL ITCHING (ALSO USE PARASITES ENTEROBIASIS AND SEE PARASITES GENERAL 
SET) - 10000, 880, 787, 760, 727, 465, 125, 120, 95, 72, 444, 1865, 20, 773, 826, 827, 835, 
4152 
ANALGESIA - 40, 570, 10530, 11881.25, 13140.62, 13261.56, 17599.69, 11050.94, 15404.69 
ANALPHALIPOPROTEINEMIA - 140, 410, 8000, 17500, 21875, 11968.75, 14062.5, 14890.62, 
16468.75, 20709.69 
ANANKASTIC PERSONALITY - 190, 750, 1420, 5250, 12755, 21285, 20276.25, 15400.94, 
20984.69, 12633.28 
ANAPHYLACTIC REACTION - 140, 750, 2500, 16250, 21825, 14776.25, 12500, 17560.31, 
11169.06, 15282.03 
ANAPHYLACTOID PURPURA - 130, 230, 650, 18200, 14375, 13502.5, 19081.88, 18946.88, 
11249.06, 12852.03 
ANAPHYLAXIS - 10000 
ANAPHYLAXIS MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
ANAPLASMA MARGINALE DNA - 340, 420, 670, 750, 880, 1250, 2720 
ANAPLASMA MARGINALE HC - 19267.6, 959.28, 21010.14, 1046.03 
ANAPLASMA PHAGOCYTOPHILUM - 340, 420, 670, 750, 880, 1250, 2720 
ANAPLASMOSIS - 100, 240, 800, 15200, 16250, 12187.5, 20128.75, 11809.69, 15390.62, 
11296.88 
ANCYLOSTOMA BRAZ DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
and the liver become blocked, leading to congestion of the veins, an enlarged spleen, bleeding 
of the stomach and intestines, cirrhosis of the liver, and blood cell destruction.) - 1778 
ANDERSON-FABRY DISEASE - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 17210, 16763.12, 20475, 
11804.53 
ANDROGEN INSENS. SYN - 60, 7500, 16875, 11875, 11759.06, 14845.31, 16468.75, 
20791.88, 11903.91, 15425.47 
ANEMIA - 5000 
ANEMIA HYPOCHROMIC MASTER - 70, 730, 850, 12250, 11250, 15000, 13562.5, 15625, 
19531.25, 11718.75 
ANEMIA PERNICIOUS V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ANEMIA SICKLE CELL MASTER - 50, 370, 850, 2750, 7500, 12250, 20000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5 
ANENCEPHALY CLINICAL SWEEP - 80, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
ANEURYSM - 13908.12, 14328.12, 16216.25, 21509.06 
ANEURYSM ABDOMINAL MASTER - 13908.12, 14328.12, 16216.25, 21509.06, 11128.59, 
15500, 15553.28, 15624.84 
ANGELMAN SYNDROME MASTER - 80, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
ANGER AND IRRITABILITY - 3.6, 6.3 
ANGIITIS - 80, 220, 730, 2500, 5810, 12500, 19390.62, 16637.81, 21560.31, 11718.75 
ANGINA PECTORIS - 3, 230, 2720, 2170, 1800, 1600, 1500, 880, 832, 787, 776, 727, 465, 
444, 1865, 125, 95, 72, 20, 660, 7.83, 326 



ANGINA PECTORIS CLINICAL - 50, 460, 750, 880, 2500, 16250, 15000, 13567.81, 16229.38, 
20427.81 
ANGINA THROAT - 333, 428, 465, 660, 727, 776 
ANGINA, MICROVASCULAR - 70, 230, 850, 17615, 15755, 15628.75, 14730, 12390.62, 
17987.81, 11746.41 
ANGIOEDEMA CLINICAL SWEEP - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
ANGIOFIBROMA - 160, 620, 7500, 16332.5, 21875, 13570.31, 17599.69, 20090.94, 14533.12 
ANGIOFOLLICULAR LYMPHOID HYPERPLASIA - 40, 500, 700, 970, 5750, 7500, 18750, 
12062.5, 14119.38, 13292.81 
ANGIOHEMOPHILIA - 20, 250, 7500, 16875, 12500, 11875, 17190.62, 14846.56, 20843.75, 
15401.09 
ANGIOKERATOMA CORPORIS DIFFUSUM - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 17210, 
16763.12, 20475, 11804.53 
ANGIOKERATOMA MASTER SWEEP - 80, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
ANGIOLYMPHOID HYPERPLASIA - 100, 1000, 12330, 5500, 11250, 14656.88, 14848.75, 
16468.75, 11760.94, 15425.47 
ANGIOMA - 150, 240, 700, 830, 2500, 17500, 13515.62, 17372.19, 19540.31, 12117.5 
ANGIOMYOLIPOMA CLINICAL - 80, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
ANGIOMYXOMA - 50, 310, 1590, 5030, 7290, 15680, 14453.75, 19559.69, 11445.31, 12734.84 
ANGIOSARCOMA CLINICAL SWEEP - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
ANGIOSPASM, INTRACRANIAL - 190, 260, 570, 7500, 12690, 17665, 20128.75, 13303.44, 
17633.75, 14533.12 
ANGIOSTRONGYLUS CANTONENSIS - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ANGIOSTRONGYLUS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ANHIDROSIS - 30, 550, 870, 10720, 13750, 15937.5, 20973.75, 16425.31, 12911.25, 14367.97 
ANHIDROTIC ECTODERMAL DYS. - 130, 520, 830, 8500, 12530, 18228.75, 16406.25, 
12421.88, 19809.69, 12893.28 
ANIMAL DISEASES - 50, 570, 870, 2500, 5810, 11562.5, 13261.56, 17560.31, 11091.09, 
15404.69 
ANIRIDIA - 70, 240, 680, 830, 2500, 19625, 11165.62, 14099.06, 16171.88, 21488.12 
ANISAKIASIS - 40, 230, 780, 5620, 15050, 17665, 16875, 15625, 14062.5, 11453.12 
ANISAKIS WORM RESEARCH - 320, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ANISOCORIA - 120, 570, 830, 2500, 5330, 16250, 11687.5, 20322.5, 16095.31, 13825.16 
ANISOMETROPIC AMBLYOPIA - 50, 700, 2500, 16875, 15631.25, 20128.75, 16763.12, 20475, 
11759.84, 14443.28 
ANKYLOGLOSSIA - 80, 780, 5810, 16875, 21875, 14843.75, 16468.75, 20791.88, 11593.75, 
15401.09 
ANKYLOSING SPONDYLITIS - 787, 776, 727, 650, 625 
ANKYLOSING SPONDYLITIS MASTER - 140, 620, 730, 750, 1550, 2750, 5160, 15000, 21250, 
15625 



ANKYLOSING SPONDYLITIS REPAIR - 140, 620, 730, 750, 1550, 2750, 5160, 15000, 21250, 
15625 
ANOMIA - 520, 800, 7500, 18750, 21916.25, 17187.5, 11872.81, 14062.5, 16240, 13796.88 
ANOPHTHALMOS - 120, 970, 5050, 7000, 20000, 13918.75, 13286.25, 17843.75, 12875, 
14562.5 
ANORCHISM MASTER CLINICAL - 80, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
ANOREXIA NERVOSA MASTER - 80, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
ANOSMIA (LOSS OF SMELL) - 20, 10000 
ANOSMIA CLINICAL MASTER - 80, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
ANOXIA - 80, 850, 2500, 21500, 12153.75, 21875, 12125, 12359.38, 13328.12, 15189.06 
ANOXIA, BRAIN - 150, 180, 800, 5500, 17500, 16250, 18908.75, 16091.25, 12934.69, 
21633.44 
ANOXIC ENCEPHALOPATHY - 150, 180, 800, 5500, 17500, 16250, 18908.75, 16091.25, 
12934.69, 21633.44 
ANTERIOR HORN CELL DISEASE - 170, 320, 950, 5510, 16225, 11877.5, 20276.25, 
13481.25, 12421.88, 14870.94 
ANTERIOR PITUITARY H.SECRETION - 150, 260, 800, 5500, 20000, 16250, 11420, 14375, 
11687.5, 11562.5, 11147.5 
ANTHRAX - 500, 633, 1365, 768 
ANTHRAX (ALSO SEE BACILLUS ANTHRACIS HC) - 4000, 16655, 1370, 1365, 930, 900, 768, 
633, 500, 420, 414, 400, 273, 224, 129 
ANTHRAX DNA V2 - 633, 644, 1365, 1370, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
ANTHRAX RESEARCH CRANE - 633, 639, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
ANTI NUCLEAR ANTIBODY REG - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ANTI-GLOMERULAR BASE. M. - 170, 950, 10530, 2500, 15636.25, 11723.75, 16428.44, 
20312.5, 11759.84, 14432.81 
ANTIOXIDANT ENZYME STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ANTIPHOSPHOLIPID SYNDROME - 50, 730, 1550, 13390, 11250, 15437.5, 12218.75, 
17843.75, 12921.88, 14647.03 
ANTISEPTIC GENERAL V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ANTITHROMBIN III DEFICIENCY - 50, 650, 1000, 5620, 7000, 11809.69, 12500, 17599.69, 
20064.38, 15404.69 
ANUS DISEASES - 50, 600, 2250, 7500, 12187.5, 14843.75, 16468.75, 20843.75, 11760.94, 
15409.69 
ANUS PROLAPSE - 130, 230, 750, 850, 12827.5, 20453.12, 15468.75, 21296.88, 12374.22, 
14890.62 
ANXIETY - 1800, 304, 6130 
Anxiety 1 (General anxiety disorder. Use 1.5 for 3 min, 6.8, 7.8 for 5 min, 95 for 3 min, 10000 for 
5 min) - 1.5, 6.8, 7.8, 95, 10000 
ANXIETY SPOOKY - 1800, 304, 6130 
AORTA REGENERATION SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 



AORTIC ARTERITIS, GIANT CELL - 130, 230, 750, 800, 5250, 7250, 17500, 11933.75, 14145, 
13204.06 
AORTIC STENOSIS MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
AORTIC VALVE STENOSIS - 30, 250, 900, 13520, 18750, 17208.12, 15945.31, 20475, 
11872.34, 14479.69 
AORTITIS SYNDROME - 100, 350, 13125, 17500, 12187.5, 14071.88, 14062.5, 21544.06, 
11125, 15522.03 
AORTITIS, GIANT CELL - 130, 230, 750, 800, 5250, 7250, 17500, 11933.75, 14145, 13204.06 
APERT SYNDROME - 140, 1220, 2620, 12720, 15722.5, 19791.25, 21956.25, 16637.81, 
19166.25, 11090.62 
APHASIA BROCA MASTER CLINICAL - 80, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
APHASIA, ACQUIRED - 140, 620, 850, 12850, 5070, 14178.75, 16096.56, 21400.31, 11137.66, 
15522.03 
APHASIA, ACQUIRED EPILEPTIC - 120, 230, 830, 5250, 12125, 16026.25, 20312.5, 21128.75, 
15998.12, 19731.56 
APHASIA, AMNESIC - 520, 800, 7500, 18750, 21916.25, 17187.5, 11872.81, 14062.5, 16240, 
13796.88 
APHASIA, ANOMIC - 520, 800, 7500, 18750, 21916.25, 17187.5, 11872.81, 14062.5, 16240, 
13796.88 
APHASIA, NOMINAL - 520, 800, 7500, 18750, 21916.25, 17187.5, 11872.81, 14062.5, 16240, 
13796.88 
APHTHAE - 50, 410, 800, 5170, 21250, 14917.5, 11165.62, 16468.75, 20709.69, 12328.12 
APLASIA CUTIS CONGENITA - 130, 520, 830, 8500, 12530, 18228.75, 16406.25, 12421.88, 
19809.69, 12893.28 
APNEA CLINICAL SWEEP - 80, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
APNEA, SLEEP, CENTRAL - 70, 370, 12710, 11875, 12187.5, 14109.38, 11809.69, 16229.38, 
21602.19, 11766.72 
APOPLEXY - 522, 555.1, 600, 625, 727 
APOPLEXY STROKE PARALYSIS - 40, 1800, 880, 787, 727, 650, 625, 600, 125, 95, 72, 20, 
1865, 522, 428 
APPENDICITIS - 880, 787, 727, 190, 10, 650 
Appendicitis (Seek medical help! If micro perforation has occurred, infection must be eliminated 
before drinking any water or eating. Even a few drops of water may be fatal) - 1550, 802, 880, 
787, 727, 444, 380, 190, 10, 650, 444, 522, 125, 95, 72, 20, 522, 146, 440, 450 
APPENDICITIS CLINICAL SWEEP - 50, 460, 750, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 12500, 16500, 
12500 
APPETITE LACK OF - 465, 444, 1865, 125, 95, 72, 20, 10000, 880, 787, 727 
APRAXIAS - 600, 1000, 5000, 15492.5, 11431.25, 14199.06, 16098.75, 21544.06, 11125, 
15591.72 
APROSENCEPHALY - 110, 490, 1000, 2250, 15000, 12187.5, 20356.88, 21378.75, 11718.75, 
14597.66 



APROSODIA - 180, 1070, 4830, 15250, 14552.5, 13677.5, 14825.62, 12094.38, 13570.94, 
19095.31 
ARACHNOID CYSTS - 160, 600, 900, 2500, 3000, 15636.25, 14083.12, 21531.25, 15330, 
12612.81 
ARACHNOID DIVERTICULA - 160, 600, 900, 2500, 3000, 15636.25, 14083.12, 21531.25, 
15330, 12612.81 
ARACHNOIDAL CEREBEL SARCOMA - 140, 220, 720, 2580, 12069.38, 15474.38, 12037.81, 
16302.5, 20540.62, 11395.94 
ARACHNOIDITIS CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
ARBOVIRUS DNA TARGET - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
ARBOVIRUS INFECTIONS - 70, 680, 2330, 17500, 21875, 14890.62, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11769.22, 15425.47 
ARENAVIRUS DNA MASTER - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94, 
16229.38, 21400.31 
ARENAVIRUS DNA RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
ARGENTAFFINOMA - 50, 520, 600, 930, 12690, 15625, 16856.88, 13563.44, 17843.75, 
13109.38 
ARGININE METABOLISM SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ARHINENCEPHALY - 80, 240, 650, 900, 2500, 13750, 13977.5, 14917.5, 12296.88, 16763.12 
ARM INJURIES - 180, 900, 5500, 13930, 13790, 15625, 13284.06, 17843.75, 12921.88, 
14562.5 
ARNICA (A TOPICAL HEALING HERB) - 1042, 1032 
ARNOLD-CHIARI MALFORMATION - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
ARRHYTHMIA MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 500, 970, 2250, 12850, 15220, 21250, 11250, 
20128.75, 20379.38 
ARRHYTHMIAS, CARDIAC - 90, 780, 830, 7500, 8000, 14083.12, 15945.31, 21560.31, 
11718.75, 14631.56 
ARRHYTHMOGENIC CARDIOMYOPATHY - 50, 400, 850, 2750, 5000, 13790, 16856.88, 
17353.12, 11046.88, 12898.44 
ARRHYTHMOGENIC RV DYSPLASIA - 50, 400, 850, 2750, 5000, 13790, 16856.88, 17353.12, 
11046.88, 12898.44 
ARSENIC ALB (HOMEOPATHIC CELL SALT) - 562 
ARSENIC DETOX RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ARSENIC POISONING - 100, 830, 5500, 13125, 21378.75, 14328.12, 16096.56, 21488.12, 
11128.59, 15552.81 
ARTERIOHEPATIC DYSPLASIA - 80, 800, 950, 11250, 14375, 21875, 13104.38, 17599.69, 
12718.12, 15362.03 
ARTERIOSCLEROSIS - 11029.06, 14099.06, 16240 
Arteriosclerosis (hardening of the arteries; regeneration takes time. Also try nanobacteria, 
coxsackie, and CMV freqs) - 10000, 2720, 2170, 1800, 1600, 1500, 880, 787, 776, 727, 20 
ARTERIOSCLEROSIS MASTER SWEEP - 11029.06, 14099.06, 16240, 21400.31, 11128.59, 
15500, 15553.28, 15624.84 



ARTERIOSCLEROTIC DEMENTIA - 60, 260, 650, 5710, 7000, 21250, 11562.5, 14953.12, 
16468.75, 20843.75 
ARTERIOVENOUS MALFORMATION - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
ARTERITIS, TAKAYASU'S - 100, 350, 13125, 17500, 12187.5, 14071.88, 14062.5, 21544.06, 
11125, 15522.03 
ARTERITIS, TEMPORAL - 130, 230, 750, 800, 5250, 7250, 17500, 11933.75, 14145, 13204.06 
ARTHRITIS - 2, 7, 9.39, 9.4, 10, 28, 30, 40 
Arthritis 1 (use 1.5 for 10 min, 120 for 20 min) – 10000, 5000, 3176, 3000, 2720, 1664, 1550, 
1500, 880, 802, 787, 770, 728, 690, 660, 512, 250, 230, 120, 100, 80, 60, 40, 30, 28, 26, 25, 20, 
10, 9.4, 9.39, 7.7, 7.69, 3, 1.5, 1.2 Arthritis rheumatoid (Cause could be bacteria like strep 
pneumoniae, chlamydia pneumonia, mycoplasma fermentans, or dental bacteria which must be 
addressed too. Also try General antiseptic and Parasites roundworms general if no response. 
Use 766 longer periods after building up.) - 250, 1.2, 650, 625, 600, 787, 727, 262, 776, 766 
ARTHRITIS 2 - 7, 9.39, 9.4, 10, 28, 30, 40 
ARTHRITIS A – 1500, 727, 784, 880 ARTHRITIS ARTHRALGIA DUE TO GOUT - 9.39 
ARTHRITIS ARTHRALGIA DUE TO GOUT - 9.39 
ARTHRITIS ARTHROSIS AND PARATHYROID DISTURBANCES AFFECTING CALCIUM 
METAB OLISM - 9.6 
ARTHRITIS FOCAL ORIGIN GASTROGENIC TONSILTOGENIC AND PARESIS - 9.39 
ARTHRITIS GENERAL - 2720, 1664, 1550, 962 
ARTHRITIS RHEUMATOID MASTER - 50, 939, 7, 9.4, 10, 28, 30, 40, 120, 250 
ARTHRITIS SECONDARY - 2720, 1000, 1500, 770 
ARTHRODERMA BENHAMIAE - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
ARTHRODERMA DNA SET - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
ARTHROGRYPOSIS - 190, 570, 830, 2250, 5090, 16875, 12062.5, 20322.5, 13261.56, 
17700.31 
ARTHROMYODYSPLASIA, CONGENITAL - 190, 570, 830, 2250, 5090, 16875, 12062.5, 
20322.5, 13261.56, 17700.31 
ARTHROPATHY, NEUROGENIC - 110, 5330, 7000, 15000, 15625, 21875, 13281.25, 17843.75, 
12937.5, 14562.5 
ARTHROPOD DISEASES - 60, 850, 7800, 12500, 13125, 17193.12, 13340.62, 17843.75, 
12953.12, 14647.03 
ARTHROPOD-BORNE ENCEPHALITIS - 150, 230, 600, 950, 7500, 18861.25, 14229.38, 
16484.38, 14007.81, 14331.25 
ARYLSULFATASE A DEFICIENCY - 160, 550, 850, 7500, 16250, 17770, 11961.25, 11759.06, 
16115.62, 21560.31 
ASBESTOSIS MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
ASCARIASIS - 60, 1330, 5270, 10890, 11250, 11872.81, 13281.25, 17843.75, 12953.12, 
14562.5 
ASCARIS DNA V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ASCARIS MEGALO DNA - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 



ASCITES MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
ASCITES, GELATINOUS - 80, 520, 650, 2500, 10530, 17915, 14023.12, 21120.94, 11359.38, 
13546.88 
ASCORBIC ACID DEFICIENCY - 50, 730, 2950, 11875, 13908.12, 14143.44, 16171.88, 
21343.75, 11125, 15522.03 
ASEPTIC NECROSIS OF BONE - 130, 220, 930, 5500, 17500, 16250, 18125, 15875, 11140.62, 
19511.56 
ASIALIA - 120, 5810, 12500, 21875, 14062.5, 14328.12, 16324.69, 21343.75, 11128.59 
ASPARTAME DETOX SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ASPERGER SYNDROME MASTER - 30, 250, 780, 528, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5 
ASPERGILLOSIS - 120, 830, 5000, 7250, 18750, 11165.62, 13570.31, 17599.69, 11091.09, 
15282.03 
ASPERGILLUS CLAVATUS DNA - 1823, 247, 1972, 2121, 591, 758, 823, 1130 
ASPERGILLUS FLAVUS - 1823, 247, 1972 
ASPERGILLUS FLAVUS (MOLD FOUND ON CORN, PEANUTS, AND GRAIN THAT 
PRODUCES AFLATOXIN) - 1823, 247, 1972 
ASPERGILLUS FLAVUS LUNG - 1823, 247, 1972 
ASPERGILLUS GENERAL - 1972, 1823, 758, 743, 697, 524, 374, 339, 247 
ASPERGILLUS GLAUCUS - 524 
ASPERGILLUS GLAUCUS BRAIN - 524 
ASPERGILLUS NIGER - 374 
ASPERGILLUS NIGER (COMMON MOLD THAT MAY PRODUCE SEVERE AND 
PERSISTENT INFECTION) - 374, 697 
ASPERGILLUS TERREUS (MOLD OCCASIONALLY ASSOCIATED WITH INFECTION OF 
THE BRONCHI AND LUNGS) - 743, 339 
ASPERGILLUS TERREUS DNA - 1823, 247, 1972, 2121, 591, 758, 823, 1130 
ASPHYXIA - 30, 700, 2500, 5070, 20000, 18125, 15625, 17197.5, 12953.12, 14647.03 
ASTHMA (ALSO SEE LIVER SUPPORT AND PARASITES ASCARIS AND USE 
MYCOPLASMA GENERAL IF NEEDED) - 7344, 3702, 3672, 2720, 2170, 1800, 1600, 1500, 
1283, 1234, 1233, 880, 787, 727, 522, 444, 146, 125, 95, 72, 20, 0.5, 1 
ASTHMA 1 LUNG - 1283, 1233, 4.7 
ASTHMA 2 (ALL FREQUENCIES FOR 5 MIN) - 1234, 3672, 7346, 727, 787, 880, 10000, 47, 
120 
ASTHMA 4 LUNG - 4.7, 1233, 3672, 7344 
ASTHMA CLINICAL MASTER SWEEP - 1283, 1233, 4.7, 690, 1234, 3672, 7344, 15000, 
20000, 18750 
ASTHMA LUNG - 1283, 1233, 4.7 
ASTHMA V - 3125, 3124, 890, 886, 871, 822, 782, 756, 712, 665, 633, 521, 515, 487, 434, 411, 
322, 263, 172, 128 
ASTIGMATISM - 600, 900, 12330, 7500, 12710, 13750, 14656.88, 20356.88, 15343.75, 
20871.88 



ASTROCYTOMA DNA MASTER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625 
ASTROCYTOMA MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
ASTROCYTOMA, GIANT CELL - 20, 570, 9000, 12850, 11250, 11562.5, 21968.75, 14062.5, 
16098.75, 21544.06 
ASTROCYTOMA, GRADE IV - 70, 410, 730, 850, 7500, 20000, 14375, 18750, 14085.62, 
21378.75 
ASYMMETRIC SEPTAL HYPER. - 130, 260, 20000, 15625, 11759.06, 12636.56, 16098.75, 
21488.12, 11137.66, 15500 
ATAXIA (INCOORDINATION OF MUSCLES. SLOW RESULTS IN SOME CASES) - 2720, 2170, 
1800, 1600, 1500, 880, 787, 776, 727, 650, 625, 600, 444, 1865, 125, 95, 72, 20 
ATAXIA GENERAL NERVE - 650, 727, 776, 787 
ATAXIA SPASTIC - 9.19, 8.25, 7.69 
ATAXIA TELANGIECTASIA MASTER - 100, 500, 820, 5500, 18750, 12062.5, 14072.5, 
13567.81, 16229.38, 20427.81 
ATELECTASIS (PULMONARY) - 50, 730, 950, 5000, 17500, 18750, 20128.75, 17599.69, 
11169.06, 14533.12 
ATELECTASIS, CONGESTIVE - 50, 730, 950, 5000, 17500, 18750, 20128.75, 17599.69, 
11169.06, 14533.12 
ATHEROEMBOLISM - 50, 570, 920, 2530, 12340, 13255, 19575, 19787.5, 16063.75, 12812.5 
Atherosclerosis (commonly present microbes in plaque are herpes zoster and Chlamydia 
pneumonia, this set combines the two. Also use magnesium and vitamin C to help reduce 
mineral deposits) - 7543.4, 7520.5, 4710.5, 3773.3, 3760.3, 1886, 1880, 943.3, 940, 620, 479, 
471.66, 470.9, 941.8, 3767.3, 7160, 3343, 2431, 2323, 1577, 1544, 20443.5, 958, 934, 787, 
786, 738, 718, 716, 686, 668, 643, 576, 574, 573, 572, 563, 554, 542, 453, 446, 436, 425, 423, 
411, 345, 333, 223, 134 
ATHEROSCLEROSIS MASTER CLINICAL - 11029.06, 14099.06, 16240, 21400.31, 11128.59, 
15500, 15553.28, 15624.84 
ATHLET'S FOOT - 20, 750, 2620, 5950, 8500, 15711.25, 16406.25, 18515.62, 11852.66, 
12866.25 
ATHLETES FOOT - 5000, 644, 766, 464 
Athletes foot (also see Epidermophyton floccinum, Tinea, and Trichophyton rubrum freqs. Use 
all freqs for 5 min) - 20, 379, 727, 787, 880, 5000, 644, 766, 464, 802, 1552, 9999, 752, 923, 
3176, 304 
ATHLETES FOOT FEET - 5000, 644, 766, 464 
ATHLETES FOOT MASTER CLINICAL - 5000, 644, 766, 464, 802, 1550, 2720, 727, 787, 880 
ATOPIC DERMATITIS CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
ATOPIC HYPERSENSITIVITY - 40, 240, 570, 1920, 15360, 14375, 19001.25, 20078.75, 
20928.44, 12859.53 
ATRESIA, BILIARY - 160, 2500, 10530, 11290, 15625, 18363.12, 13281.25, 17843.75, 
13015.62, 14562.5 



ATRESIA, ESOPHAGEAL - 220, 750, 850, 10890, 16250, 15507.5, 14096.25, 12828.12, 
11239.69, 13521.25 
ATRESIA, PULMONARY - 150, 410, 680, 980, 7520, 11810, 11188.75, 13044.69, 20999.38, 
14151.56 
ATRESIA, TRICUSPID - 170, 16250, 13125, 18125, 11888.75, 21968.75, 14244.38, 16216.25, 
21400.31, 15031.25 
ATRIAL FIBRILLATION MASTER - 70, 500, 970, 2250, 12850, 15220, 21250, 11250, 20128.75, 
20379.38 
ATRIAL FIBRILLATION V2 - 70, 500, 970, 2250, 12850, 15220, 21250, 11250 
ATROPHY, MUSCULAR, PERONEAL - 190, 1220, 4330, 17250, 15802.5, 14927.5, 17950.62, 
12594.69, 13593.75, 11112.03 
ATTENTION DEFICIT DISORDER - 40, 250, 460, 320, 520, 750, 21250, 21875, 16551.25, 
11759.06 
AUDITORY AGNOSIA - 120, 5620, 16875, 11687.5, 13918.75, 13281.25, 16329.06, 21560.31, 
11759.84, 14432.81 
AUDITORY HYPERESTHESIA - 40, 240, 570, 17500, 21632.5, 16593.75, 21406.88, 11268.75, 
12860.94, 14364.69 
AURA BUILDER ENERGY - 20 
AUREOBASIDIUM PULLULANS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
AURICULAR CANCER - 80, 120, 850, 21257.5, 14917.5, 21875, 13572.81, 21602.19, 
11872.34, 14485.94 
AURICULAR FIBRILLATION - 80, 730, 970, 5750, 18750, 21272.5, 12062.5, 15645, 20312.5, 
11809.69 
AURICULO-VENTRICULAR DISSOCIATION - 70, 220, 700, 2750, 7250, 12500, 16875, 
14462.5, 11147.5, 14860 
AUTISM MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 30, 250, 780, 528, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5 
AUTISM SPECTRUM V2 - 30, 250, 780, 528, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750 
AUTISM, INFANTILE - 30, 250, 650, 930, 13520, 7500, 11875, 20158.12, 14199.06, 16171.88 
AUTISM-DEMENTIA:: - 130, 230, 620, 9970, 20937.5, 20343.75, 13203.12, 20312.5, 13686.72, 
14364.69 
AUTISTIC DISORDER - 30, 250, 650, 930, 13520, 7500, 11875, 20158.12, 14199.06, 16171.88 
AUTOIMMUNE CYTOKINE BALANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
AUTOIMMUNE DISEASES - 240, 5090, 16250, 18962.5, 11968.75, 21875, 15625, 14250, 
12250, 14484.38 
AUTOIMMUNE I, POLYGLANDULAR - 50, 260, 570, 2500, 13390, 21335, 19687.5, 16432.19, 
11840.16, 15239.69 
AUTOIMMUNE II, POLYGLANDULAR - 50, 260, 570, 2500, 13390, 21335, 19687.5, 16432.19, 
11840.16, 15239.69 
AUTOIMMUNE POLY C.E.D. - 50, 260, 570, 2500, 13390, 21335, 19687.5, 16432.19, 
11840.16, 15239.69 
AUTOIMMUNE THYROIDITIS - 240, 520, 750, 2750, 16250, 13822.5, 20617.5, 18597.19, 
11335.16, 14393.75 
AUTOINTOXICATION - 522, 146, 1550, 10000, 800, 880, 787, 727, 20 



AUTONOMIC FAILURE - 70, 8000, 13980, 21250, 12187.5, 20323.12, 16115.62, 20312.5, 
11718.75, 14485.94 
AUTONOMIC NERVOUS SYSTEM - 50, 370, 830, 2750, 3000, 17500, 11886.25, 21895, 
17187.5, 11165.62 
AUTOSOMAL CHROMOSOME - 190, 230, 970, 15190, 15942.5, 16139.38, 18893.75, 
14140.62, 13015.62, 15246.09 
AVASCULAR NECROSIS OF BONE - 130, 220, 930, 5500, 17500, 16250, 18125, 15875, 
11140.62, 19511.56 
AVIAN INFLUENZA - 170, 240, 750, 970, 5620, 15000, 15625, 11687.5, 18750, 13625 
AVITAMINOSIS - 40, 260, 460, 7500, 18750, 14375, 12500, 13140.62, 13638.12, 17560.31 
AWAKENING EPILEPSY - 70, 180, 730, 870, 5710, 7250, 11250, 12187.5, 11729.69, 15625 
AYERZA'S SYNDROME - 140, 400, 780, 1000, 2500, 12330, 15580, 13125, 14111.88, 
13279.38 
AZOREAN DISEASE - 140, 250, 870, 7500, 8000, 13930, 21420, 14076.88, 14865, 16468.75 
B COLI CUMMUNIS DNA - 633, 634, 635, 636, 637, 638, 639, 640 
B COLI ROD FORM DNA - 333, 334, 335, 336, 337, 338, 339, 340 
B VITAMIN B1 STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
B VITAMIN B12 STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
B VITAMIN B2 STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
B VITAMIN B3 STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
B VITAMIN B5 STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
B VITAMIN B6 STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
B-CELL LYMPHOMA - 410, 930, 2750, 17500, 17835, 21875, 11687.5, 14776.25, 13562.5, 
16229.38 
BABESIA BOVIS DNA V2 - 570, 625, 714, 822, 931, 1220, 2120, 3500, 5000 
BABESIA CONFRADAE DNA - 570, 625, 714, 822, 931, 1220, 2120, 3500 
BABESIA DIVERGENS DNA - 570, 625, 714, 822, 931, 1220, 2120, 3500, 5000, 10000 
BABESIA DIVERGENS RESEARCH - 570, 625, 714, 822, 931, 1220, 2120 
BABESIA FELIS DNA - 570, 625, 714, 822, 931, 1220, 2120, 3500 
BABESIA GIBSONI RESEARCH - 570, 625, 714, 822, 931, 1220, 2120 
BABESIA MASTER CLINICAL - 76, 570, 1583, 1584, 432, 753, 5776, 10000, 15000, 16250 
BABESIA MICROTI DNA - 570, 625, 714, 822, 931, 1220, 2120, 3500, 5000, 10000 
BABESIA MICROTI RESEARCH - 570, 625, 714, 822, 931, 1220, 2120 
BABESIA ROSSI DNA - 570, 625, 714, 822, 931, 1220, 2120, 3500 
BABESIASIS - 40, 180, 700, 900, 7500, 11437.5, 17875, 11875, 13708.75, 11872.81 
BABESIOSIS CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
BACILLINUM (HOMEOPATHIC NOSODE) - 132, 423, 432, 785, 853, 854, 921, 1027, 1042, 
1932 
BACILLUS ANTHRACIS DNA - 633, 644, 1365, 1370, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BACILLUS ANTHRACIS MASTER - 19665, 18122, 18321, 19317, 961, 912, 902, 979, 10000, 
15000 
BACILLUS CEREUS CLINICAL - 18645, 928, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25 



BACILLUS CEREUS DNA V3 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
BACILLUS CEREUS RESEARCH - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BACILLUS COLI ROD FORM - 8020, 800, 683, 417, 318 
BACILLUS COLI VIRUS - 770 
BACILLUS COLI VIRUS INTESTINES - 770 
BACILLUS INFECTIONS - 50, 370, 830, 2500, 3000, 18325, 11096.25, 11218.75, 11343.75, 
12281.25 
BACILLUS LICHENIFORMIS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
BACILLUS SUBTILIS (CAN CAUSE CONJUNCTIVITIS) - 432, 722, 822, 1246, 19168.02, 
18919.09, 18670.15, 954.32, 941.93, 929.53 
BACILLUS SUBTILIS DNA V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BACILLUS THURINGIENSIS - 520, 2551, 902, 1405 
BACK PAIN MASTER SWEEP - 10000, 1550, 880, 802, 787, 727, 465, 120, 250, 500 
BACKACHE - 10000, 1550, 880, 802 
Backache 1 (if no relief from these, use kidney stimulation freqs, magnesium and B6, and drink 
plenty of water. Use 212 and 305 for 6 min and 33 for 5 min) - 10000, 1550, 880, 802, 787, 760, 
727, 305, 212, 41.2, 33 
BACKACHE 2 - 787, 784, 776, 728, 727, 465, 432, 9.6, 9.4, 9.3, 7.7, 7.6, 3, 0.5 
BACKACHE AND SPASMS 1 - 120, 212, 240, 424, 465, 528, 760, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2112, 
5000, 10000 
BACKACHE CHRONIC LOWER 1 (USE WITH BACK TOWARD TUBE. USE 728 FOR 30MIN) - 
728 
BACTEREMIA CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
BACTERIA GENERAL DNA - 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720, 5000, 7500 
BACTERIA LACTIS NOSODE - 512, 526, 798, 951, 5412, 20786.1, 17923.34, 1034.88, 892.35 
BACTERIAL INFECTIONS - 866, 664, 690, 727 
Bacterial infections general (if bacterial infection is chronic and the type is accurately diagnosed 
and neither frequencies nor antibiotics are effective long term, also use Parasites general and 
roundworms sets. Also see General antiseptic and specific types.) - 20, 465, 866, 664, 690, 
727, 787, 832, 800, 880, 1550, 784 
BACTERIAL INFECTIONS MASTER - 866, 664, 690, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 10000 
BACTERIAL MENINGITIS - 120, 230, 930, 2500, 15000, 19460, 16381.25, 19725.62, 
16484.38, 11333.91 
BACTEROIDES CORRODENS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
BACTEROIDES FRAGILIS CLINICAL - 16180, 16230, 808, 805, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5 
BACTEROIDES FRAGILIS DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BACTEROIDES GINGIVALIS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
BAKER'S CYST - 170, 350, 8850, 14375, 14687.5, 14845, 11171.88, 21594.38, 12664.06, 
14307.81 
BAKERS YEAST ALLERGY (HOMEOPATHY PREPARATION) - 775, 843, 1000 
BALANITIS MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 



BALANTIDIUM COLI DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BALDNESS - 60, 5070, 11875, 15953.75, 17190.62, 14244.38, 16098.75, 21400.31, 11128.59, 
15522.03 
BALO CONCENTRIC SCLEROSIS - 250, 780, 930, 10890, 7500, 11987.5, 20158.12, 12990.62, 
17590.94, 11594.69 
BANNAYAN-RILEY-RUVALCABA - 60, 260, 680, 9000, 10890, 11477.5, 15661.25, 16442.5, 
20388.44, 11718.75 
BANNAYAN-ZONANA SYNDROME - 240, 700, 7500, 12330, 18750, 18125, 15546.25, 
20322.5, 15500.31, 13884.38 
BARDET-BIEDEL SYNDROME - 100, 500, 680, 870, 17625, 20533.75, 12761.88, 20355.62, 
16290.31, 20703.75 
BARDET-BIEDL SYNDROME MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
BARE LYMPHOCYTE S. - 70, 240, 17595, 18750, 11718.75, 14921.88, 16468.75, 20709.69, 
11703.12, 15151.09 
BARLEY SMUT (HOMEOPATHIC PREPARATION FOR AN ALLERGEN) - 377, 224, 1447, 1, 
2127.5, 6 
BARMAH FOREST VIRUS DNA - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
BAROTRAUMA - 180, 230, 850, 5810, 20000, 15625, 18750, 21875, 15945.31, 20427.81 
BARRETT ESOPHAGUS MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
BARRETT SYNDROME - 130, 230, 620, 9970, 20937.5, 20343.75, 13203.12, 20312.5, 
13686.72, 14364.69 
BARTH SYNDROME - 50, 180, 17500, 11250, 17500, 15718.75, 11809.69, 14848.75, 
16468.75, 11769.22 
BARTHOLIN CYST CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 460, 950, 2750, 7500, 15330, 14462.5, 11872.81, 
13281.25, 13562.5 
BARTONELLA BACILLIFORMIS DNA - 357, 389, 412, 517, 680, 727, 787, 880 
BARTONELLA CLARRIDGEIAE - 360, 412, 515, 633, 684, 727, 787, 880 
BARTONELLA CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
BARTONELLA ELIZ DNA - 360, 412, 515, 633, 684, 727, 787, 880 
BARTONELLA ELIZABETHAE DNA - 360, 412, 515, 633, 684, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
BARTONELLA GRAHAMII DNA - 360, 412, 515, 633, 684, 727, 787, 880 
BARTONELLA HENSELAE DNA V2 - 364, 379, 654, 832, 850, 921, 1054, 1123 
BARTONELLA HENSLAE (VIRUS WHICH CAUSES CAT SCRATCH FEVER) - 364, 379, 645, 
654, 786, 840, 842, 844, 846, 848, 850, 857, 967, 6878, 634, 696, 716, 1518 
BARTONELLA HENSLAE MASTER - 364, 379, 645, 654, 786, 842, 967, 6878, 1518, 10000 
BARTONELLA INFECTIONS - 70, 120, 1630, 20000, 20000, 16781.25, 11180.31, 15945.31, 
11759.84, 14432.81 
BARTONELLA KOEHLERAE - 360, 412, 515, 633, 684, 727, 787, 880 
BARTONELLA QUINT DNA - 360, 412, 515, 633, 684, 727, 787, 880 
BARTONELLA QUINTANA DNA - 360, 412, 515, 633, 684, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
BARTONELLA ROCHALIMAE - 360, 412, 515, 633, 684, 727, 787, 880 



BARTONELLA VINSONII BERKHOFFII - 340, 420, 670, 750, 880, 1250, 2720 
BARTONELLA VINSONII DNA - 340, 420, 670, 750, 880, 1250, 2720, 5000, 7500, 10000 
BARTONELLA, AND LYME FREQS. USE 2900 FOR 30 MIN) - 2900, 864, 790, 690, 610, 470, 
484, 986, 644, 254 
BARTONELLOSIS - 70, 120, 1630, 20000, 20000, 16781.25, 11180.31, 15945.31, 11759.84, 
14432.81 
BASAL CELL CARCINOMA CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
BASAL CELL NEVUS SYNDROME - 100, 570, 800, 7500, 15000, 13125, 11888.75, 20475, 
11718.75, 14432.81 
BASEDOW'S DISEASE - 80, 350, 13902.5, 14983.75, 14515.62, 19268.12, 14235, 18292.81, 
21796.88, 12904.84 
BASIDIOMYCETES - 751 
BASILAR ARTERY ANEURYSM - 80, 240, 570, 7500, 10720, 18105, 17812.5, 20062.5, 
12990.62, 12120 
BATTEN DISEASE - 190, 180, 700, 2250, 5780, 11875, 16856.88, 14062.5, 16111.25, 21444.06 
BAYLISASCARIS PROCYONIS - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BEALS SYNDROME - 70, 290, 19110, 12250, 13472.5, 16987.5, 14383.75, 15695.62, 
19775.94, 11355.78 
BEAVER FEVER - 50, 350, 600, 870, 2250, 5290, 13867.5, 12187.5, 20273.12, 13297.5 
BECHTEREW DISEASE - 190, 180, 8000, 13937.5, 20128.75, 14921.88, 16468.75, 20709.69, 
11593.75, 15451.56 
BECK FREQUENCY - 5, 10000 
BECKWITH-WIEDEMANN S. - 110, 550, 11875, 11562.5, 11742.19, 14848.75, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11760.94, 15425.47 
BECKWITH-WIEDEMANN SYNDROME - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
BED SORES REPAIR - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BED WETTING (ENURESIS. SEE ALSO PARASITE GENERAL, PINWORM, AND ASCARIS 
FREQS) - 1550, 880, 802, 787, 727, 465, 120, 112, 7.83 
BEDSORES - 880, 1550, 802, 787, 784, 728, 727, 465, 20, 1.2, 73, 1 
BEDSORES MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
BEHCET DISEASE - 110, 550, 850, 16200, 11875, 11759.06, 14890.62, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11593.75 
BEHCET SYNDROME - 110, 550, 850, 16200, 11875, 11759.06, 14890.62, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11593.75 
BELL PALSY - 120, 17850, 13750, 11875, 18750, 14062.5, 14143.44, 21343.75, 11125, 
15522.03 
BELL'S PALSY - 120, 17850, 13750, 11875, 18750, 14062.5, 14143.44, 21343.75, 11125, 
15522.03 
BELLS PALSY MASTER CLINICAL - 20, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 7500, 10000, 15000 
BENIGN ESSENTIAL TREMOR - 110, 570, 20325, 13213.75, 13843.75, 21093.75, 17828.44, 
21609.69, 12116.88, 15180.47 



BENIGN INTRACRANIAL HYPERT. - 60, 490, 680, 7500, 12812.5, 14481.25, 14765.62, 
19552.81, 11026.56, 13393.75 
BENIGN MENINGIOMA - 100, 410, 870, 5500, 16250, 15975.62, 11312.5, 15396.25, 18671.88, 
20449.06 
BENIGN PROSTATIC HYPERPLASIA - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
BERGER'S DISEASE - 150, 240, 680, 830, 16250, 12343.75, 20781.25, 17355.31, 21765.62, 
13680 
BERIBERI MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
BERIBERI, CEREBRAL - 230, 950, 12850, 12525, 12187.5, 13781.25, 14332.5, 16763.12, 
20312.5, 11759.84 
BERMUDA SMUT (HOMEOPATHIC PREPARATION FOR AN ALLERGEN) - 422, 767, 847, 
971, 644, 780 
BERNARD SYNDROME - 70, 500, 970, 9000, 12330, 16250, 17812.5, 20000, 13308.44, 
16423.75 
BERNARD-SOULIER SYNDROME - 70, 500, 970, 9000, 12330, 16250, 17812.5, 20000, 
13308.44, 16423.75 
BERRY ANEURYSM - 80, 240, 570, 7500, 10720, 18105, 17812.5, 20062.5, 12990.62, 12120 
BERTIELLIASIS - 240, 700, 20000, 18125, 12187.5, 21026.25, 14849.69, 16468.75, 20709.69, 
11760.94 
BERYLLIOSIS - 140, 260, 5620, 21250, 16277.5, 11250, 16171.88, 21509.06, 11128.59, 
15591.72 
BERYLLIUM DISEASE - 140, 260, 5620, 21250, 16277.5, 11250, 16171.88, 21509.06, 
11128.59, 15591.72 
BESNIER-BOECK DISEASE - 70, 500, 18750, 18890, 20329.38, 14852.19, 16468.75, 
20678.44, 11593.75, 15451.56 
BESNOITIA BESNOITI DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BESNOITIA HC (PROTOZOAN TAKEN FROM LUNG SECT.) - 17823.77, 887.39, 19168.02, 
954.32 
BEST DISEASE - 150, 180, 800, 5500, 16600, 21537.5, 14725, 17431.88, 18857.5, 14404.38 
BETA WAVE FOCUS 14HZ - 14, 14.1, 14.2, 14.3, 14.4, 14.5, 14.6, 14.7 
BETA-CELL TUMOR - 40, 320, 700, 870, 5250, 16250, 15000, 15710, 14103.12, 17230 
Bile duct 1 (spasms and pain) – 2, 2.2, 2.5, 2.7, 3.2, 3.5 Biliary cirrhosis (an inflammatory 
condition in which bile flow through the liver is obstructed) - 381, 514, 677, 2271, 1250, 170, 
715, 774, 776 
BILE PRODUCTION STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BILE PRODUCTION STIMULANT - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BILHARZIASIS - 130, 230, 730, 850, 5250, 17156.25, 17054.69, 21484.38, 13988.59, 15254.53 
BILIARY ATRESIA CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
BILIARY REGENERATION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BILIARY TRACT DISEASES - 170, 490, 2500, 16250, 18125, 19520.62, 12500, 17500, 
11091.09, 15404.69 



BILIOUSNESS - 1550, 802, 10000, 880, 832, 787, 727, 465 
BILIOUSNESS GALLBLADDER - 10000, 880, 832, 787 
Bilirubin (a bile pigment that may result in jaundice in high concentrations. See also Liver 
support) - 717, 726, 731, 863, 9305, 649, 734 
BILIRUBIN ENCEPHALOPATHY - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
BINSWANGER DISEASE - 60, 260, 650, 5710, 7000, 21250, 11562.5, 14953.12, 16468.75, 
20843.75 
BIO-PHOTON RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BIOFILM DETACHMENT SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BIOTIN ABSORPTION SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BIOTINIDASE DEFICIENCY - 190, 350, 13520, 11250, 11096.25, 14848.75, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 12328.12, 15409.69 
BIPOLAR DISORDER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
BIPOLARIS SOROKINIANA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
BIRD DISEASES - 170, 830, 12875, 21875, 14069.38, 14062.5, 16240, 21488.12, 11137.66, 
15500 
BIRT-HOGG-DUBE SYNDROME - 180, 230, 970, 7500, 16250, 21875, 14178.75, 16097.19, 
21400.31, 11131.56 
BITES AND STINGS - 30, 550, 780, 7250, 12500, 21290, 12187.5, 13156.25, 11759.84, 
14464.22 
BK VIRUS DNA RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
BLACKWATER FEVER - 40, 240, 570, 1000, 12050, 11106.88, 14625, 18468.75, 21348.75, 
13270.94 
BLADDER AND PROSTATE COMPLAINTS - 2050, 880, 1550, 802, 787, 727, 465, 20, 9.39 
BLADDER DISEASES - 40, 550, 780, 970, 5090, 7250, 12500, 12187.5, 14332.5, 16637.81 
BLADDER EXSTROPHY - 20, 900, 2250, 5000, 16551.25, 20158.12, 12885.31, 17560.31, 
11169.06, 15282.03 
BLADDER TBC - 642, 771, 360, 726, 724 
BLASTOCYSTIS HOM RESEARCH - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880 
BLASTOCYSTIS HOMINIS (595*, 13469*) - 365, 595, 844, 848, 1201, 1243, 5777, 11425, 
11841, 11967, 13145, 13469, 21776 
BLASTOCYSTIS HOMINIS CLINICAL - 365, 595, 844, 848, 1201, 1243, 5777, 11425, 13469, 
21776 
BLASTOCYSTIS HOMINIS DNA V3 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BLASTOCYSTIS HOMINIS TARGET - 365, 595, 845, 1110, 1333, 1550, 2127 
BLASTOCYSTIS HOMINIS V4 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BLASTOMYCES DERMATITIDIS - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BLASTOMYCOSIS MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
BLEPHARISMA - 3120 
BLEPHARISMA HC – 20238.44, 1007.61 BLOOD DISEASES - 880, 787, 727 



BLEPHARITIS MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
BLEPHAROPTOSIS - 70, 250, 11250, 21250, 15625, 11809.69, 16386.56, 20312.5, 11872.34, 
14479.69 
BLEPHAROSPASM - 120, 230, 730, 830, 5620, 7250, 16250, 21250, 11250, 21888.75 
BLEPHAROSPASM-OROMANDIBULAR D - 60, 410, 700, 830, 2500, 16250, 19065.62, 13475, 
19768.44, 11297.03 
BLOCH-SULZBERGER SYNDROME - 100, 570, 680, 870, 17790, 15937.5, 21093.75, 
19956.56, 11175.47, 14120.94 
BLOOD COAGULATION - 70, 520, 15000, 11875, 18750, 14072.5, 14890.62, 16468.75, 
20740.94, 11593.75 
BLOOD DISEASES - 880, 787, 727, 5000 
BLOOD DISEASES BLOOD - 880, 787, 727, 5000 
BLOOD OXYGENATION STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BLOOD PLATELET DISORDERS - 40, 520, 11090, 13937.5, 15000, 15625, 17197.5, 17843.75, 
13031.25, 14562.5 
BLOOD PRESSURE BALANCE - 10.5 
BLOOD PRESSURE BALANCE 1 - 10.5 
BLOOD PRESSURE HIGH MASTER SWEEP - 787, 880, 10000, 18947.5, 13305.94, 11239.69, 
15500, 15553.28, 15624.84, 18750 
BLOOD PRESSURE, HIGH - 30, 400, 780, 1000, 2500, 16695, 18947.5, 11598.75, 13305.94, 
11239.69 
BLOOD PRESSURE, LOW - 20, 240, 850, 18750, 12665, 13818.75, 13104.38, 17590.94, 
11091.09, 15264.06 
BLOOD PURIFICATION CLINICAL - 3.92, 10, 20, 50, 120, 250, 500, 750, 880, 10000 
BLOOD PURIFICATION V3 - 20, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720, 5000 
BLOOD PURIFY - 3.92 
BLOOD PURIFY 1 BLOOD - 3.92 
BLOOD, BONE CANCER - 2750, 5030, 15610, 17500, 21875, 18500, 11937.5, 13574.69, 
11548.44, 14145.47 
BLOOM SYNDROME - 70, 490, 16250, 15718.75, 17187.5, 13281.25, 17843.75, 11265.62, 
13058.59, 14647.03 
BLOOM-TORRE-MACHACEK S. - 70, 490, 16250, 15718.75, 17187.5, 13281.25, 17843.75, 
11265.62, 13058.59, 14647.03 
BLOUNT'S DISEASE: (SE.14 - 300, 830, 7500, 16000, 12651.88, 21250, 14062.5, 17980.31, 
11239.69 
BLUE COHOSH (A HEALING HERB) - 364 
BLUE RUBBER BLEB NEVUS S. - 80, 240, 4220, 12710, 11562.5, 20322.5, 12500, 17500, 
20064.38, 15425.47 
BOECK'S SARCOID - 70, 500, 18750, 18890, 20329.38, 14852.19, 16468.75, 20678.44, 
11593.75, 15451.56 
BOILS - 60, 100, 333, 465 
BOILS 1 - 60, 100, 333, 465 
BOILS OPEN - 20 



BONE CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 580, 2127, 2008, 2128, 5000, 7500, 10000, 15000, 
16250, 18750 
BONE DENSITY STIMULANT - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
Bone disease and periodontal disease (see Osteo freq. Use 728 for 15min. combine with 
adequate nutrition, especially protein and essential fatty acids, and minerals, especially calcium 
and magnesium) - 47.5, 1800, 1600, 650, 625, 600, 880, 787, 776, 728 
BONE DISEASES - 230, 600, 12000, 13750, 12062.5, 11722.19, 16010.31, 20475, 11718.75, 
14485.94 
BONE DISEASES, METABOLIC - 230, 600, 12000, 13750, 12062.5, 11722.19, 16010.31, 
20475, 11718.75, 14485.94 
BONE FRACTURES - 130, 570, 780, 930, 16250, 13593.75, 17272.19, 11609.53, 12748.59 
BONE GROWTH - 25, 50 
BONE HYPERTROPHY - 120, 250, 700, 2500, 10530, 2750, 16250, 11562.5, 11147.5, 
13299.38 
BONE LOSS, AGE-RELATED - 30, 240, 700, 1770, 12330, 13750, 16940, 17187.5, 11332.66, 
13671.88 
BONE MARROW REGEN - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BONE MARROW STIMULANT - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
Bone regeneration (combine with adequate nutrition, especially protein, and minerals, especially 
calcium and magnesium) - 2720, 10000 
BONE REGENERATION MASTER SWEEP - 25, 50, 120, 250, 500, 750, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
BONE TISSUE REPAIR - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BONE TRAUMA (CUTS, FRACTURES) - 380, 1550, 802, 10000, 880, 787, 727, 2720 
BONNEVIE-ULLRICH SYNDROME - 70, 570, 730, 2500, 12500, 18750, 14843.75, 16468.75, 
20740.94, 12132.81 
BOR SYNDROME - 150, 490, 620, 800, 5110, 15625, 13340.62, 17843.75, 13093.75, 14562.5 
BORDETELLA BRONCH DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
BORDETELLA PERTUSSIS CLINICAL - 16479, 820, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
BORNA DISEASE - 40, 350, 2500, 17580, 11687.5, 14328.12, 16171.88, 21544.06, 11125, 
15522.03 
BORRELIA AFZELII DNA - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800, 805, 810 
BORRELIA AFZELII RESEARCH - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800 
BORRELIA ANDRESONII DNA - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800 
BORRELIA ANDRESONII V2 - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800 
BORRELIA BISSETTII DNA - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800 
BORRELIA BISSETTII V2 - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800 
BORRELIA BURG DNA V4 - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800, 805, 810 
BORRELIA BURGDORFERI CLINICAL - 18919, 941, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
BORRELIA GARINII DNA - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800, 805, 810 
BORRELIA GARINII RESEARCH - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800 
BORRELIA HATCH WINDOW - 624, 625, 626, 627, 628, 629, 630, 631 
BORRELIA HERMSII DNA - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800, 805, 810 



BORRELIA HERMSII RESEARCH - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800 
BORRELIA JAPONICA DNA - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800 
BORRELIA LUSITANIAE DNA - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800 
BORRELIA LUSITANIAE V2 - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800 
BORRELIA RECURRENTIS DNA - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800, 805, 810 
BORRELIA SPIELMANII DNA - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800 
BORRELIA VALAISIANA DNA - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800 
BORRELIA VALAISIANA V2 - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800 
BORRELIA VENEZUELENSIS DNA - 612, 615, 620, 630, 690, 785, 790, 800, 805, 810 
BOTRYTIS CINEREA RESEARCH - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BOTRYTIS – 1545 BOTRYTIS CINEREAS - 1132, 212 
BOTULISM - 20, 320, 16550, 21250, 14525.62, 14328.12, 16240, 21488.12, 11131.56, 15500 
BOTULISM, INFANTILE - 20, 320, 16550, 21250, 14525.62, 14328.12, 16240, 21488.12, 
11131.56, 15500 
BOUCHARD'S NODE - 60, 410, 870, 7500, 8000, 19375, 11718.75, 11212.81, 11265.62, 
15409.69 
BOURNEVILLE DISEASE - 80, 350, 5500, 17580, 18125, 11687.5, 16428.44, 20312.5, 
11872.34, 14443.28 
BOVINE PAPILLOMA DNA - 40, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BOWEL/COLON/RECTAL, LIVER, ENDOMETRIAL - 130, 460, 830, 12690, 11687.5, 13843.75, 
13584.69, 16010.31, 20843.75, 11766.72 
BOWEN'S DISEASE - 40, 120, 17330, 14375, 15625, 14099.06, 16097.19, 21544.06, 11125, 
15552.81 
BRACHIAL NEURALGIA - 0.5 
BRACHIAL PLEXOPATHY - 150, 570, 15160, 13125, 14917.5, 11165.62, 13261.56, 17560.31, 
20090.94, 14533.12 
BRACHIAL PLEXUS NEURITIS - 150, 570, 15160, 13125, 14917.5, 11165.62, 13261.56, 
17560.31, 20090.94, 14533.12 
BRACHIAL PLEXUS NEUROP. - 150, 570, 15160, 13125, 14917.5, 11165.62, 13261.56, 
17560.31, 20090.94, 14533.12 
BRACHMANN-DE LANGE SYNDROME - 70, 240, 700, 7500, 13520, 11382.5, 17187.5, 
17890.62, 11182.81, 14117.19 
BRADYARRHYTHMIA - 240, 700, 2750, 17500, 14375, 11562.5, 20128.75, 17740.62, 20000, 
15312.5 
BRADYCARDIA - 240, 700, 2750, 17500, 14375, 11562.5, 20128.75, 17740.62, 20000, 15312.5 
BRAIN ABSCESS - 12875, 21875, 20319.38 
BRAIN ABSCESS MASTER CLINICAL - 12875, 21875, 20319.38, 13562.5, 15625, 19531.25, 
11718.75, 12500, 14062.5, 15624.84 
BRAIN ANEURYSM - 80, 240, 570, 7500, 10720, 18105, 17812.5, 20062.5, 12990.62, 12120 
BRAIN CELL REGEN - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BRAIN CELL REGENERATION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BRAIN CELL REPAIR V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BRAIN CONCUSSION - 40, 200, 650, 21437.5, 11250, 20312.5, 11722.19, 15550.31, 21560.31, 
11766.72 



BRAIN DISEASES - 11250, 11722.19, 15550.31 
BRAIN DISEASES MASTER - 11250, 11722.19, 15550.31 
BRAIN DISORDERS (GENERAL) - 40, 250, 460, 320, 520, 750, 21250, 21875, 16551.25, 
11759.06 
BRAIN DYSFUNCTION, MINIMAL - 40, 250, 460, 320, 520, 750, 21250, 21875, 16551.25, 
11759.06 
BRAIN FOG CLEARING MASTER - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BRAIN FUNGUS - 2608 
BRAIN FUNGUS 1 - 2608 
BRAIN GAMMA WAVE PEAK FOCUS - 40, 40, 40, 40, 40, 40, 40, 40, 40, 40 
BRAIN HEMORRHAGE, CEREBRAL - 40, 550, 780, 11687.5, 13156.25, 14178.75, 16099.69, 
21343.75, 11128.59, 15522.03 
BRAIN HYPOXIA - 150, 180, 800, 5500, 17500, 16250, 18908.75, 16091.25, 12934.69, 
21633.44 
BRAIN ISCHEMIA MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
BRAIN STEM ISCHEMIA, TRANSIENT - 170, 400, 620, 850, 2500, 12500, 13665, 11330.31, 
19427.5, 12119.84 
BRAIN TUMOR CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
BRAIN VASCULAR DISORDERS - 80, 250, 700, 850, 7500, 17500, 11609.38, 21875, 
13286.56, 15953.12 
BRANCHED-CHAIN KETOACIDURIA - 30, 500, 870, 10470, 18555, 21875, 16903.75, 14105, 
12421.88, 18671.88 
BRANCHIO-OCULO-FACIAL S. - 150, 490, 620, 800, 5110, 15625, 13340.62, 17843.75, 
13093.75, 14562.5 
BRANCHIO-OTO-RENAL SYNDROME - 150, 490, 620, 800, 5110, 15625, 13340.62, 17843.75, 
13093.75, 14562.5 
BRANCHIO-OTORENAL DYSPLASIA - 150, 490, 620, 800, 5110, 15625, 13340.62, 17843.75, 
13093.75, 14562.5 
BRANHAMELLA MORAXELLA CATARRHALIS - 2013, 579, 581, 687, 770, 772, 775, 778, 2013 
Branhamella Neisseria catarrhalis HC – 19715.68, 981.59 Breast fibroid cysts (also use black 
walnut hull capsules and mixed tocopherols if possible) - 1550, 1384, 880, 802, 787, 776, 727, 
690, 666, 267 
BREAST CANCER - 5120, 13750, 11968.75, 18750 
BREAST CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 5120, 13750, 11968.75, 18750, 16428.44, 2127, 
2008, 2128, 5000, 7500 
BREAST CYST - 80, 240, 12710, 17580, 11562.5, 11116.25, 12885.31, 17599.69, 11091.09, 
15294.53 
BREAST CYSTS - 80, 240, 12710, 17580, 11562.5, 11116.25, 12885.31, 17599.69, 11091.09, 
15294.53 
BREAST DISEASES - 17580, 11562.5, 11116.25, 12885.31 
BREAST DISEASES KHZ - 17580, 11562.5, 11116.25, 12885.31 



BREAST DYSPLASIA - 40, 250, 970, 9000, 18472.5, 15400, 16094.38, 18911.25, 18515.31, 
13678.59 
BREAST TUMOR BENIGN TR (ALSO INCLUDE SWEEP FROM 19351.563 TO 10406.25 BY 
.03125 DWELL 1) - 174, 482, 785, 1132, 5311, 3965, 405, 633, 191, 178, 731, 6646, 178, 
739.8, 2959.4, 1234, 3702, 3672, 7344, 7760, 10357, 10380 
BREAST TUMORS - 787, 880, 2008, 2127 
BREATHING DEEP - 1234, 3702, 3672, 7344, 7760 
BREATHING DIFFICULTY - 100 
BRIGHT DISEASE - 150, 240, 680, 830, 16250, 12343.75, 20781.25, 17355.31, 21765.62, 
13680 
BRIGHT'S SYNDROME 1 - 727, 787, 880, 1500 
BRIGHTS DISEASE MASTER CLINICAL - 727, 787, 880, 1500, 1550, 2720, 5000, 12500, 
16500, 12500 
BRIGHTS SYNDROME - 727, 787, 880, 1500 
BRIGHTS SYNDROME SPOOKY - 727, 787, 880, 1500 
BRILL'S DISEASE - 370, 750, 11950, 11250, 12062.5, 12661.88, 16329.06, 20475, 11718.75, 
14432.81 
BRILL-ZINSSER DISEASE - 370, 750, 11950, 11250, 12062.5, 12661.88, 16329.06, 20475, 
11718.75, 14432.81 
BRIQUET SYNDROME - 70, 570, 11550, 12500, 11724.69, 14921.88, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11769.22, 15409.69 
BRONCHIAL ASTHMA - 690, 1233, 1234 
BRONCHIAL DISEASES - 2500, 3000, 18962.5, 11895 
BRONCHIAL DISEASES KHZ - 2500, 3000, 18962.5, 11895 
BRONCHIAL PNEUMONIA - 683, 688, 766 
BRONCHIAL REGENERATION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BRONCHIECTASIS (CHRONIC DILATATION OF THE BRONCHI) - 342, 510, 778 
BRONCHIOLITIS - 50, 400, 830, 2500, 3000, 18325, 11878.75, 21875, 17234.38, 11205.31 
BRONCHITIS - 1234, 880, 464, 452 
BRONCHITIS CHRONIC CLINICAL MASTER - 80, 410, 2180, 15690, 11290, 21875, 16171.88, 
21400.31, 11128.59, 15500 
BRONCHITIS SECONDARY - 776, 766, 688 
BRONCHOPULMONARY DYSPLASIA - 40, 230, 950, 7500, 10890, 13787.5, 11759.06, 
16695.31, 20475, 14126.56 
BROWN TENDON SHEATH SYNDROME - 170, 320, 950, 5500, 16250, 11875, 20265, 
14501.88, 12421.88, 21247.81 
BROWN-SEQUARD SYNDROME - 500, 680, 21875, 11878.75, 14656.88, 14143.44, 16216.25, 
21400.31, 11128.59, 15591.72 
BRUCELLA ABORTUS (UNDULANT FEVER OR BANG'S BACILLUS, FOUND IN CATTLE) - 
1423 
BRUCELLA ABORTUS DNA V2 - 422, 490, 510, 620, 660, 727, 760, 787 
BRUCELLA ABORTUS RESEARCH - 422, 490, 510, 620, 660, 727, 760, 787 
BRUCELLA CANIS DNA V2 - 422, 490, 510, 620, 660, 727, 760, 787 
BRUCELLA MELITENSIS - 1423, 1420, 1425 



BRUCELLA MELITENSIS DNA - 422, 490, 510, 620, 660, 727, 760, 787 
BRUCELLA MELITENSIS V2 - 422, 490, 510, 620, 660, 727, 760, 787 
BRUCELLA SUIS DNA V2 - 422, 490, 510, 620, 660, 727, 760, 787 
BRUCELLOSIS CLINICAL SWEEP - 1423, 1420, 1421, 1422, 1424, 1425, 5000, 7500, 10000, 
15000 
BRUCELLOSIS MASTER CLINICAL - 1423, 1420, 1421, 1422, 1424, 1425, 5000, 7500, 10000, 
15000 
BRUEGHEL SYNDROME - 60, 410, 700, 830, 2500, 16250, 19065.62, 13475, 19768.44, 
11297.03 
BRUGIA MALAYI DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
BRUGIA TIMORI DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
BRUISES - 9.1, 110, 10000 
BRUISES MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 787, 880, 10000, 2720, 1550, 727, 528, 120, 50, 20 
BRUXISM - 80, 320, 20000, 21257.5, 18750, 14062.5, 13708.75, 14178.75, 16098.44, 
21343.75 
BUBONIC PLAGUE - 500 
BUBONIC PLAGUE SECONDARY INFECTIONS - 880, 787, 727, 20, 20 
BUDD-CHIARI SYNDROME - 50, 240, 18125, 15316.25, 21378.75, 16010.31, 21326.56, 
11766.72, 14479.69 
BUERGER DISEASE MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
BULBAR PALSY, PROGRESSIVE - 70, 220, 620, 2500, 5500, 20000, 14844.69, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11593.75 
BULBOSPINAL NEURONOPATHY - 190, 1220, 4330, 17250, 15802.5, 14927.5, 21326.88, 
12594.69, 13593.75, 11112.03 
BULLA - 110, 550, 1230, 5580, 13750, 18203.12, 18315.62, 18250, 21593.75, 12880.78 
BUNIONS - 20, 2720, 10000 
BUNOSTOMIASIS - 110, 550, 1200, 7500, 15000, 14375, 18125, 11945, 16703.75, 13103.44 
BUNYAVIRUS DNA RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
BUNYAVIRUS DNA SET - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94, 16229.38, 
21400.31 
BUNYAVIRUS INFECTIONS - 260, 650, 5120, 7000, 21250, 12500, 14328.12, 16098.44, 
21343.75, 11131.56 
BURKHOLDERIA INFECTIONS - 70, 120, 750, 930, 12330, 11250, 14375, 11562.5, 20273.12, 
14062.5 
BURKHOLDERIA MALLEI DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
BURKHOLDERIA PSEUDO DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
BURKITT CELL LEUKEMIA - 50, 570, 850, 13125, 14917.5, 11719.69, 13303.44, 17763.44, 
20090.94, 15404.69 
BURKITT LYMPHOMA - 50, 570, 850, 13125, 14917.5, 11719.69, 13303.44, 17763.44, 
20090.94, 15404.69 
BURKITT TUMOR - 50, 570, 850, 13125, 14917.5, 11719.69, 13303.44, 17763.44, 20090.94, 
15404.69 



BURNING MOUTH SYNDROME - 40, 410, 15000, 16875, 13787.5, 15625, 21875, 12885.31, 
17599.69, 11169.06 
BURNS - 190, 10000, 880, 787, 727, 465, 200 
BURNS CLINICAL MASTER SWEEP - 12875, 21875, 14062.5, 14062.5, 5000, 2720, 1550, 
880, 787, 727 
BURSITIS - 20000, 15625, 15718.75, 18750 
Bursitis (May be caused by any number of organisms and viruses; experiment with arthritis 
frequencies as well.) - 880, 787, 727 
BURSITIS MASTER CLINICAL - 20000, 15625, 15718.75, 18750, 727, 787, 880, 10000, 15000, 
16250 
BURULI ULCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
BX VIRUS CARCINOMA RIFE - 21275, 20080, 1604, 1550, 1178, 1000, 802, 727 
BY VIRUS SARCOMA RIFE - 11780, 11430, 3524, 2127, 2008, 1550, 802, 727 
C REACTIVE PROTEIN REDUCTION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CADMIUM DETOX V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CAFE-AU-LAIT SPOTS - 520, 600, 2250, 12850, 11257.5, 13918.75, 13281.25, 17843.75, 
13109.38, 14647.03 
CAFFEY-DE TONI-SILVERMANN SYN. - 120, 250, 700, 1070, 2750, 14530, 16250, 11562.5, 
11147.5, 13299.38 
CALCIUM METABOLISM V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CALICIVIRIDAE INFECTIONS - 60, 490, 570, 7500, 2500, 15000, 18125, 14109.38, 13104.38, 
17560.31 
CALICIVIRUS DNA RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
CALICIVIRUS NORWALK DNA - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94, 
16229.38, 21400.31 
CAMPYLOBACTER (BACTERIA CAUSING SUDDEN INFECTIOUS DIARRHEA IN 
NEWBORNS, 732*, 1633*, 333*) - 732, 733, 1633, 1834, 2222, 786, 768, 523, 333, 378, 
705.86, 2823.5 
CAMPYLOBACTER CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
CAMPYLOBACTER FETUS CLINICAL - 18321, 912, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
CAMPYLOBACTER FETUS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CAMPYLOBACTER JEJ RESEARCH - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880 
CAMPYLOBACTER JEJUNI DNA V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CANAVAN DISEASE - 20, 970, 5690, 16250, 21878.75, 14099.06, 16171.88, 21343.75, 
11131.56, 15552.81 
CANAVAN VBOGAERT-BERTRAND - 20, 970, 5690, 16250, 21878.75, 14099.06, 16171.88, 
21343.75, 11131.56, 15552.81 
Cancer (Basic comprehensive set. A complete set like this, or rotation of the general cancer 
sets, or Rife Technology's intensive carcinoma and sarcoma banks are used as Basic sets. Sets 
listed below for specific types are to be used in addition to basic sets. Also add frequencies 
determined to be beneficial from scans. Increase run times on frequencies thought to be most 



effective as detox allows. Don Tunney now includes E coli 1 frequencies with Resonant Light’s 
intensive regimens. Also use 11,780,000Hz if device is capable. James Bare states that 10025 
may be master frequency for cancer in general, 10026 for sarcoma. Use + and – 3Hz sweep 
about 10025, building up to longer periods like 5 min per freq, 2128*) - 10000, 11780, 21275, 
17034, 11430, 10025, 6766, 6064, 5000, 3713, 3176, 3040, 2950, 2876, 2790, 2720, 2452, 
2189, 2182, 2128, 2127, 2084, 2048, 2008, 1604, 1552, 1489, 880, 854, 800, 784, 776, 766, 
728 
CANCER ADENOCARCINOMA - 47, 2182, 2219, 832, 2084, 2127, 2160, 2452, 2876 
CANCER ASTROCYTOMA (COMMON TUMOR OF BRAIN AND CENTRAL NERVOUS 
SYSTEM) - 857, 9.19, 8.25, 7.69, 2170, 543, 641, 2127, 880, 690, 666 
CANCER BASIC - 1050, 2050, 2127, 3022 
CANCER BREAST - 3072, 2950, 2876, 2191, 2189, 2187, 2184, 2182, 2152, 2128, 2127, 2120, 
2116, 2112, 2104, 2100, 2008, 1550, 866, 802, 732, 676, 666, 166, 120 
CANCER BREAST 1 - 3672, 2008, 2063, 2103, 2128, 2146, 2133, 2162, 2173, 2180, 2189, 
2208, 2263, 2289, 2333, 1865, 444, 125, 95, 72, 48, 2 
CANCER BX2 TR (ALSO USE 21275, 20080, 17220, 1604000, 11780000 IF DEVICE 
CAPABLE) - 5318.8, 8610, 8020, 5278.3, 1675, 5020, 2128, 2127.5, 2127, 2663, 334, 2655, 
5388.5, 2385, 6687.3, 3324, 8836.9, 2521, 7356, 2787.5, 5575, 8368.2, 1566.4, 2008, 5013, 
5013.5, 10025, 10026, 10027, 7037.5, 263.11 
CANCER BY VIRUS (SARCOMA VIRUS, ALSO USE CANCER SARCOMA) - 11162.11, 20080, 
17034, 11780, 11430, 3524, 2128, 2008, 2116, 30, 5, 2116 
CANCER CARCINOID CLINICAL MASTER - 520, 600, 930, 12690, 15625, 16856.88, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25, 11718.75 
CANCER CARCINOID TUMOR - 520, 600, 930, 12690, 15625, 16856.88 
CANCER CARCINOMA COLON (656*) - 656 
CANCER CARCINOMA LIVER FERMENTATIVE - 214 
CANCER CARCINOMA ORIGINAL CRANE - 21275, 2127.5 
CANCER CERVICAL - 466, 907 
Cancer cervical secondary (use Papilloma and Herpes viruses) Cancer droglioma (see also 
Cancer, glioma, astrocytoma) - 853 
Cancer fibrosarcoma (malignancy containing connective tissue and developing rapidly from 
small bumps on the skin) - 1744 
CANCER GENERAL 1 - 10000, 5000, 3176, 2720, 2489, 2189, 2184, 2128, 2084, 2050, 2008, 
880, 854, 800, 784, 728, 666, 524, 464, 333, 304, 120, 2 
CANCER GENERAL 3 - 10000, 3176, 2950, 2180, 2128, 2049, 2008, 1865, 1488, 943, 886, 
866, 776, 732, 728, 690, 676, 650, 523, 442, 414, 304, 240, 128 
CANCER GLIOBLASTOMA - 720, 2008, 2128, 2180, 2182, 728, 832, 800, 664, 20, 855, 543, 
641, 857 
CANCER GLIOBLASTOMA TREMOR - 463, 466, 470 
CANCER GLIOMAS (LARGEST GROUP OF BRAIN CANCERS) - 543, 641, 857, 66.5, 10, 0, 1, 
2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 
Cancer Hodgkins disease (a form of malignancy characterized by enlargement of the lymph 
nodes, spleen, and lymph tissue and often includes weight loss, fever, night sweats, and 



anemia. Also called lymphogranuloma. Also see Chlamydia pneumoniae, Pseudomonas, 
Penicillium, Aspergillus, and Rhizopus.) - 552, 1522 
CANCER KAPOSIS SARCOMA (ALSO USE HERPES TYPE 8) - 249, 418, 647 
CANCER LEUKEMIA - 424, 830, 901, 918 
CANCER LEUKEMIA FELINE (CAT) - 258, 332, 414, 424, 535, 536, 544, 830, 901, 918, 997, 
741, 743, 1071.5 
CANCER LEUKEMIA HAIRY CELL (TYPIFIED BY ABNORMAL BLOOD CELLS & SHORTAGE 
OF OTHERS) - 122, 622, 932, 5122, 488, 781 
CANCER LEUKEMIA LYMPHATIC - 478, 833 
CANCER LEUKEMIA MYELOID (CHARACTERIZED BY RAPID GROWTH OF 
INCOMPLETELY FORMED WHITE BLOOD CELLS) - 422, 822 
CANCER LEUKEMIA T CELL - 222, 262, 822, 3042, 3734 
CANCER LYMPHOMA - 120, 350, 930, 12330, 12615, 17840 
CANCER LYMPHOSARCOMA - 482 
CANCER MAINTENANCE SECONDARY - 120, 250, 428, 465, 600, 626, 650, 661, 664, 667, 
690, 728, 776, 784, 800, 802, 832, 880, 1489, 1550, 1600, 1865, 2000, 2012, 2100, 2170, 2490, 
2730 
CANCER MELANOMA - 1050, 2050, 2128, 2008, 2217 
CANCER MELANOMA 1 - 10000, 2217, 2128, 2127, 2050, 2008, 1050, 1000, 880, 787, 728, 
666, 495, 465, 450, 125, 100, 95, 80, 60, 45, 20, 10, 7.5, 2 
CANCER MELANOMA KHZ - 12781.25, 13296.88, 20075, 17052.5, 12431.41 
CANCER MELANOMA METASTASIS - 979 
CANCER MULTIPLE MYELOMA - 21275, 11780, 5122, 4750, 4213, 2950, 2145, 2128, 2107, 
2008, 1488, 822, 781, 647, 526, 475, 422, 418, 263, 249, 852 
CANCER NON HODGKINS 1 (ALSO USE CANCER, MELANOMA) - 574, 588, 666, 778, 1078, 
1120, 1340, 1744, 3524, 3713 
CANCER NON HODGKINS 2 (ALSO USE SIMIAN VIRUS 40) - 2008, 2004, 2012 
Cancer plasmacytoma (a tumor with plasma cells that occurs in the bone marrow, as in multiple 
myeloma, or outside of the bone marrow, as in tumors of the inner organs and lining of the nose, 
mouth, and throat) - 475 
CANCER PROSTATE - 688, 690, 727.5, 748, 766, 787, 790 
CANCER PROSTATE 1 (USE ALL FREQS FOR 6 MIN AFTER ASSESSING DETOX) - 2128, 
2125, 2131, 2140, 2145, 666, 3672 
CANCER PROSTATE VEGA 1 - 854, 1840, 2145, 2288, 1 
CANCER RHABDOMYOSARCOMA EMBRYONAL V - 2586, 5476, 4445 
CANCER SARCOMA - 727, 787, 880, 2000 
CANCER TERTIARY - 20, 421, 965, 50, 383 
CANCRUM ORIS (RAPIDLY GROWING ORAL OR NASAL ULCER) - 20, 727, 787, 802, 880, 
464 
CANDIDA - 3176, 2489, 1395 
CANDIDA 1 - 10000, 5000, 3176, 2489, 1395, 1276, 1160, 1044, 928, 877, 812, 728, 696, 580, 
465, 464, 381, 348, 232, 116, 58, 20 
CANDIDA 2 (INCLUDES CANDIDA CARCINOMAS AND TROPICALIS) - 1403, 675, 709, 2167, 
2128, 2182, 465, 20, 60, 95, 125, 225, 427, 464, 727, 19217.81, 956.8 



CANDIDA ALBICANS CLINICAL MASTER - 3176, 2489, 1395, 414, 465, 5000, 7500, 10000, 
15000, 16250 
CANDIDA ALBICANS EXP - 414, 464, 582, 633, 727, 866, 880, 1550 
CANDIDA AURIS DNA V4 - 322, 412, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
CANDIDA AURIS RESEARCH - 322, 412, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CANDIDA CARCINOMAS - 2167, 2128, 2182, 465 
CANDIDA GLABRATA DNA - 322, 412, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CANDIDA KRUSEI RESEARCH - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CANDIDA PARA RESEARCH - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CANDIDA SECONDARY (ALSO USE OTHER PARASITE SETS ESP ROUNDWORM FREQS 
IF NECESSARY) - 72, 422, 582, 727, 787, 802, 1016, 1134, 1153, 1550, 2222, 412, 543, 2128 
CANDIDA TERTIARY (SOME CAUSAL FACTORS) - 880, 95, 125, 20, 60, 225, 427, 240, 650, 
688, 152, 442, 8146, 751, 1146 
CANDIDA TROPICALIS - 1403, 675, 709 
CANDIDA TROPICALIS DNA - 322, 412, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CANDIDIASIS - 180, 930, 2500, 21250, 17875, 12062.5, 15718.75, 13562.5, 20090.94, 
15362.03 
CANDIDIASIS, VULVOVAGINAL - 180, 930, 3780, 21250, 17875, 12062.5, 15718.75, 13562.5, 
20090.94, 15362.03 
CANINE PARVOVIRUS - 185, 188, 323, 428, 433, 562, 613, 622, 1000, 4027 
CANINE PARVOVIRUS TYPE B - 323, 535, 613, 755, 761, 764, 766, 768 
CANKER SORE - 50, 410, 800, 5170, 21250, 14917.5, 11165.62, 16468.75, 20709.69, 
12328.12 
CANNULATION - 110, 570, 800, 5170, 15000, 14332.5, 16010.31, 20427.81, 11766.72, 
14364.69 
CAPGRAS SYNDROME - 80, 120, 850, 20000, 20000, 11029.06, 13585, 16171.88, 21400.31, 
11131.56 
CAPILLARIA AEROPHILA - 320, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CAPILLARIA HEPATICA DNA - 320, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CAPILLARIA PHIL DNA - 320, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CAPILLARIA PLICATA DNA - 320, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CAPILLARY REPAIR SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CAPPILLARY REPAIR DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CAPSULITIS, ADHESIVE - 60, 230, 20000, 15625, 15718.75, 18750, 11165.62, 16637.81, 
20427.81, 11872.34 
CARBO ANIMALIS (HOMEOPATHIC REMEDY FROM ANIMAL BONE CHARCOAL) - 444 
CARBOHYDRATE-DEFICIENT GLYCOPROTEIN SYNDROME - 180, 600, 20000, 11687.5, 
21895, 13562.5, 16229.38, 21326.56, 11872.34, 14062.5 
CARBOXYLASE DEFICIENCY, MULTIPLE, LATE-ONSET - 190, 350, 13520, 11250, 11096.25, 
14848.75, 16468.75, 20843.75, 12328.12, 15409.69 
CARBUNCLES - 644, 647, 744, 745 
CARBUNCLES CLINICAL MASTER - 644, 647, 744, 745, 5000, 7500, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750 
CARCINOID - 50, 520, 600, 930, 12690, 15625, 16856.88, 13563.44, 17843.75, 13109.38 



CARCINOID TUMOR - 120, 730, 13390, 7500, 5500, 15625, 11723.44, 13590.62, 17843.75, 
13156.25 
CARCINOID, GOBLET CELL - 50, 520, 600, 930, 12690, 15625, 16856.88, 13563.44, 
17843.75, 13109.38 
CARCINOMA SMALL CELL - 460, 750, 850, 2500, 7500, 17500 
CARCINOMA, ANAPLASTIC - 130, 230, 730, 830, 5120, 7250, 16250, 11250, 21968.75, 
13579.06 
CARCINOMA, BASAL CELL - 80, 120, 850, 5160, 20000, 20000, 21250, 12187.5, 11116.25, 
13578.12 
CARCINOMA, MERKEL CELL - 80, 120, 850, 5160, 11200, 21550, 21805, 12187.5, 11116.25, 
13578.12 
CARCINOMA, NON-SMALL-CELL LUNG - 60, 180, 970, 5830, 22000, 11820, 21805, 12187.5, 
11116.25, 13562.5 
CARCINOMA, OAT CELL - 30, 460, 750, 850, 2500, 7500, 17500, 12062.5, 21875, 13562.5 
CARCINOMA, SMALL CELL - 30, 460, 750, 850, 2500, 7500, 17500, 12062.5, 21875, 13562.5 
CARCINOMA, SPINDLE-CELL - 130, 230, 730, 830, 5120, 7250, 16250, 11250, 21968.75, 
13579.06 
CARCINOMA, THYMIC - 170, 520, 21250, 18125, 12187.5, 11872.81, 16010.31, 21313.12, 
11872.34, 14485.94 
CARCINOMA, UNDIFFERENTIATED - 130, 230, 730, 830, 5120, 7250, 16250, 11250, 
21968.75, 13579.06 
CARCINOMATOSIS - 130, 230, 730, 830, 5120, 7250, 16250, 11250, 21968.75, 13579.06 
CARDIAC FAILURE - 140, 220, 750, 5290, 7250, 12500, 20937.5, 20890.62, 13281.25, 
12582.66 
CARDIAC HYPERTROPHY - 130, 260, 11900, 16950, 12187.5, 12636.56, 16098.75, 21488.12, 
11137.66, 15500 
CARDIAC SYNDROME X - 70, 230, 850, 17615, 15755, 15628.75, 14730, 12390.62, 17987.81, 
11746.41 
CARDIAC TAMPONADE - 180, 5500, 20000, 11687.5, 21968.75 
CARDIAC TAMPONADE CLINICAL - 180, 5500, 20000, 11687.5, 21968.75, 13562.5, 15625, 
19531.25, 11718.75, 12500 
CARDIACEDEMA - 9.19 
CARDIOMEGALY - 130, 260, 11900, 16950, 12187.5, 12636.56, 16098.75, 21488.12, 11137.66, 
15500 
CARDIOMYOPATHY CONGESTIVE - 120, 250, 20000, 15645, 11809.69, 12942.81, 16099.06, 
21343.75, 11125, 15522.03 
CARDIOMYOPATHY, DILATED - 120, 250, 20000, 15645, 11809.69, 12942.81, 16099.06, 
21343.75, 11125, 15522.03 
CARDIOMYOPATHY, HYPERTROPHIC - 130, 260, 20000, 15625, 11759.06, 12636.56, 
16098.75, 21488.12, 11137.66, 15500 
CARDIOMYOPATHY, HYPERTROPHIC OBSTRUCTIVE - 130, 260, 20000, 15625, 11759.06, 
12636.56, 16098.75, 21488.12, 11137.66, 15500 
CARDIOMYOPATHY, RESTRICTIVE - 120, 260, 20000, 15718.75, 11724.06, 14529.06, 
16468.75, 20709.69, 11593.75, 15401.09 



CARDIOSPASM - 220, 650, 830, 7500, 15000, 11171.88, 13292.5, 20343.75, 11787.03, 
12807.5 
CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASES - 130, 5690, 7250, 16250, 11250, 21875, 12947.81, 17560.31, 
20090.94, 15294.53 
CARDITIS - 80, 320, 1730, 16450, 16875, 15653.75, 20156.25, 16843.75, 13009.22, 14305.94 
CARNITINE DISORDERS - 30, 520, 7500, 15000, 14072.5, 15130.94, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
12328.12, 15451.56 
CAROLI DISEASE - 60, 520, 10530, 13750, 13792.5, 15718.75, 13156.25, 19000, 17843.75, 
13171.88 
CAROLI'S DISEASE - 60, 520, 10530, 13750, 13792.5, 15718.75, 13156.25, 19000, 17843.75, 
13171.88 
CAROTID ARTERY NARROWING - 20, 240, 2750, 17500, 17595, 12187.5, 16856.88, 
19648.12, 17599.69, 13686.88 
CAROTID STENOSIS - 20, 240, 2750, 17500, 17595, 12187.5, 16856.88, 19648.12, 17599.69, 
13686.88 
CAROTID ULCER - 20, 240, 2750, 17500, 17595, 12187.5, 16856.88, 19648.12, 17599.69, 
13686.88 
CARPAL TUNNEL CLINICAL MASTER - 2008, 666, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 10000, 
15000 
CARPAL TUNNEL SECONDARY - 2008, 666 
CARPAL TUNNEL SECONDARY (ALSO USE ARTHRITIS) - 2008, 666 
CARPAL TUNNEL SYNDROME - 30, 650, 12330, 15000, 11389.38, 14073.12, 16703.12, 
20843.75, 11593.75, 15409.69 
CARRION'S DISEASE - 70, 120, 1630, 20000, 20000, 16781.25, 11180.31, 15945.31, 
11759.84, 14432.81 
CARTILAGE DISEASES - 60, 520, 13750, 13937.5, 15648.75, 15625, 11085, 16171.88, 
21343.75, 11131.56 
CARTILAGE REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CARTILAGE REGENERATION V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
CASTLEMAN DISEASE - 40, 500, 700, 970, 5750, 7500, 18750, 12062.5, 14119.38, 13292.81 
CASTLEMAN'S TUMOR - 40, 500, 700, 970, 5750, 7500, 18750, 12062.5, 14119.38, 13292.81 
CAT DISEASES - 30, 240, 700, 17500, 17585, 12187.5, 13918.75, 19645.62, 17500, 11050.94 
CAT EYE SYNDROME - 50, 410, 620, 7500, 17500, 21875, 14984.38, 20709.69, 11703.12, 
15451.56 
CAT SCRATCH DISEASE CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
CATARACT - 400, 666, 727, 784, 790 
Cataract (also use eye formula antioxidant supplement for all macular degeneration problems, 
use 1830 for 10 min, 1830*) - 1830, 728, 784, 787, 800, 880, 10000 
CATARACT 1 - 1830, 1600, 9999, 1552, 2110, 1335, 1654, 2187, 2195, 2211, 2, 292, 30, 9.1, 
0.3 
CATARACT BRUNESCENT (BROWN OPACITY IN LATER LIFE, 1830*) - 2010, 1335, 1830, 
1830 



CATARACT GENERAL (RUN 1830 EXTENDED PERIOD, 1830*) - 10000, 2211, 2195, 2187, 
2110, 2010, 1830, 1654, 1600, 1552, 1335, 1335, 880, 800, 787, 784, 774, 728, 496, 325 
CATARACT MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 400, 666, 727, 784, 790, 1550, 2720, 5000, 7500, 
10000 
CATARRH - 1800, 1713, 1550, 802, 800, 880, 787, 727, 444, 20 
CATARRH MASTER CLINICAL - 1550, 802, 800, 727, 444, 20, 500, 750, 880, 2720 
CATHETERIZATION - 110, 570, 800, 5170, 15000, 14332.5, 16010.31, 20427.81, 11766.72, 
14364.69 
CATHETERIZATION, CARDIAC - 110, 570, 800, 1520, 15290, 13125, 15625, 12281.25, 
12890.62, 21034.69 
CATHETERIZATION, HEART - 110, 570, 800, 1520, 15290, 13125, 15625, 12281.25, 12890.62, 
21034.69 
CATTLE DISEASES - 120, 550, 850, 18125, 15718.75, 11724.69, 14921.88, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11760.94 
CAUDA EQUINA SYNDROME - 110, 490, 780, 12500, 21500, 15312.5, 16406.25, 17354.38, 
21640.62, 12802.19 
CAUSALGIA - 110, 570, 800, 15625, 12062.5, 13156.25, 14843.75, 20843.75, 11593.75, 
15451.56 
CAUSE PAIN, INFERTILITY, & ABNORMAL UTERINE BLEEDING. USE WITH PARASITES, 
FLUKES, GENERAL) - 246, 800, 1550 
CAVERNITIS, FIBROUS - 40, 570, 620, 950, 7500, 18471.25, 15234.38, 18928.75, 11309.69, 
14615.94 
CAVUS DEFORMITY - 920, 16375, 18751.25, 18356.25, 20565.62, 12995, 13233.44, 
14753.75, 16004.38, 19684.38 
CELIAC DISEASE 1 – 39, 2, 3, 4.18, 5.13 CELLS OF LEUDIG (COLON TONIC) - 2500 
CELIAC DISEASE MASTER CLINICAL - 50, 460, 750, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 7500, 12500, 
16500 
CELLULAR ATP STIMULANT V2 - 318, 320, 528, 664, 727, 787, 880, 5000 
CELLULAR COMMUNICATION 639 - 639, 639, 639, 639, 639, 639, 639, 639 
CELLULAR DETOX V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CELLULAR POLARITY RESET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
CELLULAR REGENERATION 639 HZ - 639, 639, 639, 639, 639, 639, 639, 639 
CELLULAR REGENERATION SWEEP - 47, 2720, 528, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
CELLULITIS - 30, 500, 850, 5120, 7250, 13930, 18437.5, 15625, 13304.69, 19531.25 
CELLULITIS, ORBITAL - 30, 500, 850, 5250, 19312.5, 14097.5, 12734.38, 15996.25, 11333.91, 
12890.62 
CEMENTOMA - 150, 230, 7500, 11090, 13937.5, 12062.5, 21898.75, 14921.88, 16468.75, 
20843.75 
CENTRAL AUTONOMIC NERVOUS SYSTEM DISEASES - 50, 370, 830, 2750, 3000, 17500, 
11886.25, 21895, 17187.5, 11165.62 
CENTRAL CORD SYNDROME - 100, 500, 21875, 11875, 14073.12, 14062.5, 16324.69, 
21509.06, 11128.59, 15522.03 



CENTRAL CORE DISEASE - 180, 540, 2630, 6820, 14915, 14677.5, 14165, 18421.25, 
21912.5, 12687.5 
CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM CYSTICERCOSIS - 130, 520, 730, 13610, 15661.25, 15972.5, 
11643.12, 17225.94, 21040.31, 11151.88 
CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM DISEASES - 30, 500, 11875, 18750, 13396.88, 20324.38, 
14099.06, 16171.88, 21488.12, 15500 
CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM INFECTIONS - 30, 500, 11875, 18750, 13396.88, 20324.38, 
14099.06, 16171.88, 21488.12, 13468.75 
CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CENTRAL PAIN SYNDROME - 20, 220, 12500, 13937.5, 15625, 14332.5, 14062.5, 16098.75, 
11137.66, 15522.03 
CENTRAL SLEEP APNEA - 70, 370, 12710, 11875, 12187.5, 14109.38, 11809.69, 16229.38, 
21602.19, 11766.72 
CENTRONUCLEAR MYOPATHY - 180, 540, 2630, 6820, 14915, 14677.5, 14165, 18421.25, 
21912.5, 12687.5 
CENURIASIS - 240, 700, 20000, 18125, 12187.5, 21026.25, 14849.69, 16468.75, 20709.69, 
11760.94 
CEPHALGIA - 160, 550, 950, 7500, 11250, 21250, 12062.5, 17220, 16115.62, 20312.5 
CEPHALOSPORIUM (FUNGI THAT ARE THE SOURCE OF SOME BROAD SPECTRUM 
ANTIBIOTICS) - 481, 3966, 544 
CEPHALOTHECIUM - 371, 574, 6933 
CERCLAGE OF CERVIX - 150, 230, 7500, 13610, 12062.5, 21875, 15625, 21326.56, 11766.72, 
14485.94 
CERCLAGE OF UTERINE CERVIX - 150, 230, 7500, 13610, 12062.5, 21875, 15625, 21326.56, 
11766.72, 14485.94 
CERCLAGE, CERVICAL - 150, 230, 7500, 13610, 12062.5, 21875, 15625, 21326.56, 11766.72, 
14485.94 
CERCORSPORA BETICOLA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
CERCORSPORA FUNGAL DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
CEREBELLAR ATAXIA - 100, 830, 10890, 2500, 13125, 21875, 11898.75, 13396.88, 17268.44, 
11245 
CEREBELLAR DYSMETRIA - 100, 830, 10890, 2500, 13125, 21875, 11898.75, 13396.88, 
17268.44, 11245 
CEREBELLORETINAL ANGIOMATOSIS - 30, 460, 2500, 7500, 17500, 12062.5, 11096.25, 
16171.88, 21488.12, 11131.56 
CEREBRAL ANEURYSM - 80, 240, 570, 7500, 10720, 18105, 17812.5, 20062.5, 12990.62, 
12120 
CEREBRAL ANOXIA - 150, 180, 800, 5500, 17500, 16250, 18908.75, 16091.25, 12934.69, 
21633.44 
CEREBRAL COMA RECOVERY SUPPORT - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CEREBRAL CONCUSSION - 40, 200, 650, 21437.5, 11250, 20312.5, 11722.19, 15550.31, 
21560.31, 11766.72 
CEREBRAL GIGANTISM - 80, 350, 2500, 11687.5, 14640.62, 14244.38, 16099.06, 21400.31, 
11137.66, 15591.72 



CEREBRAL HEMORRHAGE - 40, 550, 780, 11687.5, 13156.25, 14178.75, 16099.69, 
21343.75, 11128.59, 15522.03 
CEREBRAL ISCHEMIA - 40, 20, 650, 21437.5, 11250, 11722.19, 15500, 21312.5, 11718.75, 
14237.5 
CEREBRAL ISCHEMIA, TRANSIENT - 170, 400, 620, 850, 2500, 12500, 13665, 11330.31, 
19427.5, 12119.84 
CEREBRAL PALSY - 20000, 21437.5, 18750, 14062.5 
CEREBRAL PARENCHYMAL H. - 40, 550, 780, 11687.5, 13156.25, 14178.75, 16099.69, 
21343.75, 11128.59, 15522.03 
CEREBRAL PSEUDOSCLEROSIS - 160, 550, 950, 7500, 11250, 21250, 15652.5, 17222.5, 
16675.94, 20388.44 
CEREBRAL SCLEROSIS, DIFFUSE - 250, 780, 930, 10890, 7500, 11987.5, 20158.12, 
12990.62, 17590.94, 11594.69 
CEREBRAL STROKE - 90, 120, 620, 15170, 12062.5, 14062.5, 13286.25, 17843.75, 13140.62, 
14647.03 
CEREBRAL VASOSPASM - 190, 260, 570, 7500, 12690, 17665, 20128.75, 13303.44, 
17633.75, 14533.12 
CEREBROATROPHIC H. - 130, 230, 620, 9970, 20937.5, 20343.75, 13203.12, 20312.5, 
13686.72, 14364.69 
CEREBROHEPATORENAL SYNDROME - 160, 570, 780, 930, 2750, 7500, 11250, 20000, 
15625, 13555.31 
CEREBROOCULORENAL SYNDROME - 70, 370, 950, 7520, 14050, 15497.5, 12747.19, 
19602.5, 11503.44, 12759.53 
CEREBROSIDE LIPIDOSIS SYNDROME - 50, 240, 700, 950, 2500, 7500, 16250, 15671.25, 
19958.75, 16229.38 
CEREBROSIDE SULPHATASE DEFICIENCY DISEASE - 160, 550, 850, 7500, 16250, 17770, 
11961.25, 11759.06, 16115.62, 21560.31 
CEREBROSPINAL CONDITIONS - 10000 
CEREBROSPINAL FLUID PURIFY - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CEREBROSPINAL FLUID REGEN - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
CEREBROSPINAL FLUID V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CEREBROVASCULAR ACCIDENT - 90, 120, 620, 15170, 12062.5, 14062.5, 13286.25, 
17843.75, 13140.62, 14647.03 
CEREBROVASCULAR APOPLEXY - 90, 120, 620, 15170, 12062.5, 14062.5, 13286.25, 
17843.75, 13140.62, 14647.03 
CEREBROVASCULAR DISORDERS CLINICAL - 90, 120, 620, 15170, 12500, 15625, 15625, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
CEREBROVASCULAR MOYAMOYA - 40, 250, 650, 930, 2500, 7500, 12062.5, 20308.75, 
14870.94, 16468.75 
CEROID-LIPOFUSCINOSIS, NEURONAL - 190, 180, 700, 2250, 5780, 11875, 16856.88, 
14062.5, 16111.25, 21444.06 
CERUMEN (EAR WAX) - 311, 320, 750, 984, 720 
CERVICAL DYSTONIA - 180, 300, 5500, 11250, 20000, 12062.5, 20775.62, 14847.19, 
20843.75, 11760.94 



CERVICAL PAIN - 80, 490, 730, 800, 7500, 17816.25, 17813.75, 12875.94, 16507.19, 12118.12 
CERVICITIS ( WOMB NECK INFLAMMATIONS) - 20, 727, 787, 880 
CERVICITIS CLINICAL MASTER - 20, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 7500, 10000, 15000 
CERVICITIS WOMB - 20, 727, 787, 880 
CERVICO-BRACHIAL NEURALGIA - 150, 570, 15160, 13125, 14917.5, 11165.62, 13261.56, 
17560.31, 20090.94, 14533.12 
CERVIX DYSPLASIA - 20, 240, 850, 18750, 12665, 13818.75, 13104.38, 17590.94, 11091.09, 
15264.06 
CERVIX INCOMPETENCE - 40, 400, 680, 5090, 7500, 18500, 12062.5, 11250, 12375, 
15401.09 
CESTODE INFECTIONS - 240, 700, 20000, 18125, 12187.5, 21026.25, 14849.69, 16468.75, 
20709.69, 11760.94 
CHAGAS DISEASE CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
CHAKRA BALANCE (FABIAN MAMAN SET) - 390, 400, 430, 650, 6870, 7930, 8330, 8480, 
8630, 8820 
CHAKRA BALANCING CLINICAL MASTER - 174, 285, 396, 417, 528, 639, 741, 852, 963, 
10000 
CHAKRA BASE 256HZ - 256, 256, 256, 256, 256, 256, 256, 256 
CHAKRA BASE ROOT (PULSE AT 4HZ) - 20 
CHAKRA CROWN 480HZ - 480, 480, 480, 480, 480, 480, 480, 480 
CHAKRA HEART 341HZ - 341, 341, 341, 341, 341, 341, 341, 341 
CHAKRA SACRAL 288HZ - 288, 288, 288, 288, 288, 288, 288, 288 
CHAKRA SOLAR 320HZ - 320, 320, 320, 320, 320, 320, 320, 320 
CHAKRA THIRD EYE 448HZ - 448, 448, 448, 448, 448, 448, 448, 448 
CHAKRA THROAT 384HZ - 384, 384, 384, 384, 384, 384, 384, 384 
CHAKRA. * CHAKRA - 7, 10 
CHANCROID - 240, 700, 7500, 18125, 14917.5, 20273.12, 16115.62, 21313.12, 11784.22, 
14703.12 
CHARCOT'S JOINT - 110, 5330, 7000, 15000, 15625, 21875, 13281.25, 17843.75, 12937.5, 
14562.5 
CHARCOT-MARIE-TOOTH DISEASE - 190, 1220, 4330, 17250, 15802.5, 14927.5, 17950.62, 
12594.69, 13593.75, 11112.03 
CHARGE SYNDROME - 100, 650, 5120, 21250, 14073.12, 14984.38, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11703.12, 15409.69 
CHARLES BONNET S - 100, 570, 1000, 7500, 13750, 18750, 12062.5, 21378.75, 16115.62, 
21602.19, 11820.78, 15476.56 
CHEDIAK-HIGASHI SYNDROME - 40, 120, 20000, 14375, 11898.75, 20356.88, 14109.38, 
14062.5, 16099.69, 21488.12 
CHEILITIS - 850, 7500, 2750, 12710, 13125, 12187.5, 13104.38, 17700.31, 20090.94, 
14533.12 
CHEILITIS GRANULOMATOSA, FACIAL NEUROPATHY - 140, 220, 700, 6210, 12812.5, 
15468.75, 11640.62, 15800.31, 19552.5, 14940 
CHELIDONIUM - 162 



CHEMICAL SENSITIVITY (SEE ALSO LIVER SUPPORT) - 727 
CHEMICAL SENSITIVITY CLINICAL MASTER - 50, 165, 200, 444, 465, 522, 10000, 15000, 
16250, 18750 
CHEMTRAIL DETOX (CAN ALSO BE USEFUL FOR LUNG AND SINUS PROBLEMS. ALL 
FREQS FOR 5 MIN) - 664, 7344, 2842, 1147, 686.6, 684.1, 1113, 779.9, 829.3, 679.2, 865, 
969.9, 1067, 783.6, 800.4, 1045, 1062, 673.9, 690.7 
CHERRY RED SPOT MYOCLONUS S - 200, 250, 650, 2500, 3000, 7500, 12062.5, 20385, 
16695.31, 20388.44 
CHERUBISM - 800, 1270, 7500, 16250, 15718.75, 14332.5, 12990.62, 17599.69, 11091.09, 
15294.53 
CHEST PAIN - 100, 260, 650, 5810, 7000, 21250, 14640.62, 14849.69, 19593.75, 11917.34 
CHIARI'S SYNDROME - 50, 240, 18125, 15316.25, 21378.75, 16010.31, 21326.56, 11766.72, 
14479.69 
chicken and small pox, mononucleosis, shingles, rubella, cold sores, epstein barr, variola, stoma 
stomatosis, and pyorrhea.) - 10000, 5000, 3176, 2489, 186, 372, 427, 446, 465, 484, 503, 522, 
541, 560, 579, 598, 617, 636, 655, 674, 693, 712, 731, 750, 769, 788, 807, 826, 845, 864, 883, 
902, 921, 940, 959, 978, 997, 1016, 1035, 1054, 1073, 1488, 1550, 1568, 1644, 1865, 1909, 
2976, 5310, 5952 
CHICKEN POX - 40, 120, 14375, 11562.5, 20775.62 
CHICKENPOX - 40, 120, 14375, 11562.5, 20775.62, 14073.12, 14203.12, 16171.88, 21544.06, 
11137.66 
CHIKUNGUNYA FEVER CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
CHIKUNGUNYA VIRUS MASTER - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94, 
16229.38, 21400.31 
CHILBLAINS - 160, 570, 850, 7500, 13125, 15316.25, 11724.69, 12500, 17633.75, 13233.75 
CHILDHOOD - 180, 320, 12500, 13125, 16781.25 
CHILDHOOD DISEASES KHZ - 180, 320, 12500, 13125, 16781.25 
CHILDREN) - 232, 237, 1214, 1243, 1244, 1271, 5411 
CHILOMASTIX HC (AMOEBA CYSTS) - 19367.17, 964.23, 21209.29, 1055.95 
CHLAMYDIA CAVIAE DNA - 470, 620, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
CHLAMYDIA CLINICAL MASTER - 7500, 18125, 16250, 11484.38, 13562.5, 15625, 620, 940, 
1880, 1886 
CHLAMYDIA FELIS DNA - 470, 620, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
CHLAMYDIA GENERAL - 3773, 3768, 2223, 2218, 2213, 942, 866, 840, 622, 555, 470, 430 
CHLAMYDIA INFECTIONS - 7500, 18125, 16250, 11484.38 
CHLAMYDIA KHZ - 7500, 18125, 16250, 11484.38 
CHLAMYDIA MURI DNA - 470, 620, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
CHLAMYDIA PECORUM DNA - 470, 620, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
CHLAMYDIA PNEUMONIAE - 620, 940, 1880, 1886, 3760 
CHLAMYDIA PNEUMONIAE DNA - 470, 620, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
Chlamydia pneumoniae – 7543.4, 7520.5, 4710.5, 3773.3, 3760.3, 1886, 1880, 943.3, 940, 620, 
479, 471.66, 470.9, 941.8, 3767.3 Chlamydia trachomatis (a usually sexually transmitted 



bacterial infection causing trachoma, inclusion conjunctivitis, lymphogranuloma venereum, 
urethritis, and proctitis.) - 430, 620, 624, 840, 1111.4, 2213, 866, 555.7, 2222.8 
CHLAMYDIA PSIT RESEARCH - 470, 620, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
CHLAMYDIA TRACH RESEARCH - 470, 620, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
CHLAMYDIA TRACHOMATIS CLINICAL - 18968, 944, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
CHLAMYDIA TRACHOMATIS EXP - 430, 470, 555, 620, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CHLAMYDIA TRACHOMATIS HC – 18968.87, 944.40 CHOLECYSTITIS ACUTE (PAINFUL 
GALLSTONE ATTACK) - 481, 743, 865, 928 
CHLAMYDIACEAE INFECTIONS - 50, 410, 800, 7500, 15648.75, 17187.5, 13261.56, 17500, 
20090.94, 15404.69 
CHLOASMA - 30, 120, 930, 7500, 15000, 18437.5, 16406.25, 19725.62, 15802.5, 11820.31 
CHLORINE DETOX SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CHOKED DISK - 50, 400, 850, 2500, 13980, 12710, 11933.75, 14619.38, 13340.62, 17843.75 
CHOLANGIOCARCINOMA BILE DUCT - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
CHOLANGIOCARCINOMA MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5, 15625 
CHOLANGITIS - 60, 240, 5690, 7250, 12595, 21875, 18250, 12281.25, 14849.06, 13339.38 
CHOLECYSTITIS CHRONIC (LONG-TERM INFLAMMATION OF THE GALLBLADDER) - 432, 
1551, 801 
CHOLEDOCHAL CYST - 40, 230, 850, 5750, 20000, 15648.75, 21875, 14062.5, 12112.03, 
14484.38 
CHOLEDOCHAL CYST, TYPE I - 40, 230, 850, 5750, 20000, 15648.75, 21875, 14062.5, 
12112.03, 14484.38 
CHOLELITHIASIS - 60, 490, 570, 18125, 14062.5, 14921.88, 16468.75, 20843.75, 11703.12, 
15409.69 
CHOLERA - 330, 843, 844, 1035 
CHOLERA (AN EXTREMELY CONTAGIOUS AND SERIOUS BACTERIAL INFECTION OF 
THE SMALL INTESTINES) - 1035, 968, 961, 851, 844, 843, 691, 591, 556, 330 
CHOLESTEATOMA (BENIGN TUMOR USUALLY FOUND IN MIDDLE EAR & MASTOID 
REGION) - 453, 618, 793, 5058 
CHOLESTEATOMA CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
CHOLESTERINUM - 1386, 173, 620, 635, 780 
CHOLESTEROL EMBOLISM - 50, 570, 920, 2530, 12340, 13255, 19575, 19787.5, 16063.75, 
12812.5 
CHOLESTEROL NORMALIZATION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
CHONDRITIS, COSTAL - 50, 240, 15750, 11250, 11687.5, 11759.06, 16010.31, 21560.31, 
11872.34, 14464.22 
CHONDROECTODERMAL DYSPLASIA - 180, 620, 930, 9500, 17510, 20351.25, 18256.25, 
19831.25, 13560.94, 12581.09 
CHONDROMA - 60, 250, 830, 12062.5, 11724.69, 14062.5, 16171.88, 21488.12, 11125, 15500 



CHONDROMALACIA - 60, 520, 13750, 13937.5, 15648.75, 15625, 11085, 16171.88, 21343.75, 
11131.56 
CHONDROMALACIA PATELLAE - 40, 230, 11250, 21250, 15625, 15648.75, 18750, 11205.31, 
16428.44, 20475 
CHONDROSARCOMA BONE CANCER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
CHONDROSARCOMA MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5, 15625 
CHORDOMA - 60, 490, 570, 12000, 18125, 14062.5, 14849.69, 16468.75, 20843.75, 11760.94 
CHOREA - 80, 550, 12500, 21437.5, 11875, 14332.5, 14867.19, 16468.75, 20843.75, 11265.62 
CHOREATIC DISORDERS - 80, 550, 12500, 21437.5, 11875, 14332.5, 14867.19, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11265.62 
CHOREIFORM MOVEMENT - 80, 550, 12500, 21437.5, 11875, 14332.5, 14867.19, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11265.62 
CHOREOATHETOSIS - 70, 220, 620, 7500, 2500, 20505, 14917.5, 14865.31, 16468.75, 
20843.75 
CHORIOANGIOMA - 150, 240, 700, 830, 2500, 17500, 13515.62, 17372.19, 19540.31, 12117.5 
CHORIOCARCINOMA MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
CHORIOCARCINOMA RARE SET - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
CHORIORETINITIS - 130, 570, 870, 10890, 11898.75, 18750, 13638.12, 17599.69, 11050.94, 
15294.53 
CHOROIDEREMIA - 200, 460, 17500, 11875, 11898.75, 11165.62, 14143.44, 16102.19, 
21343.75, 15552.81 
CHRISTMAS DISEASE - 60, 230, 970, 7500, 21900, 13310.62, 20094.38, 14725.31, 20220.94, 
12743.12 
CHROMIUM RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CHROMOSOME 5P- SYNDROME - 160, 550, 9850, 21875, 20312.5, 13281.25, 14140.62, 
18671.88, 20312.5, 11344.84 
CHROMOSOME ABNORMALITY - 190, 230, 970, 15190, 15942.5, 16139.38, 18893.75, 
14140.62, 13015.62, 15246.09 
CHROMOSOME DISORDERS - 190, 230, 970, 15190, 15942.5, 16139.38, 18893.75, 
14140.62, 13015.62, 15246.09 
CHROMOSOME REPAIR SET - 528, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720, 5000 
CHRONIC AIRFLOW OBSTRUCTION - 370, 410, 620, 970, 7500, 15310, 21875 
CHRONIC DISEASE - 40, 230, 730, 850, 5870, 18312.5, 16562.5, 21406.25, 18640.62, 
13676.09 
CHRONIC FATIGUE - 727, 787, 880, 10000 
CHRONIC FATIGUE SYNDROME - 105, 120, 148, 172, 11875 
Chronic fatigue syndrome (use with General parasite, roundworm, and fluke sets if necessary. 
Also see EBV and Fatigue general sets. If no response to these, try Cancer leukemia hairy cell) 
- 10000, 660, 2127, 787, 465, 424, 664, 120, 880, 1550 



CHRONIC FATIGUE V - 1902, 1000, 959, 649, 568, 243, 922, 2422, 730, 1522, 116, 1489, 962, 
172, 1333 
CHRONIC FEELING TIRED - 727, 787, 880, 10000 
CHRONIC HEPATITIS - 870, 13750, 11390, 16322.5, 11902.5, 11406.25, 14590.62, 12954.69, 
13150, 13062.5 
CHRONIC ILLNESS - 40, 230, 730, 850, 5870, 18312.5, 16562.5, 21406.25, 18640.62, 
13676.09 
CHRONIC KIDNEY FAILURE CLINICAL MASTER - 15312.5, 13187.5, 19115.62, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25, 11718.75, 12500, 14062.5, 15624.84 
CHRONIC LYMPHOCYTIC LEUKEMIA - 70, 120, 600, 800, 2500, 11250, 18125, 13574.69, 
11548.44, 14145.47 
CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE AIRWAY DISEASE - 370, 410, 620, 970, 7500, 15310, 21875 
CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE LUNG DISEASE - 370, 410, 620, 970, 7500, 15310, 21875 
CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE - 370, 410, 620, 970, 7500, 15310, 21875 
CHURG-STRAUSS SYNDROME - 190, 520, 650, 1000, 13930, 13816.25, 11875, 13984.38, 
11390.31, 12894.84 
CHYLOPERICARDIUM - 160, 350, 930, 11250, 16250, 15701.88, 15421.88, 17346.25, 
11787.03, 12745 
CILIARY DYSKINESIA, PRIMARY - 30, 500, 850, 7500, 18000, 13750, 16958.75, 14101.25, 
19850.94, 14328.44 
CIMICIFUGA (PLANT FAMILY INCLUDING BLACK SNAKEROOT AND BLACK COHOSH) - 
334, 594 
CIRCULATION - 2000 
CIRCULATION 2 - 586 
CIRCULATION DISTURBANCES - 40, 9.39 
CIRCULATORY COLLAPSE - 170, 320, 950, 14437.5, 13156.25, 14849.69, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11593.75, 15401.09 
CIRCULATORY STASIS (STIMULATES BLOOD CIRCULATION. SEE ALSO CIRCULATION 
DISTURBANCES) - 40, 2112, 2145, 2720, 2489 
CIRCULATORY STIMULANT V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CIRCULATORY SYSTEM REGEN - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
CIRRHOSIS BILIARY (AN INFLAMMATORY CONDITION IN WHICH BILE FLOW THROUGH 
THE LIVER IS OBSTRUCTED) - 381, 514, 677, 2271 
CIRRHOSIS HEPATITIS - 291 
CIRRHOSIS LIVER MASTER CLINICAL - 200, 500, 970, 2250, 12850, 15220, 21250, 11250, 
20128.75, 20379.38 
CIRRHOSIS, LIVER - 110, 550, 950, 5500, 17500, 18750, 20312.5, 11984.38, 13156.25, 
20164.06 
CJD VARIANT: (V-CJD) - 70, 120, 750, 930, 15090, 12200, 13046.88, 15781.25, 12367.19 
CLADOSPORIUM CLADOSPORIOID - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
CLADOSPORIUM FULVUM - 438, 233, 776, 510 
CLADOSPORIUM FULVUM (A PATHOGENIC FUNGUS) - 438, 233, 776, 510, 19118.23, 
951.84, 18022.92, 897.31 
CLADOSPORIUM HERB DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 



CLARK, DR HULDA: (7-20-7-20-7-20) - 15000, 0, 0, 15000, 0, 0, 15000, 0, 0, 0 
CLASP-KNIFE SPASTICITY - 130, 400, 620, 900, 5580, 14656.25, 13828.75, 20547.19, 
11290.47, 13529.22 
CLAUSTROPHOBIA - 20, 230, 650, 16950, 18375, 15066.25, 11110.62, 18987.19, 12757.97, 
15311.41 
CLEIDOCRANIAL DYSOSTOSIS - 170, 520, 620, 850, 20300, 12187.5, 19408.75, 17578.12, 
11768.75, 13281.25 
CLONORCHIS SINENSIS DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
CLONORCHIS SINENSIS V3 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
CLOSTRIDIUM BOT RESEARCH - 387, 465, 664, 727, 778, 802, 880, 1550 
CLOSTRIDIUM BOTULINUM CLINICAL - 18022, 897, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
CLOSTRIDIUM DIFFICILE (CAN CAUSE DIARRHEA FOLLOWING TREATMENT WITH 
ANTIBIOTICS) - 387, 635, 673 
CLOSTRIDIUM DIFFICILE CLINICAL - 387, 635, 673, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
CLOSTRIDIUM DIFFICILE V3 - 387, 465, 664, 727, 778, 802, 880, 1550 
CLOSTRIDIUM ENTEROCOLITIS - 280, 750, 810, 980, 13426.25, 16038.75, 11013.12, 
16159.38, 19044.38, 11206.41 
CLOSTRIDIUM INFECTIONS - 11281.25, 11312.5, 11392.19, 11962.5, 12000, 12156.25, 
12223.44, 12318.75, 12375, 12440.62 
CLOSTRIDIUM PERFRINGENS CLINICAL - 19715, 981, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
CLOSTRIDIUM PERFRINGENS V2 - 380, 392, 412, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880 
CLOSTRIDIUM SEPT DNA V2 - 380, 392, 412, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880 
CLOSTRIDIUM SEPTICUM CLINICAL - 18122, 902, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
CLOSTRIDIUM TETANI RESEARCH - 387, 465, 664, 727, 778, 802, 880, 1550 
CLOUSTON'S SYNDROME - 130, 520, 830, 8500, 12530, 18228.75, 16406.25, 12421.88, 
19809.69, 12893.28 
CO-ENZYME Q10 STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
COAD - 370, 410, 620, 970, 7500, 15310, 21875, 13076.25, 18896.25, 12753.44, 16645.94 
COBALT METABOLISM V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
COBALT RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
COCCIDIOIDES IMMITIS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
COCCIDIOIDES POSADASII - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
COCCIDIOIDES POSADASII V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
COCCIDIOIDOMYCOSIS - 40, 240, 650, 850, 2500, 13060, 14937.5, 21718.75, 11292.19, 
14568.91 
COELIACIA - 154, 594, 656, 586, 668, 787, 7958, 665, 674 
COENURIASIS - 240, 700, 20000, 18125, 12187.5, 21026.25, 14849.69, 16468.75, 20709.69, 
11760.94 
COGNITIVE FUNCTION ENHANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 



COLD 1 (USE 800 AND 880 FOR 10 MIN, OTHERS FOR 5 MIN) - 5500, 4400, 802, 787, 727, 
720, 552, 440, 400, 125, 72, 800, 880 
COLD 2 - 652, 725, 746, 751, 768, 1110, 333, 666, 542, 522 
COLD 3 (FALL, 99. USE ALL FREQS 5 MIN) - 20, 120, 146, 440, 444, 465, 727, 776, 787, 880, 
1500, 1550, 5000, 1000 
COLD 4 (USE 880 AND 800 FOR 10 MIN, 728 FOR 5 MIN) - 3176, 2489, 880, 800, 728 
COLD 5 (USE 7728 AND 4888 FOR 10 MIN) - 7728, 4888, 8238, 2413, 880, 787, 776, 727, 
440, 746, 567, 7880, 787, 300, 310, 1234, 9999 
COLD 6 - 7660, 7344, 5000, 3702, 3672, 2688, 2400, 1862, 1550, 1238, 1234, 1200, 975, 880, 
802, 787, 780, 778, 776, 774, 772, 770, 768, 766, 727, 688, 683, 660, 450, 412, 352 
COLD AND FLU CLINICAL MASTER - 727, 787, 800, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 7500, 10000, 
15000 
COLD AND FLU WINTER 01 - 959, 962 
COLD FEET AND HANDS - 200, 727, 787, 880, 5000 
Cold in head chest (Mutates constantly; too many strains to include complete list of frequencies. 
See also Strep Pneumonia, Adenovirus, Rhinitis, Coronavirus, Sinusitis, Pneumonia, Chest 
infection, and Rhino pneumonitis sets. Use lots of echinacea at onset to prevent cell damage 
that prolongs healing, even if correct freqs are found.) - 10000, 7344, 4412, 3176, 2489, 1550, 
880, 802, 787, 776, 766, 728, 712, 688, 683, 665, 660, 600, 444, 333, 20 
COLD IN HEAD OR CHEST - 880, 1550, 5000, 10000 
COLD SORES - 664, 785, 822, 895, 944, 1043 
COLD SORES (USE HERPES SIMPLEX I) COLIC - 1550, 832, 802, 787, 727, 20 
COLD, COMMON - 120, 550, 850, 7500, 15000, 19718.75, 14765.62, 11339.84, 13281.25, 
15249.69 
COLD, Â€ŒCOLD AND FLUÂ€(CID:157) - 120, 550, 850, 7500, 12500, 20000, 15000, 
19584.38, 20000, 19218.75 
COLIC - 130, 230, 620, 1000, 7500 
COLIC CLINICAL MASTER - 130, 230, 620, 1000, 7500, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5 
COLITIS - 440, 802, 832, 880 
COLITIS AND DIARRHEA (INFLAMMATION OF THE COLON) - 10000, 5000, 1550, 880, 832, 
802, 787, 727, 621, 465, 454, 440, 433, 344, 152 
COLITIS CLINICAL MASTER - 440, 802, 832, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 7500, 12500, 16500 
COLITIS MUCOUS - 727, 787, 800, 880, 10000 
COLITIS MUCOUS CATARRH OF COLON - 727, 787, 800, 880, 10000 
COLLAGEN PRODUCTION STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
COLLECTOTRICHUM - 1482 
COLLETOTRICHUM DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
COLOBOMA - 190, 180, 600, 12190, 12575, 14625, 12359.38, 19375, 11655.94, 15585.94 
COLON PROBLEMS GENERAL - 20, 440, 880, 1552, 802, 832 
COLON REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
COLON REGENERATION SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
COLON REPAIR V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
COLON, IRRITABLE - 230, 850, 7500, 16250, 11250, 18960, 19531.25, 13515.62, 11026.09, 
13583.44 



COLONIC AGANGLIONOSIS - 130, 520, 750, 5520, 8220, 11875, 18127.5, 15791.25, 17222.5, 
14850.62 
COLOR ANOMIA - 520, 800, 7500, 18750, 21916.25, 17187.5, 11872.81, 14062.5, 16240, 
13796.88 
COLOR BLINDNESS - 200, 460, 750, 8890, 12710, 14375, 18825, 19296.88, 11679.69, 
13927.34 
COLOR VISION DEFECTS - 200, 460, 750, 8890, 12710, 14375, 18825, 19296.88, 11679.69, 
13927.34 
COLORS (COLOR DECODE FROM JADE MACHINE) - 2155, 2055, 960, 920, 858, 815, 800, 
745, 677, 640, 624, 470 
COMA - 170, 180, 840, 8120, 21830, 16563.75, 21564.38, 20546.88, 12382.81, 14465.47 
COMA, HYPERGLYCEMIC/MOLAR NONKETOTIC - 170, 180, 840, 7590, 21830, 16563.75, 
21564.38, 20546.88, 12382.81, 14465.47 
COMBAT DISORDERS - 110, 240, 700, 970, 14093.75, 13593.75, 13602.19, 20546.88, 
13984.38, 14457.34 
COMEDONES (BLACKHEAD) - 778 
COMMON BILE DUCT CYST - 40, 230, 850, 5750, 20000, 15648.75, 21875, 14062.5, 
12112.03, 14484.38 
COMMON COLD - 120, 550, 850, 7500, 15000, 19718.75, 14765.62, 11339.84, 13281.25, 
15249.69 
COMMON VARIABLE IMMUNO - 150, 5580, 22000, 15000, 11875, 11268.44, 11406.25, 
12153.12, 13562.5, 14253.44 
COMMUNICATING HYDROCEPHALUS - 70, 370, 870, 7500, 8000, 16875, 12241.88, 
13344.38, 17931.88, 13343.75 
COMMUNICATION DISORDERS - 150, 230, 620, 950, 7500, 13303.12, 14249.38, 17421.88, 
12445.31, 13929.69 
COMPLETE EARLY CRANE - 17375, 15875, 15500, 10000, 5000, 3500, 2720, 2489, 2452, 
2250, 2200, 2180, 2130, 2127.5, 2120, 2100, 2093, 2050, 2008, 2000, 1998, 1865, 1862, 1850, 
1840, 1800, 1600, 1570, 1560, 1552, 1550, 1500, 1100, 1050, 1027, 1000, 885, 880, 875, 864, 
804, 803, 802, 800, 799, 787, 784, 781, 780, 776, 775, 770, 764, 740, 730, 727.5, 725, 712, 
700, 690, 676, 666, 664, 660, 650, 625, 622, 600, 500, 465, 450, 440, 432, 428, 423, 400, 304, 
250, 240, 162, 160, 125, 121, 120, 100, 95, 82, 81, 80, 78, 72, 70, 60, 41, 36, 30, 28, 26, 22, 20, 
18, 15, 14, 13, 10, 9, 8, 7, 5.5, 5, 4, 3.5, 1.8, 1 
COMPLETE EARLY RIFE - 10000, 5000, 3500, 2489, 2250, 2127.5, 2093, 2008, 2000, 1865, 
1850, 1800, 1600, 1570, 1560, 1550, 1500, 880, 802, 800, 787, 784, 776, 740, 727.5, 660, 650, 
625, 622, 600, 500, 465, 450, 400, 250, 125, 120, 100, 80, 60, 20 
COMPLEX REGIONAL PAIN SYNDROME TYPE II - 110, 570, 800, 15625, 12062.5, 13156.25, 
14843.75, 20843.75, 11593.75, 15451.56 
COMPLEX REGIONAL PAIN SYNDROME, TYPE I - 110, 4140, 16575, 18082.5, 15187.5, 
17506.25, 16406.25, 19281.25, 11125, 15451.56 
COMPRESSION NEUROPATHY, CARPAL TUNNEL - 30, 650, 12330, 15000, 11389.38, 
14073.12, 16703.12, 20843.75, 11593.75, 15409.69 
CONDUCTIVITY LOW - 20, 727, 787, 880, 5000, 10000 



CONDYLOMATA ACUMINATA - 160, 350, 17500, 18750, 13156.25, 14890.62, 16468.75, 
20791.88, 12328.12, 15425.47 
CONGENITAL ABNORMALITIES - 40, 230, 730, 830, 13480.62, 21703.12, 16640.62, 
11601.56, 14007.81, 15249.69 
CONGENITAL CENTRAL HYPOVENTILATION SYNDROME - 70, 370, 12710, 11875, 12187.5, 
14109.38, 11809.69, 16229.38, 21602.19, 11766.72 
CONGENITAL DEFECTS - 40, 230, 730, 830, 13480.62, 21703.12, 16640.62, 11601.56, 
14007.81, 15249.69 
CONGENITAL DISORDERS - 40, 230, 730, 830, 13480.62, 21703.12, 16640.62, 11601.56, 
14007.81, 15249.69 
CONGENITAL FIBER TYPE DISPROPORTION - 50, 410, 830, 13151.25, 13781.25, 21703.12, 
16640.62, 11601.56, 14007.81, 15249.69 
CONGENITAL HYDROCEPHALUS - 70, 370, 870, 7500, 8000, 16875, 12241.88, 13344.38, 
17931.88, 13343.75 
CONGENITAL HYPOTHYROIDISM - 190, 520, 680, 9080, 14103.75, 13593.75, 20937.5, 
17109.38, 11332.5, 14453.12 
CONGESTIVE CARDIOMYOPATHY - 120, 250, 20000, 15645, 11809.69, 12942.81, 16099.06, 
21343.75, 11125, 15522.03 
CONIOPHORA PUTEANA DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
CONJUNCTIVAL DISEASES - 170, 520, 600, 850, 14775, 14218.75, 14248.44, 17500, 
11718.75, 15246.09 
CONJUNCTIVITIS - 850, 14095.62, 20468.75, 14248.44 
Conjunctivitis (also known as pink eye. Also use Chlamydia trachomatis and see Bacillus subtilis 
if necessary) - 2025, 1830, 1552, 1550, 1246, 1206, 880, 822, 802, 787, 727, 722, 489, 432, 80, 
20 
CONJUNCTIVITIS CLINICAL MASTER - 850, 14095.62, 20468.75, 14248.44, 727, 787, 880, 
1550, 2720, 5000 
CONNECTIVE TISSUE DISEASES - 160, 490, 620, 850, 15730, 13156.25, 20968.75, 
13515.62, 11328.12, 14592.34 
CONNECTIVE TISSUE REGEN - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
CONNECTIVE TISSUE REPAIR - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
CONSTIPATION - 727, 787, 800, 880 
CONSTIPATION (ALSO USE PARASITES GENERAL AND ROUNDWORM SETS IF 
NECESSARY) - 3176, 1550, 880, 832, 802, 787, 776, 727, 444, 440, 422, 20 
CONSTIPATION MASTER CLINICAL - 727, 787, 800, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 7500, 10000, 
15000 
CONSUMPTION COAGULOPATHY - 130, 720, 920, 9500, 16000, 18906.25, 13515.62, 
18671.88, 12092.34, 14080.78 
CONTAGIOUS PUSTULAR DERMATITIS - 30, 410, 620, 950, 7500, 15663.75, 12109.38, 
21315.62, 12844.69, 14467.66 
CONTIGUOUS GENE SYNDROME, WILLIAMS - 140, 410, 8000, 15000, 14375, 15625, 
11180.31, 21560.31, 11718.75, 14597.66 
CONTRACTIONS ARRESTS DISCHARGES - 20, 727, 787, 880 



CONTRACTURAL ARACHNODACTYLY - 70, 290, 19110, 12250, 13472.5, 16987.5, 14383.75, 
15695.62, 19775.94, 11355.78 
CONTUSION (BRUISE) - 9.1, 110, 2720 
CONVERGENCE INSUFFICIENCY - 170, 320, 950, 5500, 16250, 11875, 20265, 14501.88, 
12421.88, 21247.81 
CONVERGENCE NYSTAGMUS - 70, 370, 950, 7500, 20500, 12120.62, 14843.75, 15234.38, 
11034.53, 14789.06 
CONVULSIONS 1 - 10000, 880, 787, 727 
CONVULSIONS SPASTICITY - 9.19, 8.25, 7.69 
CONVULSIVE SEIZURES - 460, 950, 16875, 18750, 17199.38, 16229.38, 21326.56, 11112.66, 
13434.84, 14414.53 
COOLEY'S ANEMIA - 50, 290, 650, 6210, 7870, 11250, 14130, 16901.25, 18885, 12788.12 
COPD - 370, 410, 620, 970, 7500, 15310, 21875, 12795, 19325.62, 14288.12 
COPPER METABOLISM V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
COPPER RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CORN SMUT - 546, 1642, 289 
CORNEAL DISEASES - 40, 240, 9680, 21425, 21562.5, 12687.5, 12890.62, 18515.62, 
12113.91, 12802.19 
CORNEAL DYST. HEREDITARY - 40, 240, 11450, 12037.5, 16598.75, 13079.38, 20768.75, 
18515.62, 12113.91, 12802.19 
CORNEAL EDEMA - 30, 240, 6680, 15425, 11961.25, 18281.25, 12890.62, 21640.62, 
12078.44, 14467.97 
CORNEAL ULCER - 40, 240, 9680, 21425, 21562.5, 12687.5, 12890.62, 18515.62, 12113.91, 
12802.19 
CORNELIA DE LANGE SYNDROME - 70, 240, 700, 7500, 13520, 11382.5, 17187.5, 17890.62, 
11182.81, 14117.19 
CORNS FEET - 787, 880, 5000, 10000 
CORONAVIRIDAE INFECTIONS - 80, 350, 5750, 12930, 15867.5, 11406.25, 13602.81, 
17578.12, 12398.44, 15558.59 
CORONAVIRUS SARS - 9918, 9740, 4959, 4870, 2479.5, 2435, 1394.7, 1369.6, 1239.7, 
1217.5, 774.8, 760.9, 619.9, 608.7, 464.9, 456.5, 309.9, 304.4, 155, 152.2 
CORONAVIRUS SARS COV2 DNA - 50, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
CORONAVIRUS SARS MASTER - 9918, 9740, 4959, 4870, 2479, 1394, 774, 619, 464, 309 
CORPUS CALLOSUM REGENERATION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CORPUS LUTEUM CYST - 60, 400, 830, 5250, 21367.5, 16525, 15468.75, 16568.75, 
19318.75, 13754.69 
CORTICAL HYPEROSTOSIS, CONGENITAL - 120, 250, 700, 1070, 2750, 14530, 16250, 
11562.5, 11147.5, 13299.38 
CORTICOBASAL (CBGD) - 120, 270, 7610, 16425, 12261.25, 13909.38, 14453.75, 18828.44, 
11611.25, 14142.97 
CORTISOL BALANCE SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CORYNEBACT DIPH RESEARCH - 330, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CORYNEBACT JEIK DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 



CORYNEBACT PSEUDO DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
CORYNEBACTERIUM DIPHTHERIAE - 17027, 847, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
Corynebacterium diptheriae (use Diptheria) Corynebacterium diptheriae HC – 17027.18, 847.73 
Corynebacterium xerosis HC – 15732.71, 783.29 Costalgia (rib pain) - 10000, 880, 787, 727 
CORYNEBACTERIUM ULCERANS - 330, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CORYZA NOSE - 727, 787, 880, 5000 
CORYZA NOSE DISORDER - 727, 787, 880, 5000 
CORYZA, ACUTE - 120, 550, 850, 7500, 15000, 19718.75, 14765.62, 11339.84, 13281.25, 
15249.69 
COSMETIC RECONSTRUCTION (POST) - 60, 230, 730, 870, 13215, 14828.12, 13515.62, 
16439.69, 20928.44, 12802.19 
COSTAL CHONDRITIS - 50, 240, 15750, 11250, 11687.5, 11759.06, 16010.31, 21560.31, 
11872.34, 14464.22 
COSTALGIA - 10000, 880, 787, 727 
COSTELLO SYNDROME - 60, 320, 730, 850, 10890, 16575, 11580.62, 15815, 11489.06, 
14960.94 
COSTOCHONDRITIS - 50, 240, 15750, 11250, 11687.5, 11759.06, 16010.31, 21560.31, 
11872.34, 14464.22 
COSTOCLAVICULAR SYNDROME - 20, 400, 7250, 20000, 13750, 11562.5, 13918.75, 
14847.19, 16468.75, 15425.47 
COUGH LINGERING TR - 4664.45, 3444.55, 2543.35, 1666.35, 3665.65, 1 
COUGHING - 522, 524, 525, 146, 1500 
COWDEN DISEASE - 60, 260, 680, 9000, 10890, 11477.5, 15661.25, 16442.5, 20388.44, 
11718.75 
COXA PLANA - 40, 320, 700, 870, 5780, 16250, 11370.62, 19427.81, 11024.06, 12745.31 
COXSACKIE - 380, 422, 424, 435, 595, 676 
COXSACKIE A9 RESEARCH - 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
COXSACKIE B1 - 353, 384, 834, 587, 723, 1, 18122.49, 902.27, 2 
COXSACKIE B1 CLINICAL - 18122, 902, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25 
COXSACKIE B4 CLINICAL - 18047, 898, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25 
COXSACKIE B4 RESEARCH - 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
COXSACKIE B5 - 462, 1043, 1083, 569, 647, 708, 774, 6 
COXSACKIE GENERAL (SEE ALSO MUMPS) - 612, 136, 144, 232, 380, 422, 424, 435, 921, 
923, 769, 1189, 595, 676 
COXSACKIE VIRUS A16 DNA - 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
COXSACKIE VIRUS A21 DNA - 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
COXSACKIE VIRUS A9 DNA - 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 10000 
COXSACKIE VIRUS B1 DNA - 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
COXSACKIE VIRUS B2 DNA - 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
COXSACKIE VIRUS B3 DNA - 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
COXSACKIE VIRUS B4 DNA - 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 10000 



COXSACKIE VIRUS B4 V2 - 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
COXSACKIE VIRUS B5 DNA - 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
COXSACKIE VIRUS B6 DNA - 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
CRAMPING AND NAUSEA - 72, 95, 190, 880, 832, 787, 727, 20, 4.9 
CRAMPS GENERAL - 36, 727, 787, 880, 10000 
CRAMPS MENSTRUAL - 26 
CRANIAL ARTERITIS - 130, 230, 750, 800, 5250, 7250, 17500, 11933.75, 14145, 13204.06 
CRANIAL EPIDURAL HEMATOMA - 370, 970, 2500, 17500, 17875, 12062.5, 11245.62, 
14023.12, 14100.62, 17725.31 
CRANIAL NERVE DISEASES - 60, 260, 950, 5150, 13625, 21250, 11993.75, 13359.38, 
18968.75, 13469.06 
CRANIAL NERVE II DISEASES - 40, 180, 700, 2250, 5290, 11875, 17220, 13290.31, 17843.75, 
12703.12 
CRANIAL NERVE III DISEASES - 130, 400, 730, 830, 5750, 7250, 17812.5, 17421.88, 
12382.81, 13921.88 
CRANIAL NERVE IX DISEASES - 70, 570, 950, 2250, 15656.25, 20000, 13671.88, 18546.88, 
19240.62, 12880.78 
CRANIAL NERVE REPAIR GENERAL - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CRANIAL NERVE VII DISEASES - 80, 320, 6100, 2270, 11062.5, 14463.75, 15967.5, 
15156.25, 21796.88, 13386.25 
CRANIAL NEUROPATHIES - 60, 260, 950, 5150, 13625, 21250, 11993.75, 13359.38, 
18968.75, 13469.06 
CRANIAL NEUROPATHIES, MULTIPLE - 60, 260, 950, 5150, 13625, 21250, 11993.75, 
13359.38, 18968.75, 13469.06 
CRANIOFACIAL DYSOSTOSIS - 90, 3500, 12680, 12972.5, 13787.5, 18281.25, 14140.62, 
21742.19, 12895.16, 14901.88 
CRANIOPHARYNGIOMA BRAIN TUMOR - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
CRANIOPHARYNGIOMA MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5, 15625 
CRANIOPHARYNGIOMA, ADAMANTINOUS - 150, 1350, 16750, 20482.5, 14856.25, 17656.25, 
19746.88, 16359.38, 12113.91, 14914.06 
CRANIOPHARYNGIOMA, PAPILLARY - 150, 1350, 16750, 20482.5, 14856.25, 17656.25, 
19746.88, 16359.38, 12113.91, 14914.06 
CRANIORACHISCHISIS - 30, 240, 850, 2500, 5870, 21250, 12062.5, 21983.75, 11180.31, 
14143.44 
CRANIOSYNOSTOSES - 30, 320, 730, 950, 10300, 21800, 21322.5, 14656.88, 15078.12, 
11211.25 
CREATININE NORMALIZATION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CREEPING ERUPTION - 70, 370, 700, 850, 5690, 7250, 15000, 13885, 11687.5, 20128.75 
CRESCENDO TRANSIENT ISCHEMIC ATTACKS - 170, 400, 620, 850, 2500, 12500, 13665, 
11330.31, 19427.5, 12119.84 
CRETINISM - 190, 520, 680, 9080, 14103.75, 13593.75, 20937.5, 17109.38, 11332.5, 14453.12 
CREUTZFELDT-JAKOB SYNDROME - 70, 120, 750, 930, 15090, 12200, 13046.88, 15781.25 



CREUTZFELDT-JAKOB, NEW VARIANT - 70, 120, 750, 930, 17500, 14500, 12875, 16093.75, 
12367.19, 15549.22 
CRI-DU-CHAT SYNDROME - 160, 550, 9850, 21875, 20312.5, 13281.25, 14140.62, 18671.88, 
20312.5, 11344.84 
CRICK IN THE NECK - 727, 787, 880, 5000 
CROHN DISEASE - 30, 410, 620, 950, 7500, 12875, 21875, 15000, 16415.31, 12890.62 
CROHNS AND OTHER BOWEL PROBLEMS V - 141, 488, 866, 468, 782, 664, 604, 187, 543, 
1423, 972, 110, 133, 979, 173, 233, 672, 510, 447, 350 
CROHNS DISEASE CLINICAL MASTER - 50, 460, 750, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 7500, 12500, 
16500 
CROSS INFECTION - 60, 230, 730, 830, 2750, 17500, 15625, 12246.88, 15343.75, 12026.72 
Croup (characterized by a loud cough that resembles the barking of a seal, difficulty breathing, 
and a grunting noise or wheezing during breathing) – 10000, 7344, 3702, 3672, 1234, 1165, 
580, 290, 870, 333, 666, 523, 786, 728, 880, 1550, 960, 712, 278, 683, 688, 776, 766, 444, 95, 
72, 20 Cryptococcus neoformans (yeast which causes respiratory infection than can turn into 
meningitis. Also known as torulosis.) - 367, 428, 444, 476, 478, 522, 579, 594, 785, 792, 872, 
2121, 5880, 5884, 597, 613, 624 
CROUZON'S DISEASE - 90, 3500, 12680, 12972.5, 13787.5, 18281.25, 14140.62, 21742.19, 
12895.16, 14901.88 
CROW-FUKASE SYNDROME - 40, 220, 620, 13520, 5500, 20000, 21978.75, 13512.81, 
17667.5, 11091.09 
CRUVEILHIER-BAUMGARTEN S. - 40, 400, 780, 1210, 13195, 15356.25, 19687.5, 15234.38, 
11340.47, 14307.81 
CRYOGLOBULINEMIA - 150, 240, 650, 970, 12710, 13650, 13281.25, 13602.81, 21742.19, 
13686.72 
CRYPTOCOCCOSIS - 970, 1120, 17750, 12800, 16377.5, 13593.75, 16171.88, 20406.25, 
12067.03, 14937.97 
CRYPTOCOCCUS GATTII DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CRYPTOCOCCUS GATTII V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CRYPTOCOCCUS NEOFORMANS V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CRYPTOGENIC INFANTILE SPASMS - 6, 320, 600, 16250, 16875, 12187.5, 20359.38, 
16229.38 
CRYPTOGENIC PNEUMONIA - 30, 250, 10530, 7500, 11893.75, 19520.62, 14244.38, 
16171.88, 21509.06, 13179.69 
CRYPTORCHIDISM - 70, 570, 850, 10890, 2500, 12645, 19062.5, 20273.12, 14241.25, 
13748.91 
CRYPTOSPORIDIOSIS - 110, 840, 1710, 12810, 20625, 14062.5, 14746.88, 20546.88, 
12539.06, 14457.66 
CRYPTOSPORIDIUM DNA V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
CRYPTOSPORIDIUM HOMINIS - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CRYPTOSPORIDIUM MASTER CLINICAL - 220, 482, 575, 4122, 698, 711, 893, 1276, 5690, 
10000 
CRYPTOSPORIDIUM RARE SET - 482, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 



CUADA EQUINA SYNDROME - 110, 490, 780, 12500, 21500, 15312.5, 16406.25, 17354.38, 
21640.62, 12802.19 
CUBITAL TUNNEL SYNDROME - 120, 550, 850, 2500, 11250, 18437.5, 14765.62, 11328.12, 
13297.34, 15238.91 
CUNNINGHAMELLA ELEGANS - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CURLING'S ULCER - 170, 180, 930, 2500, 15000, 20000, 11327.5, 20937.5, 11342.19, 
12903.59 
CURRARINO SYNDROME - 70, 370, 850, 2500, 3000, 15625, 11968.75, 11727.81, 19809.69, 
13671.88 
CURVA SPIC - 435 
CURVULARIA LUNATA DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
CUSHING SYNDROME - 250, 780, 930, 10530, 7500, 11993.75, 20158.12, 13104.38, 
17633.75, 20064.38 
CUTANEOUS LARVA MIGRANS - 70, 370, 700, 850, 5690, 7250, 15000, 13885, 11687.5, 
20128.75 
CUTIS ELASTICA - 150, 180, 930, 2750, 15667.5, 15387.5, 12656.25, 11429.69, 12914.06, 
14395.94 
CUTIS LAXA - 40, 370, 850, 2750, 3000, 16437.5, 11911.25, 14843.75, 20312.5, 12902.34 
CUTS - 20 
CYANOSIS - 200, 250, 780, 2500, 12850, 14687.5, 18455.62, 13512.81, 11737.03, 14335.94 
CYCLOSPORA - 543, 316, 992, 751, 268, 2144 
CYCLOSPORA CAYETANENSIS - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CYCLOSPORIASIS - 30, 240, 700, 7500, 12330, 20343.75, 13750, 21015.62, 12460.94, 
14467.97 
CYCLOTHYMIC DISORDER - 150, 230, 600, 950, 7500, 18300, 19378.75, 16171.88, 
21765.62, 13953.12 
CYCLOTHYMIC PERSONALITY - 150, 230, 600, 950, 7500, 18300, 19378.75, 16171.88, 
21765.62, 13953.12 
CYST GENERAL REDUCTION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CYST SOLITARY - 75, 76, 543 
CYSTATHIONINE DEFICIENCY DISEASE - 240, 730, 830, 7500, 15000, 14375, 11983.75, 
12187.5, 13279.38, 17590.94 
Cystic fibrosis (Also called mucoviscidosis, a disorder of the exocrine glands that causes them 
to release very thick mucus. Use Pseudomonas aeruginosa, Breathing deep, and General 
Antiseptic and see Parasites general and roundworm freqs) - 523, 557, 478, 776, 660, 727, 778, 
787, 802, 880 
CYSTIC FIBROSIS CLINICAL MASTER - 50, 460, 750, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 7500, 12500, 
16500 
CYSTICERCOSIS CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
CYSTICERCOSIS, BRAIN - 130, 520, 730, 13610, 15661.25, 15972.5, 11643.12, 17225.94, 
21040.31, 11151.88 
CYSTICERCOSIS, NERVES - 130, 520, 730, 13610, 15661.25, 15972.5, 11643.12, 17225.94, 
21040.31, 11151.88 



CYSTICERCUS CELLULOSAE - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CYSTINOSIS - 60, 320, 730, 830, 12330, 20000, 21250, 18750, 11913.75, 15316.25 
CYSTINURIA - 230, 850, 10530, 14105, 17500, 20950, 15625, 18750, 20379.38, 15239.22 
CYSTITIS BLADDER - 20, 465, 727, 787, 800, 880 
CYSTITIS CHRONIC (LONG-TERM INFLAMMATION OF THE URINARY BLADDER AND 
URETERS) - 246, 1550, 880, 802, 787, 727, 465, 20 
CYSTITIS CLINICAL MASTER - 20, 465, 727, 787, 800, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 10000 
CYSTITIS, CHRONIC INTERSTITIAL - 40, 460, 800, 2250, 14243.75, 14531.25, 20980.62, 
18359.38, 12828.12, 15239.22 
CYSTITIS, INTERSTITIAL - 40, 460, 800, 2250, 14243.75, 14531.25, 20980.62, 18359.38, 
12828.12, 15239.22 
CYSTOPYELO NEPHRITIS (INFLAMMATION FROM BLADDER TO KIDNEY) - 1385 
CYSTS - 170, 180, 930, 9500, 19687.5, 17563.75, 21406.25, 17846.25, 11328.12, 12895.47 
CYSTS, HYDATID - 120, 550, 5850, 20375, 15943.75, 15095, 14734.38, 19540.62, 13328.12, 
14298.28 
CYTOKINE STORM STABILIZER - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CYTOMEGALIC INCLUSION DISEASE - 70, 120, 850, 9500, 22000, 17650, 18593.75, 
13310.94, 21103.44, 12921.88 
CYTOMEGALOVIRUS (CMV, KNOWN AS SALIVARY GLAND VIRUS OR HUMAN HERPES 
TYPE 5, 2145*) - 126, 597, 629, 682, 1045, 2146, 2144, 2145, 8848, 8856, 20362.91, 1013.81 
CYTOMEGALOVIRUS CLINICAL - 20362, 1013, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
CYTOMEGALOVIRUS DNA V3 - 120, 210, 410, 420, 690, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
CYTOMEGALOVIRUS MURINE - 120, 210, 410, 420, 690, 727, 787, 880 
CYTOMEGALOVIRUS RESEARCH - 120, 210, 410, 420, 690, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
D-GLUCARIC ACID RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
DANDRUFF - 20, 727, 787, 880, 5000 
DANDRUFF MASTER CLINICAL - 20, 727, 787, 800, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 7500, 10000 
DANDRUFF SCALES - 20, 727, 787, 880, 5000 
DANDY-WALKER MALFORMATION - 100, 570, 800, 7500, 17500, 13125, 12456.25, 13912.81, 
21113.12, 12834.84 
DANDY-WALKER SYNDROME - 100, 570, 800, 7500, 17500, 13125, 12456.25, 13912.81, 
21113.12, 12834.84 
DARIER-WHITE DISEASE - 160, 490, 620, 850, 13390, 17875, 17776.25, 12265.62, 21184.69, 
11182.81 
DDT DETOX RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
DE LANGE SYNDROME - 70, 240, 700, 7500, 13520, 11382.5, 17187.5, 17890.62, 11182.81, 
14117.19 
DE QUERVAIN THYROIDITIS - 140, 250, 600, 2500, 16250, 14041.25, 19958.75, 16428.44, 
11766.72, 14062.5 
DE QUERVAIN'S TENDINITIS - 110, 400, 12710, 21250, 11875, 13156.25, 13304.69, 
17843.75, 13078.12, 14562.5 
DEAFNESS - 10000, 1550, 880, 802 
DEAFNESS (PARTIAL TO COMPLETE) - 10000, 1550, 880, 802, 787, 727, 20, 1 



DECUBITUS ULCER - 180, 620, 930, 12760, 11807.5, 11718.75, 16968.75, 17854.38, 
19454.06, 13500 
DEEP VEIN THROMBOSIS - 140, 490, 730, 950, 7500, 2500, 20000, 14041.25, 11759.06, 
16695.31 
DEFORMITIES - 40, 230, 730, 830, 13480.62, 21703.12, 16640.62, 11601.56, 14007.81, 
15249.69 
DEGLUTITION DISORDERS - 70, 220, 620, 2750, 5500, 20000, 12500, 16329.06, 21326.56, 
11784.22 
DEJERINE-ROUSSY SYNDROME - 20, 220, 12500, 13937.5, 15625, 14332.5, 14062.5, 
16098.75, 11137.66, 15522.03 
DEJERINE-SOTTAS DISEASE: (40 - 410, 620, 970, 7500, 20000, 21875, 21378.75, 19853.44, 
13038.28 
DEJERINE-THOMAS SYNDROME - 80, 410, 800, 14297.5, 13187.5, 13281.25, 12031.25, 
13317.5, 21110, 13676.41 
DELTA WAVE SLEEP 2HZ - 2, 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 2.6, 2.7, 2.8 
DELUSIONARY PARASITOSIS - 160, 300, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 11147.5, 14099.06, 
15110, 21250 
DEMATIUM NIGRUM (SOIL FUNGI FOUND IN HUMAN LESIONS) - 243, 738, 160, 500, 1600, 
5000, 7344, 4412, 1550, 1234, 740, 880, 787, 727, 330, 10000, 5000, 30, 10551.5, 5275.8, 
2627.9, 1, 1, 1, 1, 0.1, 728 
DEMENTIA - 60, 260, 650, 5150, 7000, 21250, 11562.5, 14873.44, 16468.75, 20678.44 
DEMENTIA PRAECOX - 70, 500, 970, 9000, 12850, 16562.5, 21093.75, 16386.56, 11852.66, 
14933.12 
DEMENTIA, ALZHEIMER TYPE - 110, 7500, 16875, 11562.5, 11809.69, 14178.75, 16098.75, 
21509.06, 11125, 15552.81 
DEMENTIA, LEWY BODY - 140, 220, 620, 7500, 2500, 20000, 21875, 18750, 11740.31, 
16229.38 
DEMENTIA, SENILE - 110, 7500, 16875, 11562.5, 11809.69, 14178.75, 16098.75, 21509.06, 
11125, 15552.81 
DEMENTIA, VASCULAR - 60, 260, 650, 5710, 7000, 21250, 11562.5, 14953.12, 16468.75, 
20843.75 
DEMENTIAS, TRANSMISSIBLE - 90, 230, 1950, 8850, 11027.5, 18102.5, 15651.25, 13546.88, 
16921.88, 19425.31 
DEMYELINATING DISEASES - 70, 120, 750, 930, 12850, 11250, 14375, 21015.62, 12554.69, 
14614.22 
DENGUE FEVER CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
DENTAL / JAW CAVITATIONS - 170, 370, 900, 2750, 5120, 13125, 11250, 14640.62, 13156.25, 
14647.03 
DENTAL BACTERIA - 50, 370, 830, 2500, 3000, 18325, 11968.75, 21875, 16856.88, 11096.25 
DENTAL COMPREHENSIVE, ORAL HEALTH, INCLUDES PERIODONTAL DISEASE - 60, 370, 
830, 2750, 3000, 15000, 21385, 21875, 14085, 17994.69 
DENTAL DISEASES - 170, 370, 900, 2750, 5120, 13125, 11250, 14640.62, 13156.25, 14647.03 
DENTAL GENERAL - 640, 1036, 1043, 1094 



DENTAL INFECTION - 1600, 1550, 1500, 1094 
DENTAL INFECTION (ROOTS AND GUMS) - 960, 660, 666, 690, 727, 784, 787, 800, 880, 
1560, 1840, 1998, 2489 
DENTAL INFECTION 1 - 5170, 3000, 2720, 2489, 1800, 1600, 1550, 1500, 1094, 1043, 1036, 
880, 832, 802, 787, 776, 727, 685, 666, 650, 646, 640 
DENTAL INFECTION 2 - 10000, 5000, 1562, 1552, 1550, 880, 800, 799, 787, 784, 776, 774, 
728, 727, 664, 620, 464, 254.2, 120, 64, 20, 1 
DENTAL INFECTION CLINICAL MASTER - 1600, 1550, 1500, 1094, 1043, 1036, 640, 465, 
120, 20 
DENTAL INFECTIONS V - 981, 138, 142, 177, 183, 210, 222, 233, 436, 534, 626, 723, 835, 
875, 5227, 7059 
DENTAL REGENERATION V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
DENTIGEROUS CYST - 160, 550, 850, 7500, 20000, 11875, 11913.75, 13156.25, 14873.44, 
16468.75 
DEPRESSION GENERAL - 35, 73, 787, 800, 3176 
Depression general (avoid starches in diet, use a multivitamin and multimineral, and drink plenty 
of water) - 10000, 5000, 3176, 800, 787, 73, 35, 7.83, 3.5, 1.1 
DEPRESSION MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 35, 73, 787, 800, 3176, 5000, 7500, 10000, 
15000, 18750 
DEPRESSION, BIPOLAR - 40, 370, 870, 2250, 2500, 17500, 11908.75, 16856.88, 21908.75, 
21875 
DEPRESSION, ENDOGENOUS - 140, 220, 620, 7500, 15500, 20545, 14552.81, 18671.88, 
11292.19, 13686.41 
DEPRESSION, NEUROTIC - 140, 220, 620, 7500, 15500, 20545, 14552.81, 18671.88, 
11292.19, 13686.41 
DEPRESSION, POSTPARTUM - 80, 500, 850, 19030, 5930, 20690.62, 13984.38, 17187.5, 
19531.25, 13029.84 
DEPRESSION, UNIPOLAR - 140, 220, 620, 7500, 15500, 20545, 14552.81, 18671.88, 
11292.19, 13686.41 
DEPRESSIVE DISORDER - 140, 220, 620, 7500, 15500, 20545, 14552.81, 18671.88, 
11292.19, 13686.41 
DEPRESSIVE SYNDROME - 140, 220, 620, 7500, 15500, 20545, 14552.81, 18671.88, 
11292.19, 13686.41 
DERCUM'S DISEASE - 160, 970, 13750, 13781.25, 20312.5, 14890.62, 16468.75, 20791.88, 
11703.12, 15401.09 
DERMAL SINUS - 180, 7500, 12585, 13125, 14041.25, 21875, 16386.56, 21326.56, 11766.72, 
14485.94 
DERMATITIS - 30, 410, 620, 950, 7500, 15663.75, 12109.38, 21315.62, 12844.69, 14467.66 
DERMATITIS HERPETIFORMIS - 30, 410, 620, 9350, 13750, 14331.88, 15234.38, 18437.5, 
11328.12, 14457.97 
DERMATITIS, ACTINIC - 130, 240, 1700, 17435, 15562.5, 12843.75, 14531.25, 13298.12, 
11333.59, 13589.22 
DERMATITIS, CONTAGIOUS PUSTULAR - 30, 410, 620, 950, 7500, 15663.75, 12109.38, 
21315.62, 12844.69, 14467.66 



DERMATITIS, ECZEMATOUS - 80, 410, 9800, 21875, 12656.25, 21562.5, 18984.38, 11341.09, 
13281.25, 14443.28 
DERMATITIS, EXFOLIATIVE - 30, 410, 1620, 8950, 13687.5, 15808.12, 12109.38, 21594.38, 
12844.69, 14505.16 
DERMATOFIBROMA - 20, 410, 900, 2750, 5870, 15560, 18325, 12031.25, 16675.94, 11472.66 
DERMATOLYSIS - 40, 370, 850, 2750, 3000, 16437.5, 11911.25, 14843.75, 20312.5, 12902.34 
DERMATOMEGALY - 40, 370, 850, 2750, 3000, 16437.5, 11911.25, 14843.75, 20312.5, 
12902.34 
DERMATOMYCOSES - 20, 750, 2620, 5950, 8500, 15711.25, 16406.25, 18515.62, 11852.66, 
12866.25 
DERMATOMYOSITIS CLINICAL MASTER - 240, 520, 750, 2750, 16250, 13822.5, 20617.5, 
18597.19, 11335.16, 14393.75 
DERMATOPHYTOSES - 20, 750, 2620, 5950, 8500, 15711.25, 16406.25, 18515.62, 11852.66, 
12866.25 
DERMATOSES - 190, 370, 7250, 11437.5, 12062.5, 20312.5, 16229.38, 20475, 11718.75, 
14414.53 
DERMOID - 50, 490, 1520, 9850, 21312.5, 12671.88, 16640.62, 19921.88, 11275.31, 13313.91 
DERMOID CYST - 50, 490, 1520, 9850, 21312.5, 12671.88, 16640.62, 19921.88, 11275.31, 
13313.91 
DERRIS ROOT DETOX - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
DESMOID - 50, 230, 950, 13390, 15198.75, 17839.38, 19744.38, 14765.62, 19140.62, 
14531.25 
DETOX AND LYMPHS - 10000, 3176, 3040, 880, 787, 751, 727, 676, 635, 625, 522, 465, 444, 
440, 304, 306, 148, 146, 15.2, 15.05, 10.36, 10, 7.83, 6.3, 2.5, 3176 
DETOX ASSIST - 10000, 3176 
DETOX CHEMTRAIL - 684.1, 1113, 779.9, 829.3 
DETOX: (LIVER, KIDNEYS, LYMPH, INTESTINE, LUNG) - 30, 540, 750, 20, 240, 150, 520, 
440, 640, 180 
DETOX: (TOXIN EXTRACTION) - 200, 140, 330, 420, 440, 550, 520, 760, 780, 1860 
DETOX: [ BAKLAYAN -  
DETOXIFICATION ACCELERATION - 125, 165, 200, 444, 465, 522 
DETOXIFICATION CLINICAL MASTER - 50, 165, 200, 444, 465, 522, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750 
DEVELOPMENTAL DEFECTS, NEURAL (DCD) - 30, 240, 850, 2500, 5870, 21250, 12062.5, 
21983.75, 11180.31, 14143.44 
DEVIC DISEASE - 50, 570, 600, 2250, 5290, 18750, 11736.25, 14852.81, 16468.75, 12998.44 
DIABETES - 1865, 1850, 1550, 787, 465 
DIABETES 1 (WARNING; CAN CAUSE LARGE DROP IN BLOOD SUGAR LEVEL. USE 5000 
FOR 15 MIN) - 5000, 2127, 2080, 2050, 2013, 2008, 2003, 2000, 1850, 880, 803, 800, 787, 
727, 660, 484, 465, 440, 35, 20, 6.8 
DIABETES 2 - 4200, 2128, 1865, 1850, 1550, 787, 465, 444, 125, 95, 72, 48, 302 
DIABETES ASSOCIATED INFECTION - 2020, 800, 727, 786, 190, 80, 20 
DIABETES CLINICAL MASTER - 1865, 1850, 1550, 787, 465, 125, 20, 500, 750, 2500 
DIABETES METABOLIC V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 



DIABETES TERTIARY - 1850, 16000, 4000, 500 
DIABETIC ACIDOSIS - 160, 410, 770, 8930, 16125, 21505, 14065, 13167.19, 13196.88, 
12540.47 
DIABETIC AMYOTROPHY - 160, 410, 770, 8930, 16125, 21505, 14065, 13167.19, 13196.88, 
12540.47 
DIABETIC AUTONOMIC NEUROPATHY - 160, 410, 770, 8930, 16125, 21505, 14065, 
13167.19, 13196.88, 12540.47 
DIABETIC FOOT INFECTION - 304, 444, 465, 787, 802 
DIABETIC KETOACIDOSIS - 160, 410, 770, 8930, 16125, 14065, 13281.25, 13167.19, 
13196.88, 14400.31 
DIABETIC NEURALGIA - 160, 410, 770, 8930, 16125, 21505, 14065, 13167.19, 13196.88, 
12540.47 
DIABETIC NEUROPATHIES - 160, 410, 770, 8930, 16125, 21505, 14065, 13167.19, 13196.88, 
12540.47 
DIABETIC POLYNEUROPATHY - 160, 410, 770, 8930, 16125, 21505, 14065, 13167.19, 
13196.88, 12540.47 
DIABETIC RELATED CHRONIC FATIGUE & OBESITY <RUN> FREQUENCY - 21719.38 
DIABETIC RETINOPATHY CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
Diabetic toe ulcer 1 (also use Staph aureus freqs and see Staph general, General antiseptic, 
and Circulation stimulation as needed) - 786, 2112, 1050, 1.2, 5000, 832, 20 
DIALYSIS, EXTRACORPOREAL - 60, 500, 870, 12850, 13750, 17698.75, 18826.88, 14156.88, 
12240.62, 12891.09 
DIALYSIS, RENAL - 60, 500, 870, 12850, 13750, 17698.75, 18826.88, 14156.88, 12240.62, 
12891.09 
DIAPHRAGMATIC HERNIA - 40, 260, 680, 2250, 10890, 18152.5, 16718.75, 13309.69, 
20555.31, 12894.06 
DIARRHEA - 832, 802, 786, 727, 465 
DIARRHEA CLINICAL MASTER - 832, 802, 786, 727, 465, 250, 120, 50, 20, 10 
DIASTEMATOMYELIA - 30, 240, 850, 2500, 5870, 21250, 12062.5, 21983.75, 11180.31, 
14143.44 
DIDMOAD - 200, 460, 2500, 7500, 18750, 12062.5, 13918.75, 16468.75, 11703.12, 15401.09 
DIENTAMOEBA FRAGILIS CLINICAL - 20113, 1001, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
DIENTAMOEBA FRAGILIS HC - 20113.98, 1001.42 
DIENTAMOEBIASIS - 70, 370, 830, 2500, 3000, 15625, 12206.88, 11718.75, 17978.44, 
13682.66 
DIFFUSE CEREBRAL SCLEROSIS - 250, 780, 930, 10890, 7500, 11987.5, 20158.12, 
12990.62, 17590.94, 11594.69 
DIFFUSE GLOBOID BODY SCLEROSIS - 160, 550, 850, 2500, 5500, 13750, 18750, 15376.25, 
20451.88, 16677.81 
DIFFUSE LEWY BODY DISEASE - 140, 220, 620, 7500, 2500, 20000, 21875, 18750, 
11740.31, 16229.38 



DIFFUSE MYOFASCIAL PAIN S. - 40, 490, 780, 7500, 14750, 13464.38, 11328.44, 13189.38, 
19012.81, 11737.5 
DIFFUSE PARENCHYMAL LUNG - 50, 240, 600, 970, 7500, 17810, 14690, 12564.38, 
21113.12, 12859.53 
DIGEORGE SYNDROME - 40, 370, 830, 2500, 15000, 16880, 12012.5, 14853.44, 21115.31, 
12802.19 
DIGESTION - 727, 787, 880, 5000 
DIGESTIVE DISORDERS CLINICAL - 727, 787, 880, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5 
DIGESTIVE ENZYME STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
DIGESTIVE SYSTEM DISEASES - 730, 3230, 13982.5, 11562.5, 14487.5, 13046.88, 17040.94, 
21040.62, 12445.31, 12890.62 
DIGESTIVE SYSTEM REGEN - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
DIHYDROPTERIDINE REDUCTASE - 70, 410, 730, 5850, 18125, 16875, 11484.38, 17196.88, 
11333.44, 14380 
DILATED CARDIOMYOPATHY - 120, 250, 20000, 15645, 11809.69, 12942.81, 16099.06, 
21343.75, 11125, 15522.03 
DIOXIN DETOX SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
DIPHTHERIA - 12690, 7500, 11978.75 
Diphtheria (bacterial infection causing sore throat, fever, rapid heartbeat, nausea, chills, 
headache and may progress to damage heart and nerves from bacterial toxins. Rare in US.) - 
10000, 1000, 925, 800, 788, 776, 624, 590, 432, 340, 151 
DIPHTHERIA MASTER CLINICAL - 12690, 7500, 11978.75, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 15625, 
19531.25, 11718.75, 12500 
DIPHYLLOBOTHRIASIS - 20, 240, 700, 7500, 18210, 18187.5, 12734.38, 11132.81, 12929.69, 
14391.56 
DIPLEGIC INFANTILE CBL. PALSY - 60, 320, 20000, 21437.5, 18750, 14062.5, 13918.75, 
14203.12, 16099.06, 21488.12 
DIPLOCOCCUS GONORRHOEAE V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
DIPLOCOCCUS PNEUM DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
DIPLOPIA - 260, 650, 10530, 5150, 21250, 16327.5, 11987.5, 14114.38, 14244.38, 12582.97 
DIPYLIDIASIS - 240, 700, 20000, 18125, 12187.5, 21026.25, 14849.69, 16468.75, 20709.69, 
11760.94 
DIROFILARIA IMMITIS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
DIROFILARIA REPENS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
DISC HERNIATED - 727, 787, 2720, 10000 
DISC SLIPPED - 333, 523, 555, 660, 690 
DISK, HERNIATED - 40, 410, 620, 7500, 2750, 20000, 17228.12, 14865, 16468.75, 20843.75 
DISSEMINATED INTRAVASCULAR COAGULATION - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 
16856.88, 13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
DISSOCIATION - 110, 490, 970, 17300, 14750, 13203.12, 18828.12, 11176.72, 12554.69, 
14443.28 
DISSOCIATIVE DISORDERS - 110, 490, 970, 17300, 14750, 13203.12, 18828.12, 11176.72, 
12554.69, 14443.28 



DISSOCIATIVE IDENTITY DISORDER - 70, 500, 970, 9000, 12850, 16562.5, 21093.75, 
16386.56, 11852.66, 14933.12 
DISTAL TRISOMY - 120, 350, 3950, 11875, 21875, 15937.5, 20368.75, 16453.12, 11071.41, 
13639.53 
DISTEMPER - 242, 253, 254, 255, 312, 442, 551, 573, 624, 671, 712, 760, 940, 950, 1269, 
1950, 8567, 660 
DISTENDED ORGANS - 880, 10000 
DISTENDED STOMACH - 800, 880, 5000 
DISTICHIASIS - 80, 410, 800, 7500, 2500, 15000, 16327.5, 15625, 11116.25, 13204.06 
DISTORTION (TWISTING OF MUSCLES, SPINE) - 9.1, 110 
DIVERTICULITIS ACUTE (SEE INTESTINES, INFLAMMATION. ALL FREQS FOR 10 MIN) - 
120, 500 
DIVERTICULITIS CLINICAL MASTER - 50, 460, 750, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 7500, 12500, 
16500 
Diverticulosis (characterized by tiny hernias of intestinal tissue protruding through the muscular 
wall of the colon) - 154, 934 
DIZZINESS (USE VERTIGO) DNA REPAIR (EXP) - 528, 731, 732, 1 
DNA INTEGRITY 528HZ - 528, 528, 528, 528, 528, 528, 528, 528 
DNA MITOCHONDRIAL REPAIR - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
DNA REPAIR 432 HZ RESONANCE - 432, 432, 432, 432, 432, 432, 432, 432 
DNA REPAIR RESONANCE - 528, 731, 732, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625 
DONOVANOSIS - 30, 500, 700, 970, 22000, 11578.12, 17109.38, 20515.62, 11333.91, 
12898.75 
DOPAMINE LEVEL V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
DOPAMINE RECEPTOR SENSITIVITY - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
DOPAMINE REUPTAKE BAL - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
DOWN SYNDROME - 20, 5000 
DOWN SYNDROME MASTER CLINICAL - 20, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 19531.25, 11718.75 
DOWNS SYNDROME (SYMPTOMS ONLY) - 240, 320, 410, 2080, 13005, 18110, 20750, 
15552.5, 16400, 13644.38 
DR HULDA CLARK PARASITE GENERAL, COMPREHENSIVE - 160, 300, 680, 900, 2500, 
5500, 13930, 11687.5, 11147.5, 14099.06 
DRACUNCULIASIS - 100, 570, 800, 13677.5, 12206.88, 11015.62, 18621.88, 19354.38, 
12462.66, 13926.09 
DRACUNCULOSIS - 100, 570, 800, 13677.5, 12206.88, 11015.62, 18621.88, 19354.38, 
12462.66, 13926.09 
DRACUNCULUS MED RESEARCH - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
DRACUNCULUS MEDINENSIS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
DREAMS - 880, 5000, 10000 
DRESSING APRAXIA - 600, 1000, 5000, 15492.5, 11431.25, 14199.06, 16098.75, 21544.06, 
11125, 15591.72 



DROPSICAL EFFUSION CLINICAL - 20, 727, 787, 880, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5 
DUANE RETRACTION - 40, 9460, 11075, 12169.38, 12968.75, 20625, 16796.88, 18932.19, 
11781.72, 12895.47 
DUANE SYNDROME - 40, 9460, 11075, 12169.38, 12968.75, 20625, 16796.88, 18932.19, 
11781.72, 12895.47 
DUBIN-JOHNSON SYNDROME - 200, 460, 600, 2500, 13000, 17890, 11718.75, 14687.5, 
12363.12, 12589.06 
DUHRING'S DISEASE - 30, 410, 620, 9350, 13750, 14331.88, 15234.38, 18437.5, 11328.12, 
14457.97 
DUNCAN'S SYNDROME - 120, 350, 870, 7500, 12500, 17840, 21875, 11687.5, 14656.88, 
16229.38 
DUODENAL CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
DUODENAL REPAIR SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
DUODENAL ULCER - 15000, 20000, 11327.5 
DUODENAL ULCER MASTER CLINICAL - 15000, 20000, 11327.5, 12500, 18750, 12500, 
18750, 15625, 11718.75, 15625 
DUPUYTREN'S CONTRACTURE - 70, 820, 5850, 12710, 12700, 21312.5, 12990.62, 11476.72, 
12802.19, 15344.06 
DUPUYTRENS CONTRACTURE (4TH AND 5TH FINGER CURLING INTO HAND, UNABLE 
TO STRAIGHTEN) - 1.2, 250 
DUVENHAGE VIRUS DNA - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94 
DYSAUTONOMIA, FAMILIAL - 140, 250, 850, 5250, 7250, 20312.5, 18359.38, 11645.47, 
12748.44, 14484.38 
DYSBIOSIS INTESTINAL SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
DYSCALCULIA - 150, 230, 620, 950, 7500, 13303.12, 14249.38, 17421.88, 12445.31, 
13929.69 
DYSEMBRYOMA - 120, 900, 5250, 13750, 14375, 13908.12, 13284.69, 17843.75, 13093.75, 
14647.03 
DYSENTERY - 7250, 17500, 16875 
Dysentery (acute diarrhea with blood and mucus. Also use Entamoeba histolytica, Salmonella, 
and Shigella) - 1552, 802, 832 
DYSHIDROSIS - 80, 410, 9800, 21875, 12656.25, 21562.5, 18984.38, 11341.09, 13281.25, 
14443.28 
DYSKINESIA SYNDROMES - 170, 320, 950, 5500, 16250, 11875, 20265, 14501.88, 12421.88, 
21247.81 
DYSLEXIA SYMPTOMS - 180, 250, 5610, 18500, 20750, 15813.75, 20363.12, 14750, 
16815.62, 19187.81 
DYSLIPIDEMIAS - 70, 230, 970, 14030, 16250, 18227.5, 16917.5, 15546.88, 21093.75, 
14912.03 
DYSLIPOPROTEINEMIAS - 70, 230, 970, 14030, 16250, 18227.5, 16917.5, 15546.88, 
21093.75, 14912.03 



DYSMENORRHEA (PAINFUL MENSTRUATION. USE WITH PLAIN WATER DOUCHE) - 26, 
4.9, 1550, 880, 802, 787, 727, 465 
DYSMENORRHEA CLINICAL MASTER - 880, 802, 787, 727, 465, 125, 20, 500, 750, 1550 
DYSMENORRHEA UTERUS - 880, 802, 787, 727, 465 
DYSMETRIA - 100, 830, 10890, 2500, 13125, 21875, 11898.75, 13396.88, 17268.44, 11245 
DYSMORPHOPHOBIA - 70, 570, 11550, 12500, 11724.69, 14921.88, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11769.22, 15409.69 
DYSMYELOPOIETIC SYNDROMES - 190, 300, 800, 7500, 13750, 11395, 12062.5, 19731.25, 
13104.38, 17592.5 
DYSNOMIA - 520, 800, 7500, 18750, 21916.25, 17187.5, 11872.81, 14062.5, 16240, 13796.88 
DYSOSTOSIS, CLEIDOCRANIAL - 170, 520, 620, 850, 20300, 12187.5, 19408.75, 17578.12, 
11768.75, 13281.25 
DYSOSTOSIS, CRANIOFACIAL - 90, 3500, 12680, 12972.5, 13787.5, 18281.25, 14140.62, 
21742.19, 12895.16, 14901.88 
DYSPAREUNIA - 150, 180, 930, 2750, 17191.25, 16438.75, 12578.12, 17848.44, 12445.78, 
12895.94 
DYSPEPSIA - 17850, 14427.5, 15252.5 
DYSPEPSIA (INDIGESTION. IF CHRONIC OR WITH BLOATING, ALSO SEE PARASITES 
GENERAL) - 10000, 880, 1550, 832, 800, 787, 727, 465, 444, 20, 125, 95, 72, 4.9 
DYSPHAGIA - 70, 220, 620, 2750, 5500, 20000, 12500, 16329.06, 21326.56, 11784.22 
DYSPHASIA - 140, 620, 850, 12850, 5070, 14178.75, 16096.56, 21400.31, 11137.66, 15522.03 
DYSPLASIA, ARTERIOHEPATIC - 80, 800, 950, 11250, 14375, 21875, 13104.38, 17599.69, 
12718.12, 15362.03 
DYSPRAXIA - 600, 1000, 5000, 15492.5, 11431.25, 14199.06, 16098.75, 21544.06, 11125, 
15591.72 
DYSTHYMIC DISORDER - 160, 550, 1850, 8500, 13650, 14375, 18125, 12968.75, 12885.62, 
18968.75 
DYSTONIA MUSCULORUM CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
DYSTROPHIA BREVICOLLIS CONGENITA - 30, 520, 620, 930, 7500, 12710, 21250, 12062.5, 
18750, 14096.25 
E COLI - 282, 333, 413, 957 
E coli (Escherichia coli; can cause infections in wounds and the urinary tract. If using these 
leads to common cold symptoms, follow with Adenovirus freqs, 800/802*, 1550/1552*) - 7849, 
7847, 1730, 1722, 1552, 1550, 1320, 1244, 1000, 957, 934, 856, 840, 832, 804, 802, 800, 799, 
776, 642, 634, 556, 548, 413, 333, 330, 327, 289, 282 
E COLI 1 (RECOMMENDED FOR CANCER ADJUNCT) - 7847, 1730, 1712, 1244, 1000, 934, 
856, 840, 800, 776, 642, 634, 556, 539, 358, 330 
E COLI DNA V3 - 282, 333, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
E COLI HC – 17724.20, 19566.32, 974.15, 882.44 E COLI MUTANT STRAIN - 556, 934, 1242, 
1244, 1703, 632, 634, 776 
EAR CONDITIONS VARIOUS (DISCHARGES, TINNITUS, ITCHING, HEARING LOSS. ALSO 
SEE OTITIS.) - 10000, 880, 787, 727, 776, 766, 688, 683, 652, 645, 542, 535, 440, 410, 340, 
201, 158, 20, 9.19 



EAR DISCHARGE - 9.19, 20, 660, 690 
EAR DISEASES MASTER CLINICAL - 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 7500, 10000, 15000, 
16250 
EAR INFECTION - 50, 370, 830, 2500, 3000, 18325, 11968.75, 21875, 16856.88, 11096.25 
EARACHES - 727, 787, 880, 5000 
EARDRUM PERFORATION - 60, 180, 780, 7500, 8000, 13937.5, 12062.5, 20534.69, 11703.12, 
15425.47 
EARS BALANCE - 20, 727, 787, 880, 10000 
EARS DIZZINESS - 20, 727, 787, 880 
EARS RINGING - 20, 727, 787, 880, 5000 
EATING DISORDERS - 140, 220, 620, 14562.5, 13468.75, 13812.81, 16796.88, 19296.88, 
13589.22, 15239.69 
EATON-LAMBERT SYNDROME - 130, 320, 930, 2440, 20317.5, 16451.25, 20890.62, 
12990.62, 17763.44, 12718.12 
EBOLA VIRUS DNA V2 - 20, 480, 970, 2720, 5000, 12430, 17555, 11687.5 
EBOLA VIRUS INFECTIONS - 30, 120, 950, 2500, 11250, 12832.5, 12093.75, 11147.5, 
13317.5, 17740.62 
EBSTEIN ANOMALY - 260, 650, 11090, 5710, 21250, 16457.5, 11562.5, 14640.62, 14143.44, 
12747.97 
EBV EXPERIMENTAL TARGET - 105, 172, 253, 660, 663, 667, 669, 727 
EBV INFECTIONS - 70, 520, 700, 930, 11640.62, 11718.75, 11875, 11964.06, 16229.38, 
12363.75 
ECCHYMOSIS - 110, 550, 800, 11750, 14687.5, 15781.25, 14453.12, 18640.62, 12460.94, 
15239.69 
Echinococcinum (use Parasites, tapeworms, echinococcinum) Echo Virus (Endometriosis 
Tuberylosa, can cause a type of viral meningitis) - 922, 788, 765, 722, 625, 620, 614, 613, 612, 
611, 610, 609, 608, 607, 606, 605, 604, 603, 514, 461 
ECHINOCOCCOSIS MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
ECHINOCOCCUS DNA V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
ECHINOCOCCUS MULTI DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ECHINOCOCCUS VOGELI DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ECHINOSTOMA CAPRONI DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ECHINOSTOMA REV DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ECHO VIRUS DNA RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
ECHO VIRUS DNA SET - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94, 16229.38, 
21400.31 
ECLAMPSIA - 30, 500, 850, 5710, 7250, 13980, 15468.75, 14062.5, 21744.69, 13997.97 
ECOLI CLINICAL MASTER - 282, 333, 413, 957, 1320, 1550, 1720, 2720, 5000, 10000 
ECTHYMA, CONTAGIOUS - 150, 830, 7620, 16980, 12343.75, 13303.12, 12656.25, 16484.38, 
11195.31, 13612.5 
ECTODERMAL DEFECT, CONGENITAL - 130, 520, 830, 8500, 12530, 18228.75, 16406.25, 
12421.88, 19809.69, 12893.28 



ECTODERMAL DYSPLASIA - 130, 520, 830, 8500, 12530, 18228.75, 16406.25, 12421.88, 
19809.69, 12893.28 
ECTOPARASITIC INFESTATIONS - 110, 1490, 16285, 12781.25, 13281.25, 13515.62, 
21015.62, 11489.69, 13960.94, 14532.81 
ECTROPION - 120, 350, 950, 7500, 15937.5, 15468.75, 14531.25, 18640.62, 20491.25, 
13677.19 
ECZEMA - 9.19, 707, 1550, 802, 787, 727, 10000, 5000, 2720, 2008, 2180, 2128, 664, 120, 20 
ECZEMA 1 - 770, 916, 415 
ECZEMA 2 - 730.2, 1550, 802, 787, 690 
ECZEMA CLINICAL MASTER - 802, 787, 727, 465, 250, 120, 50, 20, 10, 5 
EDEMA - 230, 8970, 19375 
EDEMA (SEE ALSO KIDNEY AND LYMPH STIMULATION) - 40, 522, 146, 6.3, 148, 444, 440, 
880, 787, 727, 465, 20, 5000, 10000 
EDEMA CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 230, 8970, 19375, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 15625, 
19531.25, 11718.75 
EFFERENT PUPILLARY DEFECT - 20, 240, 1570, 9850, 12609.38, 11375, 13219.06, 
21790.62, 13686.41, 15305.16 
EGG PROTEIN METABOLISM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
EGYPTIAN OPHTHALMIA - 190, 370, 780, 950, 2250, 5250, 11250, 16437.5, 11759.84, 
14443.28 
EHLERS-DANLOS SYNDROME - 150, 180, 930, 2750, 15667.5, 15387.5, 12656.25, 11429.69, 
12914.06, 14395.94 
EHRLICHIA CANIS DNA V2 - 340, 420, 670, 750, 880, 1250, 2720, 5000 
EHRLICHIA CHAFFEENSIS DNA - 340, 420, 670, 750, 880, 1250, 2720, 5000, 7500, 10000 
EHRLICHIA CHAFFEENSIS V2 - 340, 420, 670, 750, 880, 1250, 2720, 5000 
EHRLICHIA EQUI DNA - 340, 420, 670, 750, 880, 1250, 2720, 5000, 7500, 10000 
EHRLICHIA EQUI V2 - 340, 420, 670, 750, 880, 1250, 2720, 5000 
EHRLICHIA EWINGII DNA - 340, 420, 670, 750, 880, 1250, 2720, 5000 
EHRLICHIA SENN DNA - 340, 420, 670, 750, 880, 1250, 2720, 5000 
EHRLICHIA SENNTSU V2 - 340, 420, 670, 750, 880, 1250, 2720, 5000 
EHRLICHIOSIS CLINICAL SWEEP - 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 15625, 
19531.25, 11718.75, 12500 
EHRLICHIOSIS MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
EIMERIA TENELLA DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
EISENMENGER COMPLEX - 20, 240, 700, 870, 2500, 17500, 18835, 12343.75, 19731.25, 
13104.38 
EISENMENGER SYNDROME - 20, 240, 700, 870, 2500, 17500, 18835, 12343.75, 19731.25, 
13104.38 
EKBOM SYNDROME - 160, 570, 7780, 11985, 15743.75, 20468.75, 13203.12, 18437.5, 
11182.81, 13069.06 
ELAEOPHORIASIS - 190, 180, 730, 7500, 17000, 14430, 20156.25, 17044.69, 19136.56, 
12186.41 
ELASTIN PRODUCTION STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 



ELASTIN REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ELBOW PAIN - 2720, 3000, 10000 
ELECTROLYTE BALANCE V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
ELECTROLYTE LEVELS ( TO IMPROVE) - 8.1, 20, 10000, 1, 99.5 
ELECTROLYTE RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ELECTROMAGNETIC SENSITIVITY - 7.83, 100, 528, 650, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5 
ELECTRON TRANSPORT CHAIN DEF - 160, 350, 930, 2500, 13475.62, 11115, 13104.38, 
20346.88, 11297.34, 13569.22 
ELFIN FACIES SYNDROME - 140, 410, 8000, 15000, 14375, 15625, 11180.31, 21560.31, 
11718.75, 14597.66 
ELKANELLA CORRODERIS HC – 19018.66, 946.88 EMOTIONAL TIES TO DISEASES - 764, 
664 
ELLIS-VAN CREVELD SYNDROME - 180, 620, 930, 9500, 17510, 20351.25, 18256.25, 
19831.25, 13560.94, 12581.09 
EMBOLISM, CHOLESTEROL - 50, 570, 920, 2530, 12340, 13255, 19575, 19787.5, 16063.75, 
12812.5 
EMBRYOPATHIES - 90, 370, 910, 16062.5, 14781.25, 18891.88, 15362.81, 20344.38, 
11071.41, 13737.66 
EMESIS - 190, 4210, 17125, 12187.5, 12673.12, 14937.5, 18518.12, 18879.06, 11128.59, 
13937.5 
EMETOPHOBIA - 80, 620, 870, 5810, 14062.5, 13220.94, 17875, 11364.53, 13142.5, 14123.59 
EMF SHIELD / GROUNDING - 7.83, 10.5, 100, 528, 10000 
EMOTIONAL RELEASE MASTER - 15, 396, 417, 528, 639, 741, 852, 963, 1000, 10000 
EMOTIONS - 9.19 
EMOTIONS BALANCE - 9.19 
EMPHYSEMA (USE WITH MYCOPLASMA PULMONIS, MYCOPLASMA PNEUMONIA, AND 
PARASITE FREQS, ESP ROUNDWORM) - 1234, 3672, 7344, 880, 787, 727, 120, 20, 80 
EMPHYSEMA COMP - 7344, 3672, 2838.5, 2688, 2404.2, 1234, 975, 880, 787, 777, 766, 727, 
709.2, 688, 683, 660, 650, 601, 422, 300.5, 240, 150.3, 128, 120, 80, 75.1, 20 
EMPHYSEMA MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 1283, 1233, 4.7, 690, 1234, 3672, 7344, 15000, 
20000, 18750 
EMPTY SELLA PRIMARY - 120, 9550, 13962.5, 12812.5, 12031.25, 15468.75, 14765.62, 
16417.81, 20312.5, 15226.56 
EMPTY SELLA SECONDARY - 120, 9550, 13962.5, 12812.5, 12031.25, 15468.75, 14765.62, 
16417.81, 20312.5, 15226.56 
EMPTY SELLA SYNDROME - 120, 9550, 13962.5, 12812.5, 12031.25, 15468.75, 14765.62, 
16417.81, 20312.5, 15226.56 
EMPYEMA, GALLBLADDER - 80, 520, 620, 9000, 13390, 21250, 13156.25, 14849.69, 
16468.75, 20678.44 
EMPYEMA, PLEURAL - 110, 550, 800, 5150, 18917.5, 15781.25, 17578.12, 21765.62, 
12460.94, 12852.03 
EMPYEMA, THORACIC - 110, 550, 800, 5150, 18917.5, 15781.25, 17578.12, 21765.62, 
12460.94, 12852.03 



ENCEPHALITIS PERIAXIALIS - 250, 780, 930, 10890, 7500, 11987.5, 20158.12, 12990.62, 
17590.94, 11594.69 
ENCEPHALITIS VIRAL DNA - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94 
ENCEPHALITIS, ARBOVIRUS - 150, 230, 600, 950, 7500, 18861.25, 14229.38, 16484.38, 
14007.81, 14331.25 
ENCEPHALITIS, EPIDEMIC - 150, 230, 600, 950, 7500, 18861.25, 14229.38, 16484.38, 
14007.81, 14331.25 
ENCEPHALITIS, HERPES SIMPLEX - 50, 970, 5830, 7500, 12330, 14153.75, 13281.25, 
17843.75, 13528.59, 14647.03 
ENCEPHALITIS, JAPANESE - 150, 230, 600, 950, 7500, 18861.25, 14229.38, 16484.38, 
14007.81, 14331.25 
ENCEPHALITIS, ST. LOUIS - 150, 230, 600, 950, 7500, 18861.25, 14229.38, 16484.38, 
14007.81, 14331.25 
ENCEPHALOCELE - 130, 570, 780, 970, 2500, 21875, 20248.75, 20803.12, 12854.69, 
14157.34 
ENCEPHALOMYELITIS - 80, 460, 3290, 7500, 14687.5, 20468.75, 14140.62, 20688.12, 
14007.81, 15328.12 
ENCEPHALOMYELITIS, MYALGIC - 50, 230, 950, 12330, 11250, 11477.5, 18125, 11562.5, 
21719.38, 12828.12 
ENCEPHALOMYELITIS, SUBACUTE N. - 460, 950, 7500, 12770, 15690, 20000, 15000, 15625, 
18750, 16494.06 
ENCEPHALOPATHY - 460, 950, 7500, 12770, 15690, 20000, 15000, 15625, 18750, 16494.06 
ENCEPHALOPATHY, BINSWANGER - 60, 260, 650, 5710, 7000, 21250, 11562.5, 14953.12, 
16468.75, 20843.75 
ENCEPHALOPATHY, HYPOXIC - 150, 180, 800, 5500, 17500, 16250, 18908.75, 16091.25, 
12934.69, 21633.44 
ENCEPHALOPATHY, WERNICKE - 230, 950, 12850, 12525, 12187.5, 13781.25, 14332.5, 
16763.12, 20312.5, 11759.84 
ENCHONDROMA - 60, 250, 830, 12062.5, 11724.69, 14062.5, 16171.88, 21488.12, 11125, 
15500 
ENCHONDROMA, MULTIPLE - 150, 180, 870, 15830, 11605, 13283.12, 15473.75, 14541.88, 
21719.38, 12382.97 
ENCHONDROMATOSIS - 150, 180, 870, 15830, 11605, 13283.12, 15473.75, 14541.88, 
21719.38, 12382.97 
ENCHONDROSIS, MULTIPLE - 150, 180, 870, 15830, 11605, 13283.12, 15473.75, 14541.88, 
21719.38, 12382.97 
ENCOPRESIS - 550, 570, 830, 7500, 10890, 20000, 14917.5, 17208.75, 13307.19, 17843.75, 
13562.5, 14562.5 
END-STAGE RENAL DISEASE - 130, 180, 650, 970, 7500, 11950, 20000, 18750, 16404.38, 
21560.31 
ENDOCARDITIS CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
ENDOCARDITIS, BACTERIAL - 130, 570, 780, 12270, 17072.5, 16906.25, 17045, 13297.81, 
11467.34, 13069.06 



ENDOCRINE CANCER - 140, 460, 750, 850, 12062.5, 11116.25, 13567.19, 17843.75, 
13109.38, 14562.5 
ENDOCRINE DISEASES - 280, 620, 810, 2100, 16500, 11875, 14687.5, 12390.62, 20491.25, 
12899.06 
Endocrine RX TR (includes stimulating frequencies for pineal, hypothalamus, pituitary, thyroid, 
adrenal, and thymus gands) – 662, 1725, 1342, 1534, 1413, 1351, 635, 763, 1335, 645, 10000 
Endolimax nana HC (trophozoites and cysts) - 19715.68, 981.59, 21508.01, 1070.82 
ENDOCRINE SYSTEM REGEN - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
ENDOCRINE SYSTEM REPAIR - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ENDODONTICS - 20, 120, 950, 13390, 11250, 12825, 16313.75, 15359.69, 19354.38, 
13677.34 
ENDOMETRIAL CANCER - 70, 180, 600, 14970, 16963.75, 15968.75, 13156.88, 21671.88, 
12117.81, 13726.56 
ENDOMETRIOMA - 30, 250, 730, 12850, 7500, 17755, 15645, 13573.44, 21028.44, 14443.28 
ENDOMETRIOSIS - 250, 730, 12850, 7500 
ENDOMETRIOSIS 1 (USE 246, 800, AND 1550 FOR 5 MIN) - 6766, 6672, 6641, 6578, 2150, 
2128, 2082, 2013, 2008, 2003, 2000, 1850, 1550, 945, 854, 846, 830, 800, 763, 676, 651, 524, 
435, 275, 246, 142 
ENDOMETRIOSIS MASTER CLINICAL - 250, 730, 12850, 7500, 15000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5 
ENDOMETRIOSIS REPAIR V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ENDOPHTHALMITIS - 70, 460, 600, 950, 10530, 16250, 12109.38, 18610.62, 11443.91, 
14458.59 
ENDORPHIN STIM V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ENDOSCOPY - 70, 460, 3210, 5170, 17500, 15937.5, 21950.62, 19093.75, 11039.06, 14393.75 
ENERGY BOOST CLINICAL MASTER - 15.4, 528, 20, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
ENLARGED GLANDS - 20, 727, 787, 880, 10000 
ENLARGED HEART - 130, 260, 11900, 16950, 12187.5, 12636.56, 16098.75, 21488.12, 
11137.66, 15500 
ENLARGED LIVER - 20, 500, 970, 2250, 12850, 15220, 21250, 11250, 20128.75, 20385 
ENTAMOEBA COIL HC (TROPHOZOITE) - 19715.68, 981.59 
ENTAMOEBA COLI DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ENTAMOEBA HISTOLYTICA CLINICAL - 19168, 954, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
ENTAMOEBA HISTOLYTICA HC - 19168.02, 954.32, 1552, 880, 802, 1550, 832, 787, 727, 690, 
660, 465, 786, 768, 523, 333 
ENTERIC FEVER - 130, 400, 870, 21600, 11562.5, 19390.62, 14984.38, 16468.75, 12328.12, 
15401.09 
ENTERITIS, GRANULOMATOUS - 30, 410, 620, 950, 7500, 12875, 21875, 15000, 16415.31, 
12890.62 
ENTERITIS, PSEUDOMEMBRANOUS - 30, 410, 620, 950, 7500, 12875, 21875, 15000, 
16415.31, 12890.62 
ENTERITIS, REGIONAL - 30, 410, 620, 950, 7500, 12875, 21875, 15000, 16415.31, 12890.62 



ENTEROBACT AERO DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
ENTEROBACT CLOA DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
ENTEROBACTER AEROGENES CLINICAL - 18620, 927, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
ENTEROBACTER SAKAZAKII - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
ENTEROBIASIS -  
ENTEROBIUS VERM DNA V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ENTEROBIUS VERM RESEARCH - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ENTEROCELE - 140, 220, 730, 13390, 5580, 18750, 14870.31, 11506.56, 12802.19, 14307.81 
Enterococcinum (homeopathic nosode for Strep family organisms found in the digestive and 
urinary tracts) - 686, 409 
ENTEROCOCCUS FAEC DNA - 344, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
ENTEROCOCCUS FAECALIS V2 - 344, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
ENTEROCOCCUS MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
ENTEROCOLITIS - 280, 750, 810, 980, 13426.25, 16038.75, 11013.12, 16159.38, 19044.38, 
11206.41 
ENTEROCYTOZOON BIENEUSI - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ENTEROHEPATITIS (INFLAMMATION OF BOWEL & LIVER) - 552, 932, 953 
ENTEROVIRUS 71 DNA SET - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94, 
16229.38, 21400.31 
ENTHESOPATHY - 130, 230, 620, 950, 7500, 17125, 14531.25, 17221.88, 12175.47, 13116.09 
ENTOMOPHTHORAMYCOSIS - 140, 490, 730, 950, 12187.5, 21916.25, 14890.62, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11760.94 
ENTRAPMENT NEUROPATHIES - 20, 240, 850, 2500, 5250, 18125, 12281.25, 11747.19, 
14272.5, 13750 
ENTRAPMENT NEUROPATHY - 30, 650, 12330, 15000, 11389.38, 14073.12, 16703.12, 
20843.75, 11593.75, 15409.69 
ENTROPION - 150, 180, 870, 5710, 13750, 13971.25, 15346.25, 16376.25, 21635.31, 
13945.31 
ENURESIS - 10000, 880, 787, 727 
ENURESIS (BED WETTING. USE WITH PARASITE SETS) - 10000, 880, 787, 727 
ENZYME GENERAL STIM V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ENZYME PRODUCTION STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
EOSINOPHILIA - 20, 120, 950, 12330, 20625, 19000, 11313.12, 18875, 11145.94, 12868.44 
EOSINOPHILIA, TROPICAL - 20, 120, 950, 12330, 20625, 19000, 11313.12, 18875, 11145.94, 
12868.44 
EOSINOPHILIA-MYALGIA - 20, 120, 950, 12330, 20625, 19000, 11313.12, 18875, 11145.94, 
12868.44 
EPENDYMOMA - 70, 180, 6750, 20435, 21586.25, 12578.12, 13171.88, 18671.88, 13052.34, 
14422.97 
EPENDYMOMA, MYXOPAPILLARY - 70, 180, 6750, 20435, 21586.25, 12578.12, 13171.88, 
18671.88, 13052.34, 14422.97 



EPENDYMOMA, PAPILLARY - 70, 180, 6750, 20435, 21586.25, 12578.12, 13171.88, 
18671.88, 13052.34, 14422.97 
EPERYTHROZOONOSIS - 190, 400, 950, 20178.12, 20243.75, 20218.75, 21421.88, 21625, 
21831.25, 14422.03 
EPICONDYLITIS (TENNIS ELBOW, LATERAL OR VERTICAL) - 1.2, 250, 728, 766, 776, 880 
EPIDEMIC NEUROLABYRINTHITIS - 30, 180, 650, 930, 10890, 5500, 11687.5, 13156.25, 
13261.56, 15282.03 
EPIDERMAL CYST - 120, 250, 8620, 17250, 20625, 14483.75, 20312.5, 15359.69, 21042.19, 
13664.69 
EPIDERMOID CYST - 120, 250, 8620, 17250, 20625, 14483.75, 20312.5, 15359.69, 21042.19, 
13664.69 
EPIDERMOLYSIS BULLOSA - 130, 230, 620, 12227.5, 17187.5, 18468.75, 12935.31, 
20406.88, 13692.03, 14443.28 
EPIDERMOPHYTON FLOC DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
EPIDERMOPHYTON STOCKDALEA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
EPIDERMOPHYTOSIS - 50, 410, 11250, 14375, 20322.5, 14890.62, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11703.12, 15409.69 
EPIDIDYMITIS - 950, 13610, 13125 
EPIDIDYMITIS MASTER CLINICAL - 950, 13610, 13125, 15000, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25, 11718.75 
EPIGLOTTITIS - 70, 460, 600, 950, 11090, 16250, 15937.5, 12369.69, 19354.38, 11336.56 
EPILEPSY - 870, 5710, 7250 
EPILEPSY (ALSO TRY SHIGELLA) - 10000, 880, 802, 787, 727, 700, 650, 600, 210, 633, 125, 
20 
EPILEPSY MASTER CLINICAL - 870, 5710, 7250, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
EPILEPTIC SEIZURES - 70, 180, 730, 870, 5710, 7250, 11250, 12187.5, 11729.69, 15625 
EPILOIA - 80, 350, 5500, 17580, 18125, 11687.5, 16428.44, 20312.5, 11872.34, 14443.28 
EPIPHORA - 120, 550, 850, 5500, 11250, 17845, 18325, 11562.5, 15653.75, 16494.06 
EPISCLERITIS - 80, 350, 5190, 13750, 18125, 11562.5, 20128.75, 14852.19, 12921.88, 
15109.38 
EPISIOTOMY - 120, 250, 12905, 18062.5, 13146.25, 14832.5, 13172.19, 18828.12, 11328.12, 
12849.22 
EPISTAXIS - 130, 230, 620, 6950, 13750, 21385, 15338.75, 14156.88, 11617.81, 13069.06 
EPITHELIAL NEOPLASMS, MALIGNANT - 130, 230, 730, 830, 5120, 7250, 16250, 11250, 
21968.75, 13579.06 
EPITHELIOMA - 130, 230, 730, 830, 5120, 7250, 16250, 11250, 21968.75, 13579.06 
EPITHELIOMA, BASAL CELL - 80, 120, 850, 5160, 20000, 20000, 21250, 12187.5, 11116.25, 
13578.12, 16093.75 
EPSTEIN BARR - 428, 465, 660, 727, 776, 787, 880 
EPSTEIN BARR DNA V4 - 428, 465, 660, 727, 776, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
Epstein Barr HC – 18919.09, 18670.15, 941.93, 929.53 Epstein Barr virus (the herpes virus 
causing mononucleosis) - 8768, 6618, 1920, 1013, 825, 738, 669, 667, 663, 660, 274, 253, 172, 
105 



EPSTEIN BARR RESEARCH V2 - 428, 465, 660, 727, 776, 787, 880, 1550 
EPSTEIN-BARR MASTER CLINICAL - 18919, 18670, 941, 929, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5 
EPSTEIN-BARR VIRUS INFECTIONS - 70, 520, 700, 930, 11640.62, 11718.75, 11875, 
11964.06, 16229.38, 12363.75 
ERB PARALYSIS - 150, 570, 15160, 13125, 14917.5, 11165.62, 13261.56, 17560.31, 20090.94, 
14533.12 
ERDHEIM-CHESTER DISEASE - 40, 1520, 14750, 17967.5, 19031.25, 13593.75, 20937.5, 
15390.62, 21110.62, 12114.84 
ERECTILE DYSFUNCTION CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
ERGOT POISONING - 70, 520, 680, 900, 2750, 5000, 15360, 40, 20346.25, 16675.94 
ERGOTISM - 70, 520, 680, 900, 2750, 5000, 15360, 40, 20346.25, 16675.94 
ERRUCA - 495, 644, 767, 797, 877, 953, 173, 787 
ERYSIPELAS - 616, 845 
Erysipelas (bacterial infection manifesting in skin inflammation caused by strep pyrogenes or 
other pathogens and possibly related to the swine form of the disease) - 616, 776, 735, 845, 
660, 10000, 880, 787, 727, 465, 20, 19 
ERYSIPELAS CLINICAL MASTER - 616, 845, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
ERYSIPELAS DNA V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
ERYSIPELOTHRIX RHUS DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
ERYTHEMA INFECTIOSUM - 70, 240, 650, 900, 2500, 13750, 19420, 13481.25, 11735.62, 
16329.06 
ERYTHEMA NOSODUM - 9.39 
ERYTHREMIA - 140, 220, 730, 13020, 13842.5, 15150, 16938.12, 21687.5, 11182.81, 
12880.78 
ERYTHRODERMA - 30, 410, 620, 950, 7500, 15663.75, 12109.38, 21315.62, 12844.69, 
14467.66 
ERYTHRODERMA, MACULOPAPULAR - 80, 370, 780, 900, 7520, 10320, 17500, 14531.25, 
11335.47, 14458.91 
ERYTHRODERMA, SEZARY - 180, 300, 2330, 17500, 11437.5, 11724.06, 14843.75, 16468.75, 
20709.69, 11297.03 
ERYTHROPOIETIC PORPHYRIA - 80, 410, 2830, 15250, 16812.5, 13813.12, 14719.38, 
18672.5, 11285.94, 12852.66 
ESCHERICHIA COLI CLINICAL - 17724, 19566, 974, 882, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5 
ESCHERICHIA COLI INFECTIONS - 160, 410, 730, 830, 7500, 11125, 12281.25, 13281.25, 
19078.12, 12907.34 
ESCHERICHIA COLI O157 H7 - 282, 333, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880 
ESCHERICHIA COLI RESEARCH - 282, 333, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880 
ESOPHAGEAL ACHALASIA - 220, 650, 830, 7500, 15000, 11171.88, 13292.5, 20343.75, 
11787.03, 12807.5 



ESOPHAGEAL ATRESIA - 220, 750, 850, 10890, 16250, 15507.5, 14096.25, 12828.12, 
11239.69, 13521.25 
ESOPHAGEAL CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5, 15625 
ESOPHAGEAL DISEASES - 220, 650, 830, 7500, 15000, 14375, 14096.25, 12828.12, 
11239.69, 13521.25 
ESOPHAGEAL REFLUX - 230, 620, 970, 7500, 5500, 13930, 11342.5, 11933.75, 11759.06, 
13204.06 
ESOPHAGEAL REPAIR V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ESOPHAGITIS - 727, 787, 880 
ESOPHAGOPHARYNGEAL DIVERTICULUM - 230, 7500, 11250, 17525, 11875, 11729.06, 
13261.56, 17599.69, 11169.06, 15282.03 
ESOPHAGOTRACHEAL FISTULA - 130, 400, 730, 5620, 7250, 21250, 11250, 14984.38, 
16468.75, 15409.69 
ESOPHAGUS, BARRETT - 130, 230, 620, 9970, 20937.5, 20343.75, 13203.12, 20312.5, 
13686.72, 14364.69 
ESOPHORIA - 120, 550, 950, 5250, 12755, 21250, 20315, 15392.81, 21109.69, 12945.78 
ESOTROPIA - 120, 550, 950, 5250, 12755, 21250, 20315, 15392.81, 21109.69, 12945.78 
ESRD - 130, 180, 650, 970, 7500, 11950, 20000, 18750, 16404.38, 21560.31 
ESSENTIAL POLYARTERITIS - 80, 320, 730, 3870, 19120, 19915, 17812.5, 20438.44, 
11317.81, 14592.34 
ESSENTIAL TREMOR - 110, 570, 20325, 13213.75, 13843.75, 21093.75, 17828.44, 21609.69, 
12116.88, 15180.47 
ESTROGEN BALANCE SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ESTROGEN RECEPTOR SENSIT - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
ETAT MARBRE - 170, 320, 950, 5500, 16250, 11875, 20265, 14501.88, 12421.88, 21247.81 
EUGLENA - 432, 3215, 3225, 3325, 6448 
EURYTREMA PANC DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
EUSTACHIAN TUBE - 660, 690, 802, 880, 1550 
EUSTACHIAN TUBE INFLAMMATION (ALSO USE GENERAL ANTISEPTIC) - 1550, 880, 802, 
787, 776, 727, 465 
EVANS SYNDROME - 120, 550, 950, 5170, 11250, 17812.5, 11328.12, 17578.12, 12115, 
14443.28 
EWING SARCOMA CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
EWING'S TUMOR - 30, 250, 780, 930, 7500, 11968.75, 18750, 14199.06, 19224.69, 12262.66 
EXANTHEMA SUBITUM - 70, 500, 950, 7500, 10530, 16562.5, 15156.25, 12250.31, 19664.38, 
14304.38 
EXENCEPHALY - 30, 240, 850, 2500, 5870, 21250, 12062.5, 21983.75, 11180.31, 14143.44 
EXFOLIATION SYNDROME - 150, 230, 730, 850, 5360, 18406.25, 20967.5, 15234.38, 
21744.69, 13677.5 
EXOCRINE PANCREATIC INSUFFICIENCY - 100, 500, 680, 5950, 17855, 21875, 17187.5, 
11171.88, 18640.62, 11594.69 
EXOMPHALOS - 140, 220, 730, 13390, 5580, 18750, 14870.31, 11506.56, 12802.19 



EXOMPHALOS-BECKWITH - 110, 550, 11875, 11562.5, 11742.19, 14848.75, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11760.94, 15425.47 
EXOPHIALA DERMATITIDIS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
EXOPHORIA - 150, 230, 12750, 19425, 13156.25, 13578.12, 13605, 19297.5, 12366.88, 
13717.34 
EXOPHTHALMIC GOITER - 80, 350, 13902.5, 14983.75, 14515.62, 19268.12, 14235, 
18292.81, 21796.88, 12904.84 
EXOSTOSES - 70, 500, 970, 9000, 11090, 16250, 21250, 11875, 14062.5, 13386.25 
EXOTROPIA - 150, 230, 12750, 19425, 13156.25, 13578.12, 13605, 19297.5, 12366.88, 
13717.34 
EXPERIMENTAL LUNG INFLAMMATION - 50, 350, 750, 930, 5710, 7500, 21614.38, 14541.88, 
18546.88, 11328.12 
EXTRACORPOREAL DIALYSIS - 60, 500, 870, 12850, 13750, 17698.75, 18826.88, 14156.88, 
12240.62, 12891.09 
EYE ABNORMALITIES - 100, 500, 700, 2970, 15870, 18750, 19375, 19687.5, 20406.25, 
11281.41 
EYE ARTERIOSCLEROSIS - 787, 880, 10000 
EYE BIFOCAL - 787, 880, 5000 
EYE CANCER - 60, 230, 730, 16250, 11250, 21875, 13578.44, 20427.81, 11766.72, 14414.53 
EYE CATARACT - 727, 787, 880, 5000 
EYE DISCHARGE - 436, 595, 775, 952 
EYE DISEASES CLINICAL MASTER - 727, 787, 880, 1600, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750, 20437.5 
EYE DISORDERS - 1600 
EYE DISORDERS (BLURRED VISION, CATARACTS, CROSSED EYES, DIPLOPIA, 
INFECTIONS, ETC.) - 10000, 2010, 1831, 1830, 1829, 1600, 1552, 1335, 880, 787, 727, 496, 
400, 360, 350, 160, 20 
EYE DROOP OF LID - 880, 5000, 10000 
EYE FLOATERS - 1830 
EYE FUSARIUM GENERAL - 600, 625, 650, 746, 768 
EYE GLAUCOMA - 727, 787, 880, 5000, 1600 
EYE HEMORRHAGE - 230, 730, 800, 12690 
EYE HEMORRHAGE KHZ - 230, 730, 800, 12690 
EYE INFECTED - 880, 5000, 10000 
EYE INFECTIONS - 110, 350, 700, 950, 7500, 8000, 15000, 11250, 20158.12, 16695.31 
EYE INFLAMMATION - 1.2, 80 
EYE INFLAMMATION (ALSO SEE GENERAL ANTISEPTIC) - 1.2, 80 
EYE MOVEMENT DISORDERS - 170, 320, 950, 5500, 16250, 11875, 20265, 14501.88, 
12421.88, 21247.81 
EYE NERVE PAIN - 727, 787, 10000 
EYE STRAIN - 727, 787, 880 
EYE SWOLLEN LID - 787 
EYE TISSUE REGENERATION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
EYES CROSSED - 880, 5000, 10000 



EYES GLAUCOMA - 1600, 1830, 880, 787, 727 
EYESIGHT TO IMPROVE - 350, 360, 1830 
FABRY DISEASE MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
FACIAL CRAMPS - 10000, 6000, 304 
FACIAL HEMIATROPHY - 100, 500, 700, 970, 5830, 17500, 21875, 19687.5, 18640.62, 
13402.66 
FACIAL MYOKYMIA - 80, 320, 6100, 2270, 11062.5, 14463.75, 15967.5, 15156.25, 21796.88, 
13386.25 
FACIAL NERVE DISEASES - 80, 320, 6100, 2270, 11062.5, 14463.75, 15967.5, 15156.25, 
21796.88, 13386.25 
FACIAL NEURALGIA CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
FACIAL NEUROPATHY - 80, 320, 6100, 2270, 11062.5, 14463.75, 15967.5, 15156.25, 
21796.88, 13386.25 
FACIAL PAIN SYNDROMES - 600, 870, 2250, 5170, 13957.5, 14463.75, 15967.5, 15156.25, 
21796.88, 13386.25 
FACIAL PALSY - 80, 320, 6100, 2270, 11062.5, 14463.75, 15967.5, 15156.25, 21796.88, 
13386.25 
FACIAL PARALYSIS - 10000, 880, 787, 727 
FACIAL RECOGNITION AGNOSIA - 240, 730, 870, 7500, 15000, 16875, 11987.5, 11562.5, 
16386.56, 20312.5 
FACTOR IX DEFICIENCY - 60, 230, 970, 7500, 21900, 13310.62, 20094.38, 14725.31, 
20220.94, 12743.12 
FACTOR V DEFICIENCY - 40, 320, 620, 970, 5000, 11250, 15000, 11250, 20335, 13494.53 
FACTOR V LEIDEN - 70, 520, 15000, 11875, 18750, 14072.5, 14890.62, 16468.75, 20740.94, 
11593.75 
FACTOR VII DEFICIENCY - 80, 220, 730, 2500, 5710, 12500, 20158.12, 12990.62, 17700.31, 
11050.94 
FACTOR VIII DEFICIENCY - 50, 460, 3800, 18890, 21900, 13310.62, 20094.38, 14725.31, 
20220.94, 12743.12 
FACTOR X DEFICIENCY - 40, 240, 650, 5480, 16812.5, 11075, 15781.25, 17578.12, 12398.44, 
12726.56 
FACTOR XI DEFICIENCY - 100, 260, 680, 7500, 11090, 11250, 20339.38, 16115.62, 21326.56, 
11804.53 
FACTOR XII DEFICIENCY - 50, 120, 600, 870, 2250, 11250, 20339.38, 16115.62, 21326.56, 
11804.53 
FAINTING - 20 
FALLING HAIR - 660, 690, 1552, 2170, 2720 
FALLOPIAN TUBE REGEN - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
FALLOPIAN TUBE REPAIR - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
FAMILIAL CHRONIC PEMPHIGUS - 190, 570, 1120, 7500, 13750, 21250, 12062.5, 20339.38, 
12990.62, 17590.94 



FAMILIAL JUVENILE PARKINSONISM - 570, 780, 900, 5250, 7000, 14463.75, 15989.38, 
15169.69, 21640.62, 12890.62 
FAMILIAL MEDITERRANEAN FEVER - 160, 570, 950, 5250, 18625, 16562.5, 14843.75, 
16329.06, 21107.19, 12802.19 
FAMILIAL MOTOR NEURON DISEASE - 190, 570, 1120, 7500, 13750, 21250, 12062.5, 
20339.38, 12990.62, 17592.81 
FAMILIAL TREMOR - 110, 570, 20325, 13213.75, 13843.75, 21093.75, 17828.44, 21609.69, 
12116.88, 15180.47 
FANCONI ANEMIA CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
FASCIA - 20 
FASCIA (FIBROUS TISSUE UNDER THE SKIN. ALSO SEE FIBROID FREQS) - 20 
FASCICULATION - 100, 260, 680, 9700, 13520, 11250, 11029.06, 15500.31, 21326.56, 
11804.53 
FASCIITIS NECROTIZING CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
FASCIITIS, NECROTIZING - 160, 570, 950, 3870, 18062.5, 15678.75, 12109.38, 16434.69, 
11132.81, 12897.5 
FASCIOLA GIG RESEARCH - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
FASCIOLA GIGANTICA DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720, 5000 
FASCIOLA HEPATICA DNA V3 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
FASCIOLIASIS - 50, 410, 1000, 5750, 7250, 15910, 21662.5, 13607.5, 12382.81, 14307.81 
FASCIOLOPSIS BUSKI DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720, 5000 
FASCIOLOPSIS BUSKI RESEARCH - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
FASCIOLOPSIS BUSKI V3 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
FAT CELL METABOLISM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
FAT METABOLISM V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
FATAL FAMILIAL INSOMNIA - 260, 380, 890, 6310, 11590, 12225, 11330, 20448.75, 13557.19, 
15912.81 
FATIGUE - 40, 250, 950, 7500, 12850, 14515, 19687.5, 11906.88, 18606.88, 13671.88 
FATIGUE SYNDROME, CHRONIC - 50, 230, 950, 12330, 11250, 11477.5, 18125, 11562.5, 
21719.38, 12828.12 
FATTY ACID OXIDATION DISORDERS - 20, 520, 730, 2250, 5430, 11360, 16856.88, 
16695.31, 21326.56, 11747.97 
FATTY LIVER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
FATTY TUMOR - 20, 500, 870, 21562.5, 12968.75, 19701.88, 13300.62, 21600.62, 11492.81, 
15032.34 
FAVISM - 110, 240, 650, 830, 2500, 13750, 13842.5, 21875, 15690, 20128.75 
FAZIO-LONDE SYNDROME - 70, 220, 620, 2500, 5500, 20000, 14844.69, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11593.75 
FEARS - 727, 787, 880, 10000 
Febris wolhynia (a Rickettsia illness, transmitted by lice, that is debilitating and conducive to 
relapse) - 547, 356 



FECAL INCONTINENCE - 130, 350, 850, 5750, 17500, 21250, 13813.75, 13294.69, 12046.88, 
12748.59 
FEL TAURI (HOMEOPATHIC PREPARATION OF OX BILE) – 672 FELI - 435, 742 
FELIS - 430, 834, 2232, 3233 
FELON 1 (PUS, INFECTION OF FINGER TIPS) - 657, 659, 738, 751, 2 
FELTY SYNDROME - 190, 1000, 2800, 17500, 12450, 14062.5, 15945.31, 21313.12, 11872.34, 
14568.91 
FEMALE DISORDER - 727, 787, 880 
FERRITIN NORMALIZATION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
FETAL DISEASES (GENERAL) - 90, 370, 910, 16062.5, 14781.25, 18891.88, 15362.81, 
20344.38, 11071.41, 13737.66 
FEVER (SOME CAUSES) - 1552, 880, 800, 832, 422, 2112, 787, 727, 20 
FEVER ALL KINDS - 20, 727, 787, 880, 5000 
FEVER MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 20, 727, 787, 880, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5 
FIBRINOGEN DEFICIENCY - 150, 180, 2500, 20128.75, 14328.12, 16095.31, 21400.31, 
11131.56, 15552.81 
FIBROADENOMA MAMAE (NON CANCEROUS, FIBROUS NODULES IN THE BREASTS. 
USE KELP CAPSULES TOO) - 1384, 2128, 2189 
FIBROBLAST STIMULANT - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
FIBROCYSTIC BREAST DISEASE - 40, 250, 970, 9000, 18472.5, 15400, 16094.38, 18911.25, 
18515.31, 13678.59 
FIBROCYSTIC MASTOPATHY - 40, 250, 970, 9000, 18472.5, 15400, 16094.38, 18911.25, 
18515.31, 13678.59 
FIBRODYSPLASIA O.P. - 230, 1180, 2260, 13580, 19280.62, 13283.75, 15992.19, 19000.62, 
11184.84, 12850.16 
FIBROID REDUCTION V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
FIBROID TUMOR - 850, 980, 1800, 17530, 13326.88, 20080.62, 13240.31, 18671.88, 
13476.56, 14305.31 
FIBROID UTERUS - 850, 980, 1800, 17530, 13326.88, 20080.62, 13240.31, 18671.88, 
13476.56, 14305.31 
FIBROIDS GENERAL (SEE PARASITES, FLUKES, GENERAL) - 2950, 2189, 2128, 2127 
FIBROIDS, UTERINE - 850, 980, 1800, 17530, 13326.88, 20080.62, 13240.31, 18671.88, 
13476.56, 14305.31 
FIBROMA - 2127, 2008, 727, 690, 666, 1550, 802, 465 
FIBROMUSCULAR DYSPLASIA - 20, 520, 750, 2750, 5250, 11875, 17187.5, 13261.56, 17500, 
12749.38 
FIBROMYALGIA - 328 
FIBROMYALGIA (RUN DETOX AFTERWARDS IF NEEDED) - 328, 880, 800, 728, 5000, 2720, 
2180, 2128, 664, 464, 304, 120, 20 
FIBROMYALGIA 1 - 120, 140, 304, 464, 728, 800, 880, 2489, 3176, 5000, 6000, 9000 
FIBROMYALGIA 2 - 2008, 2050, 2080, 2127, 880, 800, 787, 728, 600, 420, 320, 120, 3790, 
3792, 3794, 3796, 3798, 3800, 3802, 3804, 3806, 3808, 3810 



FIBROMYALGIA MASTER CLINICAL - 328, 880, 800, 728, 5000, 7500, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750 
FIBROMYALGIA NERVE - 328, 880, 800, 728, 5000 
FIBROMYOMA - 850, 980, 1800, 17530, 13326.88, 20080.62, 13240.31, 18671.88, 13476.56, 
14305.31 
FIBROPENDULUM - 661, 7465, 211, 233, 766, 1744 
FIBROSARCOMA CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
FIBROSIS - 80, 550, 570, 7500, 8000, 12690, 17500, 11344.38, 15391.56, 14257.5 
FIBROSIS, LIVER - 110, 550, 950, 5500, 17500, 18750, 20312.5, 11984.38, 13156.25, 
20164.06 
FIBROSITIS - 40, 490, 780, 7500, 14750, 13464.38, 11328.44, 13189.38, 19012.81, 11737.5 
FIBROUS DYSPLASIA OF BONE - 130, 570, 780, 900, 2250, 18112.5, 20232.5, 18829.06, 
14348.12 
FIBROUS DYSPLASIA, POLYOSTOTIC - 200, 460, 600, 2250, 12850, 18112.5, 20232.5, 
18829.06, 14348.12 
FIFTH DISEASE - 70, 240, 650, 900, 2500, 13750, 19420, 13481.25, 11735.62, 16329.06 
FILARIA DNA RESEARCH - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
FILARIASIS - 190, 180, 730, 7500, 17000, 14430, 20156.25, 17044.69, 19136.56, 12186.41 
FILARIOIDEA INFECTIONS - 190, 180, 730, 7500, 17000, 14430, 20156.25, 17044.69, 
19136.56, 12186.41 
FINGER AGNOSIA - 120, 5620, 16875, 11687.5, 13918.75, 13281.25, 16329.06, 21560.31, 
11759.84, 14432.81 
FISHER SYNDROME - 30, 120, 930, 7500, 16538.75, 15470, 11329.38, 18641.25, 21737.81, 
12802.19 
FISSURE IN ANO - 50, 600, 2250, 7500, 12187.5, 14843.75, 16468.75, 20843.75, 11760.94, 
15409.69 
FISSURES - 787, 20, 10000 
FISTULA DENTALIS (727*, 878*, 1122*) - 550, 727, 844, 878, 1122, 786 
FISTULA ULCER - 880, 832, 787, 727 
FIV - 262, 323, 372, 404, 567, 712, 742, 760, 773, 916, 1103, 1132, 3701 
FLASHES HOT - 727, 787, 880, 10000 
FLATULENCE - 1550, 880, 832, 802 
FLOATERS - 130, 350, 850, 5430, 17500, 21250, 14776.25, 14953.12, 16468.75, 20843.75 
FLOPPY MITRAL VALVE - 40, 240, 12427.5, 16606.25, 14719.38, 20094.38, 12675.62, 
18516.25, 20447.5, 12179.69 
FLU GRIPPE INFLUENZA - 727, 787, 800, 880 
FLU SPANISH - 462 
FLU TRIPLE NOSODE - 421, 632, 1242 
FLU VIRUS - 88, 728, 800, 2050, 2180 
FLU VIRUS BRITISH - 932 
FLUKES - 143, 275, 435, 524 
FLUOR ALB (HOMEOPATHIC CELL SALT) - 110, 342, 420, 423, 688, 757, 15 
FLUORIDE DETOX SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 



FOLIC ACID METABOLISM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
FOLIC ACID RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
FOLLICLE STIMULATING HORMONE - 130, 350, 700, 850, 5790, 19312.5, 16250, 18531.25, 
19549.38, 14307.81 
FOLLICULITIS HOT TUB (TINY PIMPLES) - 174, 482, 5311 
FONSECAEA PEDROSOI DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
FOOD ALLERGY GENERAL - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
FOOD POISONING - 707, 717, 719 
Food poisoning (some classes. Also use Salmonella typhimurium and see General antiseptic, 
Abdominal pain, and Abdominal inflammation.) - 1552, 802, 832 
FOOT AND MOUTH DISEASE - 120, 550, 850, 18125, 15718.75, 11724.69, 14921.88, 
16468.75, 20843.75, 11760.94 
Foot and mouth syndrome (a mild viral infection found in young children but may also be a 
factor in ALS) - 232, 237, 1214, 1243, 1244, 1271, 5411 
FOOT BLISTERS - 465, 727, 787, 880 
FOOT DEFORMITIES - 920, 16375, 18751.25, 18356.25, 20565.62, 12995, 13233.44, 
14753.75, 16004.38, 19684.38 
FORESTIER-CERTONCINY SYNDROME - 170, 550, 950, 5710, 13930, 17187.5, 16406.25, 
15546.88, 19564.69, 12852.03 
FOSTER-KENNEDY SYNDROME - 40, 180, 700, 2250, 5290, 11875, 17220, 13290.31, 
17843.75, 12703.12 
FOURNIER DISEASE - 80, 550, 570, 7500, 18000, 15136.25, 15181.25, 11250, 18640.62, 
15241.09 
FOURNIER'S GANGRENE - 80, 550, 570, 7500, 18000, 15136.25, 15181.25, 11250, 18640.62, 
15241.09 
FRACTURES BONE - 16250, 13593.75, 17272.19 
FRAGILE X SYNDROME - 230, 620, 950, 7500, 5500, 16990, 18178.75, 18456.25, 11732.19, 
16329.06 
FRAGILITAS OSSIUM - 200, 120, 620, 14062.5, 14430.62, 12890.62, 19218.75, 11757.81, 
12539.06, 14461.25 
FRAMBESIA - 570, 5000, 16250, 12500, 11250, 19958.75, 16329.06, 21560.31, 11759.84, 
14222.66 
FRANCISCELLA PHILOMIRAGIA - 324, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
FRANCISCELLA TUL DNA - 324, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
FRAXA SYNDROME - 230, 620, 950, 7500, 5500, 16990, 18178.75, 18456.25, 11732.19, 
16329.06 
FRECKLE, MELANOTIC - 60, 370, 870, 7500, 8000, 15625, 11945, 20366.88, 14781.25, 
11594.69 
FRECKLES - 30, 120, 930, 7500, 15000, 18437.5, 16406.25, 19725.62, 15802.5, 11820.31 
FREEMAN-SHELDON SYNDROME - 190, 520, 680, 800, 2500, 5170, 15000, 21250, 11562.5, 
20339.38 
FREIBERG'S DISEASE - 170, 520, 730, 950, 2250, 17500, 17955, 18125, 11250, 17210.62 
FREQUENCY FATIGUE (TIREDNESS THAT IS NOT DETOX FROM USING FREQUENCY 
GENERATOR TOO LONG) - 10.55, 7.83 



FRIEDREICH ATAXIA - 160, 490, 730, 950, 5260, 7250, 12710, 11562.5, 17187.5, 13294.69 
FRIEDREICH DISEASE - 160, 490, 730, 950, 5260, 7250, 12710, 11562.5, 17187.5, 13294.69 
FRIGIDITY FEMALE - 10000, 20 
FROM BITING INSECTS) - 112, 120, 332, 753 
FRONTAL ENCEPHALOCELE - 130, 570, 780, 970, 2500, 21875, 20248.75, 20803.12, 
12854.69, 14157.34 
FRONTAL REGION TRAUMA - 130, 230, 1600, 8530, 17500, 18132.5, 19411.25, 12390.62, 
13671.25, 12946.41 
FRONTOTEMPORAL LOBAR DEGEN. - 60, 260, 650, 5150, 7000, 21250, 11562.5, 14873.44, 
16468.75, 20678.44 
FROSTBITE - 880, 787, 727 
FROZEN SHOULDER - 10000, 880, 802, 787 
FROZEN SHOULDER (ALSO USE STREP PNEUMONIA IF NECESSARY) - 10000, 880, 802, 
787, 766, 727 
FRUCTOSE METABOLISM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
FRUIT FLIES - 2167 
FUCOSIDASE DEFICIENCY DISEASE - 50, 240, 680, 950, 2500, 7500, 16250, 12062.5, 
17216.88, 16329.06 
FUCOSIDOSIS - 50, 240, 680, 950, 2500, 7500, 16250, 12062.5, 17216.88, 16329.06 
FUGUE - 110, 490, 970, 17300, 14750, 13203.12, 18828.12, 11176.72, 12554.69, 14443.28 
FUMARYLACETOACETASE DEFICIENCY - 50, 350, 680, 2500, 5500, 17580, 11687.5, 
21326.56, 11759.84, 14222.66 
FUNGUS ADAMS - 943, 2644 
FUNGUS AND MOLD - 1333, 1155, 1016, 942, 933 
FUNGUS AND MOLD V - 4442, 2411, 1833, 1823, 1333, 1155, 1130, 1016, 942, 933, 886, 880, 
866, 784, 774, 766, 745, 743, 728, 623, 623, 594, 592, 565, 555, 524, 512, 464, 414, 374, 344, 
337, 321, 254, 242, 222, 158, 132 
FUNGUS DISEASES - 170, 220, 930, 2750, 13750, 16562.5, 15973.75, 14870.31, 11327.19, 
12904.22 
FUNGUS FLORA 1 - 331, 336, 555, 587, 632, 688, 757, 882, 884, 887, 1, 1550, 30 
FUNGUS FOOT - 1550 
FUNGUS GENERAL (ALSO SEE CANDIDA, YEAST, AND OTHER SPECIFIC TYPES) - 2222, 
1552, 1550, 1153, 1134, 1016, 880, 802, 787, 784, 727, 582, 465, 422, 254, 72, 20 
FUNGUS GENERAL DNA V2 - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
FUNNEL CHEST - 130, 230, 730, 800, 5250, 7250, 17685, 11988.75, 13468.75, 15937.5 
FURUNCULOSIS - 200, 460, 600, 2250, 12850, 13750, 21250, 12062.5, 14776.25, 14225.31 
FURUNKULOSIS (BOILS ON SKIN. ALSO USE STAPH AUREUS FREQS) - 1550, 1000, 880, 
802, 787, 784, 770, 728, 727, 660, 465, 200, 116, 20 
FUSARIUM GENERAL - 768, 625, 746 
FUSARIUM OXY DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
FUSARIUM OXYSPORUM - 102, 705 
FUSARIUM OXYSPORUM (A FUNGUS CAUSING INFLAMMATION OF THE CORNEA OF 
THE EYE) - 102, 332, 705, 795, 780 



FUSARIUM OXYSPORUM CLINICAL - 102, 332, 705, 795, 780, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5 
FUSARIUM PROLIFERATUM DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
FUSARIUM SOLANI DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
FUSOBACT NUC DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
FUSOBACTERIUM INFECTIONS - 190, 180, 750, 9000, 11090, 11250, 11875, 14462.5, 
11809.69, 14691.25 
FUSOBACTERIUM NECROPHORUM - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
G(M2) GANGLIOSIDOSIS, TYPE I - 200, 120, 13750, 11875, 12062.5, 17189.38, 16695.31, 
21602.19, 11766.72, 14485.94 
G(M2) GANGLIOSIDOSIS, TYPE II - 170, 550, 950, 5150, 13980, 17187.5, 11328.12, 
21796.88, 12109.38, 14414.53 
GAIT DISORDERS, NEUROLOGIC - 130, 250, 620, 10890, 2750, 12630, 15671.25, 15341.88, 
12296.88, 15784.38 
GALACTOKINASE DEFICIENCY - 110, 240, 650, 830, 2500, 15937.5, 15966.88, 12109.38, 
21765.62, 12904.84 
GALACTORRHEA - 190, 300, 620, 7500, 8000, 2500, 16250, 13807.5, 18750, 20346.25 
GALACTOSE-1-PHOSPHATE U.T.D. - 110, 240, 650, 830, 2500, 15937.5, 15966.88, 12109.38, 
21765.62, 12904.84 
GALACTOSEMIAS - 110, 240, 650, 830, 2500, 15937.5, 15966.88, 12109.38, 21765.62, 
12904.84 
GALACTOSYLCERAMIDASE DEFICIENCY - 160, 550, 850, 2500, 5500, 13750, 18750, 
15376.25, 20451.88, 16677.81 
GALL STONE DISSOLVE - 440, 444, 465, 522, 600, 680, 727, 787, 880, 10000 
GALLBLADDER CANCER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
GALLBLADDER DISEASES - 550, 950, 5370, 21250, 20312.5 
GALLBLADDER INFLAMMATION - 80, 520, 620, 9000, 13390, 21250, 13156.25, 14849.69, 
16468.75, 20678.44 
GALLBLADDER STIMULANT - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
GALLSTONES - 1552, 800, 787, 727, 20, 10000 
GAMMA WAVE COGNITION 40HZ - 40, 40.1, 40.2, 40.3, 40.4, 40.5, 40.6 
GAMMAPATHY, MONOCLONAL - 130, 400, 680, 800, 5260, 18125, 16933.75, 18531.25, 
17397.5, 13748.91 
GAMMOPATHY, MONOCLONAL - 130, 400, 680, 800, 5260, 18125, 16933.75, 18531.25, 
17397.5, 13748.91 
GANGLIOSIDE SIALIDASE DEFICIENCY - 200, 250, 650, 2500, 3000, 7500, 12062.5, 20385, 
16695.31, 20388.44 
GANGLIOSIDOSIS G(M2), TYPE I - 200, 120, 13750, 11875, 12062.5, 17189.38, 16695.31, 
21602.19, 11766.72, 14485.94 
GANGLIOSIDOSIS G(M2), TYPE II - 170, 550, 950, 5150, 13980, 17187.5, 11328.12, 
21796.88, 12109.38, 14414.53 
GANGLIOSIDOSIS, B VARIANT - 200, 120, 13750, 11875, 12062.5, 17189.38, 16695.31, 
21602.19, 11766.72, 14485.94 



GANGRENE - 950, 13520, 16562.5, 15312.5 
GARDNER SYNDROME - 50, 520, 780, 10470, 5580, 16250, 16420, 18651.25, 17229.38, 
11740 
GARDNERELLA - 695, 782, 995, 329, 485 
GARDNERELLA VAG RESEARCH - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
GARDNERELLA VAGINALIS CLINICAL - 16927, 842, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
GASODEN - 878 
GASSER SYNDROME - 20775.62, 16171.88, 21400.31 
GASSER'S SYNDROME - 20775.62, 16171.88, 21400.31 
GASTRIC CANCER CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
GASTRIC JUICE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
GASTRIC STASIS - 170, 520, 750, 950, 2250, 17500, 16921.25, 12059.69, 18468.75, 11289.53 
GASTRITIS - 5260, 15906.25, 20994.38 
GASTRODUODENAL ULCER - 130, 490, 620, 9930, 21695, 13208.75, 14531.25, 21407.5, 
19542.19, 15242.81 
GASTROENTERITIS - 100, 500, 680, 950, 5750, 17500, 14843.75, 16171.88, 21765.62, 
12757.81 
GASTROESOPHAGEAL REFLUX - 230, 620, 970, 7500, 5500, 13930, 11342.5, 11933.75, 
11759.06, 13204.06 
GASTROINTESTINAL CANCER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625 
GASTROINTESTINAL DISEASE - 20, 520, 700, 900, 2500, 5250, 15470, 17812.5, 18281.25, 
12829.06 
GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE - 50, 520, 710, 930, 2560, 16590, 13466.88, 12579.06, 
18515.62, 14307.36 
GASTROINTESTINAL POST SURGERY - 30, 500, 930, 2500, 14875, 13046.88, 17040.94, 
21040.62, 12445.31, 12890.62 
GASTROINTESTINAL STROMAL TUMORS - 70, 520, 700, 950, 2500, 3000, 15738.75, 
21718.75, 15390.62, 21108.44 
GASTROPARESIS - 170, 520, 750, 950, 2250, 17500, 16921.25, 12059.69, 18468.75, 
11289.53 
GASTROSCHISIS - 160, 490, 730, 950, 12690, 5260, 12710, 11562.5, 16856.88, 14858.44 
GAUCHER DISEASE CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
GBS: MILLER FISHER VARIANT - 30, 120, 930, 7500, 16538.75, 15470, 11329.38, 18641.25, 
21737.81, 12802.19 
GELINEAU SYNDROME - 140, 570, 730, 7500, 2500, 12500, 11718.75, 14228.12, 21007.19, 
12122.97 
GENERAL ANTISEPTIC - 10000, 5000, 3176, 2145, 1552, 1488, 880, 802, 786, 776, 766, 760, 
728, 688, 683, 676, 666, 660, 464, 450, 444, 428, 120, 20, 1, 10000, 5000, 3176, 2720, 2000, 
1865, 1770, 1550, 1360, 880, 804, 802, 787, 786, 760, 728, 690, 660, 590, 555, 465, 450, 428, 
768, 523, 333, 14 



GENERAL DEMO (GREATEST HITS) - 10000, 4412, 3040, 2128, 2112, 1862, 1550, 880, 800, 
786, 732, 728, 712, 688, 676, 644, 464, 422, 128, 120, 20 
GENERAL DETOX DNA V3 - 528, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720, 5000, 10000 
GENERAL FIBROSIS SYNDROME - 80, 550, 570, 7500, 8000, 12690, 17500, 11344.38, 
15391.56, 14257.5 
GENERAL PROG BLASTER5 - 2489, 2128, 2008, 2000, 1998, 1840, 1800, 1600, 1570, 1560, 
1550, 1500, 880, 800, 787, 784, 776, 740, 727, 690, 666, 622, 600, 500, 400, 120, 80 
GENERAL PROGRAM EMEM - 720, 1550, 20, 4200 
GENERAL PROPHYLAXIS - 20, 64, 95, 125, 225, 427, 440, 664, 728, 784, 880, 802, 832, 680, 
760, 1550, 464, 10000, 676, 1488 
GENICULATE GANGLIONITIS - 80, 320, 6100, 2270, 11062.5, 14463.75, 15967.5, 15156.25, 
21796.88, 13386.25 
GENICULATE HERPES ZOSTER - 120, 450, 900, 5910, 17187.5, 11640.62, 13018.75, 
13131.25, 13062.5, 12880.78 
GENITAL DISEASES, FEMALE - 80, 350, 600, 870, 2250, 5000, 13867.5, 21562.5, 12421.88, 
12445.31 
GENITAL DISEASES, MALE - 80, 350, 600, 870, 2250, 5000, 13867.5, 20617.5, 12538.12, 
11273.44 
GEOGRAPHIC TONGUE - 30, 120, 600, 930, 2250, 13593.75, 12109.38, 14843.75, 17985, 
11357.81 
GEOTRICHUM CAND DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
GEOTRICHUM CAPITATUM - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
GERMAN MEASLES - 517 
GERMINOBLASTOMA: LYMPHOMA - 410, 930, 2750, 17500, 17835, 21875, 11687.5, 
14776.25, 13562.5, 16229.38 
GERSTMANN-STRAUSSLER SYNDROME - 60, 260, 680, 7500, 10530, 11342.5, 12062.5, 
16763.12, 20475, 11747.97 
GERSTMANN-STRAUSSLER-SCHEINKER - 60, 260, 680, 7500, 10530, 11342.5, 12062.5, 
16763.12, 20475, 11747.97 
GESTATIONAL DIABETES - 150, 890, 12700, 19250, 16775, 14741.88, 19531.25, 13135.94, 
14540.62, 13639.06 
GIANT CELL ARTERITIS - 130, 230, 750, 800, 5250, 7250, 17500, 11933.75, 14145, 13204.06 
GIANT CELL GLIOBLASTOMA - 70, 410, 730, 850, 7500, 20000, 14375, 18750, 14085.62, 
21378.75 
GIANT CELL TUMOR CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625 
GIANT INTRACRANIAL ANEURYSM - 80, 240, 570, 7500, 10720, 18105, 17812.5, 20062.5, 
12990.62, 12120 
GIANT LYMPH NODE HYPERPLASIA - 40, 500, 700, 970, 5750, 7500, 18750, 12062.5, 
14119.38, 13292.81 
GIANT PLATELET SYNDROME - 70, 500, 970, 9000, 12330, 16250, 17812.5, 20000, 
13308.44, 16423.75 
GIARDIA - 1050.99, 21109.72 



GIARDIA LAMBLIA CLINICAL - 21109, 1050, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25 
GIARDIA LAMBLIA DNA V4 - 334, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
GIARDIA LAMBLIA RESEARCH - 334, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
GIARDIA LAMBLIA TARGET - 407, 434, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880 
GIARDIA PARASITES LAMBLIA - 1050.99, 21109.72 
GIDDINESS - 20, 727, 787, 880, 5000 
GIDDINESS DIZZINESS - 20, 10000 
GIEDION-LANGER SYNDROME - 80, 350, 750, 7500, 16290, 21812.5, 12734.38, 19750, 
11305.31, 13836.56 
GILBERT DISEASE - 70, 320, 620, 850, 5000, 11250, 15000, 11029.06, 13204.06, 17599.69 
GILLES DE LA TOURETTE'S - 160, 230, 12850, 13937.5, 15625, 13156.25, 14997.81, 
18537.5, 11903.91, 15425.47 
Gingivitis (inflammation of gums. See also Dental, Dental foci, Stomatitis. Take calcium and 
magnesium internally and brush with CoQ10 and myrrh or goldenseal) - 1550, 880, 802, 787, 
728, 726, 465, 20, 1556, 776, 465 
GINGIVITIS MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
GINGIVITIS REPAIR V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
GIST - 30, 2120, 930, 2500, 15690, 14487.5, 13578.12, 13500, 20937.5, 12343.75 
GLANDERS - 743, 774, 857, 875, 1273 
GLANDULAR FEVER - 10000, 20 
GLANZMANN THROMBASTHENIA - 100, 520, 780, 5250, 11250, 11875, 12500, 21378.75, 
14848.75, 16468.75 
GLAUCOMA CAPSULARE - 150, 230, 730, 850, 5360, 18406.25, 20967.5, 15234.38, 
21744.69, 13677.5 
GLAUCOMA MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 727, 787, 880, 1600, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750, 20437.5 
GLIAL CELL REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
GLIAL CELL REGENERATION SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
GLIAL CELL TUMORS - 50, 490, 9730, 22000, 13218.75, 14828.12, 12935.31, 20350, 
11446.72, 15211.25 
GLIOBLASTOMA CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
GLIOBLASTOMA MULTIFORME DNA - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
GLIOBLASTOMA, RETINAL - 550, 680, 870, 7500, 13610, 20000, 11250, 11748.44, 17978.44, 
12921.88 
GLIOCLADIUM DNA RESEARCH - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
GLIOMA MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
GLIOMA, ASTROCYTIC - 20, 570, 9000, 12850, 11250, 11562.5, 21968.75, 14062.5, 16098.75, 
21544.06 
GLIOMA, RETINAL - 550, 680, 870, 7500, 13610, 20000, 11250, 11748.44, 17978.44, 12921.88 



GLNH - 40, 500, 700, 970, 5750, 7500, 18750, 12062.5, 14119.38, 13292.81 
GLOMERULONEPHRITIS - 150, 240, 680, 830, 16250, 12343.75, 20781.25, 17355.31, 
21765.62, 13680 
GLOSSITIS AREATA EXFOLIATIVA - 30, 120, 600, 930, 2250, 13593.75, 12109.38, 14843.75, 
17985, 11357.81 
GLOSSITIS, BENIGN MIGRATORY - 30, 120, 600, 930, 2250, 13593.75, 12109.38, 14843.75, 
17985, 11357.81 
GLOSSOPHARYNGEAL NERVE - 70, 570, 950, 2250, 15656.25, 20000, 13671.88, 18546.88, 
19240.62, 12880.78 
GLOSSOPHARYNGEAL NEURALGIA - 70, 570, 950, 2250, 15656.25, 20000, 13671.88, 
18546.88, 19240.62, 12880.78 
GLUCOCEREBROSIDASE DEFICIENCY - 50, 240, 700, 950, 2500, 7500, 16250, 15671.25, 
19958.75, 16229.38 
GLUCOSE METABOLISM V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
GLUCOSEPHOSPHATE DHG DEFICIENCY - 110, 240, 650, 830, 2500, 13750, 13842.5, 
21875, 15690, 20128.75 
GLUCOSYLCERAMIDE BETA-GLUCOSIDASE DEFICIENCY DISEASE - 50, 240, 700, 950, 
2500, 7500, 16250, 15671.25, 19958.75, 16229.38 
GLUTARIC ACIDEMIA - 120, 550, 950, 5290, 11940, 17812.5, 11328.12, 12578.12, 18437.5, 
12852.03 
GLUTATHIONE RESONANCE V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
GLUTATHIONE STIM V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
GLUTEN ENTEROPATHY - 120, 550, 850, 2500, 20000, 11875, 18125, 15646.25, 11872.81, 
14849.69 
GLYCOGEN STORAGE DISEASE - 30, 370, 950, 2500, 7500, 18125, 12062.5, 11730.31, 
16856.88, 11809.69 
GLYCOGENOSIS - 30, 370, 950, 2500, 7500, 18125, 12062.5, 11730.31, 16856.88, 11809.69 
GLYCOPROTEIN SYNDROME - 180, 600, 20000, 11687.5, 21895, 13562.5, 16229.38, 
21326.56, 11872.34, 14062.5 
GNATHOSTOMA BINUCLEATUM - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
GNATHOSTOMA SPIN DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
GOITER - 321, 361, 517, 531, 532 
GOITER 1 NECK - 321, 361, 517, 531, 532 
GOITER 2 - 880, 5000, 16000 
GOITER 3 - 690, 787, 880, 16000 
GOLDENHAR SYNDROME - 40, 250, 570, 870, 2250, 2500, 12062.5, 14145, 16115.62, 
21313.12 
GONADAL DISORDERS - 370, 950, 2500, 7500, 16875, 12062.5, 11735, 14872.19, 16434.69, 
12520.16 
GONADAL DYSGENESIS, 45,X - 70, 570, 730, 2500, 12500, 18750, 14843.75, 16468.75, 
20740.94, 12132.81 
GONADAL DYSGENESIS, XO - 70, 570, 730, 2500, 12500, 18750, 14843.75, 16468.75, 
20740.94, 12132.81 
GONADS - 9 



GONORRHEA - 7120, 6000, 2330, 1500, 712, 660, 600, 233, 150, 16628.88, 927.9 
GONORRHEA DNA V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
GONYAULAX ALGAE RESEARCH - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
GOODPASTURE SYNDROME - 170, 950, 10530, 2500, 15636.25, 11723.75, 16428.44, 
20312.5, 11759.84, 14432.81 
GORLIN SYNDROME - 100, 570, 800, 7500, 15000, 13125, 11888.75, 20475, 11718.75, 
14432.81 
GOUT - 12328.12, 16687.5, 18819.06 
GOUT (ALSO USE WATER CURE AND HIGH DOSE BROMELAIN OR OTHER ENZYMES. 
SEE ALSO KIDNEY FREQS) - 9.39, 3000, 10000, 880, 787, 727, 20 
GRAFT VS HOST DISEASE - 70, 500, 970, 9000, 12850, 16250, 21250, 11875, 20335.62, 
13297.5 
GRAM NEGATIVE BACTERIAL INFECTIONS - 150, 9230, 21375, 11490.62, 17205.62, 
19203.12, 13605.31, 18359.38, 12430, 14078.59 
GRAM-POSITIVE BACTERIAL INFECTIONS - 150, 920, 2750, 13220, 20375, 17205.62, 
19203.12, 13605.31, 18359.38, 12430 
GRANULAR D.(CORNEAL) - 40, 240, 11450, 12037.5, 16598.75, 13079.38, 20768.75, 
18515.62, 12113.91, 12802.19 
GRANULOMA ANNULARE - 500, 700, 970, 7500, 22000, 11578.12, 17109.38, 20515.62, 
11333.91, 12898.75 
GRANULOMA DENT - 441 
GRANULOMA INGUINALE DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
GRANULOMA VENEREUM - 30, 500, 700, 970, 22000, 11578.12, 17109.38, 20515.62, 
11333.91, 12898.75 
GRANULOMA, HODGKIN - 20, 120, 950, 13390, 11250, 12500, 15000, 11687.5, 14631.88, 
14870.94 
GRANULOMA, MALIGNANT - 20, 120, 950, 13390, 11250, 12500, 15000, 11687.5, 14631.88, 
14870.94 
GRANULOMA, PSEUDOPYOGENIC - 100, 1000, 12330, 5500, 11250, 14656.88, 14848.75, 
16468.75, 11760.94, 15425.47 
GRANULOMATOSIS, LIPID - 40, 1520, 14750, 17967.5, 19031.25, 13593.75, 20937.5, 
15390.62, 21110.62, 12114.84 
GRANULOMATOSIS, WEGENER'S - 90, 330, 5490, 18500, 12739.38, 11919.06, 15060.31, 
19213.12, 11921.88, 12456.72 
GRANULOMATOUS CHEILITIS - 140, 220, 700, 6210, 12812.5, 15468.75, 11640.62, 15800.31, 
19552.5, 14940 
GRANULOMATOUS SLACK SKIN - 350, 930, 12330, 12615, 17840, 21875, 11687.5, 14601.88, 
13562.5, 16229.38 
GRANULOMATOUS, CHRONIC - 140, 220, 700, 6210, 12812.5, 15468.75, 11640.62, 
15800.31, 19552.5, 14940 
GRAVEL URINE - 2.65, 3000, 880, 787, 727, 20 
GRAVES DISEASE AUTOIMMUNE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
GREAT POX - 20, 5250, 12575, 15718.75, 17189.38, 14921.88, 16468.75, 20843.75, 11703.12, 
15425.47 



GREEN DYE - 563, 2333 
GRIPPE - 1000, 1192, 3012, 3423 
GROENOUW'S DYSTROPHIES - 40, 240, 11450, 12037.5, 16598.75, 13079.38, 20768.75, 
18515.62, 12113.91, 12802.19 
GRONBLAD-STRANDBERG SYNDROME - 160, 350, 950, 5500, 13750, 11875, 21875, 
13290.94, 17843.75, 13421.88 
GROWTH HORMONE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
GUERIN-STERN SYNDROME - 190, 570, 830, 2250, 5090, 16875, 12062.5, 20322.5, 
13261.56, 17700.31 
GUILLAIN-BARRE SYNDROME - 40, 320, 620, 5970, 17625, 14091.25, 18500, 12280.31, 
21926.88, 14585.94 
GUINEA WORM INFECTION - 100, 570, 800, 13677.5, 12206.88, 11015.62, 18621.88, 
19354.38, 12462.66, 13926.09 
GULF WAR SYNDROME V - 7755, 6007, 5419, 2688, 1370, 1365, 975, 866, 837, 771, 714, 
639, 633, 578, 533, 435, 392, 255, 253, 136 
GUM INFLAMMATION - 20, 465, 800, 880, 5000 
GUM INFLAMMATION 1 - 20, 465, 800, 880, 5000 
GUM INFLAMMATION 2 - 20, 465, 727, 880, 1550 
GUMS - 20, 727, 1550, 1600, 1800 
GUNTHER'S DISEASE - 80, 410, 2830, 15250, 16812.5, 13813.12, 14719.38, 18672.5, 
11285.94, 12852.66 
GUYON SYNDROME - 70, 320, 600, 830, 2250, 14062.5, 14890.62, 16468.75, 11593.75, 
15425.47 
GYNECOLOGIC DISEASES - 80, 350, 600, 870, 2250, 5000, 13867.5, 21562.5, 12421.88, 
12445.31 
GYNECOLOGIC NEOPLASMS - 30, 460, 13750, 17500, 20000, 21290, 11875, 18750, 
13156.25, 13567.81 
GYNECOMASTIA - 190, 230, 950, 2250, 14062.5, 14218.75, 15762.5, 20156.25, 13156.25, 
12911.25 
GYRATE ATROPHY - 50, 660, 1320, 7500, 17500, 15910, 18900, 14450, 21312.5, 16415.31 
H-PYLORI CLINICAL MASTER - 2950, 2850, 2720, 1550, 880, 787, 727, 465, 120, 20 
H1N1- SWINE FLU - 20, 450, 650, 2210, 6150, 10230, 15910, 15140, 19375, 20444.38 
H5N1- BIRD FLU - 20, 450, 650, 2740, 8320, 11690, 12560, 19252.5, 21955.62, 15678.44 
HAEMOPHILIA TONIC (HEREDITARY BLEEDING DISORDERS IN WHICH THE BLOOD 
DOES NOT READILY CLOT) - 778, 845, 751 
HAEMOPHILUS APHROPHILUS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
HAEMOPHILUS DUC DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
HAEMOPHILUS HAEMOLYTICUS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
HAEMOPHILUS INF RESEARCH - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
HAEMOPHILUS INFL DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720 
HAEMOPHILUS INFLUENZAE CLINICAL - 16728, 832, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
HAEMOPHILUS PARA DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
HAEMOPHILUS SOMNUS DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 



HAFNIA ALVEI DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
HAGEMAN TRAIT - 80, 220, 730, 2500, 5710, 12500, 20158.12, 12990.62, 17700.31, 11050.94 
HAGLUND DEFORMITY CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
HAILEY-HAILEY DISEASE - 190, 570, 1120, 7500, 13750, 21250, 12062.5, 20339.38, 
12990.62, 17590.94 
HAIR DISEASES - 170, 180, 870, 2500, 13750, 20625, 21380, 20625, 21640.62, 12898.75 
HAIR FOLLICLE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HAIR REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HAKIM SYNDROME - 50, 370, 900, 12850, 16875, 16718.75, 17361.25, 21745.94, 13680.94, 
14737.5 
HALITOSIS - 1550 
Halitosis (bad breath. See also Strep pneumonia, Strep aureus, Pharyngitis, Dental, Parasite 
general, and General antiseptic sets) - 1550, 802, 880, 787, 727, 20 
HALLUCINATIONS - 10000, 880, 787, 727, 20 
HALLUX ABDUCTOVALGUS - 70, 240, 650, 5750, 18062.5, 15375, 15703.12, 19465, 
11144.22, 12620.78 
HALLUX VALGUS - 70, 240, 650, 5750, 18062.5, 15375, 15703.12, 19465, 11144.22, 12620.78 
HAMARTOMA - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5520, 12500, 11687.5, 13219.06, 17763.44, 20090.94 
HAMARTOMA SYNDROME, MULTIPLE - 60, 260, 680, 9000, 10890, 11477.5, 15661.25, 
16442.5, 20388.44, 11718.75 
HAMMAN-RICH SYNDROME - 650, 410, 620, 4970, 7500, 15310, 21875, 20370.62, 12059.38, 
15761.56 
HAMMERTOES - 920, 16375, 18751.25, 18356.25, 20565.62, 12995, 13233.44, 14753.75, 
16004.38, 19684.38 
HAND FOOT MOUTH RESEARCH - 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
HAND-FOOT-MOUTH CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
HAND-SCHULLER-CHRISTIAN S. - 140, 320, 970, 2500, 11090, 20000, 14375, 14062.5, 
13219.06, 17667.5 
HANGOVER - 10000, 522, 146 
HANGOVER (SEE ALSO KIDNEY AND LIVER SUPPORT FREQS) - 10000, 522, 146 
HANSEN'S DISEASE - 170, 240, 790, 3500, 5820, 12000, 12187.5, 15376.25, 14638.44, 
18508.12 
HANTAVIRUS DNA REPLICATION - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94, 
16229.38, 21400.31 
HANTAVIRUS INFECTIONS - 70, 120, 600, 870, 2250, 15690, 12109.38, 16406.25, 11054.69, 
12757.81 
HANTAVIRUS PULM RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
HARTNUP DISEASE - 160, 550, 950, 5750, 16812.5, 16562.5, 14843.75, 12234.38, 13163.12, 
16115.62 
HASHIMOTOS THYROIDITIS MASTER - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HAY FEVER - 880, 787, 727, 20 



HEAD AND NECK CANCER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
HEAD CANCER - 100, 520, 7500, 15000, 14064.38, 13567.19, 16468.75, 20709.69, 11703.12, 
15409.69 
HEAD INJURIES - 160, 522, 660, 690, 880, 3000 
HEAD INJURIES 1 - 160, 522, 660, 690, 880, 3000 
HEAD INJURIES 2 - 522, 727, 787, 880, 3000 
HEAD INJURY FOLLOWUP (SEEK IMMEDIATE MEDICAL ATTENTION FOR HEAD 
INJURIES!) - 9.6, 3000, 880, 787, 727, 522, 72, 5.8, 4.9 
HEAD LICE - 30, 410, 620, 930, 7500, 13930, 21385, 12062.5, 20488.12, 12663.44 
HEAD PRESSURE - 20, 727, 787, 880, 5000 
HEAD TRAUMA - 130, 230, 1600, 8530, 17500, 18132.5, 19411.25, 12390.62, 13671.25, 
12946.41 
HEADACHE, MIGRAINE - 150, 180, 2320, 15937.5, 18075, 16525, 13768.75, 18353.12, 
11289.38, 14300 
HEADACHES - 144, 160, 1.2, 520, 10, 10000, 304 
HEADACHES COMP - 10000, 3000, 880, 787, 727, 650, 625, 600, 522, 520, 304, 160, 146, 
144, 125, 95, 73, 20, 10, 9.6, 9.39, 7.83, 6.3, 5.8, 4.9, 4, 1.2 
HEADACHES DUE TO PARASITES - 125, 95, 73, 3000 
HEADACHES DUE TO TOXICITY - 522, 146, 4.9, 3000, 880, 787, 727, 20 
HEADACHES UNKNOWN CAUSE - 7.83, 3000, 650, 625, 600 
HEARING - 10.7 
HEARING ENHANCE - 10.7 
HEARING LOSS SUDDEN - 12227.5, 13297.5, 12738.91 
HEART ABNORMALITIES - 140, 220, 730, 5250, 7250, 13127.5, 20941.25, 20385, 17803.44, 
11239.69 
HEART ANGINA PECTORIS - 5000 
HEART ANIMALS - 465, 727, 787, 880, 3000 
HEART BLOCKAGE - 59, 60, 61 
HEART BLOCKAGE 1 – 59, 60, 61 HEART GENERAL - 20, 81, 162, 5000 
HEART CATHETERIZATION - 110, 570, 800, 1520, 15290, 13125, 15625, 12281.25, 12890.62, 
21034.69 
HEART DECOMPENSATION - 140, 220, 750, 5290, 7250, 12500, 20937.5, 20890.62, 
13281.25, 12582.66 
HEART DEFECTS, CONGENITAL - 140, 220, 730, 5250, 7250, 13127.5, 20941.25, 20385, 
17803.44, 11239.69 
HEART DISEASE - 16875, 14462.5, 14860 
HEART DISEASES MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 700, 970, 2500, 15000, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
HEART DISORDER - 727, 787, 880, 5000 
HEART FAILURE - 220, 20937.5, 20890.62 
HEART FUNCTION BALANCE - 696 
HEART FUNCTION NORMALIZE - 160, 250, 465, 660, 690, 696 
HEART GENERAL - 20, 81, 162, 5000 



HEART HYPERTROPHY - 130, 260, 11900, 16950, 12187.5, 12636.56, 16098.75, 21488.12, 
11137.66, 15500 
HEART REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HEART REGENERATION MASTER - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HEART SEPTAL DEFECTS - 140, 220, 650, 5290, 7850, 12755, 20937.5, 20273.12, 17219.69, 
11336.25 
HEART STENOSIS - 5000 
HEART TONIC - 3000, 880, 787, 727, 465 
Heart tonic (lab animals only. See also Chlamydia, Staph infection, Circulatory stasis, and 
Kidney freq sets) - 80, 160, 20, 73, 3.9, 3000, 880, 787, 727, 465, 162, 125, 95, 20, 1.2 
HEART VALVE DISEASES - 17187.5, 14776.25, 14759.06 
HEART VALVE DISEASES KHZ - 17187.5, 14776.25, 14759.06 
HEART VALVE REPAIR - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HEARTBURN CHRONIC - 1500, 880, 787, 727, 685 
HEARTWORMS - 200, 535, 799, 1077 
HEAT CRAMPS - 70, 410, 730, 850, 7500, 20000, 14375, 18750, 14095, 20128.75 
HEAT EXCHANGE - 5.35 
HEAT GENERATION - 5.5, 6 
HEAT STRESS DISORDERS - 7500, 20000, 14375 
HEAT STRESS SYNDROMES - 70, 410, 730, 850, 7500, 20000, 14375, 18750, 14095, 
20128.75 
HEAVY METAL DETOX V4 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HEBERDEN'S NODE - 60, 410, 870, 7500, 8000, 19375, 11718.75, 11212.81, 11265.62, 
15409.69 
HEEL SPUR - 230, 600, 12000, 13750, 12062.5, 11722.19, 16010.31, 20475, 11718.75, 
14485.94 
HELICOBACTER PYLORI - 13717.19, 19784.38, 12865.78 
HELICOBACTER PYLORI (ULCER. RUN 676 FOR 10 MIN, 676*) - 2950, 2819, 2779, 2167, 
880, 728, 705, 695, 676, 352, 347 
HELICOBACTER PYLORI 1 - 2167, 728, 880, 2950, 2 
HELICOBACTER PYLORI CLINICAL - 17674, 879, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
HELICOBACTER PYLORI DNA STRIP - 676, 677, 678, 679, 680, 681, 682, 683 
HELICOBACTER PYLORI DNA V3 - 295, 432, 447, 522, 676, 712, 732, 814 
HELICOBACTER PYLORI V4 - 295, 432, 447, 522, 676, 712, 732, 814, 880, 2720 
HELLP SYNDROME - 30, 500, 850, 5710, 7250, 13980, 15468.75, 14062.5, 21744.69, 
13997.97 
HELMINTH GENERAL DNA V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
HELMINTHIASIS - 60, 490, 730, 1270, 12330, 5870, 14088.75, 15781.25, 15390.62, 21102.81 
HEMANGIOMA MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
HEMANGIOMA, CAVERNOUS - 30, 370, 970, 2750, 20375, 21562.5, 12390.62, 14852.81, 
16675.94, 13692.03 



HEMANGIOMA, HISTIOCYTOID - 150, 240, 700, 830, 2500, 17500, 13515.62, 17372.19, 
19540.31, 12117.5 
HEMANGIOMA, INTRAMUSCULAR - 150, 240, 700, 830, 2500, 17500, 13515.62, 17372.19, 
19540.31, 12117.5 
HEMANGIOMA, SCLEROSING - 20, 410, 900, 2750, 5870, 15560, 18325, 12031.25, 16675.94, 
11472.66 
HEMATOCHEZIA - 50, 520, 710, 930, 2560, 16590, 13466.88, 12579.06, 18515.62, 14307.36 
HEMATOLOGIC DISEASES - 70, 250, 570, 870, 2250, 18125, 12062.5, 14145, 16442.5, 
21313.12 
HEMATOMA, EPIDURAL, CRANIAL - 370, 970, 2500, 17500, 17875, 12062.5, 11245.62, 
14023.12, 14100.62, 17725.31 
HEMATOMA, SUBDURAL - 210, 250, 4570, 21345, 14031.25, 12890.62, 18640.62, 20116.88, 
12898.75, 15171.88 
HEMATOSPERMIA - 80, 240, 650, 5250, 18312.5, 18397.5, 21970, 12893.12, 16850.31, 
11332.66 
HEMATURIA - 40, 260, 680, 2280, 12850, 11307.5, 20937.5, 12390.62, 13297.5, 19540.31 
HEMERALOPIA - 120, 650, 12525, 21875, 15666.25, 13908.12, 14997.81, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 15425.47 
HEMIANOPSIA - 130, 580, 730, 2580, 5780, 18238.75, 11641.25, 13375.31, 15974.69, 
18924.69 
HEMIANOPSIA, BINASAL - 130, 580, 730, 2580, 5780, 18238.75, 11641.25, 13375.31, 
15974.69, 18924.69 
HEMIANOPSIA, BITEMPORAL - 130, 580, 730, 2580, 5780, 18238.75, 11641.25, 13375.31, 
15974.69, 18924.69 
HEMIANOPSIA, HOMONYMOUS - 130, 580, 730, 2580, 5780, 18238.75, 11641.25, 13375.31, 
15974.69, 18924.69 
HEMICRANIA - 160, 550, 950, 7500, 11250, 21250, 12062.5, 17220, 16115.62, 20312.5 
HEMIFACIAL PARALYSIS - 80, 320, 6100, 2270, 11062.5, 14463.75, 15967.5, 15156.25, 
21796.88, 13386.25 
HEMIPLEGIA - 110, 490, 780, 2250, 19375, 12838.75, 16406.25, 14247.19, 13085.94, 
14226.56 
HEMISPINAL CORD SYNDROME - 500, 680, 21875, 11878.75, 14656.88, 14143.44, 16216.25, 
21400.31, 11128.59, 15591.72 
HEMOBARTINELLA FELIS - 603, 957, 603 
HEMOCHROMATOSIS - 120, 350, 850, 11849.38, 17973.75, 21407.5, 14609.38, 18477.81, 
19354.38, 14015.78 
HEMODIALYSIS - 60, 500, 870, 12850, 13750, 17698.75, 18826.88, 14156.88, 12240.62, 
12891.09 
HEMOGLOBIN NORMAL V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HEMOGLOBIN PRODUCTION ST - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
HEMOGLOBIN S DISEASE - 20, 120, 5160, 15625, 13781.25, 20775.62, 16171.88, 21400.31, 
11128.59, 15500 
HEMOGLOBINOPATHIES - 80, 410, 1890, 18195, 18578.12, 19705.62, 12734.38, 17579.06, 
11495, 13349.69 



HEMOGLOBINURIA, PAROXYSMAL - 190, 230, 3950, 15625, 20312.5, 13694.38, 20006.25, 
14766.56, 13875.47, 14646.72 
HEMOLYTIC ANEMIA - 20, 120, 5160, 15625, 13781.25, 20775.62, 16171.88, 21400.31, 
11128.59, 15500 
HEMOLYTIC-UREMIC SYNDROME - 50, 180, 4820, 16250, 13781.25, 20775.62, 16171.88, 
21400.31, 11128.59, 15500 
HEMOPERICARDIUM - 190, 500, 570, 1470, 19520, 15312.5, 11015.62, 15234.38, 21729.69, 
13029.84 
HEMOPHILIA - 50, 460, 3800, 18890, 21900, 13310.62, 20094.38, 14725.31, 20220.94, 
12743.12 
HEMOPHILIA A - 50, 460, 3800, 18890, 21900, 13310.62, 20094.38, 14725.31, 20220.94, 
12743.12 
HEMOPHILIA B - 60, 230, 970, 7500, 21900, 13310.62, 20094.38, 14725.31, 20220.94, 
12743.12 
HEMOPHILIA C - 100, 260, 680, 7500, 11090, 11250, 20339.38, 16115.62, 21326.56, 11804.53 
HEMOPHILIA, VASCULAR - 20, 250, 7500, 16875, 12500, 11875, 17190.62, 14846.56, 
20843.75, 15401.09 
HEMOPHTHALMOS - 30, 230, 730, 800, 12690, 5170, 16250, 11687.5, 21875, 16439.69 
HEMOPTYSIS - 170, 180, 870, 2750, 11005, 20790, 11720, 16580.62, 21640.62, 11594.69 
HEMORRAGE - 1550, 802 
HEMORRHAGE - 1550, 802 
HEMORRHAGE 1 BLOOD - 1550, 802 
HEMORRHAGE 2 - 800, 802, 1550, 10000 
HEMORRHAGIC FEVERS, VIRAL - 30, 120, 950, 2500, 11250, 12832.5, 12093.75, 11147.5, 
13317.5, 17740.62 
HEMORRHAGIC SHOCK - 170, 350, 13937.5, 15000, 14462.5, 15625, 16386.56, 20475, 
11784.22, 14364.69 
HEMORRHOIDS - 4474, 6117, 774, 1550, 447, 880, 802, 727 
HEMORRHOIDS 1 - 727, 800, 880 
HEMORRHOIDS 2 - 774, 802, 880, 1550 
HEMORRHOIDS 3 - 727, 802, 880, 1550 
HEMORRHOIDS 4 - 880, 1550, 4474, 6117 
HEMOSIDEROSIS - 140, 250, 950, 7500, 10530, 20000, 14375, 20347.5, 15550.31, 20637.81 
HENDRA VIRUS DISEASE - 70, 330, 1060, 5200, 13765, 12796.25, 18183.75, 12687.5, 
15190.62, 16747.19 
HENOCH PURPURA - 130, 230, 650, 18200, 14375, 13502.5, 19081.88, 18946.88, 11249.06, 
12852.03 
HENOCH-SCHOENLEIN PURPURA - 130, 230, 650, 18200, 14375, 13502.5, 19081.88, 
18946.88, 11249.06, 12852.03 
HEPARIN RESONANCE SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HEPATIC CIRRHOSIS - 110, 550, 950, 5500, 17500, 18750, 20312.5, 11984.38, 13156.25, 
20164.06 
HEPATIC V. OUTFLOW OBSTRUCTION - 50, 240, 18125, 15316.25, 21378.75, 16010.31, 
21326.56, 11766.72, 14479.69 



HEPATITIS A - 321, 3220 
HEPATITIS A (ADD HEPATITIS GENERAL FREQS IF NECESSARY) - 321, 346, 414, 423, 487, 
558, 578, 693, 786, 878, 3220, 717 
HEPATITIS A CLINICAL MASTER - 321, 3220, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
HEPATITIS B - 180, 870, 5290, 13750, 11390 
HEPATITIS B (ADD HEPATITIS GENERAL FREQS IF NECESSARY) - 334, 433, 767, 869, 876, 
477, 574, 752, 779 
HEPATITIS B CLINICAL MASTER - 180, 870, 5290, 13750, 11390, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25 
HEPATITIS B DNA V3 - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
HEPATITIS B MASTER CLINICAL - 20562, 1023, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
HEPATITIS C 1 - 10000, 5000, 3220, 3176, 2489, 1865, 1600, 1550, 1500, 880, 802, 665, 650, 
600, 444, 250, 166, 146, 125, 95, 72, 28, 20, 728, 166, 224, 317, 727, 787, 880, 2189 
HEPATITIS C CLINICAL MASTER - 110, 750, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
HEPATITIS DELTA VIRUS - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HEPATITIS E VIRUS RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
HEPATITIS G VIRUS DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880 
HEPATITIS GENERAL - 880, 802, 727, 477, 329 
HEPATITIS GENERAL V - 987, 934, 922, 878, 876, 842, 786, 781, 563, 562, 558, 534, 528, 
477, 334, 321, 317, 224, 213, 166 
HEPATITIS, CHRONIC - 870, 13750, 11390, 16322.5, 11902.5, 11406.25, 14590.62, 12954.69, 
13150, 13062.5 
HEPATITIS, CHRONIC, CRYPTOGENIC - 870, 13750, 11390, 16322.5, 11902.5, 11406.25, 
14590.62, 12954.69, 13150, 13062.5 
HEPATITIS, VIRAL, HUMAN - 150, 180, 870, 5290, 13750, 11390, 16322.5, 11902.5, 11406.25, 
14590.62 
HEPATOCELLULAR CARCINOMA - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
HEPATOLENTICULAR DEGENERATION - 160, 550, 950, 7500, 11250, 21250, 15652.5, 
17222.5, 16675.94, 20388.44 
HEPATOMEGALY - 20, 500, 970, 2250, 12850, 15220, 21250, 11250, 20128.75, 20385 
HERBICIDE DETOX SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HEREDITARY SENSORY AND AUTONOMIC NEUROPATHIES: SEE HSAN - 1, 5 
HEREDOPATHIA ATACTICA POLY.N. - 40, 410, 620, 970, 7500, 20000, 21875, 21378.75, 
19853.44, 13038.28 
HERMANSKI-PUDLAK SYNDROME - 80, 400, 760, 21312.5, 14781.25, 17972.5, 11484.38, 
18913.12, 12512.34, 15078.12 
HERNIA - 10000, 787, 727, 2720, 5000 
HERNIA DISC - 10000, 787, 727, 2720 
HERNIA DISC STOMACH - 10000, 787, 727, 2720 
HERPES GENERAL - 1552, 2489, 2950 



HERPES GENERAL (USE 1488 AND 2950 FOR 15MIN, 1488*) - 2950, 1900, 1577, 1550, 
1489, 1488, 629, 464, 450, 383, 304, 165, 141 
HERPES GENERAL SECONDARY - 18500 
HERPES GENERAL V - 165, 141, 383, 450, 629 
HERPES GENITALIS - 120, 550, 950, 18203.12, 18315.62, 18250, 21593.75, 15475.62, 
11472.66, 12880.78 
HERPES LABIALIS - 110, 550, 1230, 5580, 13750, 18203.12, 18315.62, 18250, 21593.75, 
12880.78 
HERPES PROGENETALIS (GENITAL. ALSO USE HERPES SIMPLEX II) - 141, 878, 898, 
5310, 440, 171, 660, 590, 1175 
HERPES SIM 1 RESEARCH - 295, 322, 476, 589, 664, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HERPES SIM 2 RESEARCH - 360, 412, 515, 633, 684, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HERPES SIMPLEX - 322, 343, 476, 822, 843 
HERPES SIMPLEX 1 CLINICAL - 14537, 17201, 723, 856, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5 
HERPES SIMPLEX 1 V4 - 295, 322, 476, 589, 664, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
HERPES SIMPLEX 2 CLINICAL - 17923, 17674, 892, 879, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5 
HERPES SIMPLEX I (SECONDARY. COLD SORES: PRIMARILY NON-GENITAL, FIRST TRY 
HERPES,GENERAL) - 322, 476, 589, 664, 785, 822, 895, 944, 1043, 1614, 2062, 1489, 2950 
HERPES SIMPLEX I 1 - 339, 343, 480, 591, 778, 782, 843, 1614, 657, 699, 700, 734 
HERPES SIMPLEX I 2 - 2489, 1800, 465, 1550, 1500, 880, 787, 727, 1850, 428 
HERPES SIMPLEX I 3 - 470, 647, 648, 650, 652, 654, 656, 658, 660, 847, 5641, 8650 
Herpes simplex I 4 (use 2950 for 20min) – 2950 Herpes simplex I HC – 14537.82, 17201.43, 
723.80, 856.41 Herpes simplex II - 556, 832 
HERPES TYPE 1 ANEC COMP (COMBINES MOST ANECDOTAL FREQS FOR SIMPLEX I) - 
8650, 7484, 5641, 3742, 2950, 2489, 1871, 1850, 1800, 1614, 1550, 1500, 935.5, 880, 847, 
843, 787, 782, 778, 734, 727, 700, 660, 656, 652, 648, 591, 480, 467.8, 428, 343, 339 
HERPES TYPE 2 COMP - 8778, 1402, 888, 880, 848, 846, 832, 808, 776, 732, 717, 685, 665, 
556, 540, 532, 528, 373, 370, 366, 362, 2 
HERPES TYPE 2A SECONDARY - 360, 362, 364, 366, 368, 370, 373, 528, 685, 846, 880, 888, 
8778, 540, 665, 716, 717, 718, 731, 732, 733, 776, 1402, 5, 2145 
HERPES TYPE C - 395, 424, 460, 533, 554, 701, 745, 2450, 664 
HERPES VIRUS 6 DNA SET - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94, 
16229.38, 21400.31 
HERPES VIRUS 6 RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
HERPES VIRUS 7 DNA SET - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94, 
16229.38, 21400.31 
HERPES VIRUS 7 RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
HERPES VIRUS 8 KAPOSIS DNA - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94, 
16229.38, 21400.31 
HERPES VIRUS 8 RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
HERPES VIRUS EQUINE DNA - 295, 322, 476, 589, 664, 727, 787, 880 
HERPES ZOSTER - 1557, 574 



HERPES ZOSTER 1 (4 MIN EACH FREQ) - 10000, 833, 802, 3.9 
HERPES ZOSTER MASTER CLINICAL - 1557, 574, 664, 787, 802, 880, 5000, 7500, 10000, 
15000 
HERPES ZOSTER V - 7160, 3343, 2431, 2323, 1577, 1544, 20443.5, 958, 934, 787, 786, 738, 
718, 716, 686, 668, 643, 576, 574, 573, 572, 563, 554, 542, 453, 446, 436, 425, 423, 411, 345, 
333, 223, 134 
HERPESVIRIDAE INFECTIONS - 550, 950, 18203.12, 18315.62, 18250, 21593.75, 13562.5, 
15475.62, 11472.66, 12880.78 
HERPESVIRUS INFECTIONS - 550, 950, 18203.12, 18315.62, 18250, 21593.75, 13562.5, 
15475.62, 11472.66, 12880.78 
HERPETIC ACUTE N. ENCEPHALITIS - 50, 970, 5830, 7500, 12330, 14153.75, 13281.25, 
17843.75, 13528.59, 14647.03 
HERPETIC FACIAL PARALYSIS - 120, 17850, 13750, 11875, 18750, 14062.5, 14143.44, 
21343.75, 11125, 15522.03 
HEXOSAMINIDASE A DEFICIENCY - 200, 120, 13750, 11875, 12062.5, 17189.38, 16695.31, 
21602.19, 11766.72, 14485.94 
HEXOSAMINIDASE B DEFICIENCY - 170, 550, 950, 5150, 13980, 17187.5, 11328.12, 
21796.88, 12109.38, 14414.53 
HHV5 - 1045, 2145, 8848 
HHV6 - 228, 1820, 7281 
HIATAL HERNIA (USE STAPH AND STREP SETS) HICCUPS - 20, 10000 
HIBERNOMA - 20, 500, 870, 21562.5, 12968.75, 19701.88, 13300.62, 21600.62, 11492.81, 
15032.34 
HIDRADENITIS SUPPURATIVA - 150, 9230, 16682.5, 11602.5, 13453.12, 16784.69, 19756.88, 
12210.94, 13953.12, 14875 
HIDROTIC ECTODERMAL DYSPLASIA - 130, 520, 830, 8500, 12530, 18228.75, 16406.25, 
12421.88, 19809.69, 12893.28 
HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE - 787, 880, 10000 
HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE HYPERTENSION - 787, 880, 10000 
HIGH BLOOD SUGAR - 500, 522, 600, 800 
HIP PAIN - 880, 787, 727, 20 
HIP PAIN (USE ALSO ARTHRITIS) - 880, 787, 727, 20 
HIRSCHSPRUNG DISEASE - 8220, 11875, 18127.5 
HIRSUTISM - 490, 16438.75, 16118.12 
HIRUDO MEDICINALIS (A HOMEOPATHIC REMEDY PREPARED FROM A LEECH USED 
FOR THERAPEUTIC PURPOSES) - 128 
HISTAMINE BALANCE V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HISTAMINE RESPONSE BALANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HISTIDINEMIA - 120, 350, 850, 7500, 14687.5, 17812.5, 16718.75, 12372.19, 19553.12, 
12437.66 
HISTIOCYTOMA, BENIGN FIBROUS - 20, 410, 900, 2750, 5870, 15560, 18325, 12031.25, 
16675.94, 11472.66 
HISTIOCYTOMA, CUTANEOUS - 20, 410, 900, 2750, 5870, 15560, 18325, 12031.25, 
16675.94, 11472.66 



HISTIOCYTOMA, FIBROUS - 20, 410, 900, 2750, 5870, 15560, 18325, 12031.25, 16675.94, 
11472.66 
HISTIOCYTOMA, MALIGNANT FIBROUS - 80, 410, 1000, 5780, 7250, 15870, 17500, 11562.5, 
13481.25, 16229.38 
HISTIOCYTOSIS - 140, 120, 970, 7500, 12690, 20000, 14375, 14058.75, 13317.5, 17599.69 
HISTIOCYTOSIS X - 140, 320, 970, 2500, 11090, 20000, 14375, 14062.5, 13219.06, 17667.5 
HISTIOCYTOSIS, LANGERHANS-CELL - 140, 320, 970, 2500, 11090, 20000, 14375, 14062.5, 
13219.06, 17667.5 
HISTIOCYTOSIS, NON-LANGERHANSL - 140, 410, 970, 7500, 10720, 20000, 14375, 
21983.75, 12990.62, 17763.44 
HISTOMONAS MEL DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HISTOMONAS MELEAGRIDIS HC – 18769.72, 934.49 HISTOPLASMA - 424, 616, 749, 
15035.69, 748.58 
HISTOMONAS MELEAGRIDIS V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HISTOMONIASIS - 20, 230, 850, 5710, 13957.5, 21562.5, 19843.75, 20734.38, 11332.97, 
13328.44 
HISTOPLASMA CAP DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
HISTOPLASMA CAPSULATUM CLINICAL - 15035, 748, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
HISTOPLASMA DUBOISII - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
HISTOPLASMOSIS - 70, 230, 830, 2500, 13930, 12710, 13890, 11687.5, 11745.94, 13340.62 
HIV MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 18172, 904, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
HIV RELATED INFECTIONS - 150, 180, 870, 5580, 15000, 11875, 20352.5, 11406.25, 
12153.12, 14253.44 
HIV: AIDS - 150, 5580, 22000, 15000, 11875, 20352.5, 11406.25, 12153.12, 13562.5, 14253.44 
HIVES - 522, 727, 787, 880, 1800 
HIVES (USE URTICARIA) HOARSENESS - 880, 760, 727 
HLA B27 ANTIGEN RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HMN PROXIMAL TYPE I - 180, 320, 12500, 13125, 16781.25, 21968.75, 13340.62, 17843.75, 
13171.88, 14647.03 
HMSN - 40, 410, 620, 970, 7500, 20000, 21875, 21378.75, 19853.44, 13038.28 
HMSN TYPE I - 190, 1220, 4330, 17250, 15802.5, 14927.5, 17950.62, 12594.69, 13593.75, 
11112.03 
HMSN TYPE II - 190, 2080, 4800, 17250, 15802.5, 14927.5, 17950.62, 12594.69, 13593.75, 
11112.03 
HMSN TYPE III - 40, 410, 620, 970, 7500, 20000, 21875, 21378.75, 19853.44, 13038.28 
HMSN TYPE IV - 40, 410, 620, 970, 7500, 20000, 21875, 21378.75, 19853.44, 13038.28 
HMSN TYPE VII - 40, 410, 620, 970, 7500, 20000, 21875, 21378.75, 19853.44, 13038.28 
HOARSENESS - 880, 760, 727 
HODGKIN DISEASE - 20, 120, 950, 13390, 11250, 12500, 15000, 11687.5, 14631.88, 14870.94 
HODGKIN LYMPHOMA CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5, 15625 



HOLMES-ADIE SYNDROME - 170, 460, 10850, 13790, 12062.5, 21875, 17718.75, 21635.31, 
12659.38, 15345.47 
HOLOPROSENCEPHALY - 80, 240, 650, 900, 2500, 13750, 13977.5, 14917.5, 12296.88, 
16763.12 
HOLT-ORAM SYNDROME - 140, 220, 730, 5250, 7250, 13127.5, 20941.25, 20385, 17803.44, 
11239.69 
HOMOCYSTINURIA - 240, 730, 830, 7500, 15000, 14375, 11983.75, 12187.5, 13279.38, 
17590.94 
HOMOLOGOUS WASTING DISEASE - 70, 500, 970, 9000, 12850, 16250, 21250, 11875, 
20335.62, 13297.5 
HOOKWORM - 6.8, 440, 2008, 5868 
HOOKWORM CLINICAL MASTER - 6.8, 440, 2008, 5868, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5 
HOOKWORM NEC AMER DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HORDEOLUM - 120, 550, 950, 5870, 12500, 21250, 15625, 11562.5, 11250, 16115.62 
HORIZONTAL NYSTAGMUS - 70, 370, 950, 7500, 20500, 12120.62, 14843.75, 15234.38, 
11034.53, 14789.06 
HORMODENDRUM (A GENUS OF FUNGI THAT INCLUDES HUMAN PATHOGENS) - 663, 
678, 695, 532, 627 
HORMODENDRUM CLADOSPORIOID - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
HORMONAL IMBALANCES - 5.5 
HORMONAL SYSTEM REGEN - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
HORMONE GENERAL BAL V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HORNER SYNDROME - 70, 500, 970, 9000, 12330, 16250, 17812.5, 20000, 13308.44, 
16423.75 
HORNER'S SYNDROME - 70, 500, 970, 9000, 12330, 16250, 17812.5, 20000, 13308.44, 
16423.75 
HORTON DISEASE - 130, 230, 750, 800, 5250, 7250, 17500, 11933.75, 14145, 13204.06 
HORTON GIANT CELL ARTERITIS - 130, 230, 750, 800, 5250, 7250, 17500, 11933.75, 14145, 
13204.06 
HOT FLASHES - 10000, 880, 787 
HOT FLASHES (COMPLICATIONS) - 10000, 880, 787, 727, 723, 100 
HPV DNA GENERAL V2 - 40, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
HSAN TYPE I - 390, 700, 920, 7900, 16500, 13625, 17792.5, 21375, 13017.5, 18156.88 
HSAN TYPE II - 340, 620, 870, 7810, 16250, 12875, 11271.25, 12187.5, 15517.5, 16000.62 
HSAN TYPE III - 140, 250, 850, 5250, 7250, 20312.5, 18359.38, 11645.47, 12748.44, 14484.38 
HSAN TYPE IV - 340, 620, 870, 7810, 16250, 20312.5, 18359.38, 11645.47, 12748.44, 
14484.38 
HSAN TYPE V - 740, 800, 920, 7630, 16250, 12875, 11271.25, 12187.5, 15517.5, 16800.62 
HTLV-III INFECTIONS: (HIV) - 150, 5580, 22000, 15000, 11875, 20352.5, 11406.25, 12153.12, 
13562.5, 14253.44 
HTLV-III-LAV INFECTIONS: (HIV) - 150, 5580, 22000, 15000, 11875, 20352.5, 11406.25, 
12153.12, 13562.5, 14253.44 



HUGHE'S SYNDROME - 50, 730, 1550, 13390, 11250, 15437.5, 12218.75, 17843.75, 
12921.88, 14647.03 
HULDA CLARK ADENOVIRUS - 974.15, 920.73, 959.03, 929.53, 919.62, 827.9, 1407.93 
HULDA CLARK AFLATOXIN - 438.74, 466.01 
HULDA CLARK AGYFLA MOLD - 175.99 
HULDA CLARK ALPHA STREPTOCOCCUS - 916.52, 955.31, 941.93, 929.53 
HULDA CLARK ANCYLOSTOMA CANINUM - 949.61, 998.69, 991.5, 974.15, 956.8 
HULDA CLARK ASCARIS LARVAE LUNG - 1003.65, 1014.18, 1011.33 
HULDA CLARK BACILLUS ANTHRACIS - 975.39, 986.54, 979.11, 900.28, 905.49, 902.27, 
890.86, 918.38, 912.18 
HULDA CLARK BACILLUS CEREUS - 926.19, 931.64, 928.29 
HULDA CLARK BACILLUS SUBTILIS NIGER - 921.72, 959.52, 954.32, 941.93, 929.53 
HULDA CLARK BACTERIAL CAPSULES - 1031.28, 1037.98, 1034.88, 898.3, 886.4, 892.35 
HULDA CLARK BACTEROIDES FRAGILIS - 803.86, 805.59, 807.33, 808.07 
HULDA CLARK BALANTIDIUM COLI CYSTS - 1137.25, 1147.41, 1140.23 
HULDA CLARK BETA STREPTOCOCCUS - 943.41, 960.27, 954.32 
HULDA CLARK BIRD MITE ORNITHONYSSUS - 2173.87, 2176.34 
HULDA CLARK BLEPHARISMA - 1005.51, 1009.97, 1007.61 
HULDA CLARK BLUE GREEN ALGAE - 634.56 
HULDA CLARK BORDETELLA PERTUSSIS - 817.62, 823.57, 820.47 
HULDA CLARK BORRELIA BURGDORFERI LYME - 939.32, 946.88, 941.93 
HULDA CLARK BRANHAMELLA CATARRHALIS - 978.86, 983.32, 981.59 
HULDA CLARK CAMPYLOBACTER FETUS - 905.49, 918.63, 912.18 
HULDA CLARK CAMPYLOBACTER PYLORIDIS - 872.52, 885.41, 879.96 
HULDA CLARK CANDIDA ALBICANS PURE - 952.34, 962.75, 956.8 
HULDA CLARK CHLAMYDIA TRACHOMATIS - 941.18, 951.72, 944.4 
HULDA CLARK CLOSTRIDIUM ACETOBUTYLICUM - 948.87, 969.56, 951.84 
HULDA CLARK CLOSTRIDIUM BOTULINUM - 894.83, 903.63, 897.31 
HULDA CLARK CLOSTRIDIUM PERFRINGENS SPORES - 977.12, 974.4, 981.59 
HULDA CLARK CLOSTRIDIUM SEPTICUM - 897.43, 906.23, 902.27 
HULDA CLARK CORYNEBACTERIUM DIPTHERIAE - 842.78, 852.69, 847.73 
HULDA CLARK CORYNEBACTERIUM XEROSIS - 782.42, 785.27, 783.29 
HULDA CLARK COXSACKIE B1 - 893.59, 907.47, 902.27 
HULDA CLARK COXSACKIE B4 - 895.94, 901.52, 898.55 
HULDA CLARK CYTOCHALASIN B - 190.86, 225.57 
HULDA CLARK CYTOMEGALOVIRUS CMV - 999.8, 1018.15, 1013.81 
HULDA CLARK CYTOPHAGA RUBRA - 1061.15, 1071.32, 1065.86 
HULDA CLARK DEMODEX FOLLICULORUM MITE - 1690.51 
HULDA CLARK DIPLOCOCCUS PNEUMONIAE - 871.65, 957.91, 892.35, 904.74 
HULDA CLARK DIROFILARIA IMMITIS HEARTWORM - 1011.7, 1019.14, 1013.81 
HULDA CLARK DUST MITE DERMATOPHAGOIDES - 1752.48 
HULDA CLARK E COLI SCALAR - 882.44 
HULDA CLARK ELKANELLA CORRODERIS - 940.69, 952.58, 946.88 
HULDA CLARK ENDAMOEBA GINGIVALIS - 1075.28, 1093.13, 1085.69 



HULDA CLARK ENTAMOEBA HISTOLYTICA SCALAR - 944.65, 911.69, 954.32 
HULDA CLARK ENTEROBACTER AEROGENES - 927.05 
HULDA CLARK EPSTEIN BARR VIRUS - 923.34, 947.75, 941.93, 929.53 
HULDA CLARK ERGOT - 731.23 
HULDA CLARK ERWINIA AMYLOVORA - 860.62, 872.77, 867.56 
HULDA CLARK ERWINIA CAROTOVORA - 900.03, 934.49, 924.57 
HULDA CLARK EURYTREMA PANCREATICUM - 1041.94, 1046.78, 1043.55 
HULDA CLARK FASCIOLA HEPATICA SCALAR - 1044.42, 1059.17, 1053.47 
HULDA CLARK FASCIOLOPSIS BUSKII - 1060.16, 1078.51, 1075.78 
HULDA CLARK GARDNERELLA VAGINALIS - 825.42, 849.1, 842.78 
HULDA CLARK GIARDIA LAMBLIA SCALAR - 1041.94, 1056.69, 1050.99 
HULDA CLARK GRISEOFULVIN - 713.88 
HULDA CLARK HAEMONCHUS CONTORTUS - 958.78, 979.11, 974.15 
HULDA CLARK HAEMOPHILUS INFLUENZAE - 833.88, 832.86 
HULDA CLARK HEPATITIS B ANTIGEN - 1027.57, 1043.06, 1023.72 
HULDA CLARK HERPES SIMPLEX 1 - 721.94, 726.4, 723.8, 856.04, 857.05, 856.41 
HULDA CLARK HERPES SIMPLEX 2 - 877.23, 899.54, 892.35, 879.96 
HULDA CLARK HISTOPLASMA CAPSULATUM - 727.02, 754.41, 748.58 
HULDA CLARK HIV SCALAR - 904.74 
HULDA CLARK INFLUENZA A AND B - 776.72, 802.87, 793.2, 780.81 
HULDA CLARK ITCH MITE SCABIES - 1821.88 
HULDA CLARK KLEBSIELLA PNEUMONIAE - 975.27, 1003.05, 993.98, 1033.39, 1045.79, 
1038.6 
HULDA CLARK LACTOBACILLUS ACIDOPHILUS - 857.77, 871.65, 865.08 
HULDA CLARK LEISHMANIA BRAZILIENSIS - 991.62, 1004.14, 998.94 
HULDA CLARK LEISHMANIA DONOVANI - 986.54, 998.07, 991.5 
HULDA CLARK LEPTOSPIRA INTERROGANS - 984.19, 994.23, 989.02 
HULDA CLARK LYCOGALA MOLD - 312.32 
HULDA CLARK MEAL MITE - 1779.74 
HULDA CLARK MEASLES ANTIGEN - 915.9, 924.57, 919.62 
HULDA CLARK MUCOR MUCEDO SCALAR - 713.88 
HULDA CLARK MUMPS ANTIGEN - 935.98, 953.45, 946.88 
HULDA CLARK MYCOBACTERIUM TUBERCULOSIS - 1067.23, 1076.27, 1070.82 
HULDA CLARK MYCOPLASMA - 800.27, 802.87, 801.88, 849.59, 865.83, 857.65 
HULDA CLARK NEISSERIA GONORRHEA - 827.53, 834.1, 827.9 
HULDA CLARK NOCARDIA ASTEROIDES - 879.83, 880.82, 880.2 
HULDA CLARK ONCHOCERCA VOLVULUS - 1079, 1095.86, 1090.65 
HULDA CLARK PLASMODIUM FALCIPARUM - 922.84, 926.56, 924.57 
HULDA CLARK PROPIONOBACTERIUM ACNES - 951.22, 964.23, 959.28 
HULDA CLARK PROTEUS MIRABILIS - 794.56, 808.07, 803.12 
HULDA CLARK PROTEUS VULGARIS - 1013.19, 1032.28, 1023.72 
HULDA CLARK PSEUDOMONAS AERUGINOSA - 821.09, 829.39, 825.42 
HULDA CLARK RESPIRATORY SYNCYTIAL VIRUS - 939.32, 949.73, 941.93 
HULDA CLARK ROTIFER SCALAR - 2853.04 



HULDA CLARK SALMONELLA ENTERIDITIS - 815.51 
HULDA CLARK SALMONELLA PARATYPHI - 904.87, 917.39, 912.18 
HULDA CLARK SALMONELLA TYPHIMURIUM - 947.63, 958.16, 954.32, 956.8 
HULDA CLARK SCHISTOSOMA HAEMATOBIUM SCALAR - 1172.45 
HULDA CLARK SCHISTOSOMA MANSONI SCALAR - 875 
HULDA CLARK SERRATIA MARCESCENS - 866.2, 872.77, 870.04 
HULDA CLARK SHIGELLA DYSENTERIAE - 966.93 
HULDA CLARK SHIGELLA FLEXNERI - 976.63 
HULDA CLARK SHIGELLA SONNEI - 788.24 
HULDA CLARK STAPHYLOCOCCUS AUREUS SCALAR - 932.68, 944.03, 936.97, 944.4 
HULDA CLARK STEMONIUS MOLD - 523.02 
HULDA CLARK STERIGMATOCYSTIN - 218.13, 237.96, 312.32, 329.67 
HULDA CLARK STREPTOCOCCUS LACTIS - 946.88, 959.28, 954.32 
HULDA CLARK STREPTOCOCCUS MITIS - 777.83, 795.93, 788.24 
HULDA CLARK STREPTOCOCCUS PNEUMONIAE - 909.33, 917.63, 912.18 
HULDA CLARK STREPTOCOCCUS PYOGENES - 893.59, 930.28, 924.57 
HULDA CLARK STRONGYLOIDES FILARIFORM - 987.53, 996.46, 991.5 
HULDA CLARK TAPEWORM DIPHYLLOBOTHRIUM LATUM - 1122.63, 1170.71 
HULDA CLARK TAPEWORM DIPYLIDIUM CANINUM - 1089.54, 1101.31, 1120.27, 1170.34 
HULDA CLARK TAPEWORM ECHINOCOCCUS GRANULOSUS - 1119.4, 1143.94, 1093.5, 
1106.76 
HULDA CLARK TAPEWORM HYMENOLEPSIS DIMINUTA - 1103.04, 1192.65 
HULDA CLARK TAPEWORM TAENIA SAGINATA - 1181.13, 1192.4 
HULDA CLARK TAPEWORM TAENIA SOLIUM - 1177.41, 1100.57, 1112.71 
HULDA CLARK TOBACCO MOSAIC VIRUS - 1058.8, 1064.75, 1060.91 
HULDA CLARK TOXOPLASMA HUMAN - 979.11 
HULDA CLARK TREPONEMA PALLIDUM SYPHILIS - 859.76, 861.12, 860.13 
HULDA CLARK TRICHINELLA SPIRALIS SCALAR - 1001.04, 1005.31, 1002.66 
HULDA CLARK TRICHOMONAS VAGINALIS SCALAR - 936.97, 950.85, 944.4 
HULDA CLARK TRYPANOSOMA BRUCEI - 1049.01, 1069.33, 1063.38 
HULDA CLARK TRYPANOSOMA CRUZI - 1140.72, 1154.23, 1147.66 
HULDA CLARK TRYPANOSOMA GAMBIENSE SCALAR - 976.01, 988.28, 981.59 
HULDA CLARK ZEARALENONE - 247.88 
HUMAN FLU - 120, 550, 850, 7500, 12500, 20000, 15000, 19584.38, 20000, 19218.75 
HUMAN FOAMY VIRUS DNA - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
HUMAN INFLUENZA - 80, 250, 570, 7500, 10530, 12500, 20000, 19584.38, 20000, 19218.75 
HUMAN PAPILLOMA VIRUS (HPV) - 40, 320, 570, 850, 15125, 21651.25, 18862.5, 12589.06 
HUMAN RETROVIRUS - 70, 880, 9710, 17207.5, 12856.25, 12830, 19531.25, 15390.62, 
21123.44, 12865.16 
HUMAN T CELL LYMPH V1 - 150, 900, 5580, 15000, 11875, 15625, 15625 
HUMAN T LYMPHOCYTE VIRUS2 (USED FOR GULF WAR SYNDROME) - 725, 1230, 245, 
314, 965 
HUMAN T LYMPHOCYTE VIRUS3 (USED FOR AIDS) - 633, 1220, 6230, 8225, 111, 392, 776, 
837, 1675, 2664, 3806, 714, 4 



HUMANS) - 220, 482, 575, 4122, 698, 711, 893, 895, 1276, 5690 
HUNTINGTON CHOREA - 150, 230, 750, 3850, 13062.5, 11078.12, 12500, 17599.69, 
20090.94, 15264.06 
HUNTINGTON DISEASE CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
HURLER'S SYNDROME - 70, 350, 700, 5580, 17250, 11250, 18750, 12906.88, 17187.5, 
11239.69 
HUTCHINSON'S MELANOTIC FRECKLE - 60, 370, 870, 7500, 8000, 15625, 11945, 20366.88, 
14781.25, 11594.69 
HUTCHINSON'S TEETH - 20, 180, 12500, 15643.75, 16856.88, 14844.69, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11903.91, 15409.69 
HUTCHINSON-GILFORD SYNDROME - 40, 120, 950, 12850, 16250, 12500, 14706.88, 
18859.38, 11679.69, 12864.06 
HYALURONIC ACID STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
HYALURONIC ACID V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HYDATID CYST - 120, 550, 5850, 20375, 15943.75, 15095, 14734.38, 19540.62, 13328.12, 
14298.28 
HYDATIDIFORM MOLE - 80, 250, 750, 800, 2500, 5780, 11983.75, 21945, 16404.38, 21602.19 
HYDATIDOSIS - 120, 550, 5850, 20375, 15943.75, 15095, 14734.38, 19540.62, 13328.12, 
14298.28 
HYDRAMNIOS - 180, 550, 1000, 5250, 13750, 21250, 18125, 12241.88, 13125.62, 11239.69 
HYDROCELE - 880, 787, 727 
HYDROCELE (FLUID IN TESTICLE, ETC.) - 880, 787, 727 
HYDROCEPHALUS - 70, 370, 870, 7500, 8000, 16875, 12241.88, 13344.38, 17931.88, 
13343.75 
HYDROCEPHALUS, NORMAL - 50, 370, 900, 12850, 16875, 16718.75, 17361.25, 21745.94, 
13680.94, 14737.5 
HYDROCHLORIC ACID RESON - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
HYDROCHLORIC ACID STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HYDRONEPHROSIS - 200, 250, 750, 2530, 3400, 5580, 11983.75, 21988.75, 13308.44, 
17856.25 
HYDROPHOBIA - 70, 180, 1650, 7930, 12816.25, 20687.5, 12968.75, 21671.88, 13676.72, 
14311.41 
HYDROPS - 70, 230, 8970, 19375, 16562.5, 14531.25, 13495.94, 18829.06, 12114.06, 
13323.75 
HYDROSYRINGOMYELIA - 120, 5120, 7000, 16250, 11968.75, 21875, 16329.06, 21313.12, 
11872.34, 14062.5 
HYMENOLEPIS DIM DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HYMENOLEPIS DIMINUTA V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HYMENOLEPIS NANA RESEARCH - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HYPERACUSIS - 40, 240, 570, 17500, 21632.5, 16593.75, 21406.88, 11268.75, 12860.94, 
14364.69 
HYPERALDOSTERONISM - 80, 260, 780, 2500, 17500, 15991.88, 12109.38, 12656.25, 
20183.44, 11305.94 



HYPERBILIRUBINEMIA, HEREDITARY - 130, 520, 620, 9000, 13610, 19483.75, 11328.75, 
14156.88, 12123.59, 14462.19 
HYPERBILIRUBINEMIC ENCEPHALOPATHY - 80, 350, 600, 800, 2750, 5500, 12500, 15625, 
11250, 11958.75 
HYPERCALCEMIA - 110, 490, 14730, 20625, 13593.75, 21500.62, 20985, 11768.91, 13609.69, 
15247.97 
HYPERCAPNIA - 120, 350, 930, 7500, 12500, 17935, 21875, 11687.5, 14656.88, 16344.06 
HYPERCHOLESTEREMIA - 80, 410, 950, 2500, 5500, 15580, 11718.75, 18281.25, 19354.38, 
12745.31 
HYPERCHOLESTEROLEMIA MASTER - 11029.06, 14099.06, 16240, 21400.31, 11128.59, 
15500, 15553.28, 15624.84, 10, 20 
HYPEREMESIS GRAVIDARUM - 190, 230, 850, 2250, 18582.5, 18488.75, 21190, 17578.44, 
11341.72, 13680.94 
HYPEREMIA - 460, 950, 11090, 16307.5, 14473.75, 21406.25, 13475.62, 16736.88, 18848.75, 
12590.47 
HYPERGLYCEMIC H. N. COMA - 170, 180, 840, 7590, 21830, 16563.75, 21564.38, 20546.88, 
12382.81, 14465.47 
HYPERHIDROSIS - 60, 120, 850, 7500, 16250, 20000, 16703.75, 14145, 14861.88, 16468.75 
HYPERIMMUNOGLOBULIN E-RECURRENT INFECTION SYNDROME - 130, 230, 700, 16735, 
18046.88, 21937.5, 13515.62, 18788.44, 11234.53, 13311.09 
HYPERINSULINISM - 140, 250, 850, 7500, 8000, 13930, 11611.88, 20326.88, 11583.44, 
15006.41 
HYPERKALEMIA - 100, 570, 950, 12850, 20000, 18750, 11973.75, 15625, 14861.88, 16468.75 
HYPERKINETIC SYNDROME - 40, 250, 460, 320, 520, 750, 21250, 21875, 16551.25, 
11759.06 
HYPERLIPIDEMIA, FAMILIAL - 70, 230, 830, 12330, 15000, 16375, 15813.75, 21875, 
13305.94, 12920.31 
HYPERLIPIDEMIA, LIPOPROTEIN - 70, 230, 830, 12330, 15000, 16375, 15813.75, 21875, 
13305.94, 12920.31 
HYPERMETROPIA - 30, 460, 600, 8850, 18125, 14472.5, 13593.75, 15421.88, 11297.03, 
12902.97 
HYPEROPIA - 30, 460, 600, 8850, 18125, 14472.5, 13593.75, 15421.88, 11297.03, 12902.97 
HYPEROSMIA (OVERACUTE SMELL AND TASTE) - 20, 10000, 522, 146 
HYPEROSTOSIS - 120, 250, 700, 2500, 2750, 10530, 16250, 11562.5, 11147.5, 13299.38 
HYPEROSTOSIS, CORTICAL, CONGENITAL - 120, 250, 700, 1070, 2750, 14530, 16250, 
11562.5, 11147.5, 13299.38 
HYPEROXALURIA - 30, 320, 620, 800, 7500, 2500, 16250, 11250, 20128.75, 16404.38 
HYPERPHENYLALANINEMIA, NON-PHENYLKETONURIC - 70, 410, 730, 5850, 18125, 
16875, 11484.38, 17196.88, 11333.44, 14380 
HYPERPIPECOLIC ACIDEMIA - 60, 260, 570, 9000, 12850, 17770, 15625, 13261.56, 11875, 
12701.72 
HYPERPITUITARISM - 130, 350, 700, 850, 5790, 19312.5, 16250, 18531.25, 19549.38, 
14307.81 



HYPERPLASIA, GIANT LYMPH NODE - 40, 500, 700, 970, 5750, 7500, 18750, 12062.5, 
14119.38, 13292.81 
HYPERPOTASSEMIA - 100, 570, 950, 12850, 20000, 18750, 11973.75, 15625, 14861.88, 
16468.75 
HYPERPROLACTINEMIA - 30, 520, 680, 900, 7500, 11062.5, 18973.75, 17812.5, 20361.88, 
12802.19 
HYPERPYREXIA, MALIGNANT - 110, 550, 950, 5250, 20000, 18750, 15625, 11687.5, 18750, 
14953.12 
HYPERSALIVATION - 240, 900, 9000, 13520, 21250, 11562.5, 15625, 11759.06, 13304.69, 
13204.69 
HYPERSENSITIVITY - 40, 370, 650, 800, 2500, 12790, 13125, 12031.25, 11743.44, 14469.69 
HYPERSENSITIVITY, ATOPIC - 40, 240, 570, 1920, 15360, 14375, 19001.25, 20078.75, 
20928.44, 12859.53 
HYPERSENSITIVITY, IMMEDIATE - 40, 240, 570, 1920, 15360, 14375, 19001.25, 20078.75, 
20928.44, 12859.53 
HYPERSENSITIVITY, LATEX - 150, 230, 650, 930, 7500, 11090, 13125, 21563.75, 11984.38, 
16141.25 
HYPERSENSITIVITY, RESPIRATORY - 60, 550, 700, 9870, 18625, 16250, 15000, 15312.5, 
21102.81, 13742.19 
HYPERSENSITIVITY, TYPE I - 40, 240, 570, 1920, 15360, 14375, 19001.25, 20078.75, 
20928.44, 12859.53 
HYPERSENSITIVITY, TYPE III - 20, 300, 850, 7500, 16250, 15017.5, 21625, 19625, 13026.56, 
14463.75 
HYPERSOMNIA, PERIODIC - 40, 500, 680, 870, 5580, 7500, 18750, 11942.5, 20188.12, 
13340.62 
HYPERTENSION - 3176, 2112, 20, 95, 324, 528, 15, 9.19, 7.83, 6, 10000, 880, 787, 727, 304 
HYPERTENSION RENIN INDUCED (RED HIGH, DIASTOLIC HIGH PRESSURE. ALSO SEE 
KIDNEY FREQS) - 9.19, 6 
HYPERTENSION SPASTIC – 95 HYPERTHYROID - 3, 0.5 
HYPERTHERMIA - 120, 230, 830, 5500, 13930, 12710, 11562.5, 11759.06, 16229.38, 
20388.44 
HYPERTHERMIA, MALIGNANT - 110, 550, 950, 5250, 20000, 18750, 15625, 11687.5, 18750, 
14953.12 
HYPERTHYROIDISM CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
HYPERTROPHY, LEFT VENTRICULAR - 110, 570, 950, 5250, 20000, 18750, 16406.25, 
18546.88, 12121.72, 12632.81 
HYPERTROPHY, RIGHT VENTRICULAR - 120, 570, 950, 5580, 20000, 18223.75, 16406.25, 
12296.88, 11476.72, 14364.69 
HYPERTROPIA - 170, 570, 18750, 21875, 11250, 14143.44, 16240, 21400.31, 11128.59, 
15591.72 
HYPERVENTILATION - 120, 230, 850, 5500, 11250, 17790, 18325, 11562.5, 11029.06, 
16344.06 



HYPERVITAMINOSIS A - 110, 570, 950, 5500, 17500, 17187.5, 16406.25, 12296.88, 12121.72, 
12745.31 
HYPHEMA - 110, 570, 950, 5500, 13593.75, 14687.5, 20312.5, 12296.88, 21184.69, 12462.66 
HYPOCALCEMIA - 120, 500, 850, 5500, 16250, 15723.75, 16875, 15390.62, 20580.31, 
12889.69 
HYPOCHONDRIA - 1, 488, 588 
HYPOCHONDRIUM UPPER ABDOMEN - 20, 10000 
HYPOCUPREMIA, CONGENITAL - 170, 420, 18810, 11137.5, 14397.5, 13753.12, 11718.75, 
16640.94, 19225, 11154.22 
HYPOGALACTIA - 190, 300, 620, 7500, 8000, 2500, 16250, 13807.5, 18750, 20346.25 
HYPOGAMMAGLOBULINEMIA - 120, 800, 11250, 11250, 21875, 14099.06, 16171.88, 
21343.75, 11128.59, 15500 
HYPOGLYCEMIA CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
HYPOGONADISM - 100, 500, 780, 850, 5580, 16875, 17187.5, 17861.88, 15493.75, 11343.75 
HYPOHIDROSIS - 30, 550, 870, 10720, 13750, 15937.5, 20973.75, 16425.31, 12911.25, 
14367.97 
HYPOKALEMIA - 70, 120, 750, 830, 16375, 13437.5, 15468.75, 21875, 14884.06, 18927.5 
HYPOMENORRHEA - 60, 530, 12482.5, 21562.5, 17968.75, 19623.75, 14225.94, 18984.38, 
12680, 14117.81 
HYPONATREMIA - 130, 240, 730, 870, 2250, 5780, 15000, 18750, 21951.25, 16695.31 
HYPOPHOSPHATASIA - 40, 220, 950, 5580, 12840, 17500, 21250, 15000, 11903.75, 15710 
HYPOPHYSEAL DISORDERS - 370, 970, 2750, 15030, 17875, 12281.25, 17241.88, 13104.38, 
19148.12, 13415.16 
HYPOPITUITARISM - 150, 260, 800, 5500, 20000, 16250, 11420, 14375, 11687.5, 11562.5, 
11147.5 
HYPOPLASTIC LEFT HEART SYNDROME - 70, 180, 750, 830, 2500, 7500, 18750, 11872.81, 
13302.5, 14562.5 
HYPOPOTASSEMIA - 70, 120, 750, 830, 16375, 13437.5, 15468.75, 21875, 14884.06, 18927.5 
HYPOPROCONVERTINEMIA - 80, 220, 730, 2500, 5710, 12500, 20158.12, 12990.62, 
17700.31, 11050.94 
HYPOSALIVATION - 120, 5810, 12500, 21875, 14062.5, 14328.12, 16324.69, 21343.75, 
11128.59, 15500 
HYPOSPADIAS - 130, 570, 730, 850, 13930, 11380, 16502.5, 15943.75, 12118.91, 12712.97 
HYPOTENSION - 727, 787, 880 
HYPOTHALAMUS REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880 
HYPOTHALAMUS REPAIR - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HYPOTHALAMUS STIMULANT - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
HYPOTHERMIA - 30, 460, 600, 850, 2500, 5250, 17500, 11687.5, 14058.75, 13300.31 
HYPOTHYROIDISM CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
HYPOVENTILATION, C. ALVEOLAR - 70, 370, 12710, 11875, 12187.5, 14109.38, 11809.69, 
16229.38, 21602.19, 11766.72 



HYPOVOLEMIC SHOCK - 170, 320, 950, 14437.5, 13156.25, 14849.69, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11593.75, 15401.09 
HYPOXANTHINE-PHOSPHORIBOSYL-TRANSFERASE DEFICIENCY DISEASE - 70, 220, 
620, 7500, 2500, 20505, 14917.5, 14865.31, 16468.75, 20843.75 
HYPOXIA - 787, 880, 10000 
HYPOXIA (LOW OXYGEN, USE ALSO CIRCULATORY STASIS) - 727, 787, 880, 10000 
HYPOXIC ENCEPHALOPATHY - 150, 180, 800, 5500, 17500, 16250, 18908.75, 16091.25, 
12934.69, 21633.44 
HYPSARRHYTHMIA - 6, 320, 600, 16250, 16875, 12187.5, 20359.38, 16229.38, 21602.19 
HYSTERIA, DISSOCIATIVE - 110, 490, 970, 17300, 14750, 13203.12, 18828.12, 11176.72, 
12554.69, 14443.28 
HYSTERICAL SYMPTOMS - 727, 787, 880, 5000 
I-CELL DISEASE - 200, 250, 650, 2500, 3000, 7500, 12062.5, 20385, 16695.31, 20388.44 
IBS IRRITABLE BOWEL MASTER - 440, 802, 832, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 7500, 12500, 16500 
ICHTHYOSIS - 30, 180, 650, 800, 16760, 18125, 16935, 20112.5, 15802.19, 11176.25 
ICTERUS - 130, 230, 620, 970, 7500, 12050, 19062.5, 18343.75, 19726.25, 15500.31 
IDDM - 150, 890, 1700, 6970, 12890, 15575, 13428.12, 14944.69, 13984.38, 14864.06 
IDEATIONAL APRAXIA - 600, 1000, 5000, 15492.5, 11431.25, 14199.06, 16098.75, 21544.06, 
11125, 15591.72 
IDIOPATHIC ENVIRONMENTAL ALLERGY - 80, 370, 780, 8850, 11375, 14190, 15063.12, 
12265.62, 21120.94, 12687.81 
IDIOPATHIC HYPERTROPHIC SUBAORTIC STENOSIS - 130, 260, 20000, 15625, 11759.06, 
12636.56, 16098.75, 21488.12, 11137.66, 15500 
IDIOPATHIC HYPERTROPHIC SUBVALVULAR STENOSIS - 130, 260, 20000, 15625, 
11759.06, 12636.56, 16098.75, 21488.12, 11137.66, 15500 
IDIOPATHIC INTRACRANIAL HYPERTENSION - 60, 490, 680, 7500, 12812.5, 14481.25, 
14765.62, 19552.81, 11026.56, 13393.75 
IDIOPATHIC OROFACIAL DYSKINESIA - 60, 410, 700, 830, 2500, 16250, 19065.62, 13475, 
19768.44, 11297.03 
IDIOPATHIC ORTHOSTATIC HYPOTENSION - 70, 8000, 13980, 21250, 12187.5, 20323.12, 
16115.62, 20312.5, 11718.75, 14485.94 
IDIOPATHIC PARKINSON DISEASE - 80, 350, 650, 830, 9500, 14463.75, 11092.19, 11104.69, 
11500, 12450 
IDIOPATHIC SCROTAL CALCINOSIS - 120, 260, 700, 2500, 15500, 18187.5, 15312.5, 
17675.62, 11180.31, 13317.5 
IGA DEFICIENCY - 130, 230, 700, 870, 5780, 7250, 15000, 12062.5, 20128.75, 16229.38 
IGA NEUROPATHY - 150, 240, 680, 830, 16250, 12343.75, 20781.25, 17355.31, 21765.62, 
13680 
IGE-MEDIATED HYPERSENSITIVITY - 40, 240, 570, 1920, 15360, 14375, 19001.25, 
20078.75, 20928.44, 12859.53 
ILEITIS, REGIONAL - 30, 410, 620, 950, 7500, 12875, 21875, 15000, 16415.31, 12890.62 
ILEITIS, TERMINAL - 30, 410, 620, 950, 7500, 12875, 21875, 15000, 16415.31, 12890.62 
ILEOCOLITIS - 802, 832, 440 
ILEOCOLITIS COLON INFLAMMATION - 802, 832, 440 



IMMUNE COMPLEX DISEASES - 20, 300, 850, 7500, 16250, 15017.5, 21625, 19625, 
13026.56, 14463.75 
IMMUNE SYSTEM DISEASES - 20, 300, 850, 7500, 12500, 20000, 20362.5, 21875, 13550.94, 
14206.41 
IMMUNE SYSTEM DNA V4 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
IMMUNE SYSTEM MASTER SWEEP - 8, 1865, 2008, 2128, 528, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5 
IMMUNE SYSTEM REGEN V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
IMMUNE SYSTEM STIMULATION - 10000, 5611, 5000, 4014, 3448, 3347, 3176, 2929, 2867, 
2855, 2791, 2720, 2489, 2180, 2128, 2008, 1862, 1488, 880, 800, 787, 728, 665, 464, 432, 304, 
120, 20, 8, 1, 40.4, 40.5, 40.6, 40.7, 40.8 
IMMUNODEFICIENCY AIS - 150, 5580, 22000, 15000, 11875, 11268.44, 11406.25, 12153.12, 
13562.5, 14253.44 
IMMUNODEFICIENCY, SEVERE - 70, 240, 17595, 18750, 11718.75, 14921.88, 16468.75, 
20709.69, 11703.12, 15151.09 
IMMUNOGLOBULIN A STIMULANT - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
IMMUNOGLOBULIN E REDUCTION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
IMMUNOGLOBULIN G BALANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
IMMUNOLOGIC DEFICIENCY SYNDROMES - 20, 300, 850, 16440, 14656.88, 13302.5, 
17843.75, 13734.38, 14656.25 
IMPETIGO - 150, 230, 650, 930, 18750, 16340, 11015.62, 11132.81, 21671.88 
IMPETIGO CONTAGIOSA - 150, 230, 650, 930, 18750, 16340, 11015.62, 11132.81, 21671.88 
IMPOTENCE - 880, 802, 787, 727, 125 
IMPOTENCE (MANY CLASSES. ALSO USE CIRCULATORY STASIS) - 9.39, 2127, 2008, 465, 
10000, 880, 802, 787, 727, 690, 666, 125, 95, 73, 72, 20, 650, 625, 600 
IMSOMNIA - 260, 380, 890, 6310, 11590, 12225, 11330, 20448.75, 13557.19, 15912.81 
INAPPROPRIATE FOLLICLE STIMULATING HORMONE SECRETION - 130, 350, 700, 850, 
5790, 19312.5, 16250, 18531.25, 19549.38, 14307.81 
INAPPROPRIATE FSH SECRETION - 130, 350, 700, 850, 5790, 19312.5, 16250, 18531.25, 
19549.38, 14307.81 
INAPPROPRIATE GROWTH HORMONE - 80, 420, 770, 7910, 15605, 15342.5, 15975.62, 
11604.06, 11606.25, 14925 
INAPPROPRIATE LH SECRETION - 130, 350, 700, 850, 5790, 19312.5, 16250, 18531.25, 
19549.38, 14307.81 
INAPPROPRIATE LUTEINIZING HORMONE - 130, 350, 700, 850, 5790, 19312.5, 16250, 
18531.25, 19549.38, 14307.81 
INAPPROPRIATE THYROID STIMULATING HORMONE SECRETION - 130, 350, 700, 850, 
5790, 19312.5, 16250, 18531.25, 19549.38, 14307.81 
INAPPROPRIATE TSH SECRETION - 130, 350, 700, 850, 5790, 19312.5, 16250, 18531.25, 
19549.38, 14307.81 
INC. PNEUMONIA - 120, 550, 850, 7500, 12500, 19375, 15000, 19203.12, 20000, 19218.75 
INCLUDES BX VIRUS CARCINOMA, BY SARCOMA, ECOLI, MENINGITIS, STREP & STAPH - 
1860, 7270, 7660, 7870, 8020, 8450, 17220, 20080, 21270, 14080 



INCLUSION DISEASE - 70, 120, 850, 9500, 22000, 17650, 18593.75, 13310.94, 21103.44, 
12921.88 
INCONTINENCE 1 (USE ALL FREQS FOR 10 MIN) - 2250, 2050, 2128, 690, 666 
INCONTINENTIA PIGMENTI - 100, 570, 680, 870, 17790, 15937.5, 21093.75, 19956.56, 
11175.47, 14120.94 
INCONTINENTIA PIGMENTI ACH. - 100, 570, 680, 870, 17790, 15937.5, 21093.75, 19956.56, 
11175.47, 14120.94 
INDIGESTION - 465, 727, 787, 880, 10000 
INFANTILE PARALYSIS (ALSO USE POLIO) - 1500, 880, 787, 727, 776, 5000, 10000 
INFECTION ANY - 880, 787, 727, 465 
INFECTION BONE - 690, 1800, 10000 
INFECTIONS GENERAL TERTIARY - 1800, 2720, 3040, 20000 
INFECTIOUS MONONUCLEOSIS - 80, 350, 600, 800, 13251.88, 19075.62, 14102.19, 
17675.31, 21562.5, 12911.25 
INFERTILITY (SEE ALSO IMPOTENCE) - 2127, 2008, 465, 880, 802, 787, 727, 690, 666, 650, 
625, 600, 9.39 
INFLAMMATION - 12875, 11328.12, 21625.31, 12890.62 
INFLAMMATION GENERAL (ALSO SEE INFECTION GENERAL SETS) - 1.5, 3.6, 2720, 55 
INFLAMMATORY BOWEL CLINICAL - 50, 460, 750, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 7500, 12500, 
16500 
INFLAMMATORY BOWEL DISEASES - 40, 320, 700, 850, 5610, 16250, 15000, 15653.75, 
14105, 11737.81 
INFLAMMATORY EXUDATE CLEAR - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
INFLAMMATORY MYOPATHY - 70, 330, 750, 830, 3700, 8510, 12312.5, 19684.38, 12658.44, 
16156.88 
INFLAMMATORY RESPONSE - 130, 430, 7000, 13980, 16551.25, 17234.38, 16010.31, 
20312.5, 11766.72, 14479.69 
INFLUENCINUM VESIC NW - 332, 364, 519, 588, 590, 238, 239, 715 
INFLUENZA - 7766, 2050, 2008, 800, 786, 728 
INFLUENZA 1 99 00 - 10000, 880, 727, 330, 728, 1957 
INFLUENZA 1979 - 123, 513, 522, 565, 788, 601, 1983 
INFLUENZA 1983 - 424, 730, 734, 428 
INFLUENZA 1993 - 522, 615, 778, 850 
INFLUENZA 1993 SECONDARY - 207, 254, 580, 582, 584, 586, 588, 848, 947, 7967, 8910, 
739, 741, 760, 765, 773, 915 
INFLUENZA 1994 - 689, 697, 699, 798 
INFLUENZA 1994 SECONDARY - 337, 690, 868, 869, 702, 727, 729, 776, 779, 1997, 1998 
INFLUENZA 2 99 00 - 440, 465, 613, 666, 727, 787, 800, 1000, 5000, 10000, 2003, 2004, 1 
Influenza A and B HC (flu shot) – 15931.86, 15682.93, 793.20, 780.81 Influenza aches and 
respiratory (use 7760 and 7766 for 10 min, all others for 5) - 440, 512, 683, 728, 784, 787, 800, 
875, 880, 885, 2050, 2720, 5000, 7760, 7766, 304 
INFLUENZA A VICT RESEARCH - 322, 440, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 802 
INFLUENZA AND COLD 1 (WINTER 01 TO 02) - 959, 962 



Influenza avian exp TR (sweep from 4896.1 to 5060.9 by .03125 dwell 1) Influenza autumn 
1998 (use 8700 and 7760 for 15min) - 250, 465, 8210, 8700, 7760 
INFLUENZA B YAM RESEARCH - 330, 465, 520, 630, 727, 787, 802, 880 
INFLUENZA BACH POLY - 122, 350, 487, 572, 634, 768, 823, 1043, 1272, 764, 771 
INFLUENZA DNA V3 - 330, 465, 520, 630, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720 
INFLUENZA GENERAL 1 (WINTER 98 TO 99) - 6984, 6986, 6988, 6990, 6992, 6994, 6996, 
6998, 7000, 7002, 7004, 7006, 7008, 7010, 7012, 7014, 7016, 1986 
INFLUENZA GRIPPE 1987 - 140, 332, 581, 953, 4868, 730, 1988 
INFLUENZA GRIPPE GENERAL - 343, 500, 512, 541, 862, 1000, 1192, 3012, 3423, 10223 
INFLUENZA GRIPPE VAPCH - 153, 343 
INFLUENZA HAEMOPHILUS - 542, 552, 885, 959, 734, 633.1, 2532.4 
INFLUENZA MASTER CLINICAL - 727, 787, 800, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 7500, 10000, 15000 
Influenza overnight TR (Combines many of the CAFL flu frequencies into on large set. TR 
specifies to pulse 0.25 90, use duration of 90 sec per freq to make approx 8 hr set) - 10223, 
10000, 9090, 8910, 8700, 8250, 8210, 8000, 7967, 7766, 7764, 7762, 7760, 7344, 6984, 6986, 
6988, 6990, 6992, 6994, 6996, 6998, 7000, 7002, 7004, 7006, 7008, 7010, 7012, 7014, 7016, 
5608, 5000, 4868, 3672, 3423, 3122, 3012, 2720, 2544, 2532.4, 2489, 2558, 2398, 2050, 2008, 
1947, 1922, 1800, 1674, 1600, 1550, 1500, 1422, 1272, 1242, 1234, 1215, 1192, 1191, 1186, 
1043, 1020, 1000, 995, 994, 985, 984, 969, 967, 962, 959, 954, 953, 947, 946, 945, 942, 932, 
922, 915, 895, 889, 885, 880, 878, 875, 874, 869, 868, 863, 862, 861, 850, 848, 844, 841, 839, 
836, 833, 832, 823, 814, 802, 800, 798, 788, 787, 786, 784, 782, 781, 780, 779, 778, 777, 776, 
773, 771, 770, 768, 766, 765, 764, 763, 762, 761, 760, 758, 757, 756, 753, 752, 750, 748, 746, 
745, 743, 742, 741, 740, 739, 734, 732, 731, 730, 729, 728, 727, 726, 724, 722, 720, 715, 713, 
712, 703, 702, 699, 697, 690, 689, 687, 683, 680, 679, 678, 676, 674, 672, 670, 668, 666, 664, 
663, 662, 660, 656, 653, 652, 651, 650, 649, 647, 640, 632, 634, 633.1, 627, 625, 615, 613, 
610, 601, 600, 597, 588, 582, 581, 580, 574, 572, 568, 566, 565, 560, 558, 555, 553, 552, 542, 
541, 537, 536, 535, 534, 532, 530, 525, 524, 523, 522, 518, 516, 513, 512, 500, 496, 487, 483, 
482, 472, 469, 468, 465, 464, 462, 461, 457, 452, 447, 442, 440, 434, 432, 428, 425, 424, 421, 
413, 387, 360, 358, 356, 354, 353, 352, 350, 345, 343, 341, 340, 338, 337, 336, 334, 333, 332, 
330, 324, 322, 316, 304, 272, 267, 254, 250, 232, 216, 207, 200, 153, 144, 140, 123, 122, 93.9, 
72, 47, 35, 20 
INFLUENZA SPANISH - 462, 787 
INFLUENZA V2 GRIPPE - 324, 652, 653, 3 
INFLUENZA VA2 GRIPPE - 334, 472, 496, 833, 836, 922, 728, 2 
INFLUENZA VIRUS 1991 1992 - 153, 345, 387, 758, 984, 985, 1991, 1992 
INFLUENZA VIRUS A 1974 - 442 
INFLUENZA VIRUS B - 468, 530, 532, 536, 537, 568, 722, 740, 742, 744, 746, 748, 750, 1186, 
679 
INFLUENZA VIRUS B HONG KONG - 555 
INFLUENZA VIRUS GENERAL - 728, 800, 880, 7760, 8000, 8250 
INFLUENZA WITH FEVER V - 954, 889, 841, 787, 763, 753, 742, 523, 513, 482, 469, 461, 425, 
341, 332 



INFLUENZA WITH RESPIRATORY 1 (WINTER 99 TO 00) - 47, 1191, 2398, 2544, 5608, 7760, 
7766, 672, 674, 676, 678, 680, 647, 649, 651, 653, 1215, 724, 726, 728, 730, 732, 746, 768, 
687 
INFLUENZUM TOXICUM - 854 
INJURIES - 5000 
INNER EAR DISEASE - 110, 240, 570, 17614.38, 18818.12, 12262.81, 13474.69, 21016.56, 
21985.62, 12838.91 
INOCULATION LYMPHORETICULOSIS - 30, 240, 700, 17500, 17585, 12187.5, 13918.75, 
19645.62, 17500, 11050.94 
INSOMNIA - 1550, 1500, 880, 802, 6000 
INSOMNIA (SEE ALSO PARASITE GENERAL SET) - 3.59, 3, 7.83, 10, 1550, 1500, 880, 802, 
6000, 304 
INSULIN RECEPTOR STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
INSULIN RESISTANCE SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
INSULINOMA - 40, 320, 700, 870, 5250, 16250, 15000, 15710, 14103.12, 17230 
INSULOMA - 40, 320, 700, 870, 5250, 16250, 15000, 15710, 14103.12, 17230 
INTELLECTUAL ABILITY - 15.4 
INTELLECTUALITY - 141.27 
INTELLIGENCE AND CLARITY OF THOUGHT - 20, 10000 
INTENTION TREMOR - 400, 600, 850, 5090, 7250, 11562.5, 21875, 14890.62, 16468.75, 
20740.94 
INTERCOSTAL NEURALGIA - 787, 776, 727, 125, 20, 1865, 444 
INTERCOSTAL NEURALGIA (PAIN IN RIB MUSCULATURE) - 3000, 1550, 880, 802, 787, 776, 
727, 125, 20, 1865, 444 
INTERFERON STIM V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
INTERFERON STIMULANT - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
INTERLEUKIN (USED TO STIMULATE LYMPHOCYTE PRODUCTION) - 3448, 2929, 4014, 
5611, 2867, 2855, 2791 
INTERLEUKIN 6 REGULATION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
INTERLEUKIN STIM V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
INTERLEUKIN STIMULANT - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
INTERMITTENT CLAUDICATION - 45, 48 
INTERNUCLEAR OPHTHALMOPLEGIA - 170, 320, 950, 5500, 16250, 11875, 20265, 
14501.88, 12421.88, 21247.81 
INTERSTITIAL CYSTITIS CLINICAL - 20, 465, 727, 787, 800, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 10000 
INTERSTITIAL LUNG DISEASES - 50, 240, 600, 970, 7500, 17810, 14690, 12564.38, 
21113.12, 12859.53 
INTERVERTEBRAL DISK DISPLACEMENT - 40, 410, 620, 7500, 2750, 20000, 17228.12, 
14865, 16468.75, 20843.75 
INTESTINAL CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5, 15625 
INTESTINAL DISEASES - 50, 520, 780, 7500, 8000, 13920, 14076.88, 16675.94, 20388.44, 
12203.12 
INTESTINAL INFLAMMATION - 105, 791 



INTESTINAL NEURONAL DYSPLASIA - 50, 520, 780, 7500, 8000, 16250, 15625, 15710, 
15625, 11759.06 
INTESTINAL OBSTRUCTION - 50, 520, 780, 7500, 8000, 15000, 15625, 15706.25, 13156.25, 
17990 
INTESTINAL POLYPS - 50, 520, 780, 10470, 5580, 16250, 16420, 18651.25, 17229.38, 11740 
INTESTINAL PROBLEMS COLON (SEE ALSO COLITIS) - 10, 440, 880, 787, 727 
INTESTINAL REPAIR V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
INTESTINAL WALL REPAIR - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
INTESTINES - 2.67, 281 
INTESTINES FUNCTION - 2.67, 281 
INTESTINES INFLAMMATION (SEE ALSO COLITIS) - 727, 787, 880, 832, 1550, 105, 791 
INTESTINES SPASMS - 727, 787, 5000 
INTOXICATION - 10000 
INTRACEREBRAL HEMORRHAGE - 40, 550, 780, 11687.5, 13156.25, 14178.75, 16099.69, 
21343.75, 11128.59, 15522.03 
INTRACRANIAL ANEURYSM - 80, 240, 570, 7500, 10720, 18105, 17812.5, 20062.5, 12990.62, 
12120 
INTRACRANIAL CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS - 40, 200, 650, 21437.5, 11250, 
11722.19, 15550.31, 21560.31, 11766.72, 15362.81 
INTRACRANIAL VASCULAR DISORDERS - 80, 250, 700, 850, 7500, 17500, 11609.38, 21875, 
13286.56, 15953.12 
INTRACRANIAL VASOSPASM - 190, 260, 570, 7500, 12690, 17665, 20128.75, 13303.44, 
17633.75, 14533.12 
IODAMOEBA BUTSCHLII HC - 11077.62, 1103.04, 6766, 5429, 4334, 2018, 1550, 880, 832, 
829, 812, 802, 787, 727, 465, 422, 407, 334, 20 
IODAMOEBIASIS - 520, 2500, 20000, 11875, 11759.06, 14890.62, 16468.75, 20791.88, 
11760.94, 15425.47 
IODINE METABOLISM V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
IODINE RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
IRITIS - 40, 250, 870, 11090, 7500, 12710, 21420, 16562.5, 11046.88, 13360.62 
IRON ABSORPTION V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
IRON DEFICIENCY ANEMIA CLINICAL - 70, 730, 850, 12250, 11250, 15000, 13562.5, 15625, 
19531.25, 11718.75 
IRON RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
IRON-DEFICIENCY ANEMIA - 100, 320, 2500, 14300, 15625, 21875, 16428.44, 21313.12, 
11872.34, 14568.91 
IRRITABILITY - 5000 
IRRITABLE BOWEL SYNDROME - 230, 850, 7500, 16250, 11250, 18960, 19531.25, 13515.62, 
11026.09, 13583.44 
ISAAC'S SYNDROME - 100, 260, 680, 9700, 13520, 11250, 11029.06, 15500.31, 21326.56, 
11804.53 
ISCHEMIA, MYOCARDIAL - 80, 350, 620, 970, 12500, 14687.5, 21576.88, 17734.38, 
19558.44, 12118.44 



ISCHEMIC ATTACK, TRANSIENT - 170, 400, 620, 850, 2500, 12500, 13665, 11330.31, 
19427.5, 12119.84 
ISCHEMIC ENCEPHALOPATHY - 40, 20, 650, 21437.5, 11250, 11722.19, 15500, 21312.5, 
11718.75, 14237.5 
ISCHEMIC HEART DISEASE - 80, 350, 620, 970, 12500, 14687.5, 21576.88, 17734.38, 
19558.44, 12118.44 
ISCHEMIC OPTIC NEUROPATHY - 40, 180, 700, 2250, 5290, 11875, 17220, 13290.31, 
17843.75, 12703.12 
ISLET CELL CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
ISLET CELL REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ISLET CELL REPAIR V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ISOSPORA BELLI DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ISOSPORA BELLI V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ITCHING - 444, 125, 95, 72, 20, 1865 
Itching (pruritis. Take hot bath with a cup of apple cider vinegar afterwards. If chronic and no 
long term relief, use Parasite sets including Parasites general and Parasites blood flukes.) - 
880, 787, 727, 444, 125, 95, 72, 20 
ITCHING OF ANUS TOES FEET BLUE - 727, 787, 880, 5000 
ITO SYNDROME - 100, 570, 680, 870, 17790, 15937.5, 21093.75, 19956.56, 11175.47, 
14120.94 
IVEMARK SYNDROME - 160, 490, 620, 850, 7500, 20312.5, 17575, 15391.25, 21113.12, 
12894.22 
JACKKNIFE SEIZURES - 6, 320, 600, 16250, 16875, 12187.5, 20359.38, 16229.38, 21602.19 
JACKSONIAN SEIZURE - 460, 950, 16875, 18750, 17199.38, 16229.38, 21326.56, 11112.66, 
13434.84, 14414.53 
JACOBSEN SYNDROME - 180, 780, 850, 13610, 7500, 13750, 11952.5, 11739.69, 16344.06, 
21313.12 
JANSKY-BIELSCHOWSKY DISEASE - 190, 180, 700, 2250, 5780, 11875, 16856.88, 14062.5, 
16111.25, 21444.06 
JAUNDICE - 7500, 12050, 19062.5 
Jaundice (see also Liver support, gallbladder, Leptospirosis, and Parasites fluke and general 
frequency sets) - 5000, 1600, 1550, 1500, 880, 802, 650, 625, 600, 444, 1865, 146, 250, 125, 
95, 72, 20 
JAW DISEASES - 190, 180, 650, 9000, 16195, 14937.5, 14531.25, 11276.09, 12984.38, 
14462.81 
JC VIRUS DNA RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
JC VIRUS DNA SET - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94, 16229.38, 
21400.31 
JERK NYSTAGMUS - 70, 370, 950, 7500, 20500, 12120.62, 14843.75, 15234.38, 11034.53, 
14789.06 
JOB'S SYNDROME - 130, 230, 700, 16735, 18046.88, 21937.5, 13515.62, 18788.44, 11234.53, 
13311.09 



JOCK ITCH (USE EPIDERMOPHYTON FLOCCINUM) JOINT INFLAMMATION (ALSO SEE 
ARTHRITIS SETS) - 10000 
JOINT DISEASES - 570, 19415, 13920 
JOINT INFLAMMATION - 727, 787, 880, 10000 
JOINT MOBILITY - 18 
JOINT PAINS - 28, 95, 240, 522, 600 
JOINT REGENERATION V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
JOINT TISSUE REGEN - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
JOSEPH DISEASE - 140, 250, 870, 7500, 8000, 13930, 21420, 14076.88, 14865, 16468.75 
JOY - 1126, 1927, 3127 
JUNIN VIRUS DNA RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
JUPITER - 183.58 
JUPITER RESONANCE - 183.58 
JUVENILE HUNTINGTON DISEASE - 150, 230, 750, 3850, 13062.5, 11078.12, 12500, 
17599.69, 20090.94, 15264.06 
JUVENILE SPINAL MUSCULAR ATROPHY - 180, 320, 12500, 13125, 16781.25, 21968.75, 
13340.62, 17843.75, 13171.88, 14647.03 
JUVENILE TEMPORAL ARTERITIS - 130, 230, 750, 800, 5250, 7250, 17500, 11933.75, 14145, 
13204.06 
KALLMANN SYNDROME - 120, 500, 850, 5500, 16250, 17500, 18962.5, 11562.5, 15702.5, 
16229.38 
KANNER'S SYNDROME - 30, 250, 650, 930, 13520, 7500, 11875, 20158.12, 14199.06, 
16171.88 
KAPOSI DISEASE - 80, 7500, 12850, 20000, 16290, 12062.5, 21881.25, 20427.81, 11872.34, 
14432.81 
KAPOSI SARCOMA MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
KAPOSIS SARCOMA CLINICAL SET - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
KARTAGENER SYNDROME - 30, 500, 850, 7500, 18000, 13750, 16958.75, 14101.25, 
19850.94, 14328.44 
KARTAGENER TRIAD - 30, 500, 850, 7500, 18000, 13750, 16958.75, 14101.25, 19850.94, 
14328.44 
KAWASAKI DISEASE - 40, 240, 950, 2750, 5870, 11156.25, 20406.25, 17860, 11029.22, 
12925.47 
KEARNS SYNDROME - 150, 350, 620, 930, 7500, 13520, 13125, 18125, 11687.5, 12062.5 
KEARNS-SAYER SYNDROME - 150, 350, 620, 930, 7500, 13520, 13125, 18125, 11687.5, 
12062.5 
KELOID - 100, 500, 780, 850, 5620, 18750, 16497.5, 17812.5, 19503.44, 13768.59 
KERATIN STIMULANT SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
KERATITIS - 70, 550, 700, 870, 5250, 7250, 15000, 13807.5, 11687.5, 20351.25 
KERATITIS, ULCERATIVE - 330, 900, 2770, 18605, 12263.75, 15450, 12831.25, 13067.19, 
19784.38, 12865.78 



KERATOCONUS - 190, 520, 680, 970, 14375, 14941.25, 20351.25, 19818.75, 21921.88, 
13775.31 
KERATOSIS, ACTINIC - 160, 490, 620, 850, 13390, 17875, 17776.25, 12265.62, 21184.69, 
11182.81 
KERATOSIS, SEBORRHEIC - 120, 680, 850, 12050, 7500, 13750, 12187.5, 17226.25, 
16344.06, 21482.81 
KERNICTERUS - 80, 350, 600, 800, 2750, 5500, 12500, 15625, 11250, 11958.75 
KETOACIDOSIS, DIABETIC - 160, 410, 770, 8930, 16125, 21505, 14065, 13167.19, 13196.88, 
12540.47 
KETOSIS, DIABETIC - 160, 410, 770, 8930, 16125, 21505, 14065, 13167.19, 13196.88, 
12540.47 
KIDNEY - 1600, 1550, 1500, 802, 650 
KIDNEY CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
KIDNEY DISEASES - 15312.5, 13187.5, 19115.62 
KIDNEY FAILURE ACUTE - 20000, 18750, 16404.38 
KIDNEY INSUFFICIENCY - 9.2, 10, 40, 440, 1600, 1550, 1500, 880, 802, 650, 625, 600, 444, 
1865, 146, 250, 125, 95, 72, 20 
KIDNEY PAPILLOMA (SMALL, USUALLY BENIGN GROWTH ON A KIDNEY) - 110, 148, 264, 
634, 767, 848, 917, 760, 762, 1102 
KIDNEY REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
KIDNEY REGENERATION MASTER - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
KIDNEY REPAIR DNA V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
Kidney stimulation TR (specified by True Rife as may help against infections common in acute 
renal failure) - 4412, 2720, 2400, 2112, 1864, 1600, 1550, 1500, 880, 854, 800, 784, 751, 732, 
728, 712, 668, 651, 644, 625, 600, 524, 465, 442, 334, 250, 240, 152, 146, 28, 125, 120, 112, 
100, 96, 93, 72, 64, 40, 20, 2222, 1153, 1134, 1016, 582, 676, 440 
KIDNEY STONES - 787, 880, 10000, 6000 
KIDNEY TONIC - 880, 20, 10000, 800, 5000, 3000 
KIDNEY TONIC GENERAL - 440, 248, 8, 880, 20, 10000, 800, 5000, 3000 
KIENBOCK DISEASE - 130, 220, 930, 5500, 17500, 16250, 18125, 15875, 11140.62, 19511.56 
KIMURA DISEASE - 100, 1000, 12330, 5500, 11250, 14656.88, 14848.75, 16468.75, 11760.94, 
15425.47 
KINKY HAIR SYNDROME - 170, 420, 18810, 11137.5, 14397.5, 13753.12, 11718.75, 16640.94, 
19225, 11154.22 
KINNAMAN ALLERGIES - 5000 
KINNAMAN ARTHRITIS PHARYNGITIS LUMBAGO BLOOD PRESSURE - 880 
KINNAMAN CANCER CELLS IN BLOOD - 728 
KINNAMAN CANCER WHITE BLOOD CELLS - 2180 
KINNAMAN CANDIDA FATIGUE PANCREAS - 465 
KINNAMAN CARCINOMA WHITE BLOOD CELLS - 2128 
KINNAMAN DECONGEST - 400 
KINNAMAN FLU VIRUS - 800 
KINNAMAN GENERAL VITALITY ENERGY - 9999 



KINNAMAN GONORRHEA - 712 
KINNAMAN LYME CANCER - 432 
KINNAMAN MUSCLE RELAXATION NECK - 965 
KINNAMAN PANCREAS EYE PHARYNGITIS - 1552 
KINNAMAN SARCOMA WHITE BLOOD CELLS - 2008 
KINNAMAN SEDATION PAIN BLOOD PRESSURE - 304 
KINNAMAN STREPTOTHRIX - 784 
KINNAMAN TETANUS FATIGUE WORMS - 120 
KINNAMAN TREPONEMA - 660 
KINNAMAN TYPHOID VIRUS WHITE BLOOD CELLS - 1862 
KISSING DISEASE - 80, 350, 600, 800, 13251.88, 19075.62, 14102.19, 17675.31, 21562.5, 
12911.25 
KLEBSIELLA GRANULOMATIS - 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
KLEBSIELLA INFECTIONS - 130, 410, 650, 970, 7500, 10470, 12451.56, 12531.25, 12645.31, 
13093.75 
KLEBSIELLA OXY DNA - 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
KLEBSIELLA OZZAENAE - 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
KLEBSIELLA PNEUM DNA V3 - 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720 
KLEBSIELLA PNEUMONIAE CLINICAL - 19964, 20860, 1038, 993, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750, 20437.5, 13562.5 
KLEBSIELLA PNEUMONIAE V4 - 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
KLEBSIELLA RHINO DNA - 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
KLEIN-WAARDENBURG - 40, 520, 5090, 17500, 21916.25, 13512.81, 17560.31, 11169.06, 
12859.38, 15425.47 
KLEINE-LEVIN SYNDROME - 40, 500, 680, 870, 5580, 7500, 18750, 11942.5, 20188.12, 
13340.62 
KLINEFELTER SYNDROME MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
KLIPPEL-FEIL SYNDROME - 30, 520, 620, 930, 7500, 12710, 21250, 12062.5, 18750, 
14096.25 
KLIPPEL-TRENAUNAY DISEASE - 60, 120, 600, 900, 2750, 17500, 18125, 11740.31, 
11180.31, 13288.44 
KLIPPEL-TRENAUNAY-WEBER - 60, 120, 600, 900, 2750, 17500, 18125, 11740.31, 11180.31, 
13288.44 
KLUMPKE PARALYSIS - 150, 570, 15160, 13125, 14917.5, 11165.62, 13261.56, 17560.31, 
20090.94, 14533.12 
KNEE INJURY - 15970, 19350, 13627.81 
KNEE JOINT PAIN - 1550, 880, 802, 787, 727, 28, 20, 7.69, 3, 1.2, 250, 9.6, 9.39 
KONZO - 130, 520, 1730, 7250, 15710, 17670, 17031.88, 16028.44, 12122.34, 12740.31 
KRABBE DISEASE - 160, 550, 850, 2500, 5500, 13750, 18750, 15376.25, 20451.88, 16677.81 
KRUKENBERG TUMOR - 70, 490, 600, 800, 16050, 15718.75, 11953.12, 15677.81, 19312.5, 
11149.06 
KUFS DISEASE - 190, 180, 700, 2250, 5780, 11875, 16856.88, 14062.5, 16111.25, 21444.06 



KUGELBERG-WELANDER - 180, 320, 12500, 13125, 16781.25, 21968.75, 13340.62, 
17843.75, 13171.88, 14647.03 
KURU - 70, 570, 850, 2500, 17560, 13373.75, 19218.75, 13325.62, 19156.56, 11239.69 
KURU ENCEPHALOPATHY - 70, 570, 850, 2500, 17560, 13373.75, 19218.75, 13325.62, 
19156.56, 11239.69 
KYASANUR FOREST DNA - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
L LYSINE (STIMULATES) - 195.5, 391, 782, 1564.1, 3128.2, 6256.4 
L-CARNITINE RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
LABYRINTH DISEASES - 110, 240, 570, 17614.38, 18818.12, 12262.81, 13474.69, 21016.56, 
21985.62, 12838.91 
LABYRINTHITIS - 110, 240, 620, 850, 14791.25, 13073.75, 20062.5, 17003.12, 19724.06, 
11015.62 
LACRIMAL APPARATUS DISEASES - 120, 550, 850, 5500, 11250, 17845, 18325, 11562.5, 
15653.75, 16494.06 
LACRIMAL DUCT OBSTRUCTION - 200, 460, 600, 2750, 15250, 17230.62, 20468.75, 
20298.12, 11484.38, 13026.41 
LACTASE ENZYME STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LACTATION DISORDERS - 620, 7500, 8000, 2500 
LACTOBACILLUS ACIDOPHILUS - 17375, 865, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
LACTOSE INTOLERANCE CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
LACTOSE MALABSORPTION - 130, 250, 700, 7500, 12330, 16065, 14531.25, 11115.31, 
13437.5, 13360.62 
LAMBERT-EATON MYASTHENIC - 130, 320, 930, 2440, 20317.5, 16451.25, 20890.62, 
12990.62, 17763.44, 12718.12 
LAMBLIA (USE PARASITES, GIARDIA) LARGE INTESTINE TONIC - 8, 440, 880 
LAMBLIASIS - 50, 350, 600, 870, 2250, 5290, 13867.5, 12187.5, 20273.12, 13297.5 
LANDAU-KLEFFNER SYNDROME - 120, 230, 830, 5250, 12125, 16026.25, 20312.5, 
21128.75, 15998.12, 19731.56 
LANDRY-GUILLAIN-BARRE - 40, 320, 620, 5970, 17625, 14091.25, 18500, 12280.31, 
21926.88, 14585.94 
LANGER-GIEDION SYNDROME - 80, 350, 750, 7500, 16290, 21812.5, 12734.38, 19750, 
11305.31, 13836.56 
LANGERHANS-CELL GRANULOMATOSIS - 140, 320, 970, 2500, 11090, 20000, 14375, 
14062.5, 13219.06, 17667.5 
LANGERHANS-CELL HISTIOCYTOSIS - 140, 320, 970, 2500, 11090, 20000, 14375, 14062.5, 
13219.06, 17667.5 
LARGE INTESTINE V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LARMOUR ELEMENT ALUMINUM - 554.68, 597.95 
LARMOUR ELEMENT BROMINE 79BR - 533.3, 574.91 
LARMOUR ELEMENT BROMINE 81BR - 574.88, 619.73 
LARMOUR ELEMENT CALCIUM - 143.22, 154.39 
LARMOUR ELEMENT CARBON - 535.24, 577 



LARMOUR ELEMENT CHLORINE 35CL - 208.57, 224.84 
LARMOUR ELEMENT CHLORINE 37CL - 173.62, 187.16 
LARMOUR ELEMENT COBALT - 502.67, 541.89 
LARMOUR ELEMENT COPPER 63CU - 564.21, 608.23 
LARMOUR ELEMENT COPPER 65CU - 604.42, 651.58 
LARMOUR ELEMENT FLUORINE - 2002.62, 2158.87 
LARMOUR ELEMENT HYDROGEN 1H - 2128.7, 2294.79 
LARMOUR ELEMENT HYDROGEN 2H - 326.78, 352.27 
LARMOUR ELEMENT HYDROGEN 3H - 2270.54, 2447.69 
LARMOUR ELEMENT IODINE - 425.89, 459.12 
LARMOUR ELEMENT IRON - 68.78, 74.14 
LARMOUR ELEMENT MAGNESIUM - 130.27, 140.43 
LARMOUR ELEMENT MANGANESE - 525.02, 565.99 
LARMOUR ELEMENT NICKEL - 190.22, 205.06 
LARMOUR ELEMENT NITROGEN 14N - 153.78, 165.78 
LARMOUR ELEMENT NITROGEN 15N - 215.7, 232.53 
LARMOUR ELEMENT OXYGEN - 288.59, 311.1 
LARMOUR ELEMENT PHOSPHOROUS - 861.72, 928.95 
LARMOUR ELEMENT POTASSIUM 39K - 99.35, 107.1 
LARMOUR ELEMENT RUBIDIUM 85RB - 205.53, 221.56 
LARMOUR ELEMENT RUBIDIUM 87RB - 696.53, 750.88 
LARMOUR ELEMENT SELENIUM - 406.41, 438.12 
LARMOUR ELEMENT SILICON - 422.87, 455.86 
LARMOUR ELEMENT SODIUM - 563.06, 606.99 
LARMOUR ELEMENT STRONTIUM - 92.24, 99.43 
LARMOUR ELEMENT ZINC - 133.13, 143.52 
LARSEN SYNDROME - 130, 570, 730, 900, 2250, 17890, 17136.25, 15319.06, 12851.56, 
14612.81 
LARVA MIGRANS - 70, 370, 700, 850, 5690, 7250, 15000, 13885, 11687.5, 20128.75 
LARVA MIGRANS, CUTANEOUS - 70, 370, 700, 850, 5690, 7250, 15000, 13885, 11687.5, 
20128.75 
LARVA MIGRANS, OCULAR - 70, 370, 700, 850, 5690, 7250, 15000, 13885, 11687.5, 
20128.75 
LARYNGEAL CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5, 15625 
LARYNGEAL DISEASES - 30, 240, 620, 830, 11461.88, 19726.25, 13512.19, 21609.38, 
12852.19, 14422.03 
LARYNGEAL NERVE PALSY - 80, 120, 15330, 21250, 11250, 11165.62, 16468.75, 20534.69, 
13018.75, 15425.47 
LARYNGEAL PARALYSIS - 80, 120, 15330, 21250, 11250, 11165.62, 16468.75, 20534.69, 
13018.75, 15425.47 
LARYNGEAL PERICHONDRITIS - 30, 240, 620, 830, 11461.88, 19726.25, 13512.19, 
21609.38, 12852.19, 14422.03 



LARYNGEAL STENOSIS - 200, 250, 750, 2500, 3000, 5580, 11903.75, 21942.5, 13302.81, 
17843.75 
LARYNGITIS - 30, 240, 600, 800, 11950, 13177.5, 12500, 12343.75, 19100.62, 13512.81 
LARYNGOMALACIA - 190, 520, 780, 970, 7500, 14590, 12846.25, 20312.5, 13203.12, 
14463.91 
LARYNGOSTENOSIS - 200, 250, 750, 2500, 3000, 5580, 11903.75, 21942.5, 13302.81, 
17843.75 
LARYNX - 10, 440, 465, 444, 1550, 880, 802, 787, 727, 28, 7.69, 3, 1.2, 250, 9.6, 9.39 
LARYNX INFECTION - 440, 444, 465, 660, 690 
LASSA FEVER RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
LASSITUDE - 20, 727, 787, 880 
LASSITUDE WEAK EXHAUSTED - 20, 727, 787, 880 
LATERAL BULBAR SYNDROME - 30, 500, 870, 13520, 7500, 13750, 17500, 15711.25, 
18593.75, 13671.88 
LATERAL MEDULLARY SYNDROME - 30, 500, 870, 13520, 7500, 13750, 17500, 15711.25, 
18593.75, 13671.88 
LATERAL SCLEROSE (DEGENERATION OF SPINAL CORD LEADING TO SPASTIC 
PARAPLEGIA. SEE ALSO ALS.) - 254 
LATERAL SCLEROSIS - 190, 570, 1120, 7500, 13750, 21250, 12062.5, 20339.38, 12990.62, 
17590.94 
LATEX ALLERGY - 150, 230, 650, 930, 7500, 11090, 13125, 21563.75, 11984.38, 16141.25 
LATEX HYPERSENSITIVITY - 150, 230, 650, 930, 7500, 11090, 13125, 21563.75, 11984.38, 
16141.25 
LAURENCE-MOON SYNDROME - 100, 500, 680, 870, 17625, 20533.75, 12761.88, 20355.62, 
16290.31, 20703.75 
LAURENCE-MOON-BIEDL - 100, 500, 680, 870, 17625, 20533.75, 12761.88, 20355.62, 
16290.31, 20703.75 
LAXATIVE MILD - 802 
LEAD DETOX RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LEAKY GUT SYNDROME - 170, 220, 470, 610, 13666.25, 14735, 13187.5, 11250, 16428.44, 
21358.44 
LEBER'S CONGENITAL AMAUROSIS - 200, 460, 750, 8890, 12710, 14375, 18825, 19296.88, 
11679.69, 13927.34 
LECITHIN RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
LEFT HEART SYNDROME, HYPOPLASTIC - 70, 180, 750, 830, 2500, 7500, 18750, 11872.81, 
13302.5, 14562.5 
LEFT VENTRICULAR HYPERTROPHY - 110, 570, 950, 5250, 20000, 18750, 16406.25, 
18546.88, 12121.72, 12632.81 
LEG ULCER - 80, 350, 600, 15900, 11968.75, 14281.25, 20062.5, 16365.31, 21593.75, 
12460.94 
LEGG-PERTHES DISEASE - 40, 320, 700, 870, 5780, 16250, 11370.62, 19427.81, 11024.06, 
12745.31 
LEGIONELLA DNA V2 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720, 5000 
LEGIONELLA MICDADEI DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 



LEGIONELLOSIS - 190, 230, 850, 2500, 16250, 12017.5, 12227.5, 17578.12, 11338.91, 
15237.97 
LEGIONNAIRES MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
LEIGH DISEASE - 460, 950, 7500, 12770, 15690, 20000, 15000, 15625, 18750, 16494.06 
LEIOMYOMA - 850, 980, 1800, 17530, 13326.88, 20080.62, 13240.31, 18671.88, 13476.56, 
14305.31 
LEIOMYOSARCOMA MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
LEIOMYOSARCOMA SMOOTH MUSCLE - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
LEIOMYOSARCOMA, EPITHELIOID - 170, 180, 800, 7500, 11802.5, 20715.62, 11100.94, 
15215.62, 16569.38, 13151.41 
LEIOMYOSARCOMA, MYXOID - 170, 180, 800, 7500, 11802.5, 20715.62, 11100.94, 15215.62, 
16569.38, 13151.41 
LEISHMAN DONOVAN (USE PARASITES, LEISHMANIA) LEPROSY - 10000, 6000, 743, 600, 
252 
LEISHMANIA BRAZ DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LEISHMANIA DNA V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
LEISHMANIA DONOVANI CLINICAL - 19914, 991, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
LEISHMANIA DONOVANI DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LEISHMANIA INFANTUM DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LEISHMANIA MAJOR DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LEISHMANIA MEX DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LEISHMANIA PANAMENSIS - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LEISHMANIA TROP DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LEISHMANIASIS - 60, 120, 850, 7510, 16260, 21530, 18897.5, 14095.62, 16117.5, 20594.38 
LENNOX-GASTAUT SYNDROME - 70, 180, 730, 870, 5710, 7250, 11250, 12187.5, 11729.69, 
15625 
LENS OPACITIES - 30, 410, 15190, 21875, 15257.5, 19520.62, 16637.81, 20475, 11718.75, 
14485.94 
LENTIGINOSIS - 100, 570, 950, 7500, 17500, 18750, 11942.5, 14105.62, 16763.12, 21560.31 
LENTIGINOSIS, PERIORAL - 140, 550, 950, 17855, 17812.5, 20625, 17812.5, 12296.88, 
19762.81, 11239.69 
LENTIGO - 100, 570, 950, 7500, 17500, 18750, 11942.5, 14105.62, 16763.12, 21560.31 
LENTIGO, MALIGNANT - 60, 370, 870, 7500, 8000, 15625, 11945, 20366.88, 14781.25, 
11594.69 
LEPROSY - 600 
LEPROSY SECONDARY INFECTION - 1600, 1550, 1500, 880, 832, 802, 787, 776, 760, 727, 
700, 690, 666, 650, 625, 600, 465, 444, 20, 500, 450, 440, 428, 660 
LEPTIN NORMALIZATION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LEPTOMENINGEAL CYSTS - 160, 600, 900, 2500, 3000, 15636.25, 14083.12, 21531.25, 
15330, 12612.81 



LEPTOSPIRA CANI DNA - 312, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
LEPTOSPIRA DNA V2 - 312, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720, 5000 
LEPTOSPIRA GRIPPOTYPHOSA - 312, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
LEPTOSPIRA HARDJO DNA - 312, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
LEPTOSPIRA HEBD DNA - 312, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
LEPTOSPIRA ICTEROHAEMORR - 312, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
LEPTOSPIRA INTERROGANS CLINICAL - 19865, 989, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
LEPTOSPIRA POMO DNA - 312, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
LEPTOSPIRA WOLFFII DNA - 312, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
Leptospirosis (a spirochete bacterial disease that is spread to humans through animal urine that 
can cause meningitis, jaundice, anemia, miscarriage, and death) - 612, 663 
LESCH-NYHAN SYNDROME - 70, 220, 620, 7500, 2500, 20505, 14917.5, 14865.31, 16468.75, 
20843.75 
LEUCINE METABOLISM DISORDERS - 30, 260, 780, 11950, 7500, 13885, 12187.5, 16115.62, 
20388.44, 11855.94 
LEUCOCYTOZOON - 991.5, 19914.83 
LEUCOCYTOZOON HC - 19914.83, 991.5 
LEUKEMIA - 424, 830, 901, 918 
LEUKOCYTOGENESIS STIMULATION (SEE ALSO IMMUNE SYSTEM STIMULATION) - 20, 
727 
LEUKOCYTOPENIA - 20, 500, 850, 2500, 7500, 15690, 17770, 15625, 14105.62, 11809.69 
LEUKODYSTROPHY, GLOBOID CELL - 160, 550, 850, 2500, 5500, 13750, 18750, 15376.25, 
20451.88, 16677.81 
LEUKODYSTROPHY, METACHROMATIC - 160, 550, 850, 7500, 16250, 17770, 11961.25, 
11759.06, 16115.62, 21560.31 
LEUKODYSTROPHY, SPONGIFORM - 20, 970, 5690, 16250, 21878.75, 14099.06, 16171.88, 
21343.75, 11131.56, 15552.81 
LEUKOENCEPHALITIS SECONDARY - 338, 783, 932, 1035, 1160, 1630, 712, 713, 715, 1244 
LEUKOENCEPHALITIS, SUBACUTE SCLEROSING - 50, 1520, 5690, 13787.5, 11719.69, 
14997.81, 16468.75, 20709.69, 12328.12, 15425.47 
LEUKOENCEPHALOPATHY, SUBCORTICAL - 60, 260, 650, 5710, 7000, 21250, 11562.5, 
14953.12, 16468.75, 20843.75 
LEUKOPENIA - 7500, 15690, 17770 
Leukoplakia (white patches on mucous membranes, also see EBV, Papilloma, and Cancer, 
carcinoma freqs) - 465, 2127, 2008, 727, 690, 666 
LEWY BODY DISEASE - 140, 220, 620, 7500, 2500, 20000, 21875, 18750, 11740.31, 16229.38 
LEWY BODY PARKINSON DISEASE - 80, 350, 650, 830, 9500, 14463.75, 11092.19, 11104.69, 
11500, 12450 
LHERMITTE-DUCLOS DISEASE - 60, 260, 680, 9000, 10890, 11477.5, 15661.25, 16442.5, 
20388.44, 11718.75 
LIBMAN-SACKS DISEASE - 110, 490, 730, 2250, 7500, 15000, 16892.5, 20869.38, 12359.84, 
14141.72 
LICE INFESTATIONS - 30, 410, 620, 930, 7500, 13930, 21385, 12062.5, 20488.12, 12663.44 



LICHEN PLANUS - 50, 490, 620, 950, 10470, 16355, 20638.75, 12587.5, 21628.12, 12110.78 
LICHEN RUBER PLANUS - 50, 490, 620, 950, 10470, 16355, 20638.75, 12587.5, 21628.12, 
12110.78 
LICHEN SCLEROSUS ET ATROPHICUS - 150, 180, 800, 5500, 13437.5, 11640.62, 16110.62, 
19745.31, 11111.25, 14179.69 
LIGAMENT REGENERATION V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LIGAMENT REPAIR DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LIGHT SENSITIVITY - 500, 570, 870, 12330, 21250, 19062.5, 17968.75, 12259.69, 12664.06, 
14078.75 
LIGHTHEADEDNESS - 50, 410, 7850, 13500, 14375, 12187.5, 21875, 13261.56, 17740.62, 
15404.69 
LIMB CRAMP - 130, 400, 620, 3830, 17625, 16531.25, 17656.25, 20468.75, 16328.12, 11687.5 
LIMBIC SYSTEM STABILIZER - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LINDAU DISEASE - 30, 460, 2500, 7500, 17500, 12062.5, 11096.25, 16171.88, 21488.12, 
11131.56 
LINGUAL-FACIAL-BUCCAL DYSKINESIA - 170, 320, 950, 5500, 16250, 11875, 20265, 
14501.88, 12421.88, 21247.81 
LIP AND ORAL CANCER MASTER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
LIPASE ENZYME STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LIPID METABOLISM V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LIPID NORMALIZATION V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
LIPODYSTROPHY - 20, 120, 850, 7500, 16250, 20000, 15000, 18750, 11562.5, 13340.62 
LIPODYSTROPHY, INTESTINAL - 870, 7500, 2500, 16250, 12187.5, 15625, 14984.38, 
16468.75, 12328.12, 15425.47 
LIPOMA (BENIGN, SOFT TUMOR OF FATTY TISSUE. ALSO USE LIVER SUPPORT.) - 47, 
606, 709 
LIPOMUCOPOLYSACCHARIDOSIS - 200, 250, 650, 2500, 3000, 7500, 12062.5, 20385, 
16695.31, 20388.44 
LIPONYSUS SANG DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LISSENCEPHALY - 140, 220, 620, 10720, 2500, 15500, 20468.75, 13162.5, 15797.5, 19750.31 
LISTERIA INFECTIONS - 80, 260, 780, 2500, 7500, 13917.5, 21875, 15440, 16978.75, 
20704.38 
LISTERIA MONOCYTOGENES MASTER - 377, 471, 626, 628, 634, 774, 2162, 7867, 714, 724 
Listeriose (a serious disease causing miscarriage, meningitis, and endocarditis in humans; 
known as circling disease in ruminants and causes liver necrosis in animals with single 
stomachs. Also see Strep general and General infection) - 377, 471, 626, 628, 634, 774, 2162, 
7867, 714, 724 
LITHIUM METABOLISM V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LITHIUM RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LITTLE DISEASE - 60, 320, 20000, 21437.5, 18750, 14062.5, 13918.75, 14203.12, 16099.06, 
21488.12 
LIVEDO RETICULARIS, SYSTEMIC - 40, 350, 700, 15000, 18750, 20158.12, 14984.38, 
16468.75, 20709.69, 11703.12 



LIVER CIRRHOSIS - 110, 550, 950, 5500, 17500, 18750, 20312.5, 11984.38, 13156.25, 
20164.06 
LIVER DISEASES - 17500, 15000, 20012.5 
LIVER DNA REPAIR V4 - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
LIVER ENLARGEMENT - 727, 787, 880 
LIVER FIBROSIS - 110, 550, 950, 5500, 17500, 18750, 20312.5, 11984.38, 13156.25, 20164.06 
LIVER REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LIVER REGENERATION MASTER - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LIVER SUPPORT (ALSO TRY E COLI, PARASITES GENERAL AND PARASITES FLUKES 
GENERAL) - 33.13, 1552, 802, 751, 331.3 
LOA LOA EYE WORM DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LOA LOA EYE WORM V3 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LOAIASIS - 120, 550, 850, 5500, 16250, 17770, 17875, 11562.5, 15708.75, 16115.62 
LOBAR HOLOPROSENCEPHALY - 80, 240, 650, 900, 2500, 13750, 13977.5, 14917.5, 
12296.88, 16763.12 
LOBAR PNEUMONIA - 50, 350, 750, 930, 5710, 7500, 21614.38, 14541.88, 18546.88, 
11328.12 
LOBSTEIN DISEASE - 200, 120, 620, 14062.5, 14430.62, 12890.62, 19218.75, 11757.81, 
12539.06, 14461.25 
LOCKED-IN SYNDROME - 150, 460, 950, 5850, 15625, 13437.5, 13593.75, 15515.62, 
13370.62, 14301.72 
LOCOMOTOR CONVULSIONS - 7.69, 8.25, 9.18 
LOCOMOTOR DYSFUNCTION - 650, 625, 600, 444 
LOCOMOTOR DYSFUNCTION INCOORDINATION - 650, 625, 600, 444 
LOCOMOTOR DYSFUNCTION INCOORDINATION (MAY BE SLOW RESULTS. SEE ALSO 
SCHUMANN RESPONSE) - 10000, 880, 787, 776, 727, 650, 625, 600, 444, 1865, 125, 95, 72, 
20 
LOIASIS - 120, 550, 850, 5500, 16250, 17770, 17875, 11562.5, 15708.75, 16115.62 
LONG QT SYNDROME - 30, 500, 850, 7500, 8000, 13750, 17770, 15711.25, 11961.25, 11875 
LORDOSIS - 150, 230, 620, 930, 7500, 12690, 13125, 18125, 11687.5, 12062.5 
LOU GEHRIG DISEASE - 20, 2500, 15000, 11875, 14083.12, 14984.38, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11593.75, 15401.09 
LOUDNESS RECRUITMENT - 40, 240, 570, 17500, 21632.5, 16593.75, 21406.88, 11268.75, 
12860.94, 14364.69 
LOUIS-BAR SYNDROME - 130, 650, 19900, 21250, 11759.06, 14143.44, 16324.69, 21488.12, 
11131.56, 15552.81 
LOUPING ILL VIRUS DNA - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
LOW BLOOD PRESSURE - 20, 727, 787, 880 
LOWE SYNDROME - 70, 370, 950, 7520, 14050, 15497.5, 12747.19, 19602.5, 11503.44, 
12759.53 
LOWER NEPHRON NEPHROSIS - 130, 180, 650, 970, 7500, 11950, 20000, 18750, 16404.38, 
21560.31, 11750.78 
LUDWIG'S ANGINA - 130, 520, 650, 9000, 11090, 11250, 15625, 21037.5, 20976.25, 13848.75 
LUMBAGO - 10000, 800, 880, 787, 727, 125, 95, 72, 444, 1865, 9.19, 8.25, 7.69, 300 



LUMBAR VERTEBRAE - 727, 787, 880, 10000 
LUNG (GENERAL) - 9, 3672 
Lung abscess (use Nocardia asteroides) Lung infection 1 – 10.3, 10.5, 11.8, 11.9, 12.1, 12.4 
Lung general tonic – 318, 307.9, 568 Lung sinus bacteria - 244, 1466, 597, 1311 
LUNG CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
LUNG REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LUNG REGENERATION MASTER - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LUNG REPAIR DNA V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LUNGS - 5.35, 12 
LUPUS - 243, 352, 386, 921 
Lupus general (localized degeneration of skin by various diseases; vulgaris is a common form of 
this ailment that is actually a rare form of tuberculosis that manifests with disfigurement and 
destruction of the skin and cartilage of the face. Also use Parasite fluke sets for any type. Use 
633 for 5 min, 2125 and 3612 for 4 min, 2008 and 802 for 8 min) - 3612, 2489, 2125, 2010, 
2008, 2006, 942, 802, 800, 798, 702, 633, 632, 442, 386, 243 
LUPUS REPAIR DNA V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LUPUS SLE SECONDARY - 2180, 2128, 2008, 1552, 880, 784, 664, 304, 386, 678, 481 
LUTEINIZING HORMONE - 130, 350, 700, 850, 5790, 19312.5, 16250, 18531.25, 19549.38, 
14307.81 
LUXATION (DISLOCATION OF ORGANS OR JOINTS) - 9.1, 110, 6273.17, 312.32 
LYME - 605, 673, 1455, 797 
LYME 1 - 864, 495, 485, 490, 495, 500, 505, 625, 610, 615, 620, 625, 630, 690, 790, 785, 790, 
795 
LYME 2 (USE 625 FOR 10 MIN, 615 FOR 5 MIN) - 10000, 6870, 6863, 4200 
LYME 4 (USE 2016 AND 625 FOR 10 MIN, OTHERS FOR 5 MIN) - 2050, 1520, 615, 2016, 625 
LYME 5 (USE 920 FOR 10 MIN) - 920, 6 
LYME AND ROCKY MTN SPOTTED FEVER V - 7989, 1590, 239, 846, 422, 417, 1455, 
19987.5, 20219.5, 884, 797, 758, 693, 673, 577, 4870, 4880, 578, 128, 579 
LYME DISEASE - 4200, 2050, 2016, 1520, 1455 
Lyme disease (also known as borreliosis; relapsing fever in humans and animals caused by 
parasitic spirochetes from ticks. Also use Babesia if necessary.) - 6870, 6863, 11716.5, 
11712.75, 17085, 17056, 4200, 2050, 2016, 1520, 1455, 920, 884, 800, 797, 758, 673, 625, 
615, 605, 432, 345, 344, 338, 254 
LYME HATCHLINGS EGGS - 640, 8554, 203, 412, 414, 589, 667, 840, 1000, 1072, 1087, 1105 
LYME JB - 13542.86 
LYME SECONDARY (254*) - 254, 525, 597, 644, 885, 699 
LYMPH CHORIO VIRUS DNA - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
LYMPH MOVER - 12500 
LYMPH NODE HYPERPLASIA, GIANT - 40, 500, 700, 970, 5750, 7500, 18750, 12062.5, 
14119.38, 13292.81 
LYMPH NODE SYNDROME, MUCOC. - 40, 240, 950, 2750, 5870, 11156.25, 20406.25, 17860, 
11029.22, 12925.47 
LYMPH NODES REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 



LYMPH PLAQUE - 596, 346 
LYMPH REPAIR DNA V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LYMPH STASIS - 3176 
LYMPH STASIS (USE 3176 FOR 10 MINUTES) - 3176 
LYMPH STIMULANT MASTER - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LYMPH SUPPORT - 15.05, 10.36, 3176 
LYMPHADENITIS - 120, 240, 930, 7500, 12770, 17835, 21875, 11687.5, 13481.25, 16677.81 
LYMPHADENOPATHY - 140, 350, 930, 11950, 12770, 17835, 21875, 11687.5, 14640.62, 
16494.06 
LYMPHANGIOENDOTHELIOMA - 120, 350, 930, 7500, 13750, 17835, 21875, 11687.5, 
13938.12, 16115.62 
LYMPHANGIOLEIOMYOMATOSIS - 120, 180, 930, 7500, 15000, 17615, 21875, 11687.5, 
13708.75, 15500.31 
LYMPHANGIOMA - 120, 350, 930, 7500, 13750, 17835, 21875, 11687.5, 13938.12, 16115.62 
LYMPHANGIOMA, CAVERNOUS - 120, 350, 930, 7500, 13750, 17835, 21875, 11687.5, 
13938.12, 16115.62 
Lymphangitis (lymphatic vessel inflammation of humans and horses most commonly caused by 
strep but also by other bacteria, yeast fungus, and cancer. See also Strep General) - 880, 574, 
778, 1120, 1078, 3176 
LYMPHATIC DISEASES - 140, 350, 930, 11950, 12770, 17835, 21875, 11687.5, 14640.62, 
16494.06 
LYMPHATIC DRAIN STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
LYMPHATISM - 140, 350, 930, 11950, 12770, 17835, 21875, 11687.5, 14640.62, 16494.06 
LYMPHEDEMA - 120, 350, 930, 7500, 17500, 17500, 21875, 11687.5, 14058.75, 15550.31 
LYMPHOCYTE STIMULANT - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
LYMPHOGRANULOMA INGUINALE - 20, 120, 950, 13390, 11250, 12500, 15000, 11687.5, 
14631.88, 14694.06 
LYMPHOGRANULOMA VENEREUM - 20, 120, 950, 13390, 11250, 12500, 15000, 11687.5, 
14631.88, 14694.06 
LYMPHOGRANULOMA, MALIGNANT - 20, 120, 950, 13390, 11250, 12500, 15000, 11687.5, 
14631.88, 13589.69 
LYMPHOMA MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 120, 350, 930, 12330, 12615, 17840, 2127, 2008, 
2128, 5000 
LYMPHOMA NON HODGKINS - 1340, 1440, 1744, 2004, 2008 
LYMPHOPROLIFERATIVE DISORDERS - 120, 350, 870, 7500, 12500, 17840, 21875, 11687.5, 
14656.88, 16229.38 
LYMPHS AND DETOX - 10000, 3177, 3176, 3175, 880, 787, 751, 727, 676, 635, 625, 522, 465, 
444, 440, 304, 148, 146, 15.2, 15.05, 10.36, 10, 7.83, 6.3, 2.5 
LYSOSOMAL ENZYME DISORDERS - 80, 410, 950, 2750, 5500, 15650, 16875, 12058.12, 
14776.25, 18303.12 
LYSOSOMAL STORAGE DISEASES - 80, 410, 950, 2750, 5500, 15650, 16875, 12058.12, 
14776.25, 18303.12 
LYSSAVIRUS DNA RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 



MACHADO-JOSEPH DISEASE - 140, 250, 870, 7500, 8000, 13930, 21420, 14076.88, 14865, 
16468.75 
MACHUPO VIRUS DNA RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
MACROGLOBULINEMIA - 80, 2750, 20000, 15625, 20128.75, 12820.31, 17740.62, 20090.94, 
12578.12, 14533.12 
MACROGLOSSIA - 70, 230, 830, 2750, 15000, 15000, 12500, 16781.25, 20353.12, 13302.5 
MACROPSIA - 120, 650, 12525, 21875, 15666.25, 13908.12, 14997.81, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
15425.47 
MACULAR DEGENERATION AND VISUAL ACUITY (USE WITH CATARACTS FREQS IF 
NECESSARY, 1830*) - 8, 1830, 1832, 1834, 1836, 1838, 1840, 1842, 1844, 1846, 1848, 1850, 
1852, 1854, 1856, 1858, 1860, 1, 0.6, 1.1, 1.4, 1.9, 9.9, 10, 21, 23.6, 24, 25.6, 26.7, 32, 34.1, 
410 
MACULAR DEGENERATION MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
MACULAR DYSTROPHY, CORNEAL - 40, 240, 11450, 12037.5, 16598.75, 13079.38, 
20768.75, 18515.62, 12113.91, 12802.19 
MACULOPATHY, AGE-RELATED - 150, 180, 800, 5500, 16600, 21537.5, 14725, 17431.88, 
18857.5, 14404.38 
MADURA FOOT - 180, 370, 710, 920, 18255, 11406.88, 12253.44, 15855.62, 21004.06, 
11269.06 
MADUROMYCOSIS - 180, 370, 710, 920, 18255, 11406.88, 12253.44, 15855.62, 21004.06, 
11269.06 
MAFFUCCI SYNDROME - 150, 180, 870, 15830, 11605, 13283.12, 15473.75, 14541.88, 
21719.38, 12382.97 
MAGGOT INFESTATIONS - 130, 490, 600, 870, 2250, 5250, 14247.5, 17058.44, 11484.38, 
12579.22 
MAGNESIUM - 480 
MAGNESIUM METAB V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MAGNESIUM RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MAL DE DEBARQUEMENT - 150, 230, 680, 830, 18130, 17196.25, 18288.12, 16790.62, 
12852.97, 14391.41 
MALABSORPTION SYNDROME (USE WITH PARASITES, GENERAL SET) - 727, 787, 880, 
800, 1552, 3000 
MALARIA - 222, 550, 713, 930 
Malaria (an infectious disease, originating in tropical areas, that is transmitted by a mosquito 
bite and characterized by fever, anemia, and spleen enlargement. Also use wormwood annua. 
Also see Perniciosia) - 4, 20, 28, 222, 550, 713, 880, 930, 1032, 1433, 1444, 1445, 455, 743, 1 
MALARIA 2 - 20, 28, 787, 880 
MALARIA 3 (ALL FREQS 5 TO 15 MIN EACH) - 880, 800, 787, 728, 20, 1 
MALARIA DNA V2 - 20, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MALASSEZIA FURFUR DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
MALASSEZIA GLOBOSA DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
MALASSEZIA PACHYDERMATIS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
MALASSEZIA RESTRICTA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 



MALASSEZIA SYMPODIALIS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
MALE UROGENITAL DISEASES - 190, 220, 620, 830, 7500, 16250, 21412.5, 17937.5, 
19026.25, 18165 
MALIGNANT FIBROUS HISTIOCYTOMA - 80, 410, 1000, 5780, 7250, 15870, 17500, 11562.5, 
13481.25, 16229.38 
MALIGNANT HYPERPYREXIA - 110, 550, 950, 5250, 20000, 18750, 15625, 11687.5, 18750, 
14953.12 
MALIGNANT HYPERTHERMIA - 110, 550, 950, 5250, 20000, 18750, 15625, 11687.5, 18750, 
14953.12 
MALIGNANT MELANOMA - 70, 490, 700, 16400, 12781.25, 13296.88, 20075, 17052.5, 
12431.41, 13402.66 
MALIGNANT MENINGIOMA - 100, 410, 870, 5500, 16250, 15975.62, 11312.5, 15396.25, 
18671.88, 20449.06 
MALTA FEVER - 50, 17875, 15000, 11687.5, 14071.88, 14199.06, 16171.88, 21488.12, 11125, 
15500 
MAMMA FIBROMATOSIS (USE BREAST, FIBROID CYSTS) MANGE FOLLICULAR - 253, 693 
MAMMARY DYSPLASIA - 40, 250, 970, 9000, 18472.5, 15400, 16094.38, 18911.25, 18515.31, 
13678.59 
MANDIBULOFACIAL DYSOSTOSIS - 120, 550, 850, 5500, 11250, 17840, 17500, 16319.38, 
12051.56, 11026.56 
MANGANESE METAB V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MANGANESE RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MANIC-DEPRESSIVE PSYCHOSIS - 40, 370, 870, 2250, 2500, 17500, 11908.75, 16856.88, 
21908.75, 21875 
MANIFESTATIONS RESEMBLE THOSE OF CANDIDA) - 350, 355, 384, 386, 403, 404, 407, 
409, 410, 412, 415, 418, 543, 544, 687, 987, 988, 737, 700 
MANNAN - 961, 661 
MANNOSIDOSIS, ALPHA B, LYSOSOMAL - 750, 7500, 14375, 15316.25, 16856.88, 14984.38, 
16468.75, 20843.75, 11593.75, 15409.69 
MANSONELLA OZ DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MANSONELLA PER DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MANSONELLA STREPTOCERCA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MANSONI) LIVER STORES BILE CHOLESTEROL - 21.34 
MAPLE SYRUP URINE DISEASE - 30, 500, 870, 10470, 18555, 21875, 16903.75, 14105, 
12421.88, 18671.88 
MARBLE BONE DISEASE - 50, 460, 950, 7500, 16250, 12500, 16875, 15738.75, 19958.75, 
13372.19 
MARBURG VIRUS DNA SET - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94, 
16229.38, 21400.31 
MARBURG VIRUS RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
MARCUS-GUNN PUPIL - 20, 240, 1570, 9850, 12609.38, 11375, 13219.06, 21790.62, 
13686.41, 15305.16 
MARFAN SYNDROME - 150, 230, 650, 930, 18145, 13193.12, 14865, 16468.75, 20791.88, 
11703.12 



MARGINAL ULCER - 130, 490, 620, 9930, 21695, 13208.75, 14531.25, 21407.5, 19542.19, 
15242.81 
MARIE-STRUEMPELL DISEASE - 190, 180, 8000, 13937.5, 20128.75, 14921.88, 16468.75, 
20709.69, 11593.75, 15451.56 
MARSH FEVER - 40, 240, 570, 1000, 12050, 11106.88, 14625, 18468.75, 21348.75, 13270.94 
MARTIN-BELL SYNDROME - 230, 620, 950, 7500, 5500, 16990, 18178.75, 18456.25, 
11732.19, 16329.06 
MASSETER MUSCLE SPASM - 60, 320, 600, 16250, 16875, 12187.5, 20359.38, 16229.38, 
21602.19, 11784.22 
MAST CELL STABILIZATION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MAST-CELL DISEASE - 70, 240, 780, 12500, 14375, 14006.25, 15075.62, 11290, 18640.62, 
13878.12 
MASTALGIA - 80, 240, 13930, 17580, 11562.5, 11116.25, 12885.31, 17599.69, 11091.09, 
15294.53 
MASTITIS (AN INFLAMED BREAST USUALLY CAUSED BY BACTERIAL INFECTION) - 654, 
698 
MASTOCYTOSIS - 70, 240, 780, 12500, 14375, 14006.25, 15075.62, 11290, 18640.62, 
13878.12 
Mastoiditis (inflammation of the bony structure of the head in the region of the ears below the 
eyes) - 287 
MATURITY-ONSET DIABETES MELLITUS - 150, 890, 1700, 6970, 12890, 15575, 13156.25, 
14531.25, 13984.38, 14864.06 
MAXILLOFACIAL PROCEDURES - 680, 900, 2500, 13930, 12844.38, 21081.25, 20687.5, 
13620.31, 12803.12, 12750 
MCARDLE DISEASE - 30, 370, 950, 2500, 7500, 18125, 12062.5, 11730.31, 16856.88, 
11809.69 
MCCUNE-ALBRIGHT SYNDROME - 200, 460, 600, 2250, 12850, 18112.5, 20232.5, 18829.06, 
14348.12 
MCLS - 40, 240, 950, 2750, 5870, 11156.25, 20406.25, 17860, 11029.22, 12925.47 
MEASLES - 727, 787, 880, 342, 442, 443, 467, 520, 521, 552, 1489, 745, 757, 763, 712 
MEASLES DNA V2 - 330, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MEASLES RUBELLA (GERMAN OR 3 DAY MEASLES) - 431, 459, 510, 517, 796, 967, 368, 
734, 772 
MEASLES RUBELLA SECONDARY - 727, 787, 880 
MEASLES RUBEOLA (9 DAY MEASLES) - 342, 467, 520, 784, 787, 962, 1489 
MEASLES W VACCINE (TRY FOR AUTISM) - 1489, 962, 880, 787, 783, 763, 757, 747, 745, 
727, 725, 712, 552, 521, 467, 443, 342, 214 
MECKEL DIVERTICULUM - 70, 120, 620, 3780, 12690, 13750, 14375, 15770, 18750, 12620.62 
MECONIUM ASPIRATION - 160, 350, 930, 17890, 14062.5, 13294.38, 20736.88, 12390.62, 
18671.88, 11737.03 
MEDIASTINAL CYST - 160, 350, 930, 11250, 16250, 15701.88, 15421.88, 17346.25, 11787.03, 
12745 
MEDITERRANEAN FEVER, FAMILIAL - 160, 570, 950, 5250, 18625, 16562.5, 14843.75, 
16329.06, 21107.19, 12802.19 



MEDORRHINUM (HOMEOPATHIC NOSODE FOR URETHRAL DISCHARGE. SEE ALSO 
VAGINOSIS.) - 230, 442, 554, 843, 854, 1700, 1880, 2222, 602, 1 
MEDULLARY SPONGE KIDNEY - 30, 500, 930, 10720, 19050, 11875, 19456.25, 18593.75, 
20890.62, 11840.16 
MEDULLOBLASTOMA - 140, 220, 720, 2580, 12069.38, 15474.38, 12037.81, 16302.5, 
20540.62, 11395.94 
MEDULLOBLASTOMA, DESMOPLASTIC - 140, 220, 720, 2580, 12069.38, 15474.38, 
12037.81, 16302.5, 20540.62, 11395.94 
MEDULLOMYOBLASTOMA - 140, 220, 720, 2580, 12069.38, 15474.38, 12037.81, 16302.5, 
20540.62, 11395.94 
MEGACOLON, CONGENITAL - 130, 520, 750, 5520, 8220, 11875, 18127.5, 15791.25, 
17222.5, 14850.62 
MEGAESOPHAGUS - 220, 650, 830, 7500, 15000, 11171.88, 13292.5, 20343.75, 11787.03, 
12807.5 
MEIBOMIAN CYST - 60, 320, 830, 12330, 14073.12, 14143.44, 16216.25, 21343.75, 11128.59, 
15522.03 
MEIGE SYNDROME - 60, 410, 700, 830, 2500, 16250, 19065.62, 13475, 19768.44, 11297.03 
MEIGS SYNDROME - 70, 550, 850, 11250, 11875, 13563.44, 16468.75, 20843.75, 11760.94, 
15451.56 
MELANCHOLIA - 140, 220, 620, 7500, 15500, 20545, 14552.81, 18671.88, 11292.19, 13686.41 
MELANIN STIMULANT V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MELANOMA - 700, 16400, 12781.25, 13296.88 
MELANOSIS - 30, 120, 930, 7500, 15000, 18437.5, 16406.25, 19725.62, 15802.5, 11820.31 
MELANOTIC FRECKLE - 60, 370, 870, 7500, 8000, 15625, 11945, 20366.88, 14781.25, 
11594.69 
MELAS SYNDROME - 160, 350, 930, 2500, 16250, 11115, 13104.38, 20346.88, 11297.34, 
13569.22 
MELASMA - 30, 120, 930, 7500, 15000, 18437.5, 16406.25, 19725.62, 15802.5, 11820.31 
MELATONIN RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MELATONIN RESONANCE V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MELENA - 50, 520, 710, 930, 2560, 16590, 13466.88, 12579.06, 18515.62, 14307.36 
MELIOIDOSIS - 30, 500, 900, 13610, 18750, 14687.5, 15975.62, 15546.88, 11182.81, 13157.19 
MELKERSSON-ROSENTHAL - 140, 220, 700, 6210, 12812.5, 15468.75, 11640.62, 15800.31, 
19552.5, 14940 
MELORHEOSTOSIS - 40, 260, 750, 12050, 11093.75, 15781.25, 12031.25, 12653.75, 
19550.31, 13339.38 
MEMORY ENHANCEMENT V2 DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
MEMORY STIM DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MENETRIER DISEASE - 150, 230, 730, 850, 5260, 15906.25, 20994.38, 15234.38, 21639.69, 
11750.16 
MENIERE DISEASE - 110, 350, 12800, 11062.5, 15710, 15000, 14687.5, 18515.62, 19538.44, 
11297.03 
MENIERE'S DISEASE - 802, 880, 787, 727 



MENIERE'S SYNDROME - 110, 350, 12800, 11062.5, 15710, 15000, 14687.5, 18515.62, 
19538.44, 11297.03 
MENIERES 2 - 456.6, 723, 880 
MENIERES DISEASE - 802, 880, 787, 727 
Menieres disease (auditory vertigo associated with deafness and tinnitus. Use 5000 for 16 min, 
782 for 26 min, others for 7 min. Also use General antiseptic) - 1550, 802, 880, 787, 727, 465, 
428, 33, 329, 5000, 1130, 782, 9 
MENINGCOCCUS VIRUS - 720 
MENINGEAL PLAGUE - 50, 260, 570, 2500, 12850, 17670, 14375, 12062.5, 20128.75, 
14870.94 
MENINGIOMA (A BENIGN, SLOW-GROWING TUMOR OF THE MEMBRANES THAT 
ENVELOP THE BRAIN AND SPINAL CORD) - 446, 535, 537 
MENINGIOMA MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
MENINGITIS - 322, 822, 1044, 1422 
Meningitis (inflammation of the membranes that envelop the brain and spinal cord. Bacterial: 
also use Streptococcus pneumoniae, Influenza haemophilus type B and see Listeriose and 
Leptospirosis. Viral: also use Echo, Coxsackie, and Polio) - 5000, 1795, 1422, 1044, 928, 822, 
764, 733, 720, 517, 427, 423, 322, 20 
MENINGITIS SECONDARY - 130, 676, 677, 507 
MENINGITIS TERTIARY - 1550, 802, 880, 832, 787, 727, 650, 625, 600, 465, 444, 1865, 125, 
95, 72, 20, 428, 660 
MENINGOENCEPHALITIS, HERPES - 50, 970, 5830, 7500, 12330, 14153.75, 13281.25, 
17843.75, 13528.59, 14647.03 
MENISCUS TEAR (KNEE) - 190, 680, 10020, 15615, 15970, 19350, 13627.81, 14499.06, 
15716.56, 20369.38 
MENKES SYNDROME - 170, 420, 18810, 11137.5, 14397.5, 13753.12, 11718.75, 16640.94, 
19225, 11154.22 
MENSTRUAL PROBLEMS (DOUCHE WITH PLAIN WATER FIRST) - 880, 1550, 802, 787, 727, 
465, 20 
MENSTRUATION DISORDERS - 60, 530, 12482.5, 21562.5, 17968.75, 19623.75, 14225.94, 
18984.38, 12680, 14117.81 
MENSTRUATION DISTURBANCES - 60, 530, 12482.5, 21562.5, 17968.75, 19623.75, 
14225.94, 18984.38, 12680, 14117.81 
MENSTRUATION, RETROGRADE - 60, 530, 12482.5, 21562.5, 17968.75, 19623.75, 14225.94, 
18984.38, 12680, 14117.81 
MENTAL CONCENTRATION - 10000, 7.82 
MENTAL CONTACT - 3, 582, 295 
MENTAL DISORDERS - 146, 10000, 125, 95 
MENTAL DISORDERS (GENERAL AID; ESPECIALLY IF TOXINS ARE THE CAUSE. ALSO 
USE MINERAL SUPPLEMENT) - 522, 146, 10000, 125, 95, 72, 20, 4.9, 428, 550, 802, 7.83 
MERCURY DETOX V4 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MERCURY TOXICITY V - 47, 48, 49, 75 



MERKEL CELL TUMOR - 80, 120, 850, 5160, 11200, 21550, 21805, 12187.5, 11116.25, 
13578.12, 16093.75 
MESOTHELIOMA CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
MESOTHELIOMA MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
METABOLIC DISEASES - 130, 520, 2610, 13798.75, 13194.38, 21938.75, 12682.81, 19446.25, 
11766.88, 13009.84 
METABOLIC STRESS - 140, 680, 2500, 15605, 15316.25, 18750, 15500.31, 20475, 11796.88, 
12580 
METABOLIC SYNDROME CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
METABOLIC SYNDROME X - 110, 490, 570, 7500, 12330, 11925.62, 13479.06, 15662.5, 
20431.25, 12900.16 
METAGONIMUS YOKO DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
METAGONIMUS YOKOGAWAI V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
METASTASIS (GENERAL BODY) - 100, 610, 7670, 16000, 14064.38, 13567.19, 16468.75, 
20709.69, 11125, 11718.75 
METATARSAL DEFORMITY - 920, 16375, 18751.25, 18356.25, 20565.62, 12995, 13233.44, 
14753.75, 16004.38, 19684.38 
METATARSUS PRIMUS VARUS - 70, 240, 650, 5750, 18062.5, 15375, 15703.12, 19465, 
11144.22, 12620.78 
METHEMOGLOBINEMIA - 120, 350, 830, 2500, 15230, 13920, 21402.5, 11562.5, 14105, 
14099.06 
METHYLATION SUPPORT SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MEXICAN CLINIC CANCER - 663, 727, 778, 787, 802, 880, 1050, 1550, 2008, 2050, 2127 
MEXICAN CLINIC CANDIDA ALBICANS - 20, 60, 95, 125, 225, 427, 727 
MEXICAN CLINIC CYSTIC FIBROSIS - 660, 727, 778, 787, 802, 880 
MEXICAN CLINIC EPSTEIN BARR VIRUS - 428, 660, 727, 778, 787 
MEXICAN CLINIC GENERAL PROGRAM - 20, 60, 95, 125, 225, 427, 440, 660 
MEXICAN CLINIC PARASITES - 20, 60, 95, 125, 440 
MICROCEPHALY - 80, 410, 800, 5250, 21250, 14687.5, 17031.25, 12365, 11328.12, 14945.31 
MICROCOCCUS LUT DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
MICROCOCCUS TET DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
MICROLISSENCEPHALY - 80, 410, 800, 5250, 21250, 14687.5, 17031.25, 12365, 11328.12, 
14945.31 
MICROPHTHALMOS - 140, 250, 900, 2500, 14375, 16562.5, 11425.31, 13317.5, 21115, 
14015.62 
MICROPSIA - 120, 650, 12525, 21875, 15666.25, 13908.12, 14997.81, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
15425.47 
MICROSPORUM AUD DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
MICROSPORUM AUDOUINI (A FUNGUS WHICH COMMONLY CAUSES RINGWORM OF 
THE SCALP AND OTHER AREAS) - 422, 831, 1222, 285 
MICROSPORUM CAN RESEARCH - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 



MICROSPORUM CANIS (A FUNGUS CAUSING RINGWORM IN CATS, DOGS, AND 
CHILDREN) - 347, 970, 1644, 402, 650 
MICROSPORUM COOKEI DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
MICROSPORUM DNA V2 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720 
MICROSPORUM FERRUGINEUM - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
MICROSPORUM GYP DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
MICROSPORUM NANUM DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
MICROSPORUM PERSICOLOR - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
MICROVASCULAR ANGINA - 70, 230, 850, 17615, 15755, 15628.75, 14730, 12390.62, 
17987.81, 11746.41 
MIDDLE EAR CHOLESTEATOMA - 120, 230, 970, 5250, 16250, 14849.69, 16468.75, 
20678.44, 11593.75, 15451.56 
MIGRAINE - 10 
MIGRAINE (ALSO USE PARASITES STRONGYLOIDES AND GENERAL SETS) - 10 
MILIARIA - 120, 400, 900, 14917.5, 21893.75, 14844.69, 16468.75, 20843.75, 11769.22, 
15409.69 
MILK-ALKALI SYNDROME - 110, 490, 14730, 20625, 13593.75, 21500.62, 20985, 11768.91, 
13609.69, 15247.97 
MILLER FISHER SYNDROME - 30, 120, 930, 7500, 16538.75, 15470, 11329.38, 18641.25, 
21737.81, 12802.19 
MILROY'S DISEASE - 120, 350, 930, 7500, 17500, 17500, 21875, 11687.5, 14058.75, 
15550.31 
MINIMAL BRAIN DYSFUNCTION - 40, 250, 460, 320, 520, 750, 21250, 21875, 16551.25, 
11759.06 
MINIMAL CHANGE DISEASE - 130, 240, 750, 900, 13345, 20973.75, 12936.88, 19843.75, 
12425.31, 12911.25 
MIOSIS, INNERVATIONAL DEFECT - 70, 500, 970, 9000, 12330, 16250, 17812.5, 20000, 
13308.44, 16423.75 
MIRACLES - 528 
MIRACLES RESONANCE - 528 
MITE INFESTATIONS - 50, 6240, 15390, 16246.25, 20095.62, 17677.5, 19225.62, 11026.25, 
13945.31, 14877.66 
MITOCHONDRIAL DISEASES - 160, 350, 930, 2500, 13475.62, 11115, 13104.38, 20346.88, 
11297.34, 13569.22 
MITOCHONDRIAL MYOPATHY - 160, 350, 930, 2500, 16250, 11115, 13104.38, 20346.88, 
11297.34, 13569.22 
MITOCHONDRIAL REPAIR V3 - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MITRAL CLICK-MURMUR - 40, 240, 12427.5, 16606.25, 14719.38, 20094.38, 12675.62, 
18516.25, 20447.5, 12179.69 
MITRAL STENOSIS - 40, 240, 15557.5, 16875, 14719.38, 21252.5, 12675.62, 18516.25, 
20447.5, 12179.69 
MITRAL VALVE PROLAPSE - 40, 240, 12427.5, 16606.25, 14719.38, 20094.38, 12675.62, 
18516.25, 20447.5, 12179.69 



MITRAL VALVE STENOSIS - 40, 240, 15557.5, 16875, 14719.38, 21252.5, 12675.62, 
18516.25, 20447.5, 12179.69 
MIXED CONNECTIVE TISSUE - 80, 260, 14427.5, 17681.25, 12581.88, 20719.38, 13308.75, 
18222.5, 21091.25, 11556.41 
MODY - 150, 890, 1700, 6970, 12890, 15575, 13156.25, 14531.25, 13984.38, 14864.06 
MOEBIUS SYNDROME - 20, 220, 970, 7500, 11250, 21342.5, 19433.75, 17812.5, 13015.62, 
18919.06 
MOERSCH-WOLTMANN SYNDROME - 140, 950, 5750, 12710, 11250, 15646.25, 15625, 
14997.81, 11703.12, 15409.69 
MOLD - 523, 565, 592, 623 
MOLD (SEE ALSO SPECIFIC TYPES) - 222, 242, 523, 565, 592, 623, 745, 933, 1130, 1155, 
1333, 1833, 4442 
MOLD AND FUNGUS GENERAL V (SEE ALSO SPECIFIC TYPES) - 4442, 2411, 1833, 1823, 
1333, 1155, 1130, 1016, 942, 933, 886, 880, 866, 784, 774, 766, 745, 743, 728, 623, 623, 594, 
592, 565, 555, 524, 512, 464, 414, 374, 344, 337, 321, 254, 242, 222, 158, 132 
MOLES - 20, 120, 177, 600, 625, 626, 650, 659, 660, 728, 784, 880, 464, 1, 761.7, 15, 10 
MOLLUSCUM CONT DNA - 40, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MOLLUSCUM CONTAGIOSUM - 110, 350, 800, 17625, 18125, 17796.25, 16968.75, 18515.62, 
11338.75, 13069.06 
MOLYBDENUM METAB V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MOLYBDENUM RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MONGOLISM: (SYMPTOMS ONLY) - 240, 320, 410, 2080, 13005, 18110, 20750, 15552.5, 
16400, 13644.38 
MONILIASIS - 180, 930, 2500, 21250, 17875, 12062.5, 15718.75, 13562.5, 20090.94, 15362.03 
MONILIASIS, VULVOVAGINAL - 180, 930, 3780, 21250, 17875, 12062.5, 15718.75, 13562.5, 
20090.94, 15362.03 
MONKEYPOX - 120, 350, 930, 11250, 19375, 18826.25, 16250, 12343.75, 18671.88, 15245 
MONOCHROMATOPSIA - 200, 460, 750, 8890, 12710, 14375, 18825, 19296.88, 11679.69, 
13927.34 
MONOCLONAL GAMMOPATHIES - 130, 400, 680, 800, 5260, 18125, 16933.75, 18531.25, 
17397.5, 13748.91 
MONOCULAR BLINDNESS, TRANSIENT - 180, 780, 2500, 21250, 18750, 13781.25, 21875, 
11029.06, 15468.75 
MONONUCLEOSIS - 663, 667, 669, 738 
MONOPLEGIA - 110, 490, 780, 2250, 19375, 12838.75, 16406.25, 14247.19, 13085.94, 
14226.56 
MONOPLEGIC CEREBRAL PALSY - 60, 320, 20000, 21437.5, 18750, 14062.5, 13918.75, 
14203.12, 16099.06, 21488.12 
MONOSOMY - 60, 500, 900, 2250, 7500, 16355, 19451.25, 12421.88, 19529.38, 12745.31 
MONOTOSPORA LANGUINOSA (HOMEOPATHIC REMEDY FOR FUNGAL ALLERGEN) - 788 
MORAXELLA BOVIS DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
MORAXELLA CAT DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
MORAXELLA LACUNATA DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
MORAXELLA OSLOENSIS DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 



MORBUS PARKINSON (USE PARKINSON'S DISEASE) MORGAN (BACT) - 778, 784, 787, 
788, 988, 726 
MORGELLONS (INTERNAL & EXTERNAL SKIN PARASITES) - 160, 300, 2500, 5500, 13930, 
11687.5, 11147.5, 14099.06, 15110, 21250 
MORGELLONS (INTERNAL PARASITES) - 160, 300, 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11147.5, 
14099.06, 15110 
MORGELLONS CHRONIC (RUPTURES AND FIBRE GROWTHS) - 300, 680, 900, 13930, 
11687.5, 11895.94, 12878.75, 13262.5, 15110, 21250 
MORGELLONS DISEASE TR - 5858.25, 5856.38, 4271.25, 4264, 330, 10000 
MORGELONS DNA V4 - 20, 460, 512, 700, 850, 2500, 15000, 11875 
MORGELONS MASTER RESEARCH - 20, 460, 512, 700, 850, 2500, 15000 
MORTON'S NEUROMA - 920, 16375, 18751.25, 18356.25, 20565.62, 12995, 13233.44, 
14753.75, 16004.38, 19684.38 
MORVAN DISEASE - 120, 5120, 7000, 16250, 11968.75, 21875, 16329.06, 21313.12, 
11872.34, 14062.5 
MOSCHKOWITZ DISEASE - 50, 500, 1900, 14108.75, 19531.25, 12671.88, 20390.62, 
11344.84, 12532.19, 14425 
MOSQUITO-BORNE ENCEPHALITIS - 150, 230, 600, 950, 7500, 18861.25, 14229.38, 
16484.38, 14007.81, 14331.25 
MOTION SICKNESS - 680, 830, 18130 
MOTION SICKNESS (ALSO SEE NAUSEA) - 10000, 5000, 648, 624, 600, 465, 440, 648, 444, 
1865, 522, 190, 146, 125, 95, 72, 20 
MOTOR NEURON DISEASE - 170, 320, 950, 5510, 16225, 11877.5, 20276.25, 13481.25, 
12421.88, 14870.94 
MOTOR NEURON DISEASE, LOWER - 170, 320, 950, 5510, 16225, 11877.5, 20276.25, 
13481.25, 12421.88, 14870.94 
MOTOR NEURON DISEASE, UPPER - 170, 320, 950, 5510, 16225, 11877.5, 20276.25, 
13481.25, 12421.88, 14870.94 
MOUNTAIN SICKNESS - 90, 10570, 15210, 11038.75, 13687.5, 16105, 21641.88, 21512.5, 
17875, 12380.16 
MOUTH CANCER - 570, 15750, 13125, 15625, 11875, 15625, 13562.5, 16386.56, 21313.12, 
11766.72 
MOUTH DRYNESS - 120, 5810, 12500, 21875, 14062.5, 14328.12, 16324.69, 21343.75, 
11128.59, 15500 
MOVEMENT DISORDER - 20, 240, 950, 2500, 12890, 21562.5, 18531.25, 14861.88, 18009.06, 
12065.62 
MOYAMOYA DISEASE - 40, 250, 650, 930, 2500, 7500, 12062.5, 20308.75, 14870.94, 
16468.75 
MUCOCUTANEOUS LYMPH NODE - 40, 240, 950, 2750, 5870, 11156.25, 20406.25, 17860, 
11029.22, 12925.47 
MUCOLIPIDOSES - 250, 650, 2500 
MUCOLIPIDOSIS - 200, 250, 650, 2500, 3000, 7500, 12062.5, 20385, 16695.31, 20388.44 
MUCOPOLYSACCHARIDOSES - 70, 350, 700, 5580, 17250, 11250, 18750, 12906.88, 
17187.5, 11239.69 



MUCOR MUCEDO (CAUSES ROT IN FRUIT AND BAKED GOODS & SOMETIMES FOUND 
ON FEET AND SKIN) - 612, 1000, 488, 766, 9788, 735 
MUCOR PLUMBEUS - 361, 578, 785, 877 
MUCOR RACEMOSIS (GROWS ON DECAYING VEGETATION AND BREAD AND CAN 
CAUSE EAR INFECTION) - 310, 474, 875 
MUCOR RACEMOSIS SECONDARY - 473, 686, 871, 873, 876, 878, 887, 7768, 7976, 8788, 
713, 729, 731, 751, 760, 778, 1200 
MUCOR RACEMOSUS DNA V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720 
MUCOR RACEMOSUS RESEARCH - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880 
MUCORMYCOSIS (USE ZYGOMYCOSIS) MUCOUS MEMBRANE INFLAMMATION 
GENERAL - 380 
MUCOVISCIDOSIS - 100, 500, 680, 830, 11930.62, 19531.25, 14140.62, 21484.38, 12432.66, 
13945.31 
MULTICYSTIC DYSPLASTIC KIDNEY - 70, 370, 3850, 16875, 13525, 12584.69, 17109.38, 
20859.38, 11029.22, 13993.44 
MULTIPLE CARBOXYLASE DEFICIENCY, LATE-ONSET - 190, 350, 13520, 11250, 11096.25, 
14848.75, 16468.75, 20843.75, 12328.12, 15409.69 
MULTIPLE CHEMICAL SENSITIVITY - 80, 370, 780, 8850, 11375, 14190, 15063.12, 12265.62, 
21120.94, 12687.81 
MULTIPLE HAMARTOMA SYNDROME - 60, 260, 680, 9000, 10890, 11477.5, 15661.25, 
16442.5, 20388.44, 11718.75 
MULTIPLE MYELOMA - 970, 12500, 13750 
MULTIPLE MYELOMA MASTER SWEEP - 970, 12500, 13750, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25, 11718.75, 12500 
MULTIPLE PERSONALITY DISORDER - 70, 500, 970, 9000, 12850, 16562.5, 21093.75, 
16386.56, 11852.66, 14933.12 
MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS - 730, 3950, 17510 
MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS 1 (USE 5000 FOR 30MIN) - 5000, 4992, 11785.25, 3767, 3056.9, 
2720, 2466.9, 2252.8, 2213, 2189, 2088.59, 1883, 1875, 1550, 1331, 880, 854, 840, 802, 787, 
784, 728, 690, 660, 624, 620, 524, 470, 464, 430, 421, 317, 304.6, 275, 253, 241.68, 235, 224, 
218, 166, 143, 80.9, 20 
MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS 2 - 5000, 11785.25, 3056.9, 2466.9, 2252.8, 2088.59, 880, 787, 728, 
690, 660, 304.6, 241.68, 80.9, 20 
MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS 3 - 2253, 2467, 2357, 2358, 242, 305, 2089, 3057, 81, 5000, 1550, 
802, 880, 787, 728, 690, 660, 20 
MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS 4 - 3040, 5000, 2720, 10000, 470, 120, 240, 300, 328, 728, 880, 2005, 
2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 20, 5, 5000, 30 
MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS 6 (USE 5000 FOR 10 MIN) - 10000, 6000, 5000, 3176, 2489, 3057, 
2008, 2358, 1488, 2467, 3040, 880, 787, 800, 728, 665, 464, 242, 224, 304, 166, 120, 20 
MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS SECONDARY - 20, 143, 275, 430, 470, 524, 620, 624, 802 
Multiple sclerosis v (aspertame, mercury, benzene, lead, and toluene can cause same 
symptoms. Also use Chlamydia General and Herpes type 6 and see ALS sets, Herpes general, 
Blastocystis hominus, Parasites flukes, Shigella, Nocardia, and Herpes zoster) - 2145, 938, 862, 



841, 741, 739, 682, 660, 572, 532, 520, 477, 442, 433, 344, 343, 342, 338, 324, 322, 253, 242, 
112 
MULTIPLE SYSTEM ATROPHY - 40, 460, 620, 1000, 2750, 15870, 16250, 20308.75, 
13708.75, 13308.44 
MUMPS (ACUTE VIRAL INFLAMMATION OF THE SALIVA GLANDS. SEE ALSO 
COXSACKIE) - 152, 242, 642, 674, 922 
MUMPS DNA V2 - 330, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MUMPS SECONDARY - 190, 235, 516, 1243, 1660, 2630, 3142, 9667, 729, 741, 759, 761, 
1170 
MUMPS TERTIARY - 10000, 727, 2720, 2489, 2127, 2008, 428, 880, 787, 727, 20 
MUMPS VACCINE - 273, 551, 711, 730, 1419 
MURINE TYPHUS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MUSCLE ABDUCTOR DIGITI MINIMI MANUS ABDUCTOR - 584 
MUSCLE ABDUCTOR DIGITI MINIMI MANUS FLEXOR - 582 
MUSCLE ABDUCTOR DIGITI MINIMI PEDIS - 974 
MUSCLE ABDUCTOR DIGITUS PEDIS FIFTH - 972 
MUSCLE ABDUCTOR DIGITUS PEDIS FOURTH - 970 
MUSCLE ABDUCTOR DIGITUS PEDIS SECOND - 966 
MUSCLE ABDUCTOR DIGITUS PEDIS THIRD - 968 
MUSCLE ABDUCTOR HALLUCIS OBLIQUE METATARSAL - 934 
MUSCLE ABDUCTOR HALLUCIS OBLIQUE PERONEUS - 932 
MUSCLE ABDUCTOR HALLUCIS TRANSVERSE LATERAL - 938 
MUSCLE ABDUCTOR HALLUCIS TRANSVERSE MEDIAL - 936 
MUSCLE ABDUCTOR POLLICIS BREVIS - 542 
MUSCLE ABDUCTOR POLLICIS LONGUS RADIAL - 532 
MUSCLE ABDUCTOR POLLICIS LONGUS ULNAR - 530 
MUSCLE ADDUCTOR BREVIS - 800 
MUSCLE ADDUCTOR DIGITUS PEDIS FIFTH - 964 
MUSCLE ADDUCTOR DIGITUS PEDIS FOURTH - 962 
MUSCLE ADDUCTOR DIGITUS PEDIS SECOND - 958 
MUSCLE ADDUCTOR DIGITUS PEDIS THIRD - 960 
MUSCLE ADDUCTOR HALLUCIS INFERIOR - 922 
MUSCLE ADDUCTOR HALLUCIS SUPERIOR - 920 
MUSCLE ADDUCTOR LONGUS INFERIOR - 804 
MUSCLE ADDUCTOR LONGUS SUPERIOR - 806 
MUSCLE ADDUCTOR MAGNUS OBLIQUE - 844 
MUSCLE ADDUCTOR MAGNUS TRANSVERSE - 846 
MUSCLE ADDUCTOR MAGNUS VERTICAL - 842 
MUSCLE ADDUCTOR POLLICIS OBLIQUUS - 546 
MUSCLE ADDUCTOR POLLICIS TRANSVERSUS - 544 
MUSCLE ANCONEUS OLECRANON - 488 
MUSCLE ANCONEUS ULNAR - 490 
MUSCLE ARTICULARIS CUBITI - 476 
MUSCLE ARTICULARIS GENU - 840 



MUSCLE BICEPS BRACHII LONGHEAD - 466 
MUSCLE BICEPS BRACHII SHORTHEAD - 468 
MUSCLE BICEPS FEMORIS LONGHEAD FIBULAR - 826 
MUSCLE BICEPS FEMORIS LONGHEAD TIBIAL - 828 
MUSCLE BICEPS FEMORIS SHORTHEAD - 824 
MUSCLE BRACHIALIS - 478 
MUSCLE BRACHIORADIALIS HUMERAL - 480 
MUSCLE BRACHIORADIALIS SEPTAL - 482 
MUSCLE BUCCINATOR - 102 
MUSCLE COCCYGEUS COCCYX - 742 
MUSCLE COCCYGEUS SACRAL - 740 
MUSCLE CONSTRICTOR PHARYNGEUS MEDIUS - 380 
MUSCLE CORACOBRACHIALIS CORACHOID - 444 
MUSCLE CORACOBRACHIALIS SEPTAL - 446 
MUSCLE CREMASTER - 752 
MUSCLE CRICOARYTENOIDEUS LATERALIS - 362 
MUSCLE DELTOID ANTERIOR CLAVICULAR - 458 
MUSCLE DELTOID ANTERIOR SCAPULAR - 456 
MUSCLE DELTOID MIDDLE ANTERIOR - 454 
MUSCLE DELTOID MIDDLE POSTERIOR - 452 
MUSCLE DELTOID POSTERIOR LATERAL - 450 
MUSCLE DELTOID POSTERIOR MEDIAL - 448 
MUSCLE DEPRESSOR SEPTI - 70 
MUSCLE DIAPHRAGM LEFT LUMBAR - 662 
MUSCLE DIAPHRAGM RIGHT LUMBAR - 656 
MUSCLE DIGASTRIC ANTERIOR BELLY - 290 
MUSCLE DIGASTRIC POSTERIOR BELLY - 292 
MUSCLE DYSTONIA - 80, 500, 830, 11700, 14717.5, 20638.12, 13041.25, 20406.88, 
12843.91, 15176.88 
MUSCLE EXTENSOR CARPI RADIALIS BREVIS - 514 
MUSCLE EXTENSOR CARPI RADIALIS LONGUS ABDUCTOR - 518 
MUSCLE EXTENSOR CARPI RADIALIS LONGUS EXTENSOR - 516 
MUSCLE EXTENSOR CARPI ULNARIS ADDUCTOR - 510 
MUSCLE EXTENSOR CARPI ULNARIS EXTENSOR - 512 
MUSCLE EXTENSOR DIGITI MINIMI MANUS - 552 
MUSCLE EXTENSOR DIGITORUM BREVIS - 976 
MUSCLE EXTENSOR DIGITORUM COMMUNIS LATERAL - 550 
MUSCLE EXTENSOR DIGITORUM COMMUNIS MEDIAL - 548 
MUSCLE EXTENSOR DIGITORUM LONGUS LATERAL - 914 
MUSCLE EXTENSOR DIGITORUM LONGUS MEDIAL - 912 
MUSCLE EXTENSOR HALLUCIS BREVIS - 940 
MUSCLE EXTENSOR HALLUCIS LONGUS FIBULAR - 906 
MUSCLE EXTENSOR HALLUCIS LONGUS INTEROSSEOUS - 904 
MUSCLE EXTENSOR INDICIS PROPRIUS - 554 



MUSCLE EXTENSOR POLLICIS BREVIS RADIAL - 524 
MUSCLE EXTENSOR POLLICIS BREVIS SEPTAL - 526 
MUSCLE EXTENSOR POLLICIS LONGUS SEPTAL - 522 
MUSCLE EXTENSOR POLLICIS LONGUS ULNAR - 520 
MUSCLE FLEXOR CARPI RADIALIS ABDUCTOR - 502 
MUSCLE FLEXOR CARPI RADIALIS FLEXOR - 504 
MUSCLE FLEXOR CARPI ULNARIS ADDUCTOR - 508 
MUSCLE FLEXOR CARPI ULNARIS FLEXOR - 506 
MUSCLE FLEXOR DIGITI MINIMI BREVIS MANUS - 580 
MUSCLE FLEXOR DIGITORUM BREVIS LATERAL - 948 
MUSCLE FLEXOR DIGITORUM BREVIS MEDIAL - 946 
MUSCLE FLEXOR DIGITORUM LONGUS LATERAL - 910 
MUSCLE FLEXOR DIGITORUM LONGUS MEDIAL - 908 
MUSCLE FLEXOR DIGITORUM PROFUNDUS LATERAL - 562 
MUSCLE FLEXOR DIGITORUM PROFUNDUS MEDIAL - 560 
MUSCLE FLEXOR DIGITORUM SUPERFICIALIS LATERAL - 558 
MUSCLE FLEXOR DIGITORUM SUPERFICIALIS MEDIAL - 556 
MUSCLE FLEXOR DIGITUS PEDIS FIFTH - 956 
MUSCLE FLEXOR DIGITUS PEDIS FOURTH - 954 
MUSCLE FLEXOR DIGITUS PEDIS SECOND - 950 
MUSCLE FLEXOR DIGITUS PEDIS THIRD - 952 
MUSCLE FLEXOR HALLUCIS BREVIS CUBOID - 930 
MUSCLE FLEXOR HALLUCIS BREVIS FIRST CUNEIFORM - 924 
MUSCLE FLEXOR HALLUCIS BREVIS TENDONAL - 926 
MUSCLE FLEXOR HALLUCIS BREVIS THIRD CUNEIFORM - 928 
MUSCLE FLEXOR HALLUCIS LONGUS FIBULAR - 902 
MUSCLE FLEXOR HALLUCIS LONGUS TIBIAL - 900 
MUSCLE FLEXOR POLLICIS BREVIS - 534 
MUSCLE FLEXOR POLLICIS LONGUS - 528 
MUSCLE GASTROCNEMIUS LATERAL - 874 
MUSCLE GASTROCNEMIUS MEDIAL - 872 
MUSCLE GEMELLUS INFERIOR - 862 
MUSCLE GEMELLUS SUPERIOR - 864 
MUSCLE GENIOHYOID - 298 
MUSCLE GLUTEUS MAXIMUS COCCYGEAL - 852 
MUSCLE GLUTEUS MAXIMUS ILIAC - 848 
MUSCLE GLUTEUS MAXIMUS SACRAL - 850 
MUSCLE GLUTEUS MEDIUS ANTERIOR - 784 
MUSCLE GLUTEUS MEDIUS MIDDLE - 782 
MUSCLE GLUTEUS MEDIUS POSTERIOR - 780 
MUSCLE GLUTEUS MINIMUS ANTERIOR - 786 
MUSCLE GLUTEUS MINIMUS POSTERIOR - 788 
MUSCLE GRACILIS - 808 
MUSCLE ILIACUS - 710 



MUSCLE ILIACUS MINOR - 712 
MUSCLE ILIOCOCCYGEUS - 746 
MUSCLE ILIOCOSTALIS LUMBORUM - 736 
MUSCLE INFRASPINATUS INFERIOR - 428 
MUSCLE INFRASPINATUS MIDDLE - 426 
MUSCLE INFRASPINATUS SUPERIOR - 424 
MUSCLE INTEROSSEI DORSALES MANUS FIRST - 570 
MUSCLE INTEROSSEI DORSALES MANUS FOURTH - 564 
MUSCLE INTEROSSEI DORSALES MANUS SECOND - 568 
MUSCLE INTEROSSEI DORSALES MANUS THIRD - 566 
MUSCLE INTEROSSEI PALMARIS FOURTH - 590 
MUSCLE INTEROSSEI PALMARIS SECOND - 594 
MUSCLE INTEROSSEI PALMARIS THIRD - 592 
MUSCLE INTEROSSEI POLLICIS - 536 
MUSCLE INTERSPINALIS CERVICAL - 350 
MUSCLE LATISSIMUS DORSI ILIAC - 418 
MUSCLE LATISSIMUS DORSI LUMBAR - 416 
MUSCLE LATISSIMUS DORSI THORACIC - 414 
MUSCLE LEVATOR COSTORUM INFERIOR - 642 
MUSCLE LEVATOR PALPEBRAE SUPERIOR - 58 
MUSCLE LEVATOR SCAPULA INFERIOR - 396 
MUSCLE LEVATOR SCAPULA SUPERIOR - 394 
MUSCLE LONGISSIMUS LUMBORUM - 738 
MUSCLE LONGISSIMUS THORACIS INFERIOR - 618 
MUSCLE LONGISSIMUS THORACIS SUPERIOR - 614 
MUSCLE LONGUS CAPITIS - 314 
MUSCLE LONGUS COLI VERTICAL - 308 
MUSCLE LUMBRICALES MANUS FIRST - 578 
MUSCLE LUMBRICALES MANUS FOURTH - 572 
MUSCLE LUMBRICALES MANUS SECOND - 576 
MUSCLE LUMBRICALES MANUS THIRD - 574 
MUSCLE MASSETER DEEP - 118 
MUSCLE MASSETER SUPERFICIAL - 114 
MUSCLE MULTIFIDUS LUMBOSACRAL - 734 
MUSCLE MYLOHYOID - 296 
MUSCLE OBLIQUUS CAPITIS SUPERIOR - 346 
MUSCLE OBLIQUUS EXTERNUS ABDOMINIS ANTERIOR - 692 
MUSCLE OBLIQUUS EXTERNUS ABDOMINIS LATERAL - 694 
MUSCLE OBLIQUUS INFERIOR BULBI - 140 
MUSCLE OBLIQUUS INTERNUS ABDOMINIS ANTERIOR - 696 
MUSCLE OBLIQUUS INTERNUS ABDOMINIS LATERAL - 698 
MUSCLE OBLIQUUS SUPERIOR BULBI - 138 
MUSCLE OBTURATOR EXTERNUS - 812 
MUSCLE OBTURATOR INTERNUS - 822 



MUSCLE OCCIPITALIS - 52 
MUSCLE OMOHYOID - 306 
MUSCLE OPPONENS DIGITI MINIMI MANUS ABDUCTOR - 586 
MUSCLE OPPONENS DIGITI MINIMI MANUS FLEXOR - 588 
MUSCLE OPPONENS POLLICIS ABDUCTOR - 540 
MUSCLE OPPONENS POLLICIS FLEXOR - 538 
MUSCLE ORBICULARIS OCULI INFERIOR - 62 
MUSCLE ORBICULARIS OCULI SUPERIOR - 60 
MUSCLE ORBICULARIS ORIS INFERIOR - 100 
MUSCLE ORBICULARIS ORIS UPPER - 98 
MUSCLE PALMARIS BREVIS - 596 
MUSCLE PALMARIS LONGUS - 500 
MUSCLE PECTINEUS - 798 
MUSCLE PECTORALIS MAJOR CLAVICULAR - 460 
MUSCLE PECTORALIS MAJOR COSTAL - 464 
MUSCLE PECTORALIS MAJOR STERNAL - 462 
MUSCLE PECTORALIS MINOR INFERIOR - 408 
MUSCLE PECTORALIS MINOR SUPERIOR - 406 
MUSCLE PERONEUS BREVIS FIBULAR - 890 
MUSCLE PERONEUS BREVIS SEPTAL - 892 
MUSCLE PERONEUS LONGUS CUNEIFORM - 886 
MUSCLE PERONEUS LONGUS METATARSAL - 888 
MUSCLE PERONEUS TERTIUS - 894 
MUSCLE PIRIFORMIS - 860 
MUSCLE PLANTARIS - 876 
MUSCLE PLATYSMA ANTERIOR - 286 
MUSCLE PLATYSMA POSTERIOR - 288 
MUSCLE POPLITEUS - 870 
MUSCLE PRONATOR QUADRATUS DISTAL - 498 
MUSCLE PRONATOR QUADRATUS PROXIMAL - 496 
MUSCLE PRONATOR TERES HUMERAL - 484 
MUSCLE PRONATOR TERES ULNAR - 486 
MUSCLE PSOAS MAJOR DIAPHRAGMATIC - 726 
MUSCLE PSOAS MAJOR LUMBAR - 722 
MUSCLE PSOAS MAJOR THORACIC - 724 
MUSCLE PSOAS MINOR - 728 
MUSCLE PTERYGOID EXTERNAL LATERALIS LOWER - 126 
MUSCLE PTERYGOID EXTERNAL LATERALIS UPPER - 124 
MUSCLE PTERYGOID INTERNAL MEDIALIS PALATINE - 122 
MUSCLE PTERYGOID INTERNAL MEDIALIS SPHENOID - 120 
MUSCLE PUBOCOCCYGEUS - 744 
MUSCLE PYRAMIDALIS - 690 
MUSCLE QUADRATUS FEMORIS - 814 
MUSCLE QUADRATUS LUMBORUM COSTAL - 730 



MUSCLE QUADRATUS LUMBORUM LUMBAR - 732 
MUSCLE QUADRATUS PLANTAE LATERAL - 944 
MUSCLE QUADRATUS PLANTAE MEDIAL - 942 
MUSCLE RECTUS ABDOMINIS FIRST - 700 
MUSCLE RECTUS ABDOMINIS FOURTH LATERALIS - 708 
MUSCLE RECTUS ABDOMINIS FOURTH MEDIALIS - 706 
MUSCLE RECTUS ABDOMINIS SECOND - 702 
MUSCLE RECTUS ABDOMINIS THIRD - 704 
MUSCLE RECTUS FEMORIS REFLECTED HEAD - 794 
MUSCLE RECTUS FEMORIS STRAIGHT HEAD - 796 
MUSCLE RECTUS INFERIOR BULBI - 132 
MUSCLE RECTUS LATERALIS BULBI - 136 
MUSCLE RECTUS MEDIALIS BULBI - 134 
MUSCLE RECTUS SUPERIOR BULBI - 130 
MUSCLE REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MUSCLE REGENERATION SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MUSCLE REPAIR - 5000 
MUSCLE REPAIR DNA V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MUSCLE REPAIR SPOOKY - 5000 
MUSCLE RHOMBOID MAJOR - 400 
MUSCLE RHOMBOID MINOR - 398 
MUSCLE SARTORIUS - 810 
MUSCLE SCALENUS ANTERIOR - 278 
MUSCLE SCALENUS MEDIUS - 282 
MUSCLE SCALENUS POSTERIOR - 284 
MUSCLE SEMIMEMBRANOSUS POPLITEAL - 858 
MUSCLE SEMIMEMBRANOSUS TIBIAL - 856 
MUSCLE SEMISPINALIS CAPITIS - 332 
MUSCLE SEMISPINALIS CERVICIS - 334 
MUSCLE SEMITENDINOSIS - 854 
MUSCLE SERRATUS ANTERIOR INFERIOR - 404 
MUSCLE SERRATUS ANTERIOR SUPERIOR - 402 
MUSCLE SERRATUS POSTERIOR INFERIOR - 652 
MUSCLE SERRATUS POSTERIOR SUPERIOR - 648 
MUSCLE SOLEUS LATERAL - 880 
MUSCLE SOLEUS MEDIAL - 878 
MUSCLE SPASM - 60, 320, 600, 16250, 16875, 12187.5, 20359.38, 16229.38, 21602.19, 
11784.22 
MUSCLE SPASTICITY - 130, 400, 620 
MUSCLE SPINALIS THORACIS LUMBAR - 610 
MUSCLE SPINALIS THORACIS THORACIC - 612 
MUSCLE SPLENIUS CAPITIS MASTOID - 322 
MUSCLE SPLENIUS CERVICIS - 326 
MUSCLE STERNOCLEIDOMASTOID CLAVICULAR - 276 



MUSCLE STERNOCLEIDOMASTOID STERNAL - 274 
MUSCLE STERNOHYOID - 300 
MUSCLE STERNOTHYROID - 302 
MUSCLE STYLOHYOID - 294 
MUSCLE SUBCLAVIUS CLAVICULAR - 410 
MUSCLE SUBCLAVIUS SCAPULAR - 412 
MUSCLE SUBSCAPULARIS INFERIOR - 442 
MUSCLE SUBSCAPULARIS SECOND - 440 
MUSCLE SUBSCAPULARIS SUPERIOR - 436 
MUSCLE SUBSCAPULARIS THIRD - 438 
MUSCLE SUPINATOR RADIAL - 492 
MUSCLE SUPINATOR ULNAR - 494 
MUSCLE SUPRASPINATUS FOSSA - 422 
MUSCLE SUPRASPINATUS SPINE - 420 
MUSCLE TEMPORALIS OCCIPITAL - 112 
MUSCLE TEMPORALIS PARIETAL - 110 
MUSCLE TENSOR FASCIA LATA ANTERIOR - 790 
MUSCLE TENSOR FASCIA LATA POSTERIOR - 792 
MUSCLE TERES MAJOR INFERIOR - 434 
MUSCLE TERES MAJOR SUPERIOR - 432 
MUSCLE TERES MINOR - 430 
MUSCLE THYROARYTENOIDEUS - 370 
MUSCLE THYROHYOID - 304 
MUSCLE TIBIALIS ANTERIOR DORSIFLEXOR - 898 
MUSCLE TIBIALIS ANTERIOR SUPINATOR - 896 
MUSCLE TIBIALIS POSTERIOR FIBULAR - 884 
MUSCLE TIBIALIS POSTERIOR TIBIAL - 882 
MUSCLE TONIC - 20, 120, 240, 300, 304, 324, 328, 728, 880, 5000, 10000 
MUSCLE TRANSVERSE ABDOMINIS LOWER - 718 
MUSCLE TRANSVERSE ABDOMINIS UPPER - 714 
MUSCLE TRAPEZIUS LOWER - 392 
MUSCLE TRAPEZIUS MIDDLE - 390 
MUSCLE TRICEPS LATERAL HEAD - 472 
MUSCLE TRICEPS LONGHEAD - 470 
MUSCLE TRICEPS MEDIAL HEAD - 474 
MUSCLE UPPER TRAPEZIUS CLAVICULAR - 272 
MUSCLE UPPER TRAPEZIUS SCAPULAR - 270 
MUSCLE VASTUS INTERMEDIUS LATERAL - 838 
MUSCLE VASTUS INTERMEDIUS MEDIAL - 836 
MUSCLE VASTUS LATERALIS LOWER - 834 
MUSCLE VASTUS LATERALIS MIDDLE - 832 
MUSCLE VASTUS LATERALIS SUPERIOR - 830 
MUSCLE VASTUS MEDIALIS LOWER - 820 
MUSCLE VASTUS MEDIALIS MIDDLE - 818 



MUSCLE VASTUS MEDIALIS UPPER - 816 
MUSCLES STIFF - 304 
MUSCULAR ATROPHY, PERONEAL - 190, 1220, 4330, 17250, 15802.5, 14927.5, 17950.62, 
12594.69, 13593.75, 11112.03 
MUSCULAR ATROPHY, POSTPOLIOMYELITIS - 60, 120, 710, 19505, 16943.75, 15861.88, 
19781.25, 16347.19, 18881.88, 19555.94 
MUSCULAR ATROPHY, SPINAL - 190, 1220, 3720, 17250, 15802.5, 14927.5, 18327.5, 
12594.69, 13593.75, 11112.03 
MUSCULAR ATROPHY, SPINAL, INFANTILE - 180, 320, 12500, 13125, 16781.25, 21968.75, 
13340.62, 17843.75, 13171.88, 14647.03 
MUSCULAR DISEASES - 130, 400, 5780, 16707.5, 16562.5, 12861.25, 14765.62, 15859.38, 
12221.88, 14564.06 
MUSCULAR DYSTROPHIES - 130, 400, 600, 830, 5870, 11812.5, 17812.5, 11172.5, 21953.44, 
13782.97 
MUSCULAR DYSTROPHY - 153 
MUSCULAR PAIN AND INJURY (ALSO SEE PAIN AND GENERAL ANTISEPTIC) - 2720, 
6000, 324, 320, 250, 240, 160, 125, 80, 40, 20, 10, 5.8, 2.5, 1.5, 1.2, 1, 0.5, 20412.7, 1016.29, 
21508.01, 1070.82 
MUTISM - 190, 370, 750, 850, 2250, 14645, 16197.5, 14027.19, 17296.88, 21747.19 
MYASTHENIA GRAVIS MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
MYCOBACT AFRIC DNA - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOBACT KANS DNA - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOBACT LEPRAE DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MYCOBACT MARIN DNA - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOBACT PHLEI DNA - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOBACT SCROF DNA - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOBACT TUBERC RESEARCH - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720 
MYCOBACTERIUM ABSESSUS - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOBACTERIUM AVIUM DNA - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOBACTERIUM BOVIS DNA - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOBACTERIUM CHELONAE - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOBACTERIUM FORTUITUM - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOBACTERIUM GORDONAE - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOBACTERIUM INTRACEL - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOBACTERIUM MALMOENSE - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOBACTERIUM MARINUM V2 - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOBACTERIUM SCROFULAC - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOBACTERIUM SZULGAI - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOBACTERIUM TUBERC V4 - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOBACTERIUM TUBERCULOSIS - 21508, 1070, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
MYCOBACTERIUM ULCERANS - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOBACTERIUM ULCERANS V2 - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 



MYCOBACTERIUM XENOPI - 666, 727, 787, 802, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
MYCOGONE FUNGOIDES - 488, 532, 662, 764, 852, 1444 
MYCOPLASMA BOVIS DNA - 688, 777, 933, 2900, 7500, 15000, 17500 
MYCOPLASMA CANIS DNA - 688, 777, 933, 2900, 7500, 15000, 17500 
MYCOPLASMA DNA V4 - 688, 777, 933, 2900, 7500, 15000, 17500, 20000 
MYCOPLASMA FELIS DNA - 688, 777, 933, 2900, 7500, 15000, 17500 
MYCOPLASMA FERM RESEARCH - 688, 777, 933, 2900, 7500, 15000 
MYCOPLASMA FERMENTANS - 2900, 864, 790 
MYCOPLASMA FERMENTANS (MAY BE A FACTOR IN ALS, CHRONIC FATIGUE, 
ALZHEIMER'S, PARKINSON'S, AND MS) - 2900, 878.2, 880.2, 864, 790, 706.7, 690, 610, 484, 
986, 644, 254 
MYCOPLASMA FERMENTANS CLINICAL - 2900, 878, 880, 864, 790, 706, 690, 610, 484, 986 
MYCOPLASMA FERMENTANS EXP - 688, 777, 933, 2900, 7500, 15000, 17500 
MYCOPLASMA GALLISEPTICUM - 688, 777, 933, 2900, 7500, 15000, 17500 
MYCOPLASMA GENERAL - 2842, 1147, 1113 
Mycoplasma general (can be useful for lung, sinus, and other problems which do not respond to 
other frequencies) - 7344, 2950, 2900, 2842, 1147, 1113, 1067, 1062, 1045, 969.9, 880.2, 
878.2, 865, 829.3, 800.4, 790 
MYCOPLASMA GENITALIUM DNA - 688, 777, 933, 2900, 7500, 15000, 17500 
MYCOPLASMA HC – 16106.12, 17226.33, 801.88, 857.65 MYCOPLASMA PNEUMONIA - 688, 
975, 777, 2688, 660, 709.2, 2838.5, 2404.2, 601, 300.5, 150.3, 75.1, 1, 18 
MYCOPLASMA HOM DNA - 688, 777, 933, 2900, 7500, 15000, 17500 
MYCOPLASMA HYOPNEUMONIAE - 688, 777, 933, 2900, 7500, 15000, 17500 
MYCOPLASMA PENETRANS DNA - 688, 777, 933, 2900, 7500, 15000, 17500 
MYCOPLASMA PNEUM RESEARCH V2 - 688, 777, 933, 2900, 7500, 15000 
MYCOPLASMA PNEUMONIA - 688 
MYCOPLASMA PNEUMONIAE CLINICAL - 16106, 17226, 801, 857, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750, 20437.5, 13562.5 
MYCOPLASMA SAL DNA - 688, 777, 933, 2900, 7500, 15000, 17500 
MYCOSIS FUNGOIDES (A FORM OF SKIN CANCER RESEMBLING ECZEMA) - 532, 662, 
678, 852, 1444 
MYCOSIS FUNGOIDES MASTER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
MYELIN SHEATH REGEN - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
MYELIN SHEATH REPAIR SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
MYELIN SHEATH REPAIR V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
MYELINOCLASTIC DIFFUSE SCLEROSIS - 250, 780, 930, 10890, 7500, 11987.5, 20158.12, 
12990.62, 17590.94, 11594.69 
MYELITIS - 20, 460, 950, 2500, 16250, 12500, 18750, 21875, 14870.94, 16468.75 
MYELODYSPLASTIC MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 
13284.69, 16171.88, 21400.31 
MYELODYSPLASTIC SYNDROMES - 190, 300, 800, 7500, 13750, 11395, 12062.5, 19731.25, 
13104.38, 17592.5 



MYELOENCEPHALITIS - 80, 460, 3290, 7500, 14687.5, 20468.75, 14140.62, 20688.12, 
14007.81, 15328.12 
MYELOMA, PLASMA-CELL - 60, 350, 620, 970, 12500, 13750, 17812.5, 20366.88, 19469.06, 
12743.44 
MYELOPATHY - 180, 320, 950, 7500, 12875, 13125, 13286.25, 17843.75, 13140.62, 14562.5 
MYELOPATHY, INFLAMMATORY - 20, 460, 950, 2500, 16250, 12500, 18750, 21875, 14870.94, 
16468.75 
MYELOPATHY, TRAUMATIC - 180, 320, 950, 7500, 12875, 13125, 13286.25, 17843.75, 
13140.62, 14562.5 
MYELOPROLIFERATIVE DISORDERS - 50, 410, 600, 950, 5780, 15000, 14375, 12187.5, 
20366.88, 21123.75 
MYIASIS - 130, 490, 600, 870, 2250, 5250, 14247.5, 17058.44, 11484.38, 12579.22 
MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION - 190, 370, 780, 900, 7500, 15215, 21250, 14296.88, 18515.62, 
12118.44 
MYOCARDIAL ISCHEMIA - 80, 350, 620, 970, 12500, 14687.5, 21576.88, 17734.38, 19558.44, 
12118.44 
MYOCARDITIS NARBE (NARBE MEANS SCAR) - 279, 761 
Myocarditis necrose (homeopathic remedy from heart cells that died as a result of inadequate 
blood flow to them. See also Circulatory stasis) - 706, 789 
MYOCLONUS - 70, 350, 700, 11250, 19312.5, 14336.25, 20000, 19908.75, 12591.72, 15210.94 
MYOCLONUS CHERRY RED SPOT - 200, 250, 650, 2500, 3000, 7500, 12062.5, 20385, 
16695.31, 20388.44 
MYOCLONUS, ACTION - 70, 350, 700, 11250, 19312.5, 14336.25, 20000, 19908.75, 12591.72, 
15210.94 
MYOCLONUS, NOCTURNAL - 70, 350, 700, 11250, 19312.5, 14336.25, 20000, 19908.75, 
12591.72, 15210.94 
MYOMA (A BENIGN TUMOR ON THE UTERUS) - 253, 420, 453, 832 
MYOPATHIES, STRUCTURAL - 180, 540, 2630, 6820, 14915, 14677.5, 14165, 18421.25, 
21912.5, 12687.5 
MYOSITIS (INVOLVES PROGRESSIVE MUSCLE WEAKNESS) - 120, 122, 125, 129, 1124, 
1169, 762 
MYXOMA - 50, 310, 1590, 5030, 7290, 15680, 14453.75, 19559.69, 11445.31, 12734.84 
MYXOSOMA HC - 20611.85, 1026.2 
NAEGLERIA FOWLERI CLINICAL - 18022, 897, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
NAEGLERIA FOWLERI DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
NAGANA - 70, 230, 5620, 7000, 16250, 11875, 11886.25, 21888.75, 14847.19, 16468.75 
NAIL DISEASE - 50, 370, 950, 2750, 7500, 11250, 11875, 18984.38, 13040, 14247.97 
NAIL FUNGUS - 70, 400, 900, 12850, 20140, 16777.5, 16940, 20312.5, 14860, 19141.56 
NAIL-PATELLA SYNDROME - 70, 350, 700, 11250, 19562.5, 14336.25, 20187.5, 19908.75, 
13216.72, 15210.94 
NANOBACTER - 634 
NANOBACTERIA 2 - 6771.59, 6772.13, 6749, 6773.44, 6772.29, 6725.5, 5965.19, 5198.33, 
5543.65, 5631.24, 9916.73, 8798.81, 8661.95, 4628.34, 4128.5, 2931.45, 2208.53, 2100.67 



NANOBACTERIA 3 - 13543.18, 13543.89, 13544.26, 13544.49, 13546.48, 13546.88, 13544.59, 
13545.21, 13546.95, 11930.39, 10396.66, 9916.73, 8798.81, 8661.95, 4628.34, 4128.5, 
2931.45, 2208.53, 2100.67 
NANOPHYETUS SALM RESEARCH - 320, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880 
NANOPHYETUS SALMINCOLA DNA - 320, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
NANOPHYETUS SALMINCOLA EXP - 320, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
NANOPHYETUS SALMINCOLA V4 - 320, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880 
NARCOLEPSY - 140, 570, 730, 7500, 2500, 12500, 11718.75, 14228.12, 21007.19, 12122.97 
NARCOLEPSY-CATAPLEXY SYNDROME - 140, 570, 730, 7500, 2500, 12500, 11718.75, 
14228.12, 21007.19, 12122.97 
NASAL CATARRH - 20, 520, 750, 830, 14062.5, 13593.75, 21609.38, 15546.88, 12113.75, 
12890.62 
NASAL CAVITY CANCER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
NASAL DISEASES - 180, 320, 800, 5500, 13750, 11390, 21562.5, 12265.62, 17287.5, 
21102.81 
NASAL POLYP (BENIGN GROWTH INSIDE THE NASAL PASSAGE) - 542, 1436 
NASOPHARYNGEAL CANCER MASTER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
NAUSEA - 12375 
Nausea and cramping (also see Parasites, enterobiasis, roundworms, and Parasites, general 
for chronic conditions) - 72, 95, 190, 880, 832, 787, 727, 20, 4.9 
NECATOR AMER DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
NECESSARY) - 7766, 7764, 7762, 7760, 7344, 5000, 3672, 2720, 2050, 2008, 1947, 1674, 
1550, 1500, 1234, 885, 880, 875, 800, 786, 728, 683, 512, 464, 440, 304, 20 
NECK CANCER - 100, 520, 7500, 15000, 14064.38, 13567.19, 16468.75, 20709.69, 11703.12, 
15409.69 
NECK NEOPLASMS - 100, 520, 7500, 15000, 14064.38, 13567.19, 16468.75, 20709.69, 
11703.12, 15409.69 
NECK PAIN - 800, 7500, 17816.25 
NECKACHE - 80, 490, 730, 800, 7500, 17816.25, 17813.75, 12875.94, 16507.19, 12118.12 
NECROBACILLOSIS - 190, 180, 750, 9000, 11090, 11250, 11875, 14462.5, 11809.69, 14691.25 
NECROSIS, ASEPTIC, OF BONE - 130, 220, 930, 5500, 17500, 16250, 18125, 15875, 
11140.62, 19511.56 
NECROSIS, AVASCULAR, OF BONE - 130, 220, 930, 5500, 17500, 16250, 18125, 15875, 
11140.62, 19511.56 
NECROTIZING ARTERITIS - 80, 320, 730, 3870, 19120, 19915, 17812.5, 20438.44, 11317.81, 
14592.34 
NEISSERIA GONORRHOEAE V3 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
NEISSERIA LACTAMICA DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
NEISSERIA MEN DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
NEISSERIA MENINGITIDIS V3 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
NEISSERIA SICCA DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 



NELSON SYNDROME - 30, 240, 2780, 19712.5, 14597.5, 14870.94, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11760.94, 15478.44 
NEMATOMORPHA INFECTIONS - 60, 490, 730, 1270, 12330, 5870, 14088.75, 15781.25, 
15390.62, 21102.81 
NEPHRITIS - 880, 787, 727 
NEPHRITIS KIDNEY - 880, 787, 727 
NEPHRITIS MASTER CLINICAL - 880, 787, 727, 1550, 2720, 5000, 12500, 16500, 12500, 
11718.75 
NEPHROBLASTOMA - 20, 490, 780, 7500, 2500, 20000, 15625, 20128.75, 13303.44, 17763.44 
NEPHROSIS - 130, 240, 750, 900, 13345, 20973.75, 12936.88, 19843.75, 12425.31, 12911.25 
NEPHROTIC SYNDROME - 130, 240, 780 
NERVE COMPRESSION SYNDROMES - 20, 240, 850, 2500, 5250, 18125, 12281.25, 
11747.19, 14272.5, 13750 
NERVE ENTRAPMENTS - 20, 240, 850, 2500, 5250, 18125, 12281.25, 11747.19, 14272.5, 
13750 
NERVE INFLAMMATION - 727, 787, 880, 10000 
NERVE PAIN - 80, 250, 650, 2500, 8000, 19375, 12281.25, 19731.25, 16404.38, 20637.81 
NERVE REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
NERVE REGENERATION MASTER - 2, 10, 7.64, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
NERVE REGENERATION SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
NERVE REPAIR DNA V4 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
NERVOUS SYSTEM CENTRAL - 6000 
NERVOUS SYSTEM DISEASES - 650, 930, 2750 
NERVOUS SYSTEM SOOTHE - 2 
NERVOUSNESS PROZAC AGITATION (AKATHISIA. SEE ALSO RELAXATION) - 3, 7.83 
NETHERTON SYNDROME - 30, 180, 650, 800, 16760, 18125, 16935, 20112.5, 15802.19, 
11176.25 
NEURAL PATHWAY REGENERATION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
NEURAL TUBE DEFECTS - 30, 240, 850, 2500, 5870, 21250, 12062.5, 21983.75, 11180.31, 
14143.44 
NEURALGIA - 8000, 19375, 12281.25 
NEURALGIA GENERAL - 802, 1550, 833, 2720 
NEURALGIA TRIGEMINAL - 880 
NEURALGIC AMYOTROPHY - 150, 570, 15160, 13125, 14917.5, 11165.62, 13261.56, 
17560.31, 20090.94, 14533.12 
NEURENTERIC CYST - 30, 240, 850, 2500, 5870, 21250, 12062.5, 21983.75, 11180.31, 
14143.44 
NEURILEMMOMA - 30, 350, 700, 2780, 7250, 12500, 21010, 21983.75, 13562.5, 20587.81 
NEURILEMMOSARCOMA - 30, 350, 700, 2780, 7250, 12500, 21010, 21983.75, 13562.5, 
20587.81 
NEURINOMA - 30, 350, 700, 2780, 7250, 12500, 21010, 21983.75, 13562.5, 20587.81 
NEURITIS NERVE INFLAMMATION - 727, 787, 880, 10000 



NEURITIS, BRACHIAL PLEXUS - 150, 570, 15160, 13125, 14917.5, 11165.62, 13261.56, 
17560.31, 20090.94, 14533.12 
NEURITIS, VESTIBULAR - 30, 180, 650, 930, 10890, 5500, 11687.5, 13156.25, 13261.56, 
15282.03 
NEUROBLASTOMA MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
NEUROBLASTOMA RARE CELL SET - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
NEUROBLASTOMA, RETINAL - 550, 680, 870, 7500, 13610, 20000, 11250, 11748.44, 
17978.44, 12921.88 
NEUROCYSTICERCOSIS - 130, 520, 730, 13610, 15661.25, 15972.5, 11643.12, 17225.94, 
21040.31, 11151.88 
NEURODYNIA - 80, 250, 650, 2500, 8000, 19375, 12281.25, 19731.25, 16404.38, 20637.81 
NEUROENDOCRINE TUMORS - 110, 490, 5570, 15687.5, 18147.5, 15419.38, 11282.19, 
13602.81, 21671.88, 12296.88 
NEUROFIBROMATOSES - 170, 350, 830, 7500, 14411.25, 21718.75, 15234.38, 18515.62, 
21122.19, 12118.12 
NEUROFIBROMATOSIS MASTER - 70, 410, 730, 850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13284.69, 
16171.88, 21400.31 
NEUROHEPATIC DEGENERATION - 160, 550, 950, 7500, 11250, 21250, 15652.5, 17222.5, 
16675.94, 20388.44 
NEUROHYPOPHYSEAL DISEASES - 370, 970, 2750, 15030, 17875, 12281.25, 17241.88, 
13104.38, 19148.12, 13415.16 
NEUROLEPTIC MALIGNANT SYNDROME - 80, 410, 800, 5750, 5500, 15312.5, 17968.75, 
19958.75, 14759.06, 21203.44 
NEUROLEPTIC-INDUCED NEUROLEPTIC MALIGNANT SYNDROME - 80, 410, 800, 5750, 
5500, 15312.5, 17968.75, 19958.75, 14759.06, 21203.44 
NEUROLEPTIC-MALIGNANT SYNDROME, NEUROLEPTIC INDUCED - 80, 410, 800, 5750, 
5500, 15312.5, 17968.75, 19958.75, 14759.06, 21203.44 
NEUROLOGIC DISORDERS - 40, 250, 650, 930, 2750, 7500, 12062.5, 20385, 14861.25, 
16468.75 
NEUROMA, ACOUSTIC - 50, 350, 620, 970, 2500, 7500, 15312.5, 19218.75, 13297.5, 
19511.56 
NEUROMUSCULAR DISEASES - 40, 350, 6790, 13062.5, 14472.5, 14640.62, 21382.5, 
14765.62, 17225.62, 20553.44 
NEUROMYELITIS OPTICA - 50, 570, 600, 2250, 5290, 18750, 11736.25, 14852.81, 16468.75, 
12998.44 
NEURON REPAIR GENERAL MASTER - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
NEURONAL CEROID-LIPOFUSCINOSES - 190, 180, 700, 2250, 5780, 11875, 16856.88, 
14062.5, 16111.25, 21444.06 
NEURONITIS, VESTIBULAR - 30, 180, 650, 930, 10890, 5500, 11687.5, 13156.25, 13261.56, 
15282.03 
NEURONOPATHIC GAUCHER DISEASE - 50, 240, 700, 950, 2500, 7500, 16250, 15671.25, 
19958.75, 16229.38 



NEUROPAPILLITIS - 70, 460, 620, 970, 2750, 16535, 16562.5, 16675.94, 20555.31, 13035.16 
NEUROPATHIES, CRANIAL - 60, 260, 950, 5150, 13625, 21250, 11993.75, 13359.38, 
18968.75, 13469.06 
NEUROPATHIES, HEREDITARY MOTOR AND SENSORY - 40, 410, 620, 970, 7500, 20000, 
21875, 21378.75, 19853.44, 13038.28 
NEUROPATHY, HEREDITARY AND AUTONOMIC, TYPE III - 140, 250, 850, 5250, 7250, 
20312.5, 18359.38, 11645.47, 12748.44, 14484.38 
NEUROPATHY, HEREDITARY MOTOR AND SENSORY, TYPE IV - 40, 410, 620, 970, 7500, 
20000, 21875, 21378.75, 19853.44, 13038.28 
NEURORETINOANGIOMATOSIS - 400, 950, 18125, 15546.25, 12187.5, 16856.88, 14890.62, 
16468.75, 20843.75, 11391.56 
NEUROSES, ANXIETY - 80, 620, 870, 5810, 14062.5, 13220.94, 17875, 11364.53, 13142.5, 
14123.59 
NEUROSES, PHOBIC - 20, 230, 650, 16950, 18375, 15066.25, 11110.62, 18987.19, 12757.97, 
15311.41 
NEUROSES, POST-TRAUMATIC - 140, 680, 2500, 15000, 15316.25, 18750, 15500.31, 20475, 
11718.75, 14255.16 
NEUROSES, WAR - 110, 240, 700, 970, 14093.75, 13593.75, 13602.19, 20546.88, 13984.38, 
14457.34 
NEUROSIS - 28 
NEUROSIS MENTAL - 28 
NEUROTRANSMITTER BALANCE SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
NEUROTRANSMITTER REGEN - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
NEUROTRANSMITTER V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
NEUROVASCULAR SYNDROME, THORACIC OUTLET - 20, 400, 7250, 20000, 13750, 
11562.5, 13918.75, 14847.19, 16468.75, 15425.47 
NEUTRAL AMINO ACID TRANSPORT - 160, 550, 950, 5750, 16812.5, 16562.5, 14843.75, 
12234.38, 13163.12, 16115.62 
NEUTROPENIA - 60, 460, 620, 970, 2500, 11340, 20938.75, 13638.12, 17455.31, 11346.25 
NEUTROPHILIC DERMATOSIS - 190, 370, 7250, 11437.5, 12062.5, 20312.5, 16229.38, 
20475, 11718.75, 14414.53 
NEVOID BASAL CELL CARCINOMA - 100, 570, 800, 7500, 15000, 13125, 11888.75, 20475, 
11718.75, 14432.81 
NEVUS - 30, 320, 730, 910, 7520, 12835, 20322.5, 12253.44, 19135.62, 12738.91 
NEVUS FLAMMEUS - 230, 410, 9210, 12410, 17703.75, 17331.88, 11940.94, 19553.44, 
13375, 14082.5 
NEVUS SYNDROME, BASAL CELL - 100, 570, 800, 7500, 15000, 13125, 11888.75, 20475, 
11718.75, 14432.81 
NICKEL DETOX SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
NICOTINE CRAVINGS - 38 
NICOTINE WITHDRAWAL - 10 
NIDDM - 150, 890, 1700, 6970, 12890, 15575, 13156.25, 14531.25, 13984.38, 14864.06 
NIEMANN-PICK DISEASE - 50, 460, 950, 7500, 16250, 19288.75, 16718.75, 11017.81, 
12847.5, 19820.31 



NIEMANN-PICK DISEASES - 50, 460, 950, 7500, 16250, 19288.75, 16718.75, 11017.81, 
12847.5, 19820.31 
NIGHT TERROR - 130, 400, 620, 21250, 14375, 11562.5, 21875, 14849.06, 16468.75, 
20843.75 
NINTH CRANIAL NERVE DISEASES - 70, 570, 950, 2250, 15656.25, 20000, 13671.88, 
18546.88, 19240.62, 12880.78 
NIPAH VIRUS DNA RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
NIPAH VIRUS DNA SET - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94, 16229.38, 
21400.31 
NIPAH VIRUS ENCEPHALITIS - 70, 330, 1060, 5200, 13765, 12796.25, 18183.75, 12687.5, 
15190.62, 16747.19 
NITRIC OXIDE STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
NITRIC OXIDE V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
NOCARDIA ASTEROIDES - 228, 231, 237, 694 
Nocardia asteroides (the microorganism causing Nocardiosis, an infectious pulmonary disease 
characterized by abscesses in the lungs. Also see Streptothrix.) - 228, 231, 237, 694, 719, 747, 
887, 2890, 17679.39, 880.2 
NOCARDIA ASTEROIDES CLINICAL - 17679, 880, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
NOCARDIA ASTEROIDES DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
NOCARDIA ASTEROIDES V2 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
NOCARDIA BRASILIENSIS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
NOCARDIA FARCINICA DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
NOCARDIA INFECTIONS - 160, 320, 950, 7500, 16250, 11875, 11911.25, 11759.06, 21102.81, 
11359.38 
NOCARDIA NOVA DNA SET - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
NOCTURIA - 50, 370, 850, 2500, 7500, 15316.25, 13785.94, 19100.31, 11175.31, 13327.03 
NODDING SPASM - 6, 320, 600, 16250, 16875, 12187.5, 20359.38, 16229.38, 21602.19 
NOGIER FREQUENCIES - 1.14, 2.28, 4.56, 9.12, 18.25, 36.5, 73, 146, 292, 584, 1168, 2336, 
4672 
NON-HODGKIN LYMPHOMA MASTER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
NON-SMALL-CELL LUNG CARCINOMA - 60, 180, 970, 5830, 22000, 11820, 21805, 12187.5, 
11116.25, 13578.12, 16093.75 
NONVERBAL LEARNING DISORDER - 140, 570, 730, 7500, 14500, 20439.38, 17372.19, 
20781.88, 11823.75, 13676.41 
NOONAN SYNDROME - 40, 180, 780, 2500, 7500, 13822.5, 21875, 11940, 14080.62, 
16229.38 
NORMAL PRESSURE HYDROCEPHALUS - 50, 370, 900, 12850, 16875, 16718.75, 17361.25, 
21745.94, 13680.94, 14737.5 
NORMOKALEMIC PERIODIC PARALYSIS - 50, 120, 870, 3210, 13750, 15677.5, 18183.75, 
16406.25, 12265.62, 18468.75 
NORWALK VIRUS RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
NOSE DISEASES - 180, 320, 800, 5500, 13750, 11390, 21562.5, 12265.62, 17287.5, 21102.81 



NOSE DISORDERS - 20, 440, 727, 787 
NOSEBLEED - 130, 230, 620, 6950, 13750, 21385, 15338.75, 14156.88, 11617.81, 13069.06 
NOSOCOMIAL INFECTIONS - 60, 230, 730, 830, 2750, 17500, 15625, 12246.88, 15343.75, 
12026.72 
NUMBNESS - 1600 
NUMBNESS (ALSO SEE CIRCULATORY STASIS) - 10000, 2720, 2489, 2170, 1800, 1600, 
1550, 802, 880, 787, 727, 650, 625, 600, 440, 660 
NUMBNESS SPOOKY - 1600 
NUTRITIONAL ABSORPTION V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
NYCTURIA - 50, 370, 850, 2500, 7500, 15316.25, 13785.94, 19100.31, 11175.31, 13327.03 
NYSTAGMUS, PATHOLOGIC - 70, 370, 950, 7500, 20500, 12120.62, 14843.75, 15234.38, 
11034.53, 14789.06 
OAT SMUT - 806 
OBESITY MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 180, 390, 700, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
OBESITY, & EATING DISORDERS - 140, 220, 620, 14562.5, 13468.75, 13812.81, 16796.88, 
19296.88, 13589.22, 15239.69 
OBSESSIVE-COMPULSIVE DISORDER - 190, 750, 1420, 5250, 12755, 21285, 20276.25, 
15400.94, 20984.69, 12633.28 
OBSTRUCTIVE HYDROCEPHALUS - 70, 370, 870, 7500, 8000, 16875, 12241.88, 13344.38, 
17931.88, 13343.75 
OCCIPITAL ENCEPHALOCELE - 130, 570, 780, 970, 2500, 21875, 20248.75, 20803.12, 
12854.69, 14157.34 
OCCIPITAL REGION TRAUMA - 130, 230, 1600, 8530, 17500, 18132.5, 19411.25, 12390.62, 
13671.25, 12946.41 
OCHOA SYNDROME - 190, 370, 910, 3200, 13142.5, 11300, 11082.5, 17574.38, 12456.88, 
12756.25 
OCHROBACON ANTH DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
OCULAR INFECTIONS - 110, 350, 700, 950, 7500, 8000, 15000, 11250, 20158.12, 16695.31 
OCULAR LARVA MIGRANS - 70, 370, 700, 850, 5690, 7250, 15000, 13885, 11687.5, 20128.75 
OCULAR MOTILITY DISORDERS - 170, 320, 950, 5500, 16250, 11875, 20265, 14501.88, 
12421.88, 21247.81 
OCULAR RETRACTION SYND. - 40, 9460, 11075, 12169.38, 12968.75, 20625, 16796.88, 
18932.19, 11781.72, 12895.47 
OCULAR TORTICOLLIS - 170, 320, 950, 5500, 16250, 11875, 20265, 14501.88, 12421.88, 
21247.81 
OCULOAURICULOVERTEBRAL SYNDROME - 40, 250, 570, 870, 2250, 2500, 12062.5, 
14145, 16115.62, 21313.12 
OCULOCEREBRORENAL SYNDROME - 70, 370, 950, 7520, 14050, 15497.5, 12747.19, 
19602.5, 11503.44, 12759.53 
OCULOMOTOR NERVE DISEASES - 130, 400, 730, 830, 5750, 7250, 17812.5, 17421.88, 
12382.81, 13921.88 
OCULOMOTOR PARALYSIS - 350, 750, 1750, 15290, 14156.25, 15369.38, 11640.62, 14125, 
16422.5, 12179.69 



OCULOPHARYNGEAL SPINAL M.A. - 190, 1220, 3720, 17250, 15802.5, 14927.5, 18327.5, 
12594.69, 13593.75, 11112.03 
OCULOSYMPATHETIC SYNDROME - 70, 500, 970, 9000, 12330, 16250, 17812.5, 20000, 
13308.44, 16423.75 
ODONTOGENIC TUMORS - 130, 520, 620, 13520, 5870, 13125, 18125, 19208.75, 11727.81, 
14178.75 
OLFACTION DISORDERS - 110, 490, 570, 13390, 5250, 20000, 15000, 17760, 11687.5, 
19731.25 
OLIGOASTROCYTOMA, MIXED - 20, 570, 9000, 12850, 11250, 11562.5, 21968.75, 14062.5, 
16098.75, 21544.06 
OLIGURIA - 7500, 15910, 11875, 21875 
OLIVOPONTOCEREBELLAR ATROPHIES - 80, 410, 800, 14297.5, 13187.5, 13281.25, 
12031.25, 13317.5, 21110, 13676.41 
OLIVOPONTOCEREBELLAR ATROPHY, IDIOPATHIC - 80, 410, 800, 14297.5, 13187.5, 
13281.25, 12031.25, 13317.5, 21110, 13676.41 
OLLIER'S DISEASE - 150, 180, 870, 15830, 11605, 13283.12, 15473.75, 14541.88, 21719.38, 
12382.97 
OMENN SYNDROME - 70, 240, 17595, 18750, 11718.75, 14921.88, 16468.75, 20709.69, 
11703.12, 15151.09 
OMPHALOCELE - 140, 220, 730, 13390, 5580, 18750, 14870.31, 11506.56, 12802.19 
ONCHOCERCA VOLV DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
ONCHOCERCIASIS - 150, 250, 850, 7500, 8000, 15738.75, 14547.5, 19439.38, 13676.41, 
14484.38 
ONDINE CURSE - 70, 370, 12710, 11875, 12187.5, 14109.38, 11809.69, 16229.38, 21602.19, 
11766.72 
ONDINE SYNDROME - 70, 370, 12710, 11875, 12187.5, 14109.38, 11809.69, 16229.38, 
21602.19, 11766.72 
ONYCHOMYCOSIS - 70, 400, 900, 12850, 20140, 16777.5, 16940, 20312.5, 14860, 19141.56 
OPHTHALMIA - 70, 460, 600, 950, 10530, 16250, 12109.38, 18610.62, 11443.91, 14458.59 
OPHTHALMOPLEGIA - 350, 750, 1750, 15290, 14156.25, 15369.38, 11640.62, 14125, 
16422.5, 12179.69 
OPHTHALMOPLEGIA, ATAXIA AND AREFLEXIA SYNDROME - 30, 120, 930, 7500, 16538.75, 
15470, 11329.38, 18641.25, 21737.81, 12802.19 
OPHTHALMOPLEGIA, PROGRESSIVE SUPRANUCLEAR - 180, 220, 3520, 17810, 14407.5, 
18194.38, 16337.5, 19003.44, 12053.44, 12422.19 
OPISTHORCHIS DNA V2 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720 
OPISTHORCHIS FELINEUS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
OPISTHORCHIS VIV RESEARCH - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
OPISTHORCHIS VIVERRINI DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720, 5000 
OPPENHEIM DISEASE - 40, 350, 6790, 13062.5, 14472.5, 14640.62, 21382.5, 14765.62, 
17225.62, 20553.44 
OPSOCLONUS - 170, 320, 950, 5500, 16250, 11875, 20265, 14501.88, 12421.88, 21247.81 
OPTIC ATROPHIES, HEREDITARY - 70, 570, 600, 11090, 18822.5, 17187.5, 11735, 14265.62, 
16171.88, 21488.12 



OPTIC DISK DISORDERS - 40, 180, 700, 2250, 5290, 11875, 17220, 13290.31, 17843.75, 
12703.12 
OPTIC DISK EDEMA - 50, 400, 850, 2500, 13980, 12710, 11933.75, 14619.38, 13340.62, 
17843.75 
OPTIC NERVE DISEASES - 40, 180, 700, 2250, 5290, 11875, 17220, 13290.31, 17843.75, 
12703.12 
OPTIC NERVE ISCHEMIA - 40, 180, 700, 2250, 5290, 11875, 17220, 13290.31, 17843.75, 
12703.12 
OPTIC NERVE REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
OPTIC NEURITIS - 70, 460, 620, 970, 2750, 16535, 16562.5, 16675.94, 20555.31, 13035.16 
OPTIC NEUROPATHY - 40, 180, 700, 2250, 5290, 11875, 17220, 13290.31, 17843.75, 
12703.12 
OPTIC NEUROPATHY, ISCHEMIC - 40, 180, 700, 2250, 5290, 11875, 17220, 13290.31, 
17843.75, 12703.12 
OPTIC PAPILLA EDEMA - 50, 400, 850, 2500, 13980, 12710, 11933.75, 14619.38, 13340.62, 
17843.75 
ORAL CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
Oral lesions (chronic cases will always return until metal dental work is replaced with uranium 
free porcelain. See also herpes simplex I and use Stomatitis) - 2720, 2489, 2008, 1800, 1600, 
1550, 802, 880, 787, 727, 465, 444, 522, 146 
ORAL NEOPLASMS - 570, 15750, 13125, 15625, 11875, 15625, 13562.5, 16386.56, 21313.12, 
11766.72 
ORAL SURGICAL PROCEDURES - 680, 900, 2500, 13930, 12844.38, 21081.25, 20687.5, 
13620.31, 12803.12, 12750 
ORBITAL CELLULITIS - 30, 500, 850, 5250, 19312.5, 14097.5, 12734.38, 15996.25, 11333.91, 
12890.62 
ORCHITIS - 1600, 1550, 802, 1500 
Orchitis (inflammation of testes due to TB, mumps, gonorrhea, cancer, bacteria, etc. See also 
causative condition if known) - 2720, 2489, 2170, 2127, 2008, 1800, 1600, 1550, 802, 1500, 
880, 832, 787, 776, 727, 690, 666, 650, 625, 600, 125, 95, 72, 20, 9 
ORCHITIS SECONDARY - 727, 787, 880, 10000 
ORCHITIS TESTICLE - 1600, 1550, 802, 1500 
ORMOND DISEASE - 70, 460, 650, 14118.75, 18491.88, 21718.75, 13359.38, 21727.5, 
11718.75, 13686.72 
ORNITHOSIS (PSITTACOSIS OR PARROT FEVER; AN INFECTIOUS PNEUMONIA 
TRANSMITTED BY CERTAIN BIRDS) - 233, 331, 332, 583, 859, 1217 
OROFACIAL DYSKINESIA - 170, 320, 950, 5500, 16250, 11875, 20265, 14501.88, 12421.88, 
21247.81 
OROPOUCHE VIRUS DNA - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
OROYA FEVER - 70, 120, 1630, 20000, 20000, 16781.25, 11180.31, 15945.31, 11759.84, 
14432.81 
ORTHOMYXOVIRUS DNA - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 



ORTHOSTATIC HYPOTENSION - 70, 8000, 13980, 21250, 12187.5, 20323.12, 16115.62, 
20312.5, 11718.75, 14485.94 
OSLER-RENDU DISEASE - 100, 220, 16250, 13937.5, 18750, 21875, 14867.19, 20843.75, 
13817.66, 15401.09 
OSLER-VAQUEZ DISEASE - 140, 220, 730, 13020, 13842.5, 15150, 16938.12, 21687.5, 
11182.81, 12880.78 
OSTEITIS DEFORMANS - 300, 830, 7500, 8000, 11250, 20000, 14085.62, 14860, 16468.75, 
20843.75 
OSTEITIS FIBROSA DISSEMINATA - 130, 570, 780, 900, 2250, 18112.5, 20232.5, 18829.06, 
14348.12 
OSTEO-ONYCHODYSPLASIA - 70, 350, 700, 11250, 19562.5, 14336.25, 20187.5, 19908.75, 
13216.72, 15210.94 
OSTEOARTHRITIS - 19375, 11718.75, 11212.81 
OSTEOARTHRITIS (USE ALSO ARTHRITIS) - 962, 1500, 770 
OSTEOARTHROSIS - 60, 410, 870, 7500, 8000, 19375, 11718.75, 11212.81, 11265.62, 
15409.69 
OSTEOARTHROSIS DEFORMANS - 60, 410, 870, 7500, 8000, 19375, 11718.75, 11212.81, 
11265.62, 15409.69 
OSTEOBLAST STIMULANT - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
OSTEOCHONDRITIS - 140, 300, 830, 7500, 16000, 12651.88, 21250, 14062.5, 17980.31, 
11239.69 
OSTEOGENESIS IMPERFECTA - 200, 120, 620, 14062.5, 14430.62, 12890.62, 19218.75, 
11757.81, 12539.06, 14461.25 
OSTEOMALACIA - 100, 220, 680, 7250, 19625, 15671.25, 13806.88, 12667.81, 18546.88, 
13680 
OSTEOMYELITIS - 2720, 2489, 2170, 2127, 2008, 1800, 1600, 1550, 802, 1500, 880, 832, 
787, 776, 727, 690, 666 
OSTEOMYELOSCLEROSIS (MARROW REPLACEMENT BY BONE IN RESPONSE TO 
LOW-GRADE INFECTION) - 79, 330 
OSTEONECROSIS - 130, 220, 930, 5500, 17500, 16250, 18125, 15875, 11140.62, 19511.56 
OSTEOPENIA - 230, 600, 12000, 13750, 12062.5, 11722.19, 16010.31, 20475, 11718.75, 
14485.94 
OSTEOPETROSIS - 50, 460, 950, 7500, 16250, 12500, 16875, 15738.75, 19958.75, 13372.19 
OSTEOPHYTES (BONE SPURS) - 100, 320, 13125, 14041.25, 21896.25, 14843.75, 16468.75, 
20709.69, 11593.75, 15409.69 
OSTEOPHYTOSIS, SPINAL - 100, 320, 13125, 14041.25, 21896.25, 14843.75, 16468.75, 
20709.69, 11593.75, 15409.69 
OSTEOPOROSIS - 30, 240, 700, 1770, 12330, 13750, 16940, 17187.5, 11332.66, 13671.88 
OSTEOPOROSIS, AGE-RELATED - 30, 240, 700, 1770, 12330, 13750, 16940, 17187.5 
OSTEOPOROSIS, POST-TRAUMATIC - 30, 240, 700, 1770, 12330, 13750, 16940, 17187.5 
OSTEOPOROSIS, SENILE - 30, 240, 700, 1770, 12330, 13750, 16940, 17187.5, 11332.66 
OSTEOSARCOMA CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 



OSTEOSARCOMA MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
OSTEOSCLEROSIS FRAGILIS - 50, 460, 950, 7500, 16250, 12500, 16875, 15738.75, 
19958.75, 13372.19 
OSTEOSINUSITIS MAX - 243, 327 
OSTERREICHER SYNDROME - 70, 350, 700, 11250, 19562.5, 14336.25, 20187.5, 19908.75, 
13216.72, 15210.94 
OSTOMY - 50, 400, 730, 900, 5910, 13500, 13169.38, 21343.75, 17078.12, 13679.22 
OTITIS INTERNA - 30, 180, 650, 930, 10890, 5500, 11687.5, 13156.25, 13261.56 
Otitis medinum (middle ear swelling and or infection and fever. Use also strep pneumonia if no 
immediate benefits. Use 880, 720, and 1550 for 10 min, others for 5 min) - 683, 688, 776, 766, 
316, 784, 786, 125, 802, 72, 522, 440, 880, 720, 1550 
OTOLARYNGOLOGIC DISEASES - 170, 520, 680, 830, 2500, 15937.5, 14710.62, 17734.38, 
12378.12, 13679.22 
OTOLOGIC DISEASES - 550, 900, 5150, 13835, 18886.25, 12109.38, 14140.62, 19431.56, 
13602.03, 14390.94 
OTORHINOLARYNGOLOGIC DISEASE - 170, 520, 680, 830, 2500, 15937.5, 14710.62, 
17734.38, 12378.12, 13679.22 
OTOSCLEROSIS - 9.19 
OTOSCLEROSIS EAR - 9.19 
OTOSPONGIOSIS - 80, 250, 900, 2250, 5750, 15000, 19687.5, 19091.88, 17296.88, 13286.25 
OVARIAN CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
OVARIAN CYST - 982 
OVARIAN DISORDERS GENERAL - 2720, 2489, 2170, 2127, 2008, 1800, 1600, 1550, 1500, 
982, 880, 832, 802, 787, 776, 727, 711, 690, 666, 650, 625, 600, 567, 465, 444, 26, 20 
OVARIAN ELIMINATION STIMULATION - 20, 800, 1550 
OVARIAN REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
OVARIAN REPAIR V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
OVARY REGENERATION SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
OWREN DISEASE - 40, 320, 620, 970, 5000, 11250, 15000, 11250, 20335, 13494.53 
OX BILE (THE HOMEOPATHIC REMEDY DERIVED FROM IT) - 672 
OXALURIA - 30, 320, 620, 800, 7500, 2500, 16250, 11250, 20128.75, 16404.38 
OXIDATIVE PHOSPHORYLATION DEFICIENCY - 160, 350, 930, 2500, 13475.62, 11115, 
13104.38, 20346.88, 11297.34, 13569.22 
OXYCEPHALY - 30, 320, 730, 950, 10300, 21800, 21322.5, 14656.88, 15078.12, 11211.25 
OXYGEN RESONANCE V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
OXYGEN SATURATION STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
PACHYGYRIA - 140, 220, 620, 10720, 2500, 15500, 20468.75, 13162.5, 15797.5, 19750.31 
PAECILOMYCES VARIOTII DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PAGET'S DISEASE - 80, 490, 680, 7500, 11090, 17500, 18125, 13481.25, 14265.62, 16171.88 
PAGET'S DISEASE OF BONE - 80, 490, 680, 9720, 14500, 17500, 18125, 13481.25, 14265.62, 
16171.88 



PAGET'S DISEASE OF BREAST - 80, 490, 680, 7500, 11090, 17500, 18125, 13481.25, 
14265.62, 16171.88 
PAGET'S DISEASE, MAMMARY - 80, 490, 680, 7500, 11090, 17500, 18125, 13481.25, 
14265.62, 16171.88 
PAIN - 5260, 13750, 13125, 14091.88 
PAIN ACUTE - 3000, 95, 10000, 1550, 802, 880, 787, 727, 690, 666 
PAIN OF CANCER - 3000, 95, 2127, 2008, 727, 690, 666 
PALLISTER-KILLIAN SYNDROME - 80, 250, 900, 2250, 5290, 15000, 14375, 11342.5, 
12062.5, 14601.88 
PALMOPLANTARIS PUSTULOSIS - 50, 550, 1780, 5970, 21287.5, 14643.75, 14162.5, 
21632.19, 12880.78, 14859.38 
PALSY GENERAL - 10000 
PANCREAS - 440, 464, 600, 624, 648, 1552, 727, 787, 880 
PANCREAS REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PANCREAS REGENERATION SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PANCREAS REPAIR DNA V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
PANCREATIC CANCER MASTER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625 
PANCREATIC DISEASES - 80, 400, 830, 5470, 13125, 13466.88, 13046.88, 19718.75, 
12529.84, 14550.31 
PANCREATIC INSUFFICIENCY - 100, 500, 680, 5950, 17855, 21875, 17187.5, 11171.88, 
18640.62, 11594.69 
PANCREATITIS MASTER CLINICAL - 10, 250, 500, 950, 2750, 7500, 12500, 16500, 12500, 
11718.75 
PANENCEPHALITIS, SUBACUTE SCLEROSING - 50, 1520, 5690, 13787.5, 11719.69, 
14997.81, 16468.75, 20709.69, 12328.12, 15425.47 
PANHYPOPITUITARISM - 150, 260, 800, 5500, 20000, 16250, 11420, 14375, 11687.5, 
11562.5, 11147.5 
PANNICULITIS - 80, 490, 650, 7500, 12850, 17500, 18125, 14129.38, 14858.44, 16468.75 
PANNICULITIS, SUBACUTE NODULAR - 80, 490, 650, 7500, 12850, 17500, 18125, 14129.38, 
14858.44, 16468.75 
PANTOTHENATE KINASE- NEURODEGENERATION - 160, 350, 950, 5870, 13750, 13125, 
14085.62, 14099.06, 16171.88, 21488.12 
PAPILLEDEMA - 50, 400, 850, 2500, 13980, 12710, 11933.75, 14619.38, 13340.62, 17843.75 
PAPILLITIS, OPTIC - 50, 400, 850, 2500, 13980, 12710, 11933.75, 14619.38, 13340.62, 
17843.75 
PAPILLOMA KIDNEY (SMALL, USUALLY BENIGN GROWTH ON A KIDNEY) - 110, 148, 264, 
634, 767, 848, 917, 760, 762, 1102 
PAPILLOMA VIRUS CERVIX HC (SMEAR) - 20128.91, 1002.16 
PAPILLOMA VIRUS CLINICAL - 20128, 1002, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25 
PAPILLOMA VIRUS WART HC - 20263.34, 1008.85 
PAPILLOMA, SHOPE - 70, 350, 12700, 12500, 15000, 18750, 14847.19, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
15425.47 



PAPILLOMA, SQUAMOUS CELL - 40, 320, 570, 850, 15125, 21651.25, 18862.5, 12589.06 
PAPILLOMATOSIS - 40, 320, 570, 850, 15125, 21651.25, 18862.5, 12589.06, 14858.44 
PAPILLOMAVIRUS INFECTIONS - 50, 320, 600, 850, 12330, 14315, 19000, 11687.5, 
19731.25, 13292.81 
PAPPATACI FEVER - 30, 250, 2780, 17965, 14463.75, 14843.75, 15468.75, 11472.66, 
13321.72, 14302.34 
PARACOCCIDIOIDES BRAS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880 
PARACOCCIDIOIDES BRASIL V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880 
PARADONTOSE - 424, 1552 
PARAGANGLIOMA - 40, 300, 650, 900, 2500, 14305, 14241.25, 18343.75, 11205.31, 14984.38 
PARAGANGLIOMA, GANGLIOCYTIC - 40, 300, 650, 900, 2500, 14305, 14241.25, 18343.75, 
11205.31, 14984.38 
PARAGONIMUS DNA V2 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720 
PARAGONIMUS MEXICANUS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PARAGONIMUS WEST RESEARCH - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PARAGONIMUS WESTERMANI DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720, 5000 
PARAHEMOPHILIA - 40, 320, 620, 970, 5000, 11250, 15000, 11250, 20335, 13494.53 
PARAIMMUNOGLOBULINEMIAS - 130, 400, 680, 800, 5260, 18125, 16933.75, 18531.25, 
17397.5, 13748.91 
PARAINFLUENZA RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
PARAINFLUENZA VIRUS INFECTIONS - 70, 330, 1060, 5200, 13765, 12796.25, 18183.75, 
12687.5, 15190.62, 16747.19 
PARAKERATOSIS VARIEGATA - 80, 370, 780, 900, 7520, 10320, 17500, 14531.25, 11335.47, 
14458.91 
PARALYSES, FAMILIAL PERIODIC - 50, 120, 870, 3210, 13750, 15677.5, 18183.75, 16406.25, 
12265.62, 18468.75 
PARALYSIS - 220, 970, 7500, 11250 
PARALYSIS MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 220, 970, 7500, 11250, 12500, 15625, 15625, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
PARALYSIS NONSPASTIC - 10000, 880, 787, 776, 727, 650, 625, 600, 444, 1865, 125, 95, 72, 
20, 9.19, 8.25 
PARALYSIS SPASTIC - 10000, 880, 787, 776, 727, 650, 625, 600, 444, 1865, 125, 95, 72, 20, 
7.69 
PARAMECIUM CAUDATUM - 4500, 1150, 2298 
PARAMYXOVIRIDAE INFECTIONS - 70, 330, 1060, 5200, 13765, 12796.25, 18183.75, 
12687.5, 15190.62, 16747.19 
PARAMYXOVIRUS (EXPERIMENTAL!, TYPES AVIAN 6 AND TUPAIA) - 8920.5, 8089.4, 
4460.2, 4044.7, 2230.1, 2022.3, 1115.1, 1011.2, 557.5, 505.6, 278.8, 252.8, 139.4, 126.4 
PARAMYXOVIRUS DNA RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
PARANEOPLASTIC AUTONOMIC DYSFCN. - 140, 490, 600, 830, 2250, 17750, 20270, 
11933.75, 19958.75, 16675.94 
PARANEOPLASTIC ENCEPHALOMYELITIS - 140, 490, 600, 830, 2250, 17750, 20270, 
11933.75, 19958.75, 16675.94 



PARANEOPLASTIC SYNDROMES - 140, 490, 600, 830, 2250, 17750, 20270, 11933.75, 
19958.75, 16675.94 
PARAOSMIA - 110, 490, 570, 13390, 5250, 20000, 15000, 17760, 11687.5, 19731.25 
PARAPHILIAS - 60, 240, 780, 830, 2500, 10890, 11250, 15546.25, 11718.75, 16115.62 
PARAPLEGIA) - 254 
PARAPROTEINEMIAS - 130, 400, 680, 800, 5260, 18125, 16933.75, 18531.25, 17397.5, 
13748.91 
PARAPSORIASIS - 80, 370, 780, 900, 7520, 10320, 17500, 14531.25, 11335.47, 14458.91 
PARAPSORIASIS EN PLAQUES - 80, 370, 780, 900, 7520, 10320, 17500, 14531.25, 11335.47, 
14458.91 
PARASITE GENERAL DNA V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
PARASITES ANAPLASMA MARGINALE - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
12125, 12093.75, 13187.5 
PARASITES ANAPLASMA MARGINALE: (2ND RANGE) - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 
11687.5, 11968.75, 12500, 12978.12, 13250 
PARASITES ANCYLOSTOMA BRAZILIENSE (ADULT) - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 15312.5, 
20162.5, 12425, 12601.56, 12531.25 
Parasites ancylostoma braziliense HC (Dog and cat hookworm, the larva of which is the most 
common cause of cutaneous larva migrans aka creeping eruption. Also see Parasites 
hookworm) - 19964.61, 993.98 
PARASITES ANCYLOSTOMA CANINUM - 680, 900, 2500, 13930, 15441.25, 11971.88, 
12590.62, 12500, 12281.25, 12062.5 
PARASITES ASCARIS - 442, 8146, 751 
PARASITES ASCARIS (152*) - 152, 442, 8146, 751, 1146, 797, 20313.12, 1011.33 
PARASITES ASCARIS CLINICAL - 20313, 1011, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
PARASITES BALANTIDIUM COLI CYSTS - 680, 900, 2500, 13930, 12781.88, 21081.25, 
20687.5, 14337.5, 14465.62, 14375 
PARASITES BESNOITIA (LUNG SECT.): PROTOZOAN - 680, 900, 2500, 13930, 12781.88, 
21081.25, 20687.5, 11025, 11293.75, 11187.5 
PARASITES CAPILLARIA HEPATICA - 1060.91, 21308.86 
PARASITES CHILOMASTIX CYSTS (RAT) - 2500, 13930, 12781.88, 21081.25, 12154.69, 
12209.38, 12156.25, 13312.5, 13287.5, 13353.12 
PARASITES CHILOMONAS, WHOLE MOUNT - 2500, 13930, 12781.88, 21081.25, 12154.69, 
12209.38, 12156.25, 12304.69, 12500, 12437.5 
PARASITES CLONORCHIS SINENSIS - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 15312.5, 20162.5, 
13303.12, 13398.44, 13343.75 
PARASITES COMMON ROUNDWORM OF CATS AND DOGS - 680, 900, 2500, 13930, 
12406.88, 20206.25, 11778.12, 12653.12, 12785.94, 12750 
PARASITES CRYPTOCOTYLE LINGUA (ADULT) - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 15312.5, 
20162.5, 12810.94, 13000, 12937.5 
PARASITES DIENTAMOEBA FRAGILIS - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 15312.5, 20162.5, 
12542.19, 12689.06, 12625 



PARASITES DIROFILARIA IMMITIS DOG HEARTWORM - 2500, 13930, 12781.88, 21081.25, 
12154.69, 12209.38, 12156.25, 12754.69, 12848.44, 12781.25 
PARASITES ECHINOPORYPHIUM RECURVATUM - 2500, 13930, 12781.88, 21081.25, 
12154.69, 12209.38, 12156.25, 13079.69, 13246.88, 13156.25 
PARASITES ECHINOSTOMA REVOLUTUM - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 15312.5, 20162.5, 
13303.12, 13398.44, 13343.75 
PARASITES ENDAMOEBA GINGIVALIS TROPHOZOITE - 810, 1420, 4320, 5500, 13930, 
15312.5, 20162.5, 13556.25, 13781.25, 13687.5 
PARASITES ENDOLIMAX NANA TROPHOZOITES AND CYSTS - 1420, 4320, 5500, 13930, 
15312.5, 20162.5, 12320.31, 12409.38, 12375, 13500 
PARASITES ENTAMOEBA COLI TROPHOZOITES - 1420, 4320, 5500, 13930, 15312.5, 
20162.5, 12320.31, 12409.38, 12375, 13500 
PARASITES ENTAMOEBA HISTOLYTICA TROPHOZOITE - 1420, 4320, 5500, 13930, 
15312.5, 20162.5, 12320.31, 11909.38, 12093.75, 12031.25 
PARASITES ENTEROBIUS VERMICULARIS - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
13154.69, 13321.88, 13218.75 
PARASITES EURYTREMA PANCREATICUM - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
13135.94, 13196.88, 13156.25 
PARASITES FASCIOLA HEPATICA - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 13167.19, 
13353.12, 13281.25 
PARASITES FASCIOLA HEPATICA CERCARIAE - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 
12075, 13243.75, 13456.25, 13343.75 
PARASITES FASCIOLA HEPATICA EGGS - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
13187.5, 13362.5, 13281.25 
PARASITES FASCIOLA HEPATICA MIRACIDIA - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 
12075, 13179.69, 13271.88, 13218.75 
PARASITES FASCIOLA HEPATICA REDIAE - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
13143.75, 13359.38, 13281.25 
PARASITES FASCIOLOPSIS BUSKII ADULT - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
13365.62, 13596.88, 13562.5 
PARASITES FASCIOLOPSIS BUSKII EGGS - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
13354.69, 13607.81, 13562.5 
PARASITES FASCIOLOPSIS CERCARIAE - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
13421.88, 13632.81, 13562.5 
PARASITES FASCIOLOPSIS MIRACIDIA - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
13354.69, 13600, 13562.5 
PARASITES FASCIOLOPSIS REDIAE - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
13353.12, 13531.25, 13500 
PARASITES FILARIOSE - 230, 500, 2800, 5230, 11910, 11388.75, 12544.69, 13562.5, 
13850.31, 14195.31 
PARASITES FISCHOEDRIUS ELONGATUS - 190, 520, 780, 1220, 13390, 5200, 17500, 
18125, 14640.62, 13294.69 
PARASITES FLATWORMS - 30, 240, 700, 1290, 12330, 13750, 17705, 17750, 11180.31, 
14872.19 



PARASITES FLUKES BLOOD - 140, 320, 870, 2580, 17500, 11107.5, 18125, 11562.5, 18875, 
14178.75 
PARASITES FLUKES GENERAL - 110, 320, 900, 2530, 17500, 11857.5, 19525, 11250, 19625, 
13294.06 
PARASITES FLUKES INTESTINAL - 70, 320, 970, 2380, 15330, 11592.5, 18300, 21880, 
19125, 12990.62 
PARASITES FLUKES LIVER - 143, 275, 676, 763, 238, 6641, 6672 
PARASITES FLUKES LYMPH - 180, 370, 800, 5250, 13980, 11357.5, 18125, 11562.5, 21937.5, 
16229.38 
PARASITES FLUKES PANCREATIC 1 - 1850, 2000, 2003, 2008, 2013, 2050, 2080, 6578 
PARASITES FLUKES SHEEP LIVER - 826, 830, 834 
PARASITES FOLLICULAR MANGE - 520, 680, 970, 2500, 13750, 17955, 11928.75, 11730.31, 
16675.94, 20427.81 
PARASITES GASTROTHYLAX ELONGATUS - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
14121.88, 14284.38, 14218.75 
PARASITES GENERAL - 96, 112, 120, 152, 651 
PARASITES GENERAL 1 - 4412, 2400, 2112, 1862, 1550, 800, 732, 728, 712, 688, 676, 644, 
422, 128, 120 
PARASITES GENERAL 2 - 10000, 3176, 1998, 1865, 1840, 880, 800, 780, 770, 740, 728, 727, 
690, 665, 660, 465, 444, 440, 125, 120, 95, 80, 72, 47 
PARASITES GIARDIA - 5768, 5429, 4334, 2163, 2018, 1442, 829, 812, 721, 407, 334 
PARASITES GIARDIA LAMBLIA HC - 21109.72, 1050.99 
PARASITES GYRODACTYLUS - 160, 300, 570, 850, 12330, 2750, 20000, 18750, 20379.38, 
14984.38 
PARASITES HAEMONCHUS CONTORTUS - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
12087.5, 12359.38, 12281.25 
PARASITES HASSTILE SIG. TRICOLOR (ADULT) - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 
12075, 14001.56, 14221.88, 14156.25 
PARASITES HEARTWORM CLINICAL - 20362, 1013, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
PARASITES HEARTWORMS - 130, 220, 930, 5500, 17500, 16250, 13125, 17500, 11562.5, 
15316.25 
PARASITES HELMINTHSPORIUM (WORM EGGS) - 40, 320, 650, 900, 5750, 7500, 18750, 
18750, 11731.56, 15500.31 
PARASITES HOOKWORM CLINICAL - 19964, 993, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
PARASITES HYPODEREUM CONOIDEUM - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
13264.06, 13423.44, 13343.75 
PARASITES IODAMOEBA BUTSCHLII - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 12442.19, 12648.44, 13682.81, 
14015.62, 13906.25, 12562.5 
PARASITES LEISHMANIA BRAZILIENSIS - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
12501.56, 12659.38, 12593.75 
PARASITES LEISHMANIA DONOVANI HC - 19914.83, 991.5 



PARASITES LEISHMANIA MEXICANA - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
12506.25, 12618.75, 12562.5 
PARASITES LEISHMANIA TROPICA - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
12565.62, 12731.25, 12656.25 
PARASITES LEUCOCYTOZOON - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 12420.31, 
12579.69, 12500 
PARASITES LOA LOA - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 12125, 11267.19, 
11281.25 
PARASITES MACRACANTHORHYNCHUS - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
13714.06, 13837.5, 13750 
PARASITES MASTER CLINICAL - 96, 112, 120, 152, 651, 442, 8146, 751, 10000, 15000 
PARASITES METAGONIMUS YOKOGAWAI - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
13667.19, 13815.62, 13750 
PARASITES MYXOSOMA - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 12800, 13029.69, 
12937.5 
PARASITES NAEGLERIA FOWLERI - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 11153.12, 
11385.94, 11312.5 
PARASITES ONCHOCERCA VOLVULUS (TUMOR) - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 
12075, 13634.38, 13815.62, 13750 
PARASITES ONCHOCERCA VOLVULUS HC (TUMOR) - 21906.31, 1090.65 
PARASITES PARAGONIMUS WESTERMANII ADULT - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 
13681.25, 14193.75, 14125, 13968.75 
PARASITES PASSALURUS AMBIGUUS HC - 21956.1, 1093.13, 21756.95, 1083.21 
PARASITES PINWORM (USE PARASITES, ENTEROBIASIS) PARASITES ROUNDWORMS 
COMP - 7159, 5897, 4412, 4152, 3212, 2720, 2322, 1372, 1113, 1077, 1054, 942, 835, 827, 
826, 822, 799, 776, 773, 772, 753, 752, 749, 746, 738, 732, 728, 722, 721, 698, 688, 650, 543, 
541, 535, 422, 380, 332, 240, 200, 152, 128, 120, 112, 104, 101, 20 
PARASITES PLASMODIUM CYNOMOLGI - 680, 900, 2500, 9200, 12650, 13930, 11687.5, 
13040.62, 13265.62, 13187.5 
PARASITES PLASMODIUM FALCIPARUM SMEAR - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 
12075, 11634.38, 11681.25, 11656.25 
PARASITES PLASMODIUM VIVAX SMEAR - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
13692.19, 13909.38, 13812.5 
PARASITES PNEUMOCYSTIS CARNII (LUNG) - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 
12075, 12679.69, 12785.94, 12718.75 
PARASITES PROSTHOGONIMUS MACRORCHIS(EGGS) - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 
11687.5, 12075, 12401.56, 12648.44, 12531.25 
PARASITES ROUNDWORMS GENERAL SHORT SET - 128, 152, 240, 422, 650, 688, 40, 1, 
0.03, 1, 0.03, 6187.5, 6468.8, 5050 
PARASITES SARCOCYSTIS - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 14079.69, 
14217.19, 14125 
Parasites scabies (follicular mange which is contagious dermatitis found in many animals that is 
caused by mites and in which the principle activity is at the hair follicles. Use 90, 94, 98, 102, 
106, 110, 253, 693 for 10 min. Scan 90 to 110 on lesser frequency intervals if needed. Also, rub 



skin with olive oil, let sit, then rinse with thyme tea) - 920, 1436, 2871, 5742, 90, 94, 98, 102, 
106, 110, 253, 693 
PARASITES SCHISTOSOMA HAEMATOBIUM (BLOOD FLUKES) - 847, 867, 635 
PARASITES SCHISTOSOMA MANSONI - 370, 950, 2750, 3000, 18125, 12062.5, 11732.19, 
21930, 11747.19, 18694.38 
PARASITES STEPHANURUS DENTALUS (OVA) - 11475.92, 1142.7 
PARASITES STIGEOCLONIUM - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12632.81, 12976.56, 
12875, 12718.75 
PARASITES STREPTOCOCCUS PNEUMONIAE - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 
12075, 11464.06, 11568.75, 11500 
PARASITES STREPTOCOCCUS PYOGENES (TOOTH) - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 
11687.5, 12075, 11265.62, 11728.12, 11656.25 
PARASITES STREPTOCOCCUS SP. GROUP G (TOOTH) - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 
11687.5, 12075, 11504.69, 11526.56, 11500 
PARASITES STRONGYLOIDES (FILARIFORM LARVA) - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 
11687.5, 12075, 12450, 12562.5, 12500 
PARASITES STRONGYLOIDES CLINICAL - 19914, 991, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
PARASITES STRONGYLOIDES HC (FILARIFORM LARVA) - 19914.83, 991.5 
PARASITES SUB TERMINAL SPORES BAC. SMEAR - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 
12075, 12125, 12035.94, 12060.94 
PARASITES TAPEWORM CLINICAL - 164, 187, 453, 523, 542, 623, 843, 854, 1223, 5522 
Parasites tapeworms (if any of these frequencies are felt strongly, also use a good herbal 
antiparasitic regimen plus CoQ10 in large amounts, 187*, 5522*) - 164, 187, 453, 523, 542, 623, 
843, 854, 1223, 803, 1360, 3032, 5522 
Parasites tapeworms echinococcinum (tapeworms found in dogs, wolves, cats, & rodents that 
can infect man, 5522*) - 164, 453, 542, 623, 5522 
PARASITES THREADWORMS - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 12450, 
12562.5, 12500 
PARASITES TOBACCO MOSAIC VIRUS - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
13348.44, 13142.19, 13375 
PARASITES TOXOPLASMA (HUMAN STRAIN) - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 
12075, 12125, 12343.75, 13187.5 
PARASITES TREPONEMA PALLIDUM CAUSES SYPHILIS - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 
11687.5, 12075, 21678.12, 21712.5, 21687.5 
PARASITES TRICHINELLA CLINICAL - 20138, 1002, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
PARASITES TRICHINELLA SPIRALIS (MUSCLE) - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 
12075, 12620.31, 12674.06, 12640.62 
PARASITES TRICHOMONAS VAGINALIS - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
11812.5, 11987.5, 11906.25 
PARASITES TRICHURIS SP. (MALE) - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
12134.38, 12778.12, 12687.5 



PARASITES TROGLODYTELLA ABRASSARI - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 11687.5, 13028.12, 
13193.75, 12037.5, 11968.75, 13093.75 
PARASITES TRYPANOSOMA BRUCEI - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 13225, 
13481.25, 13406.25 
PARASITES TRYPANOSOMA CRUZI (BRAIN TISSUE) - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 
11687.5, 12075, 14381.25, 14551.56, 14468.75 
PARASITES TRYPANOSOMA EQUIPERDUM - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 13581.25, 
14101.56, 14000, 13812.5, 13687.5 
PARASITES TRYPANOSOMA GAMBIENSE HC - 19715.68, 981.59 
PARASITES TRYPANOSOMA LEWISI - 150, 120, 620, 830, 10530, 2750, 15910, 12062.5, 
14088.12, 16386.56 
PARASITES TRYPANOSOMA LEWISI (BLOOD SMEAR) - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 
11687.5, 12075, 13265.62, 13312.5, 13281.25 
PARASITES TRYPANOSOMA LEWISI: (BLOOD SMEAR) - 60, 570, 850, 5250, 7000, 20000, 
13125, 11250, 11147.5, 13294.69 
PARASITES TRYPANOSOMA RHODESIENSE - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 
13234.38, 13392.19, 13312.5 
PARASITES TURBATRIX - 240, 700, 970, 2500, 13750, 11457.5, 16875, 12187.5, 20335, 
14099.06 
PARASITES UROCLEIDUS HC - 11127.41, 1108 
PARASITES VEILLONELLA DISPAR - 680, 900, 2500, 5500, 13930, 11687.5, 12075, 12554.69, 
12662.5, 12593.75 
PARASYMPATHETIC NERVOUS SYSTEM DISEASES - 50, 370, 830, 2750, 3000, 17500, 
11886.25, 21895, 17187.5, 11165.62 
PARATHYROID DISEASES - 190, 500, 700, 970, 13390, 12843.75, 21406.25, 14609.38, 
21765.62, 12897.34 
PARESTHESIA - 5.5 
PARIETAL REGION TRAUMA - 130, 230, 1600, 8530, 17500, 18132.5, 19411.25, 12390.62, 
13671.25, 12946.41 
PARINAUD SYNDROME - 170, 320, 950, 5500, 16250, 11875, 20265, 14501.88, 12421.88, 
21247.81 
PARKINSON DISEASE - 80, 350, 650, 830, 9500, 14463.75, 11092.19, 11104.69, 11500, 12450 
PARKINSON TREMOR TEMPORARY RELIEF (USE 6000 FOR 10 MIN) - 6000, 470, 130, 169 
PARKINSON'S DISEASE - 813 
PARKINSONIAN DISORDERS - 570, 780, 900, 5250, 7000, 14463.75, 15989.38, 15169.69, 
21640.62, 12890.62 
PARKINSONIAN SYNDROME - 570, 780, 900, 5250, 7000, 14463.75, 15989.38, 15169.69, 
21640.62, 12890.62 
PARKINSONISM - 570, 780, 900, 5250, 7000, 14463.75, 15989.38, 15169.69, 21640.62, 
12890.62 
PARKINSONISM, EXPERIMENTAL - 570, 780, 900, 5250, 7000, 14463.75, 15989.38, 
15169.69, 21640.62, 12890.62 
PARKINSONISM, JUVENILE - 570, 780, 900, 5250, 7000, 14463.75, 15989.38, 15169.69, 
21640.62, 12890.62 



Parkinsons disease (a slowly progressive, degenerative, neurologic disorder, also use 
Mycoplasma fermentans, try Chlamydia pneumoniae, and see Nocardia asteroides freqs. Use 
33 for 30 min, 33*) - 470, 693, 813, 1.1, 5000, 6000, 1131, 33 
PARKINSONS MASTER CLINICAL - 813, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 19531.25, 11718.75 
PARKINSONS V - 4334, 1422, 871, 840, 827, 813, 744, 742, 733, 658, 611, 577, 569, 531, 524, 
442, 314, 310, 172, 134 
PARODONTOSIS - 60, 320, 730, 870, 12330, 15000, 21385, 18750, 14085, 17994.69 
PARONYCHIA - 20, 320, 620, 970, 14106.25, 13370.62, 20330, 16127.19, 19266.25, 12085.94 
PAROTITIS, EPIDEMIC - 130, 300, 830, 2500, 7500, 11250, 17752.5, 15688.75, 20348.75, 
14745.94 
PAROXYSMAL COLD HEMOGLOBINURIA - 190, 230, 3950, 15625, 20312.5, 13694.38, 
20006.25, 14766.56, 13875.47, 14646.72 
PAROXYSMAL NERVE PAIN - 80, 250, 650, 2500, 8000, 19375, 12281.25, 19731.25, 
16404.38, 20637.81 
PAROXYSMAL NOCTURNAL HEMOGLOBINURIA - 190, 230, 3950, 15625, 20312.5, 
13694.38, 20006.25, 14766.56, 13875.47, 14646.72 
PAROXYSMAL SLEEP - 140, 570, 730, 7500, 2500, 12500, 11718.75, 14228.12, 21007.19, 
12122.97 
PARSONAGE-TURNER SYNDROME - 150, 570, 15160, 13125, 14917.5, 11165.62, 13261.56, 
17560.31, 20090.94, 14533.12 
PARVOVIRUS B19 RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
PARVOVIRUS CANINE - 637, 185, 323, 562, 613, 622, 1000, 4027 
PARVOVIRUS DNA V2 - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94 
PASTEURELLA COMBINATION (BACTERIAL DISEASES SPREAD BY ANIMAL BITES) - 323, 
913, 694 
PASTEURELLA HAEMOLYTICA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PASTEURELLA MULTI DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PASTEURELLA PNEUMOTROPICA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PEARSON'S SYNDROME - 80, 400, 830, 5470, 13125, 13466.88, 13046.88, 19718.75, 
12529.84, 14550.31 
PECTUS EXCAVATUM - 130, 230, 730, 800, 5250, 7250, 17685, 11988.75, 13468.75, 15937.5 
PEDICULOSIS - 30, 410, 620, 930, 7500, 13930, 21385, 12062.5, 20488.12, 12663.44 
PEDICULUS HUMANUS CAPITIS - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PEDICULUS HUMANUS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PELLAGRA - 190, 230, 950, 20625, 12044.38, 14218.75, 14125.62, 18515.62, 11426.72, 
12745.62 
PELVIC HORN SYNDROME - 70, 350, 700, 11250, 19562.5, 14336.25, 20187.5, 19908.75, 
13216.72, 15210.94 
PELVIC INFLAMMATORY DISEASE - 2950, 2976, 2720, 2489, 2170, 2127, 2008, 1800, 1600, 
1550, 1488, 802, 787, 776, 727, 690, 666, 650, 625, 600, 465, 444, 522, 95, 72, 450, 428 
PELVIC INFLAMMATORY MASTER - 460, 16505, 18125, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 15625, 
19531.25, 11718.75, 12500 
PEMPHIGOID - 170, 180, 830, 2500, 13750, 18495, 16928.75, 11469.38, 15546.88, 19557.19 



PEMPHIGOID, BULLOUS - 170, 180, 830, 2500, 13750, 18495, 16928.75, 11469.38, 15546.88, 
19557.19 
Pemphigus (rare, autoimmune skin disorders characterized by blisters in the outer layer of skin 
and mucous membranes) - 694, 893, 665 
PENDULAR NYSTAGMUS - 70, 370, 950, 7500, 20500, 12120.62, 14843.75, 15234.38, 
11034.53, 14789.06 
PENICILLIUM CHRY RESEARCH - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PENICILLIUM CHRYSOGENUM - 344, 868, 1070, 2411 
PENICILLIUM DIGITATUM - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PENICILLIUM DNA V2 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720 
PENICILLIUM EXPANSUM DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PENICILLIUM ITALICUM - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PENICILLIUM NOTATUM - 334, 629 
PENICILLIUM NOTATUM RESEARCH - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PENICILLIUM NOTATUM SECONDARY - 321, 550, 555, 556, 558, 560, 562, 566, 572, 644, 
825, 922, 942, 4870, 7780, 412, 715 
PENICILLIUM ROQUE DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PENICILLIUM RUBRUM - 332, 457, 460, 462, 766, 1015, 1018 
PENILE CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
PENILE DISEASES - 40, 520, 20905, 13243.75, 11218.75, 18471.25, 15234.38, 18928.75, 
11309.69, 14615.94 
PENILE INDURATION - 40, 570, 620, 950, 7500, 18471.25, 15234.38, 18928.75, 11309.69, 
14615.94 
PEPSIN ENZYME STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PEPTIC ULCER - 130, 490, 620, 9930, 21695, 13208.75, 14531.25, 21407.5, 19542.19, 
15242.81 
PEPTO STREPTOCOCCUS (SEE ALSO OTHER STREP SETS) - 201, 629 
PEPTOSTREPTO DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PERIADENITIS MUCOSA NECROTICA RECURRENS - 50, 410, 800, 5170, 21250, 14917.5, 
11165.62, 16468.75, 20709.69, 12328.12 
PERIANEURYSMAL FIBROSIS, INFLAMMATORY - 70, 460, 650, 14118.75, 18491.88, 
21718.75, 13359.38, 21727.5, 11718.75, 13686.72 
PERIAORTITIS, CHRONIC - 70, 460, 650, 14118.75, 18491.88, 21718.75, 13359.38, 21727.5, 
11718.75, 13686.72 
PERIARTERITIS NODOSA - 80, 320, 730, 3870, 19120, 19915, 17812.5, 20438.44, 11317.81, 
14592.34 
PERICARDIAL CYST - 160, 350, 930, 11250, 16250, 15701.88, 15421.88, 17346.25, 11787.03, 
12745 
PERICARDIAL EFFUSION - 190, 500, 570, 1470, 19520, 15312.5, 11015.62, 15234.38, 
21729.69, 13029.84 
PERICARDIAL TAMPONADE - 30, 180, 5500, 20000, 11687.5, 21968.75, 12328.12, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11703.12 
PERICARDITIS - 80, 350, 750, 12930 



PERICARDITIS MASTER CLINICAL - 80, 350, 750, 12930, 20000, 12500, 15625, 15625, 
13562.5, 15625 
PERINEURIAL CYSTS - 80, 320, 650, 18750, 16875, 12062.5, 11872.81, 14890.62, 16468.75, 
20843.75 
PERIODIC ALTERNATING NYSTAGMUS - 70, 370, 950, 7500, 20500, 12120.62, 14843.75, 
15234.38, 11034.53, 14789.06 
PERIODIC DISEASE - 160, 570, 950, 5250, 18625, 16562.5, 14843.75, 16329.06, 21107.19, 
12802.19 
PERIODIC PARALYSIS, FAMILIAL - 50, 120, 870, 3210, 13750, 15677.5, 18183.75, 16406.25, 
12265.62, 18468.75 
PERIODONTAL DISEASE - 1800 
PERIODONTAL DISEASE MASTER - 1800, 1550, 880, 787, 727, 465, 120, 500, 750, 5000 
PERIPHERAL ANGIOPATHIES - 70, 220, 730, 18812.5, 14652.5, 14813.75, 14121.88, 
17547.19, 21815.62, 12699.53 
PERIPHERAL AUTONOMIC NERVOUS SYSTEM DISEASES - 50, 370, 830, 2750, 3000, 
17500, 11886.25, 21895, 17187.5, 11165.62 
PERIPHERAL NERVE DISEASES - 70, 240, 8600, 18812.5, 14652.5, 14813.75, 14121.88, 
17547.19, 21815.62, 12699.53 
PERIPHERAL NERVOUS SYSTEM DISEASES - 70, 240, 8600, 18812.5, 14652.5, 14813.75, 
14121.88, 17547.19, 21815.62, 12699.53 
PERIPHERAL NEUROPATHIES - 70, 240, 8600, 18812.5, 14652.5, 14813.75, 14121.88, 
17547.19, 21815.62, 12699.53 
PERIPHERAL VASCULAR DISEASES - 70, 220, 730, 18812.5, 14652.5, 14813.75, 14121.88, 
17547.19, 21815.62, 12699.53 
PERIPHLEBITIS - 50, 370, 870, 2250, 16750, 18962.5, 13228.75, 17221.25, 14854.69, 
13402.66 
PERITONITIS - 727, 787, 880 
PERNICIOSIA (SCILICET MALARIA, EXTREMELY SEVERE FORM OF MALARIA) - 232, 622, 
822, 4211 
Perniosis (chillbains. A disorder of the blood vessels caused by prolonged exposure to cold and 
characterized by skin lesions on the lower legs, hands, toes, feet, ears and face) - 20, 232, 622, 
822, 4211, 2112 
PERONEAL MUSCULAR ATROPHY - 190, 1220, 4330, 17250, 15802.5, 14927.5, 17950.62, 
12594.69, 13593.75, 11112.03 
PEROXISOMAL DISORDERS - 60, 260, 570, 9000, 12850, 17770, 15625, 13261.56, 11875, 
12701.72 
PERSONALITY DISORDER, BORDERLINE - 170, 220, 720, 15735, 14794.38, 21000, 13157.5, 
17864.69, 21297.19, 21938.44 
PERSONALITY DISORDER, DEPENDENT - 170, 220, 720, 15735, 14794.38, 21000, 13157.5, 
17864.69, 21297.19, 21938.44 
PERTHES DISEASE - 40, 320, 700, 870, 5780, 16250, 11370.62, 19427.81, 11024.06, 
12745.31 
PERTUSSIS - 100, 350, 950, 13610, 13750, 11875, 15000, 13781.25, 13282.81, 14562.5 



PES CAVUS - 920, 16375, 18751.25, 18356.25, 20565.62, 12995, 13233.44, 14753.75, 
16004.38, 19684.38 
PESTICIDE DETOX (SEE ALSO LIVER AND KIDNEY SUPPORT, CIRCULATORY AND 
LYMPH STASIS FREQS) - 73, 26, 6, 1 
PETECHIAE - 130, 230, 650, 18200, 14375, 13502.5, 19081.88, 18946.88, 11249.06, 12852.03 
PETER'S ANOMALY - 70, 120, 650, 14853.75, 12656.25, 19707.5, 15047.19, 16432.19, 
19453.12, 12367.5 
PEUTZ-JEGHERS SYNDROME - 140, 550, 950, 17855, 17812.5, 20625, 17812.5, 12296.88, 
19762.81, 11239.69 
PEYRONIE'S DISEASE - 40, 570, 620, 950, 7500, 18471.25, 15234.38, 18928.75, 11309.69, 
14615.94 
PFEIFFER SYNDROME - 140, 1220, 2620, 12720, 15722.5, 19791.25, 21956.25, 16637.81, 
19166.25, 11090.62 
PH BALANCE DNA V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PHAKOMATOSIS, BOURNEVILLE - 80, 350, 5500, 17580, 18125, 11687.5, 16428.44, 20312.5, 
11872.34, 14443.28 
PHAKOMATOSIS, STURGE-WEBER - 400, 950, 18125, 15546.25, 12187.5, 16856.88, 
14890.62, 16468.75, 20843.75, 11391.56 
PHANTOM LIMB - 160, 550, 950, 17500, 11747.5, 17187.5, 12390.62, 17994.69, 12880.78, 
15049.84 
PHAQOCYROSS STIMULATION - 20, 125, 727, 787, 880 
PHARYNGEAL CANCER MASTER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
PHARYNGEAL DISEASES - 40, 500, 950, 2750, 20712.5, 15251.25, 14843.75, 13204.06, 
19854.69, 13648.91 
PHARYNGEAL DIVERTICULUM - 230, 7500, 11250, 17525, 11875, 11729.06, 13261.56, 
17599.69, 11169.06, 15282.03 
PHARYNGITIS - 140, 220, 730, 5250 
Pharyngitis (inflammation of pharynx, can cause chronic sore throat, halitosis, and pharyngeal 
ulcers. Also see Sore throat, Halitosis) - 440, 380, 1600, 1550, 802, 776, 784, 880, 727, 20, 
522, 146 
PHARYNGITIS MASTER CLINICAL - 140, 220, 730, 5250, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5 
PHARYNGOESOPHAGEAL DIVERTICULUM - 230, 7500, 11250, 17525, 11875, 11729.06, 
13261.56, 17599.69, 11169.06, 15282.03 
PHENYLALANINE HYDROXYLASE DEFICIENCY DISEASE - 70, 410, 730, 5850, 18125, 
16875, 11484.38, 17196.88, 11333.44, 14380 
PHENYLKETONURIAS - 70, 410, 730, 5850, 18125, 16875, 11484.38, 17196.88, 11333.44, 
14380 
PHEOCHROMOCYTOMA - 60, 490, 730, 3210, 15445, 14478.75, 20156.25, 14140.62, 
21796.88, 13677.34 
PHEOCHROMOCYTOMA, EXTRA-ADRENAL - 60, 490, 730, 3210, 15445, 14478.75, 
20156.25, 14140.62, 21796.88, 13677.34 
PHIALOPHORA VERRUCOSA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 



PHIMOSIS - 80, 240, 570, 970, 2500, 12875, 13906.25, 21562.5, 15546.88, 11333.59 
PHLEBITIS (VEIN INFLAMMATION) - 1500, 776 
PHLEBOTOMUS FEVER - 30, 250, 2780, 17965, 14463.75, 14843.75, 15468.75, 11472.66, 
13321.72, 14302.34 
PHLEGMASIA ALBA DOLENS - 240, 780, 13980, 12062.5, 11723.75, 14847.19, 16468.75, 
20740.94, 11760.94, 15401.09 
PHLEGMON - 30, 500, 850, 5120, 7250, 13930, 18437.5, 15625, 13304.69, 19531.25 
PHOBIA, SCHOOL - 20, 230, 650, 16950, 18375, 15066.25, 11110.62, 18987.19, 12757.97, 
15311.41 
PHOBIA, SOCIAL - 20, 230, 650, 16950, 18375, 15066.25, 11110.62, 18987.19, 12757.97, 
15311.41 
PHOBIAS - 20, 230, 650, 16950, 18375, 15066.25, 11110.62, 18987.19, 12757.97, 15311.41 
PHOBIC DISORDERS - 20, 230, 650, 16950, 18375, 15066.25, 11110.62, 18987.19, 12757.97, 
15311.41 
PHOBIC NEUROSES - 20, 230, 650, 16950, 18375, 15066.25, 11110.62, 18987.19, 12757.97, 
15311.41 
PHORIAS - 170, 570, 18750, 21875, 11250, 14143.44, 16240, 21400.31, 11128.59, 15591.72 
PHOSPHORUS METAB V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PHOTODERMATITIS - 130, 240, 1700, 17435, 15562.5, 12843.75, 14531.25, 13298.12, 
11333.59, 13589.22 
PHOTOPHOBIA - 500, 570, 870, 12330, 21250, 19062.5, 17968.75, 12259.69, 12664.06, 
14078.75 
PHOTOSENSITIVITY DISORDERS - 130, 240, 1700, 17435, 15562.5, 12843.75, 14531.25, 
13298.12, 11333.59, 13589.22 
PHYCOMYCOSIS - 140, 490, 730, 950, 12187.5, 21916.25, 14890.62, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11760.94 
PHYSIOLOGICAL STRESS - 140, 680, 2500, 15605, 15316.25, 18750, 15500.31, 20475, 
11796.88, 12580 
PHYTANIC ACID STORAGE DISEASE - 40, 410, 620, 970, 7500, 20000, 21875, 21378.75, 
19853.44, 13038.28 
PICA SYNDROME - 140, 220, 620, 14562.5, 13468.75, 13812.81, 16796.88, 19296.88, 
13589.22, 15239.69 
PICK'S DISEASE - 60, 260, 650, 5150, 7000, 21250, 11562.5, 14873.44, 16468.75, 20678.44 
PICORNAVIRUS DNA RESEARCH - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
PILONIDAL CYST - 130, 570, 6750, 17812.5, 12643.75, 21718.75, 18109.38, 21562.5, 
12122.97, 12764.06 
PILONIDAL SINUS - 130, 570, 6750, 17812.5, 12643.75, 21718.75, 18109.38, 21562.5, 
12122.97, 12764.06 
PIN WORMS - 70, 520, 750, 3970, 8500, 13610, 11250, 16614.38, 13291.88, 13742.19 
PINEAL GLAND FEVER - 20, 10000 
PINEAL GLAND MASTER - 20, 528, 963, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625 
PINEAL GLAND REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880 
PINEAL GLAND STIMULANT - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 



PINEAL REPAIR DNA V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PINWORMS - 70, 520, 750, 3970 
PINWORMS MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 70, 520, 750, 3970, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5 
PIRIFORMIN SYNDROME - 20, 240, 850, 2500, 5250, 18125, 12281.25, 11747.19, 14272.5, 
13750 
PIROPLASMOSIS - 40, 180, 700, 900, 7500, 11437.5, 17875, 11875, 13708.75, 11872.81 
PITUITARY CANCER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625 
PITUITARY DISEASES - 370, 970, 2750, 15030, 17875, 12281.25, 17241.88, 13104.38, 
19148.12, 13415.16 
PITUITARY GLAND REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880 
PITUITARY GLAND STIMULANT - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PITUITARY REPAIR DNA V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
PITYRIASIS - 200, 320, 2880, 5250, 16562.5, 14843.75, 15515.62, 19564.69, 13677.19, 
14484.38 
PITYRIASIS VERSICOLOR - 50, 410, 600, 850, 21875, 14984.38, 16468.75, 20740.94, 
11760.94, 15425.47 
PITYROSPORUM ORB DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PITYROSPORUM OVALE DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PLAGIOCEPHALY, NONSYNOSTOTIC - 80, 240, 670, 5170, 17250, 14250, 19062.5, 11328.12, 
18537.81, 13645.31 
PLAGUE - 50, 260, 570, 2500, 12850, 17670, 14375, 12062.5, 20128.75, 14870.94 
PLANETARY ORBITS (BRAINWAVE FREQS, FROM MERCURY TO PLUTO) - 141.27, 221.23, 
272.2, 144.72, 183.58, 295.7, 414.7, 422.8, 280.5 
PLANT POISONING - 130, 520, 1730, 7250, 15710, 17670, 17031.88, 16028.44, 12122.34, 
12740.31 
PLANTAR FASCIITIS - 230, 600, 12000, 13750, 12062.5, 11722.19, 16010.31, 20475, 
11718.75, 14485.94 
PLANTARIS - 2008 
PLASMA CELL DYSCRASIAS - 130, 400, 680, 800, 5260, 18125, 16933.75, 18531.25, 
17397.5, 13748.91 
PLASMODIUM DNA V3 - 20, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
PLASMODIUM FALCIPARUM CLINICAL - 1518, 1348, 1473, 1002, 1019, 10000, 15000, 
16250, 18750, 20437.5 
PLASMODIUM INFECTIONS - 40, 240, 570, 1000, 12050, 11106.88, 14625, 18468.75, 
21348.75, 13270.94 
PLASMODIUM VIVAX RESEARCH - 20, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PLATELET STORAGE POOL DEFICIENCY - 110, 490, 780, 12500, 15750, 12812.5, 12578.12, 
20350, 12836.25, 14443.28 
PLEGIA - 20, 220, 970, 7500, 11250, 21342.5, 19433.75, 17812.5, 13015.62, 18919.06 
PLESIMONAS SHIG DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PLESIMONAS SHIGELLOIDES V2 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PLEURAL DISEASES - 130, 350, 5850, 17500 



PLEURAL EFFUSION - 170, 310, 820, 7500 
PLEURISY - 80, 410, 1470, 5250 
PLEURISY (INFLAMMATION OF THE LUNG MEMBRANE AND ABDOMINAL LINING) - 1550, 
802, 880, 787, 776, 727, 125, 95, 72, 20, 444, 1865, 450 
PLEURISY MASTER CLINICAL - 80, 410, 1470, 5250, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5 
PNEUMOCOCCAL INFECTIONS - 50, 350, 2750, 15465, 18952.5, 11718.75, 12666.25, 
11171.88, 12554.84, 14145.62 
Pneumocystis carnii (fungus which causes pneumonia usually developing in the immune 
suppressed or in infants) - 204, 340, 742 
PNEUMOCYSTIS JIROVECII - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PNEUMONIA - 50, 350, 750, 930, 5710 
PNEUMONIA 1 - 10346.56, 10976.38, 5045.03, 5548.59, 5549.22, 5554.69, 5554.84, 5558.75, 
5560.78, 5562.5, 6752.01, 7118.2, 7255, 7284.06, 7414.28, 7631.09, 7632.66, 7667.38, 
7676.94, 8045.81, 8041.5, 10334.06, 8082.59, 8305.19, 8911.25, 9113.5, 9141.5, 9393.13, 
6654.69, 2, 986, 987, 988 
PNEUMONIA BRONCHIAL (INFLAMMATION OF BRONCHII AND LUNGS) - 550, 802, 880, 
787, 776, 727, 452, 1474, 578 
Pneumonia general (see also Pneumonia klebsiella, Pneumonia mycoplasma, Pneumonia 
bronchial, Pneumonocystis carnii, Streptococcus pneumoniae. If no or slow results, try 
Mycoplasma General set.) - 7660, 7344, 5000, 3702, 3672, 2688, 1862, 1550, 1238, 1234, 
1200, 975, 880, 802, 787, 780, 778, 776, 774, 772, 770, 768, 766, 727, 688, 683, 660, 450, 412, 
352, 20 
PNEUMONIA GENERAL V - 6007, 5423, 5421, 5420, 5419, 2688, 2581, 2356, 967, 877, 838, 
765, 748, 746, 568, 542, 532, 522, 520, 440 
PNEUMONIA MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 50, 350, 750, 930, 5710, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750, 20437.5 
Pneumonia walking (use Pneumonia mycoplasma) Pneumoniae klebsiella (causes an acute, 
bacterial pneumonia) - 840, 818, 783, 779, 776, 766, 765, 746, 413, 412 
PNEUMONIC PLAGUE - 50, 260, 570, 2500, 12850, 17670, 14375, 12062.5, 20128.75, 
14870.94 
PNEUMONITIS - 50, 350, 750, 930, 5710, 7500, 21614.38, 14541.88, 18546.88, 11328.12 
PNEUMONITIS, INTERSTITIAL - 50, 240, 600, 970, 7500, 17810, 14690, 12564.38, 21113.12, 
12859.53 
PNEUMOTHORAX - 240, 700, 7500, 12330, 5500, 21250, 21562.5, 15406.88, 19454.06, 
12802.19 
POEMS SYNDROME - 40, 220, 620, 13520, 5500, 20000, 21978.75, 13512.81, 17667.5, 
11091.09 
POIKILODERMA OF CIVATTE - 110, 490, 780, 12500, 21500, 15312.5, 17031.25, 17041.88, 
19140.62, 12958.44 
POLAND SYNDROME - 190, 260, 600, 11090, 18750, 15625, 13291.88, 17843.75, 13562.5, 
14656.25 
POLIO (ALSO KNOWN AS POLIOMYELITIS) - 135, 283, 742, 776, 1500, 2632, 1850 
POLIOMYELITIS - 120, 750, 18965 



POLIOMYELITIS MASTER CLINICAL - 120, 750, 18965, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 15625, 
19531.25, 11718.75, 12500 
POLYARTERITIS NODOSA - 80, 320, 730, 3870, 19120, 19915, 17812.5, 20438.44, 11317.81, 
14592.34 
POLYARTHRITIS - 50, 750, 900, 9000, 11090, 13832.5, 12450, 13303.44, 20090.94, 15312.5 
POLYCHONDRITIS, CHRONIC ATROPHIC - 40, 120, 950, 19300, 15180, 12583.12, 15182.19, 
20406.88, 12617.19, 15208.44 
POLYCHONDRITIS, RELAPSING - 40, 120, 950, 19300, 15180, 12583.12, 15182.19, 
20406.88, 12617.19, 15208.44 
POLYCYSTIC KIDNEY DISEASES - 160, 550, 950, 7500, 12710, 18750, 15625, 21917.5, 
13570.31, 17740.62 
POLYCYSTIC OVARIAN SYNDROME - 440, 444, 465, 496, 522, 597, 664, 727, 787, 802, 880, 
1550, 2127 
POLYCYSTIC OVARY SYNDROME - 40, 500, 970, 2750, 12850, 20000, 18750, 15316.25, 
20366.88, 13125.31 
POLYCYTHEMIA VERA - 140, 220, 730, 13020, 13842.5, 15150, 16938.12, 21687.5, 11182.81, 
12880.78 
POLYENDOCRINOPATHIES, AUTOIMMUNE - 50, 260, 570, 2500, 13390, 21335, 19687.5, 
16432.19, 11840.16, 15239.69 
POLYGLANDULAR TYPE I AUTOIMMUNE SYNDROME - 50, 260, 570, 2500, 13390, 21335, 
19687.5, 16432.19, 11840.16, 15239.69 
POLYGLANDULAR TYPE II AUTOIMMUNE SYNDROME - 50, 260, 570, 2500, 13390, 21335, 
19687.5, 16432.19, 11840.16, 15239.69 
POLYHYDRAMNIOS - 180, 550, 1000, 5250, 13750, 21250, 18125, 12241.88, 13125.62, 
11239.69 
POLYMENORRHEA - 60, 530, 12482.5, 21562.5, 17968.75, 19623.75, 14225.94, 18984.38, 
12680, 14117.81 
POLYMYALGIA RHEUMATICA - 170, 550, 950, 5710, 13930, 17187.5, 16406.25, 15546.88, 
19564.69, 12852.03 
POLYMYOCLONUS - 70, 350, 700, 11250, 19312.5, 14336.25, 20000, 19908.75, 12591.72, 
15210.94 
POLYMYOSITIS - 70, 930, 2950, 17500, 19722.5, 11399.38, 20781.25, 16796.88, 11437.66, 
14008.12 
POLYMYOSITIS-DERMATOMYOSITIS - 20, 750, 2420, 5350, 8520, 15711.25, 16406.25, 
17546.88, 11383.91, 12538.12 
POLYNEUROPATHIES - 130, 830, 3730, 17850, 13167.5, 13578.12, 13906.25, 18359.38, 
12427.19, 14890.62 
POLYNEUROPATHY, ACQUIRED - 130, 830, 3730, 17850, 13167.5, 13578.12, 13906.25, 
18359.38, 12427.19, 14890.62 
POLYOMAVIRUS INFECTIONS - 130, 520, 6750, 17812.5, 13143.75, 21718.75, 17890.62, 
21562.5, 12122.97, 12920.31 
POLYOPSIA - 260, 650, 10530, 5150, 21250, 16327.5, 11987.5, 14114.38, 14244.38, 12582.97 
POLYP GENERAL - 522, 146, 2720, 2489, 2170, 2127, 2008, 1800, 1600, 727, 690, 666, 650, 
625, 600, 465, 444, 20 



POLYP NASAL - 542, 1436 
POLYP UTERINE - 689 
POLYPOSIS COLI, FAMILIAL - 40, 250, 500, 2500, 20128.75, 13204.06, 17560.31, 11091.09, 
13164.06, 15404.69 
POLYPOSIS SYNDROME, FAMILIAL - 40, 250, 500, 2500, 20128.75, 13204.06, 17560.31, 
11091.09, 13164.06, 15404.69 
POLYRADICULITIS - 110, 490, 780, 12500, 21500, 15312.5, 16406.25, 17354.38, 21640.62, 
12802.19 
POLYRADICULONEUROPATHY, ACUTE INFLAMMATORY - 40, 320, 620, 5970, 17625, 
14091.25, 18500, 12280.31, 21926.88, 14585.94 
POLYRADICULOPATHY - 110, 490, 780, 12500, 21500, 15312.5, 16406.25, 17354.38, 
21640.62, 12802.19 
POLYRADICULOPATHY, ABDOMINAL - 110, 490, 780, 12500, 21500, 15312.5, 16406.25, 
17354.38, 21640.62, 12802.19 
POMPE'S DISEASE - 30, 370, 950, 2500, 7500, 18125, 12062.5, 11730.31, 16856.88, 
11809.69 
PONS REGENERATION MASTER - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
POPLITEAL CYST - 170, 350, 8850, 14375, 14687.5, 14845, 11171.88, 21594.38, 12664.06, 
14307.81 
PORPHYRIA (SEVERAL RARE DISORDERS OF THE NERVOUS SYSTEM AND SKIN) - 698, 
780 
PORPHYROMONAS GINGIVALIS V2 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PORT WINE STAIN - 230, 410, 9210, 12410, 17703.75, 17331.88, 11940.94, 19553.44, 13375, 
14082.5 
POST POLIO SYNDROME - 60, 120, 710, 19505, 16943.75, 15861.88, 19781.25, 16347.19, 
18881.88, 19555.94 
POSTCOMMISSUROTOMY SYNDROME - 30, 330, 1220, 11090, 15520, 12594.38, 11640, 
13047.5, 19540.62, 11425.16 
POTASSIUM METAB V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
POTASSIUM RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PRESSURE ULCER - 180, 620, 930, 12760, 11807.5, 11718.75, 16968.75, 17854.38, 
19454.06, 13500 
PREVOTELLA INTERMEDIA V2 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PREVOTELLA MELANINOGENICA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PRION DISEASES - 90, 230, 1950, 8850, 11027.5, 18102.5, 15651.25, 13546.88, 16921.88, 
19425.31 
PRION RESONANCE EXPERIMENTAL - 100, 210, 410, 420, 690, 727, 787, 880 
PROCESSES) - 524, 758 
PROCTOCOLITIS - 490, 13500, 17000, 11875, 21750, 12025, 18750, 13562.5, 18500, 
13281.25 
PROCTOSIGMOIDITIS - 490, 13500, 17000, 11875, 21750, 12025, 18750, 13562.5, 18500, 
13281.25 
PROGERIA - 40, 120, 950, 12850 
PROGERIA KHZ - 40, 120, 950, 12850 



PROGESTERONE BALANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PROGESTERONE RECEPT SENSIT - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
PROGNATHISM - 80, 240, 920, 1800, 2250, 15937.5, 15956.88, 21662.5, 13960.94, 14469.84 
PROGRESSIVE INTRACRANIAL OCCLUSIVE ARTEROPATHY - 40, 250, 650, 930, 2500, 
7500, 12062.5, 20308.75, 14870.94, 16468.75 
PROGRESSIVE MUSCULAR ATROPHY - 190, 1220, 3720, 17250, 15802.5, 14927.5, 18327.5, 
12594.69, 13593.75, 11112.03 
PROGRESSIVE SUPRANUCLEAR OPHTHALMOPLEGIA - 180, 220, 3520, 17810, 14407.5, 
18194.38, 16337.5, 19003.44, 12053.44, 12422.19 
PROLACTIN HYPERSECRETION SYNDROME - 30, 520, 680, 900, 7500, 11062.5, 18973.75, 
17812.5, 20361.88, 12802.19 
PROLACTIN, INAPPROPRIATE SECRETION - 30, 520, 680, 900, 7500, 11062.5, 18973.75, 
17812.5, 20361.88, 12802.19 
PROLAPSED DISK - 40, 410, 620, 7500, 2750, 20000, 17228.12, 14865, 16468.75, 20843.75 
PROPIONIBACTERIUM ACNES CLINICAL - 19267, 959, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
PROPIONIBACTERIUM ACNES HC – 19267.60, 959.28 PROSTATE ADENOMINUM - 442, 
688, 1875, 748, 766 
PROPIONIBACTERIUM ACNES V2 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PROSOPAGNOSIA - 240, 730, 870, 7500, 15000, 16875, 11987.5, 11562.5, 16386.56, 20312.5 
PROSTATE CANCER - 130, 570, 830, 2250, 12187.5, 20356.88, 13567.5, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11593.75 
PROSTATE COMPLAINTS - 360, 73, 95, 125, 465 
PROSTATE GLAND - 5000 
Prostate hyperplasia (use Prostate enlarged) Prostate problems general (see also Strep sets 
and practice metals avoidance) - 2720, 2128, 2008, 880, 802, 787, 728, 727, 690, 666, 465, 
408, 125, 95, 72, 20, 9 
PROSTATE REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PROSTATE REGENERATION SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PROSTATE REPAIR DNA V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
PROSTATE TUMOR - 666, 690, 727, 2008, 2127 
PROSTATE Â€“ ENLARGED - 830, 1870, 5630, 19037.5, 20557.5, 13256.56, 15066.56, 
15716.56, 17303.12, 18481.88 
PROSTATE Â€“ INFECTION / PAIN - 830, 1870, 5630, 19037.5, 20557.5, 13256.56, 15066.56, 
15716.56, 17303.12, 18481.88 
PROSTATIC DISEASES - 130, 570, 830, 2250, 5710, 16250, 12187.5, 20775.62, 11625, 16250 
PROSTATITIS - 100, 410, 522, 146, 2720 
PROSTATITIS (BENIGN PROSTATE TUMOR OR INFECTION) - 100, 410, 522, 146, 2720, 
2050, 2489, 2170, 2127, 2008, 1550, 802, 787, 776, 727, 690, 666, 465, 125, 95, 72, 20, 444, 
522, 9.1 
PROSTATITIS 1 (USE 2050 AND 2250 FOR 15 MIN) - 2050, 2250 
PROSTATITIS MASTER CLINICAL - 100, 410, 522, 146, 2720, 5000, 7500, 12500, 16500, 
12500 



PROSTHESIS IMPLANTATION - 100, 520, 870, 3200, 15890, 16375, 16500, 13671.88, 
16432.19, 11332.97 
PROSTHODONTICS - 170, 720, 1650, 16850, 13812.5, 15937.5, 14245.94, 17656.25, 11750, 
15239.22 
PROTEASE ENZYME V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PROTEIN METAB V2 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
PROTEINURIA - 50, 410, 870, 14375, 19500, 16537.5, 21968.75, 20384.69, 12904.22, 
14309.84 
PROTEUS SYNDROME - 60, 250, 870, 12300, 13927.5, 21250, 11718.75, 13828.12, 21765.62, 
13676.72 
PROTEUS VULGARIS CLINICAL - 20562, 16728, 1023, 832, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5 
PROTOZOAN INFECTIONS - 20, 230, 850, 5710, 13957.5, 21562.5, 19843.75, 20734.38, 
11332.97, 13328.44 
PRUNE BELLY SYNDROME - 80, 520, 15325, 12250, 14662.5, 20937.5, 16763.12, 19093.75, 
12566.88, 14703.44 
PRURITUS - 490, 9650, 14375 
PSEUDO-GAUCHER DISEASE - 60, 250, 870, 12330, 5310, 15728.75, 17968.75, 13828.12, 
21765.62, 12895.47 
PSEUDO-HURLER MOLYDYSTROPHY - 200, 250, 650, 2500, 3000, 7500, 12062.5, 20385, 
16695.31, 20388.44 
PSEUDOAPHAKIA - 30, 410, 15190, 21875, 15257.5, 19520.62, 16637.81, 20475, 11718.75, 
14485.94 
PSEUDOEXFOLIATION SYNDROME - 150, 230, 730, 850, 5360, 18406.25, 20967.5, 
15234.38, 21744.69, 13677.5 
PSEUDOFOLLICULITIS BARBAE - 170, 180, 870, 2500, 13750, 20625, 21380, 20625, 
21640.62, 12898.75 
PSEUDOMELIA - 160, 550, 950, 17500, 11747.5, 17187.5, 12390.62, 17994.69, 12880.78, 
15049.84 
Pseudomonas aeruginosa (bacteria causing blue pus infections found in wounds, burns, and 
the urinary tract, et al) - 174, 482, 785, 1132, 5311, 3965, 405, 633, 191, 178, 731, 6646, 178, 
739.8, 2959.4, 16579.09, 825.42 
PSEUDOMONAS AERUGINOSA CLINICAL - 16579, 825, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
PSEUDOMONAS DNA V2 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720 
PSEUDOMONAS FLUORESCENS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PSEUDOMONAS GEN - 6646, 5311, 3965, 2959.4, 1273, 1132, 986, 875, 857, 785, 774, 743, 
739.8, 737, 731, 687, 633, 501, 482, 437, 405, 191, 178, 174 
PSEUDOMONAS INFECTIONS - 60, 230, 8850, 11312.5, 14412.5, 13456.88, 13671.88, 
20703.12, 12895.94, 14328.59 
Pseudomonas mallei (also called glanders bacillus. Causes glanders, a blue pus infection of the 
respiratory system and mouth, and transmitted occasionally to man by equine.) - 986, 737, 687, 
857, 875, 1273, 501, 743, 774 
PSEUDOMONAS PUTIDA DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 



PSEUDOMONAS PYOCYANEA - 437 
PSEUDOMONAS STUTZERI - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
PSEUDOMYXOMA PERITONEI - 80, 520, 650, 2500, 10530, 17915, 14023.12, 21120.94, 
11359.38, 13546.88 
PSEUDOPELADE - 60, 5070, 11875, 15953.75, 17190.62, 14244.38, 16098.75, 21400.31, 
11128.59, 15522.03 
PSEUDOPOLYARTHRITIS, RHIZOMELIC - 170, 550, 950, 5710, 13930, 17187.5, 16406.25, 
15546.88, 19564.69, 12852.03 
PSEUDOSCLEROSIS - 160, 550, 950, 7500, 11250, 21250, 15652.5, 17222.5, 16675.94, 
20388.44 
PSEUDOTUMOR CEREBRI - 60, 490, 680, 7500, 12812.5, 14481.25, 14765.62, 19552.81, 
11026.56, 13393.75 
PSEUDOXANTHOMA ELASTICUM - 160, 350, 950, 5500, 13750, 11875, 21875, 13290.94, 
17843.75, 13421.88 
PSITTACOSIS - 40, 230, 1970, 12855, 16562.5, 20781.25, 12969.38, 21100.94, 13415.47, 
14302.81 
PSORIASIS - 550, 1780, 5970, 21287.5 
PSORIASIS (ALSO USE HYPOTHYROID SET AND SEE GENERAL PARASITE, ASCARIS, 
AND OTHER ROUNDWORM FREQS) - 2720, 2489, 2180, 2170, 2128, 2008, 1552, 880, 800, 
786, 728, 664, 304, 152, 112, 104, 100, 96, 64, 60 
PSORIASIS MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 554, 1780, 5970, 21287.5, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25, 11718.75 
PSUDOGOUT - 70, 240, 15325, 19630, 12328.12, 16687.5, 16010.94, 18819.06, 11462.97, 
14453.12 
PSYCHOSES - 570, 680, 870, 2500, 5710, 16250, 11562.5, 20158.12, 16229.38, 20427.81 
PSYCHOSIS, BRIEF REACTIVE - 570, 680, 870, 2500, 5710, 16250, 11562.5, 20158.12, 
16229.38, 20427.81 
PSYCHOSIS, MANIC-DEPRESSIVE - 40, 370, 870, 2250, 2500, 17500, 11908.75, 16856.88, 
21908.75, 21875 
PSYCHOTIC DISORDERS - 570, 680, 870, 2500, 5710, 16250, 11562.5, 20158.12, 16229.38, 
20427.81 
PTA DEFICIENCY - 100, 260, 680, 7500, 11090, 11250, 20339.38, 16115.62, 21326.56, 
11804.53 
PTEN HAMARTOMA TUMOR SYNDROME - 60, 260, 680, 9000, 10890, 11477.5, 15661.25, 
16442.5, 20388.44, 11718.75 
PTERYGIUM - 80, 2180, 17930, 17875, 15225, 13593.75, 13490.31, 19245.31, 12367.5, 
14426.72 
Ptosis (Eyelid droop. Also use Parasite general, ascaris, and roundworm) Pullularia pullulans 
(allergy remedy) - 432, 873, 1364, 684, 739, 750 
PTOSIS, EYELID - 70, 250, 11250, 21250, 15625, 11809.69, 16386.56, 20312.5, 11872.34, 
14479.69 
PTSD - 140, 680, 2500, 15000, 15316.25, 18750, 15500.31, 20475, 11718.75, 14255.16 
PUERPERAL DISORDERS - 140, 890, 1920, 5850, 16775, 16937.5, 13515.62, 16415.94, 
11472.66, 13726.56 



PUERPERAL INFECTION - 140, 890, 1920, 5850, 13050, 16937.5, 13578.12, 16415.94, 
11472.66, 13726.56 
PULMONARY ALVEOLAR PROTEINOSIS - 50, 410, 920, 1970, 12968.75, 19745.62, 
18359.38, 19540.94, 12129.53, 12907.34 
PULMONARY ATRESIA - 150, 410, 680, 980, 7520, 11810, 11188.75, 13044.69, 20999.38, 
14151.56 
PULMONARY CANCER - 230, 410, 720, 870, 5500, 13010, 20382.5, 12825.31, 16475.31, 
14311.09 
PULMONARY DISEASE, CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE - 370, 410, 620, 970, 7500, 15310, 21875 
PULMONARY DISEASES - 160, 210, 420, 970, 7540, 11810, 16895, 12982.19, 20999.38, 
14151.56 
PULMONARY EDEMA - 750, 410, 820, 970, 7500, 19890, 18765, 15663.75, 11747.81, 
16229.38 
PULMONARY EMBOLISM - 350, 410, 920, 970, 7500, 13420, 17875, 12838.12, 14884.06, 
16115.62 
PULMONARY EMPHYSEMA - 550, 410, 620, 1970, 7500, 15930, 16875, 13081.88, 21605.62, 
15703.44 
PULMONARY FIBROSIS - 650, 410, 620, 4970, 7500, 15310, 21875, 20370.62, 12059.38, 
15761.56 
PULMONARY HYPERTENSION - 140, 400, 780, 1000, 2500, 12330, 15580, 13125, 14111.88, 
13279.38 
PULMONARY INFLAMMATION - 50, 350, 750, 930, 5710, 7500, 21614.38, 14541.88, 
18546.88, 11328.12 
PULMONARY SARCOIDOSIS - 80, 350, 18750, 14462.5, 20128.75, 20329.38, 21875, 
14849.69, 16468.75, 13039.06 
PULMONARY THROMBOEMBOLISM - 350, 410, 920, 970, 7500, 13420, 17875, 12838.12, 
14884.06, 16115.62 
PULMONARY VALVE ATRESIA - 150, 410, 680, 980, 7520, 11810, 11188.75, 13044.69, 
20999.38, 14151.56 
PULMONIC PLAGUE - 50, 260, 570, 2500, 12850, 17670, 14375, 12062.5, 20128.75, 14870.94 
PULSATILE TINNITUS - 70, 240, 570, 21875, 21895, 20128.75, 14890.62, 20843.75, 11593.75, 
15401.09 
PULSELESS DISEASE - 100, 350, 13125, 17500, 12187.5, 14071.88, 14062.5, 21544.06, 
11125, 15522.03 
PUPIL DISORDERS - 20, 240, 1570, 9850, 12609.38, 11375, 13219.06, 21790.62, 13686.41, 
15305.16 
PUPIL REACTION ABSENT - 20, 240, 1570, 9850, 12609.38, 11375, 13219.06, 21790.62, 
13686.41, 15305.16 
PUPILLARY FUNCTIONS, ABNORMAL - 20, 240, 1570, 9850, 12609.38, 11375, 13219.06, 
21790.62, 13686.41, 15305.16 
PUPPET CHILDREN - 200, 7500, 13750, 11916.25, 11723.75, 13104.38, 17740.62, 20064.38, 
15312.5 
PURPURA - 130, 230, 650, 18200, 14375, 13502.5, 19081.88, 18946.88, 11249.06, 12852.03 



PURPURA HEMORRHAGICA - 130, 230, 650, 18200, 14375, 13502.5, 19081.88, 18946.88, 
11249.06, 12852.03 
PURPURA, NONTHROMBOCYTOPENIC - 60, 500, 600, 3870, 13281.25, 20187.5, 15690.62, 
21565.31, 11295.62, 14859.38 
PURPURA, SCHOENLEIN-HENOCH - 60, 500, 600, 3870, 13281.25, 20187.5, 15690.62, 
21565.31, 11295.62, 14859.38 
PURPURA, THROMBOCYTOPENIC - 40, 500, 600, 9070, 18375, 17718.75, 15703.12, 
19843.75, 12582.97, 15248.44 
PURPURA, THROMBOPENIC - 40, 500, 600, 9070, 18375, 17718.75, 15703.12, 19843.75, 
12582.97, 15248.44 
PURPURA, THROMBOTIC THROMBOCYTOPENIC - 50, 500, 1900, 14108.75, 19531.25, 
12671.88, 20390.62, 11344.84, 12532.19, 14425 
PURPURA, THROMBOTIC THROMBOPENIC - 50, 500, 1900, 14108.75, 19531.25, 12671.88, 
20390.62, 11344.84, 12532.19, 14425 
PUSTULAR PSORIASIS OF PALMS AND SOLES - 50, 550, 1780, 5970, 21287.5, 14643.75, 
14162.5, 21632.19, 12880.78, 14859.38 
PUSTULOSIS OF PALMS AND SOLES - 50, 550, 1780, 5970, 21287.5, 14643.75, 14162.5, 
21632.19, 12880.78, 14859.38 
PUSTULOSIS PALMARIS ET PLANTARIS - 50, 550, 1780, 5970, 21287.5, 14643.75, 14162.5, 
21632.19, 12880.78, 14859.38 
PYELONEPHRITIS - 50, 350, 750, 930, 5250, 7500, 13828.12, 12398.44, 13682.66, 14862.03 
PYELONEPHRITIS, ACUTE NECROTIZING - 50, 350, 750, 930, 5250, 7500, 13828.12, 
12398.44, 13682.66, 14862.03 
PYOCYANEUS (HOMEOPATHIC NOSODE FOR PSEUDOMONAS PYOCYANEA) - 437 
PYODERMA GANGRENOSUM - 30, 320, 730, 950, 14000, 18827.5, 11562.5, 19406.25, 
19540.94, 15171.88 
PYORRHEA - 444 
Pyorrhea (Infection of periodontium causing inflammation of gums and bone loss. Although 
pyorrhea may be controlled or eliminated with treatment, infection will always return whenever 
subject experiences stress or poor diet, until mercury inlays aka 'silver' fillings and nickel alloy 
which is stainless steel, dental appliances are replaced with porcelain that does not contain 
uranium and infected root canals and sockets are treated. See also Dental, Dental foci, 
Stomatitis, Gingivitis, Toothache) - 2720, 2489, 2008, 1800, 1600, 1550, 802, 880, 787, 776, 
766, 727, 465, 444, 522, 146, 62 
PYORRHEA MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 444, 1550, 880, 787, 727, 465, 120, 500, 750, 5000 
PYOTHORAX - 110, 550, 800, 5150, 18917.5, 15781.25, 17578.12, 21765.62, 12460.94, 
12852.03 
PYREXIA - 120, 230, 830, 5500, 13930, 12710, 11562.5, 11759.06, 16229.38, 20388.44 
PYROGENIUM EX OVO - 231, 1244, 1210, 1216 
PYROGENIUM SUITS - 341, 356, 673 
Q FEVER - 1357 
Q Fever (an infectious disease caused by contact with animals with the parasitic Rickettsia 
bacteria and Coxiella burnetii whose symptoms may include headache, fever, chills, and 



sweats. See also Typhoid fever and Rickettsia) - 523, 1357, 607, 129, 632, 943, 1062, 549, 720, 
726 
QUADRANTANOPSIA - 130, 580, 730, 2580, 5780, 18238.75, 11641.25, 13375.31, 15974.69, 
18924.69 
QUADRIPARESIS - 150, 460, 950, 5850, 15625, 13437.5, 13593.75, 15515.62, 13370.62, 
14301.72 
QUADRIPLEGIA - 150, 460, 950, 5850 
QUADRIPLEGIC INFANTILE CEREBRAL PALSY - 60, 320, 20000, 21437.5, 18750, 14062.5, 
13918.75, 14203.12, 16099.06, 21488.12 
QUINCKE'S EDEMA - 120, 520, 800, 5070, 15000, 11250, 11720.31, 12820.31, 17633.75, 
12890 
RABIES - 547, 793 
RACHISCHISIS - 320, 800, 7500, 12580, 13125, 15995.62, 16329.06, 21602.19, 11766.72, 
14255.16 
RACHITIS - 70, 460, 1560, 5950, 17500, 15937.5, 15625, 14554.69, 21765.62, 12802.19 
RADIATION BURNS (ALSO SEE REGENERATION AND HEALING) - 727, 787, 880, 10000 
RADIATION DETOX - 250, 500, 2750, 16337.5, 13163.75, 20513.12, 11156.25, 12660.94, 
13270.31, 17975 
RAGWEED - 473 
RAILLIETINIASIS - 240, 700, 20000, 18125, 12187.5, 21026.25, 14849.69, 16468.75, 
20709.69, 11760.94 
RAMSAY HUNT AURICULAR - 120, 450, 900, 5910, 17187.5, 11640.62, 13018.75, 13131.25, 
13062.5, 12880.78 
RAMSAY HUNT PARALYSIS - 570, 780, 900, 5250, 7000, 14463.75, 15989.38, 15169.69, 
21640.62, 12890.62 
RANULA - 180, 550, 1000, 7500, 15000, 21250, 18125, 11968.75, 11250, 16229.38 
RASMUSSEN SYNDROME - 30, 500, 830, 5710, 19825, 12031.25, 14609.38, 20381.25, 
12539.22, 14258.12 
RAT-BITE FEVER - 170, 550, 950, 17560, 21327.5, 17187.5, 17578.12, 21796.88, 11289.53, 
14375 
RATHKE POUCH TUMOR - 150, 1350, 16750, 20482.5, 14856.25, 17656.25, 19746.88, 
16359.38, 12113.91, 14914.06 
RAYNAUD DISEASE - 70, 500, 970, 9000, 11090, 16437.5, 14843.75, 12990.62, 11328.12, 
12905.47 
RAYNAUD'S DISEASE - 70, 500, 970 
READING DISABILITY - 180, 250, 5610, 18500, 20750, 15813.75, 20363.12, 14750, 16815.62, 
19187.81 
READING DISORDER - 180, 250, 5610, 18500, 20750, 15813.75, 20363.12, 14750, 16815.62, 
19187.81 
REAVEN SYNDROME X - 110, 490, 570, 7500, 12330, 11925.62, 13479.06, 15662.5, 
20431.25, 12900.16 
RECEPTIVITY - 3.5 
RECONSTRUCTIVE SURGICAL PROCEDURES - 60, 230, 730, 870, 13215, 14828.12, 
13515.62, 16439.69, 20928.44, 12802.19 



RECONSTRUCTIVE SURGICAL PROCEDURES, COSMETIC - 60, 230, 730, 870, 13215, 
14828.12, 13515.62, 16439.69, 20928.44, 12802.19 
RECRUITMENT, LOUDNESS - 40, 240, 570, 17500, 21632.5, 16593.75, 21406.88, 11268.75, 
12860.94, 14364.69 
RECTAL CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
RECTAL DISEASES - 190, 520, 570 
RECTAL PROLAPSE - 130, 230, 750, 850, 12827.5, 20453.12, 15468.75, 21296.88, 12374.22, 
14890.62 
RECTAL TUMORS - 460, 13750, 17500, 18750, 21250, 11968.75, 18750, 13562.5, 17843.75, 
13125 
RECTOCOLITIS - 490, 13500, 17000, 11875, 21750, 12025, 18750, 13562.5, 18500, 13281.25 
RECTOCOLITIS, HEMORRHAGIC - 490, 13500, 17000, 11875, 21750, 12025, 18750, 13562.5, 
18500, 13281.25 
RECTOCOLITIS, ULCERATIVE - 490, 13500, 17000, 11875, 21750, 12025, 18750, 13562.5, 
18500, 13281.25 
RECTOSIGMOIDITIS - 490, 13500, 17000, 11875, 21750, 12025, 18750, 13562.5, 18500, 
13281.25 
REFETOFF SYNDROME - 190, 15000, 16500, 12187.5, 19725, 20775.62, 13340.62, 17843.75, 
13062.5, 14562.5 
REFLEX SYMPATHETIC DYSTROPHY - 90, 520, 650, 930, 5710, 21875, 15956.88, 16415.31, 
21103.44, 13726.56 
REFRACTIVE ERRORS - 30, 240, 700, 15830, 14875, 11718.75, 21621.88, 18515.62, 
12814.22, 14430.16 
REFRACTORY AN - 435 
REFSUM DISEASE - 40, 410, 620, 970, 7500, 20000, 21875, 21378.75, 19853.44, 13038.28 
REGENERATION AND HEALING 1 - 2720, 2, 20.5, 3.9, 4, 50.5, 6.3, 148, 7 
REGENERATION DNA Hz - 528, 528, 528, 528, 528, 528, 528, 528 
REGENERATION GENERAL V4 - 528, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720, 5000 
REGURGITATION, GASTRIC - 230, 620, 970, 7500, 5500, 13930, 11342.5, 11933.75, 
11759.06, 13204.06 
REINKE'S EDEMA - 80, 160, 15500, 21250, 11500, 11165.62, 16906.25, 20534.69, 13018.75, 
15425.47 
RELAPSING FEVER - 80, 570, 900, 5710, 11300, 19073.75, 16406.25, 21719.38, 11183.28, 
12802.19 
REMITTENT FEVER - 40, 240, 570, 1000, 12050, 11106.88, 14625, 18468.75, 21348.75, 
13270.94 
RENAL ARTERY OBSTRUCTION - 70, 550, 850, 7580, 16575, 21718.75, 14765.62, 18671.88, 
12124.22, 14457.97 
RENAL ARTERY STENOSIS - 70, 550, 850, 7580, 16575, 21718.75, 14765.62, 18671.88, 
12124.22, 14457.97 
Renal calculi (use Kidney stones) Renal excretory insufficiency diastolic hypertensive (also see 
Kidney insufficiency) - 9.2 



RENAL CELL CANCER MASTER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625 
RENAL DIALYSIS - 60, 500, 870, 12850, 13750, 17698.75, 18826.88, 14156.88, 12240.62, 
12891.09 
RENAL DISEASE, END-STAGE - 130, 180, 650, 970, 7500, 11950, 20000, 18750, 16404.38, 
21560.31, 11750.78 
RENAL FAILURE, ACUTE - 130, 180, 650, 970, 7500, 11950, 20000, 18750, 16404.38, 
21560.31, 11750.78 
RENAL FAILURE, CHRONIC - 130, 180, 650, 970, 7500, 11950, 20000, 18750, 16404.38, 
21560.31, 11750.78 
RENAL FAILURE, END-STAGE - 130, 180, 650, 970, 7500, 11950, 20000, 18750, 16404.38, 
21560.31, 11750.78 
RENAL OSTEODYSTROPHY - 40, 550, 780, 970, 5870, 14262.5, 19003.75, 18515.62, 
18830.94, 14901.88 
RENAL RICKETS - 40, 550, 780, 970, 5870, 14262.5, 19003.75, 18515.62, 18830.94, 14901.88 
REOVIRUS DNA SET MASTER - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94, 
16229.38, 21400.31 
REPRODUCTIVE - 335, 536, 622, 712 
REPTILE DISEASES - 160, 570, 650, 870, 2500, 15750, 14531.25, 15390.62, 12907.34, 
14467.97 
RESIDUAL CANCER - 610, 15900, 13202.5, 15677.5, 12191.25, 15500, 13578.12, 16386.56, 
18789.69, 12204.53 
RESIDUAL TUMOR - 610, 15900, 13202.5, 15677.5, 12191.25, 15500, 13578.12, 16386.56, 
18789.69, 12204.53 
RESPIRATORY CHAIN DEFICIENCIES, MITOCHONDRIAL - 160, 350, 930, 2500, 13475.62, 
11115, 13104.38, 20346.88, 11297.34, 13569.22 
RESPIRATORY DISTRESS SYNDROME, NEWBORN - 70, 550, 650, 870, 7500, 16020, 21005, 
11875, 21102.81, 12920.31 
RESPIRATORY HYPERSENSITIVITY - 60, 550, 700, 9870, 18625, 16250, 15000, 15312.5, 
21102.81, 13742.19 
RESPIRATORY SYNCYTIAL VIRUS - 18919, 941, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
RESPIRATORY SYNDROME, SEVERE ACUTE - 60, 520, 15170, 21250, 15713.75, 11759.06, 
16073.44, 21326.56, 11872.34, 14351.56 
RESPIRATORY TRACT DISEASE - 100, 550, 730, 870, 16800, 21606.25, 14375, 16662.5, 
21123.44, 13676.41 
RESPIRATORY TRACT INFECTIONS - 100, 550, 730, 870, 16800, 21606.25, 14375, 16662.5, 
21123.44, 13676.41 
RESTING TREMOR - 400, 600, 850, 5090, 7250, 11562.5, 21875, 14890.62, 16468.75, 
20740.94 
RESTLESS LEGS SYNDROME - 160, 570, 7780, 11985, 15743.75, 20468.75, 13203.12, 
18437.5, 11182.81, 13069.06 
RETARDATION, MENTAL: (SYMPTOMS ONLY) - 140, 230, 410, 2370, 4050, 19500, 21875, 
11759.38, 12737.5, 16033.12 



RETICULAR ACTIVATING SYSTEM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
RETICULOHISTIOCYTOMA - 140, 410, 970, 7500, 10720, 20000, 14375, 21983.75, 12990.62, 
17763.44 
RETINAL DETACHMENT - 80, 460, 1000, 7500, 13593.75, 20468.75, 14140.62, 20804.69, 
12445.31, 13035.16 
RETINAL DISEASES - 70, 500, 1000, 7500, 17500, 15937.5, 20955.62, 17679.69, 11342.97, 
14364.69 
RETINAL PIGMENT EPITHELIAL DETACHMENT - 80, 460, 1000, 7500, 13593.75, 20468.75, 
14140.62, 20804.69, 12445.31, 13035.16 
RETINAL VEIN OCCLUSION - 70, 500, 1000, 7500, 17500, 15937.5, 20955.62, 17679.69, 
11342.97, 14364.69 
RETINITIS PIGMENTOSA - 70, 500, 1000, 7500, 17500, 15937.5, 20955.62, 16410.94, 
11019.06, 12713.59 
RETINOBLASTOMA EYE CANCER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
RETINOBLASTOMA MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
RETINOPATHY OF PREMATURITY - 160, 570, 780, 950, 8500, 11961.25, 13595, 15343.75, 
16386.56, 13943.91 
RETINOSCHISIS - 40, 120, 950, 13390, 13930, 12500, 20725, 15412.5, 11292.19, 14145.47 
RETINOSCHISIS, DEGENERATIVE - 40, 120, 950, 13390, 13930, 12500, 20725, 15412.5, 
11292.19, 14145.47 
RETINOSCHISIS, JUVENILE, X-LINKED - 40, 120, 950, 13390, 13930, 12500, 20725, 15412.5, 
11292.19, 14145.47 
RETROBULBAR NEURITIS - 70, 460, 620, 970, 2750, 16535, 16562.5, 16675.94, 20555.31, 
13035.16 
RETROLENTAL FIBROPLASIA - 160, 570, 780, 950, 8500, 11961.25, 13595, 15343.75, 
16386.56, 13943.91 
RETROPERITONEAL FIBROSIS - 70, 460, 650, 14118.75, 18491.88, 21718.75, 13359.38, 
21727.5, 11718.75, 13686.72 
RETROPHARYNGEAL ABSCESS - 120, 250, 620, 2500, 3000, 19734.38, 13290, 21796.88, 
13589.22, 14457.5 
RETROVIRUS VARIANTS - 2489, 465, 727, 787, 880, 448, 800, 10000 
RETT SYNDROME - 130, 230, 620, 9970, 20937.5, 20343.75, 13203.12, 20312.5, 13686.72, 
14364.69 
REYE SYNDROME - 40, 120, 950, 13020, 21562.5, 16187.5, 11408.75, 18468.75, 11101.56, 
13051.25 
RHABDOID TUMOR - 70, 460, 650, 950, 12812.5, 18437.5, 17343.75, 12367.19, 19809.69, 
13207.5 
RHABDOMYOLYSIS - 70, 180, 730, 17105, 12855.62, 19828.12, 12890.62, 21640.62, 
12139.84, 13097.66 
RHABDOMYOSARCOMA SKELETAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 



RHABDOVIRUS DNA SET - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94, 16229.38, 
21400.31 
RHEUMA - 952 
RHEUMA (WATERY DISCHARGE FROM NOSE OR EYES) - 952, 436, 595, 775 
RHEUMATISM (ALSO USE ARTHRITIS RHEUMATOID) - 10000, 776, 766, 262 
RHEUMATISM MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 952, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5, 19531.25, 11718.75 
RHINITIS - 20, 120, 1550, 802 
RHINITIS (RUNNY NOSE, ALSO SEE SINUSITIS) - 20, 120, 1550, 802, 1500, 880, 787, 727, 
465, 522, 146 
RHINITIS MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 20, 120, 1550, 802, 1500, 5000, 7500, 10000, 15000, 
16250 
RHINO PNEUMONITIS - 185, 367, 820, 487 
RHINOSCLEROMA - 80, 240, 630, 7820, 16125, 16875, 19411.25, 12219.38, 12990.62, 
11344.84 
RHINOVIRUS DNA V2 - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94 
RHIZOMUCOR MIEHEI DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
RHIZOMUCOR PUSILLUS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
RHIZOPUS MICROSPORUS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
RHIZOPUS ORYZAE DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
RHODOCOCCUS - 124, 835, 432, 764, 337, 682, 720 
RHODOTORULA GLUTINIS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
RHODOTORULA MUCILAGINOSA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
RICKETS - 70, 460, 1560 
Rickettsia (bacteria that are transmitted to man by lice, fleas, ticks, and mites. Can cause 
typhoid fever and Q fever.) - 129, 632, 943, 1062, 549, 720, 726, 521, 2085, 4170 
RIFE MOR ORIGINAL STAPHYLOCOCCUS - 14199.22, 7270, 3635, 1817, 908, 454, 227 
RIFE MOR ORIGINAL STROPTOTHRIX - 11503.91, 11780, 5890, 2945, 1472, 736, 368 
RIFE MOR ORIGINAL TYPHOID - 13476.56, 6900, 3450, 1725, 862, 431, 215 
RIFT VALLEY FEVER - 40, 120, 950, 17537.5, 14815, 15705.62, 11415, 18437.5, 11292.19, 
15273.44 
RIGHT VENTRICULAR DYSPLASIA, ARRHYTHMOGENIC - 50, 400, 850, 2750, 5000, 13790, 
16856.88, 17353.12, 11046.88, 12898.44 
RIGHT VENTRICULAR HYPERTROPHY - 120, 570, 950, 5580, 20000, 18223.75, 16406.25, 
12296.88, 11476.72, 14364.69 
RILEY-DAY SYNDROME - 140, 250, 850, 5250, 7250, 20312.5, 18359.38, 11645.47, 12748.44, 
14484.38 
RING CONSTRICTIONS, INTRAUTERINE - 70, 180, 5620, 18750, 12500, 17197.5, 16428.44, 
20475, 11718.75, 14479.69 
RINGWORM - 422, 442, 732, 5000 
Ringworm (see Microsporum audouini, Microsporum canis, Trichophyton, and/or 
Epidermophyton. Use all freqs for 6 min) - 5000, 800, 732, 442, 440, 422, 128, 120, 92, 76, 60 
RINGWORM SKIN - 422, 442, 732, 5000 
RNA INTEGRITY Hz - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 



RNA REPAIR DNA V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
RNA VIRUS INFECTIONS - 70, 880, 9710, 17207.5, 12856.25, 12830, 19531.25, 15390.62, 
21123.44, 12865.16 
ROACHES (MAY TARGET A SYMBIOT) - 100 
ROBINOW SYNDROME - 130, 910, 14930, 21875, 14700, 19734.38, 13602.5, 17859.38, 
12445.31, 12890.62 
ROCHALIMAEA INFECTIONS - 70, 120, 1630, 20000, 20000, 16781.25, 11180.31, 15945.31, 
11759.84, 14432.81 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN SPOTTED FEVER - 70, 520, 7570, 16900, 17671.88, 12679.69, 16371.25, 
20859.38, 12895, 14307.81 
ROCKY MTN SPOTTED FEVER AND LYME V - 7989, 1590, 239, 846, 422, 417, 1455, 
19987.5, 20219.5, 884, 797, 758, 693, 673, 577, 4870, 4880, 578, 128, 579 
ROD-CONE DYSTROPHY - 70, 500, 1000, 7500, 17500, 15937.5, 20955.62, 16410.94, 
11019.06, 12713.59 
RODENT ULCER - 80, 120, 850, 5160, 20000, 20000, 21250, 12187.5, 11116.25, 13578.12, 
16093.75 
ROMANO-WARD SYNDROME - 30, 500, 850, 7500, 8000, 13750, 17770, 15711.25, 11961.25, 
11875 
ROMBERG DISEASE - 90, 320, 950, 3110, 12500, 11250, 11875, 12562.5, 13486.88, 12937.5, 
16765.62 
ROOT CANAL (BACTERIA TREATMENT) - 50, 370, 830, 2500, 3000, 18325, 11968.75, 21875, 
16856.88, 11096.25 
ROPE WORM - 40, 70, 150, 550, 2230, 4210, 13980, 11313.75, 21875, 13504.38 
ROSACEA - 20, 520, 730, 830 
ROSACEA MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 20, 520, 730, 830, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750, 20437.5 
ROSAI-DORFMAN DISEASE - 140, 410, 970, 7500, 10720, 20000, 14375, 21983.75, 
12990.62, 17763.44 
ROSENTHAL SYNDROME - 100, 260, 680, 7500, 11090, 11250, 20339.38, 16115.62, 
21326.56, 11804.53 
ROSEOLA INFANTUM - 70, 500, 950, 7500, 10530, 16562.5, 15156.25, 12250.31, 19664.38, 
14304.38 
ROSS RIVER VIRUS DNA - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94, 16229.38, 
21400.31 
ROSS RIVER VIRUS INFECTIONS - 120, 780, 12710, 13750, 11250, 21881.25, 13281.25, 
17843.75, 12843.75, 14562.5 
ROTARY NYSTAGMUS - 70, 370, 950, 7500, 20500, 12120.62, 14843.75, 15234.38, 11034.53, 
14789.06 
ROTAVIRUS DNA SET MASTER - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94, 
16229.38, 21400.31 
ROTAVIRUS DNA V2 - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94 
ROTAVIRUSES, INFLUENZA A-B - 30, 250, 450, 950, 6150, 11250, 15140, 12832.5, 19375, 
19584.38 
ROTIFER - 4500 



ROTOR SYNDROME - 130, 520, 620, 9000, 13610, 19483.75, 11328.75, 14156.88, 12123.59, 
14462.19 
ROUSSY-LEVY SYNDROME - 190, 1220, 4330, 17250, 15802.5, 14927.5, 17950.62, 
12594.69, 13593.75, 11112.03 
ROYER SYNDROME - 180, 410, 5670, 10090, 11060, 12272.5, 15288.75, 14004.38, 11121.88, 
14097.19 
RSH SYNDROME - 80, 350, 5500, 17595, 18125, 11687.5, 21378.75, 16386.56, 20475, 
11784.22 
RUBBER ALLERGY - 150, 230, 650, 930, 7500, 11090, 13125, 21563.75, 11984.38, 16141.25 
RUBELLA - 431, 510 
RUBELLA (USE MEASLES RUBELLA) RUBEOLA (USE MEASLES RUBEOLA) RUKO TICK - 
6634, 285, 308 
RUBELLA DNA V2 - 330, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
RUBEOLA - 342, 467, 520, 1489 
RUBINSTEIN-TAYBI SYNDROME - 70, 150, 3500, 16777.5, 20375, 13687.5, 14002.5, 
12002.19, 14718.75, 17218.75 
RUNT DISEASE - 70, 500, 970, 9000, 12850, 16250, 21250, 11875, 20335.62, 13297.5 
RUSSELL SILVER SYNDROME - 410, 730, 7870, 13750, 14218.75, 11484.38, 16415, 
19240.62, 11640.78, 14582.34 
S.I.B.O OR SBBOS - 230, 850, 7500, 16250, 11250, 18960, 19531.25, 13515.62, 11026.09, 
13583.44 
SACCHAROMYCES BOULARDII - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
SACCULAR ANEURYSM - 80, 240, 570, 7500, 10720, 18105, 17812.5, 20062.5, 12990.62, 
12120 
SACRED NUMBERS - 70, 72, 99, 144, 153, 1260, 3142 
SACROILIAC JOINT DYSFUNCTION - 110, 240, 570, 19415, 13920, 19843.75, 13475, 
17890.62, 21739.69, 14150.31 
SAETHRE-CHOTZEN SYNDROME - 140, 1220, 2620, 12720, 15722.5, 19791.25, 21956.25, 
16637.81, 19166.25, 11090.62 
SAINT ANTHONYS FIRE - 70, 520, 680, 900, 2750, 5000, 15360, 40, 20346.25, 16675.94 
SALAAM SEIZURES - 6, 320, 600, 16250, 16875, 12187.5, 20359.38, 16229.38, 21602.19 
SALIVARY GLAND CANCER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
SALIVARY GLAND DISEASES - 410, 730, 870, 7500, 14375, 11484.38, 16429.69, 19354.38, 
14000.16, 15350.78 
SALIVARY GLAND VIRUS (HUMAN HERPES TYPE 5. USE CYTOMEGALOVIRUS) 
SALMONELLA (1) - 718.2, 713.3 
SALIVARY GLAND VIRUS DISEASE - 70, 120, 850, 9500, 22000, 17650, 18593.75, 13310.94, 
21103.44, 12921.88 
SALMONELLA (CAN CAUSE INTESTINAL INFLAMMATION AND INFECTION, AND 
CONTRIBUTE TO FLU IN CHILDREN) - 1522, 718, 717, 713, 972, 664, 643 
SALMONELLA CHOLERAESUIS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
SALMONELLA COMP - 8656, 7771, 6787, 1634, 1522, 1244, 972, 773, 762, 754, 752, 719, 
718.2, 717, 713.3, 711, 707, 693, 664, 643, 546, 420, 165, 92, 59 



SALMONELLA DNA V2 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127, 2720 
SALMONELLA DUBLIN DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
SALMONELLA ENTERIDITIS HC (CAUSES INTESTINAL INFECTION) – 16379.95, 815.51 
SALMONELLA PARATYPHI B - 59, 92, 643, 707, 717, 719, 752, 972, 7771, 1244, 6787, 165, 
711 
SALMONELLA HEIDELBERG - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
SALMONELLA NEWPORT DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
SALMONELLA PARATYPHI HC – 18321.64, 912.18 SALMONELLA TYPE B - 546, 1634 
SALMONELLA TYPHI (CAN CAUSE TYPHOID FEVER) - 420, 664, 8656, 773 
SALMONELLA TYPHIMURIUM CLINICAL - 19168, 19217, 954, 956, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750, 20437.5, 13562.5 
SALMONELLOSIS - 180, 570, 1850, 7500, 20562.5, 11946.88, 12079.69, 11093.75, 12062.5, 
12187.5 
SALPINGITIS - 170, 550, 950, 18750, 15660, 14843.75, 11328.12, 18671.88, 12124.22, 
14307.81 
SAMTER'S SYNDROME - 180, 570, 1000, 5250, 13750, 18125, 21562.5, 12367.19, 17977.5, 
11875 
SANDFLY FEVER - 30, 250, 2780, 17965, 14463.75, 14843.75, 15468.75, 11472.66, 13321.72, 
14302.34 
SANDHOFF DISEASE - 170, 550, 950, 5150, 13980, 17187.5, 11328.12, 21796.88, 12109.38, 
14414.53 
SANFILIPPO SYNDROME - 70, 350, 700, 5580, 17250, 11250, 18750, 12906.88, 17187.5, 
11239.69 
SANGUINERA (USE NANOBACTER) SANGUIS MENST - 591 
SANTAVUORI-HALTIA DISEASE - 190, 180, 700, 2250, 5780, 11875, 16856.88, 14062.5, 
16111.25, 21444.06 
SAO PAULO TYPHUS - 70, 520, 7570, 16900, 17671.88, 12679.69, 16371.25, 20859.38, 
12895, 14307.81 
SAPHO SYNDROME - 150, 5580, 22000, 15000, 11875, 11268.44, 11406.25, 12153.12, 
13562.5, 14253.44 
SARCOCYSTIS BOVICANIS - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
SARCOCYSTIS NEURONA DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
SARCOIDOSIS - 70, 500, 18750, 18890 
SARCOIDOSIS (ALSO SEE CANCER, LYMPHOGRANULOMA) - 2167, 2967, 3289, 1 
SARCOMA MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 727, 787, 880, 2000, 2127, 2008, 2128, 5000, 7500, 
10000 
SARCOMA, CEREBELLAR, C.A. - 140, 220, 720, 2580, 12069.38, 15474.38, 12037.81, 
16302.5, 20540.62, 11395.94 
SARCOMA, EPITHELIOID - 40, 370, 870, 2250, 2500, 17500, 11908.75, 16856.88, 21908.75, 
21875 
SARCOMA, EWING'S - 30, 250, 780, 930, 7500, 11968.75, 18750, 14199.06, 19224.69, 
12262.66 
SARCOMA, OSTEOGENIC - 40, 240, 730, 7900, 16805, 15937.5, 19843.75, 20797.5, 
12989.53 



SARCOMA, SOFT TISSUE - 40, 370, 870, 2250, 2500, 17500, 11908.75, 16856.88, 21908.75, 
21875 
SARCOMA, SPINDLE CELL - 40, 370, 870, 2250, 2500, 17500, 11908.75, 16856.88, 21908.75, 
21875 
SARS (PREVENTATIVE) - 60, 520, 15170, 21250, 15713.75, 11759.06, 16073.44, 21326.56, 
11872.34, 14351.56 
SARS 2 - 597.68, 769.62, 689.14, 937.76, 779.5, 524.47, 1048.94, 499.25, 998.5, 778.12, 1143, 
720.36, 1001.86, 648, 563, 701.6, 654.4 
SCABIES (USE PARASITES SCABIES AND MANGE FOLLICULAR) SCARLET FEVER - 437, 
880, 787, 727, 690, 666 
SCALENUS ANTICUS SYNDROME - 20, 400, 7250, 20000, 13750, 11562.5, 13918.75, 
14847.19, 16468.75, 15425.47 
SCARLET FEVER - 437, 880, 787 
SCEDOSPORIUM APIOSPERMUM - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
SCHAMBERG'S DISEASE - 100, 570, 680, 870, 17790, 15937.5, 21093.75, 19956.56, 
11175.47, 14120.94 
SCHAUMANN'S DISEASE - 70, 500, 18750, 18890, 20329.38, 14852.19, 16468.75, 20678.44, 
11593.75, 15451.56 
SCHEIE SYNDROME - 70, 350, 700, 5580, 17250, 11250, 18750, 12906.88, 17187.5, 11239.69 
SCHEUERMANN DISEASE - 50, 460, 900, 2500, 13750, 16562.5, 21406.25, 15162.19, 
17187.5, 12901.72 
SCHILDER DISEASE - 250, 780, 930, 10890, 7500, 11987.5, 20158.12, 12990.62, 17590.94, 
11594.69 
SCHILDER-ADDISON COMPLEX - 190, 750, 900, 5160, 15000, 14332.5, 13570.31, 17633.75, 
11169.06, 15282.03 
SCHISTOSOMA HAEMATOBIUM DNA - 320, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
SCHISTOSOMA INTERCALATUM - 320, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
SCHISTOSOMA JAPONICUM DNA - 320, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
SCHISTOSOMA MANSONI DNA - 320, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
SCHISTOSOMA MEKONGI DNA - 320, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
SCHISTOSOMIASIS - 130, 230, 730, 850, 5250, 17156.25, 17054.69, 21484.38, 13988.59, 
15254.53 
SCHIZENCEPHALY - 500, 570, 950, 13075 
SCHIZOAFFECTIVE DISORDER - 570, 680, 870, 2500, 5710, 16250, 11562.5, 20158.12, 
16229.38, 20427.81 
SCHIZOPHRENIA PARANOID 1 (ALSO SEE TUBERCULOSIS) - 802, 1500, 1550 
SCHIZOPHRENIC DISORDERS - 70, 500, 970, 9000, 12850, 16562.5, 21093.75, 16386.56, 
11852.66, 14933.12 
SCHIZOPHRENIFORM DISORDERS - 570, 680, 870, 2500, 5710, 16250, 11562.5, 20158.12, 
16229.38, 20427.81 
SCHIZOPHYLLUM COMMUNE - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
SCHMIDT'S SYNDROME - 50, 260, 570, 2500, 13390, 21335, 19687.5, 16432.19, 11840.16, 
15239.69 



SCHNITZLER SYNDROME - 130, 230, 750, 850, 5690, 14656.25, 21609.38, 18359.38, 
21727.19, 13687.19 
SCHOENLEIN-HENOCH PURPURA - 60, 500, 600, 3870, 13281.25, 20187.5, 15690.62, 
21565.31, 11295.62, 14859.38 
SCHUMANN RESONANCE 783 - 7.83, 7.83, 7.83, 7.83, 7.83, 7.83, 7.83 
SCHUNAN B CELL - 322, 425, 561, 600, 620, 623, 780, 781, 950, 952, 1023, 1524, 1097, 1100 
SCHWANNOMA - 30, 350, 700, 2780, 7250, 12500, 21010, 21983.75, 13562.5, 20587.81 
SCHWANNOMA, ACOUSTIC - 50, 350, 620, 970, 2500, 7500, 15312.5, 19218.75, 13297.5, 
19511.56 
SCHWANNOMA, VESTIBULAR - 50, 350, 620, 970, 2500, 7500, 15312.5, 19218.75, 13297.5, 
19511.56 
SCHWANNOMATOSIS, PLEXIFORM - 30, 350, 700, 2780, 7250, 12500, 21010, 21983.75, 
13562.5, 20587.81 
SCIATIC NEURALGIA - 190, 500, 700, 970, 14630, 21250, 16875, 12281.25, 14154.06, 
12148.44 
SCIATICA - 190, 500, 700, 970 
SCIATICA 1 (ALSO USE “BONE BUILDER WITH BORON” AT DOUBLE DOSE) - 254, 464, 
465, 866, 15, 25.4 
SCIATICA MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 190, 500, 700, 970, 14630, 12500, 15625, 15625, 
13562.5, 15625 
SCIATICOR SCHIAS - 1550, 802, 880, 787, 727, 690, 666, 10 
SCID - 70, 240, 17595, 18750, 11718.75, 14921.88, 16468.75, 20709.69, 11703.12, 15151.09 
SCIMITAR SYNDROME - 80, 350, 5150, 13937.5, 21317.5, 11562.5, 11116.25, 14921.88, 
16468.75, 20678.44 
SCLERITIS - 80, 350, 5190, 13750, 18125, 11562.5, 20128.75, 14852.19, 12921.88, 15109.38 
SCLERODERMA, SYSTEMIC - 20, 320, 620, 950, 15546.25, 20324.38, 21875, 14984.38, 
16468.75, 20843.75 
SCLEROMA, NASAL - 80, 240, 630, 7820, 16125, 16875, 19411.25, 12219.38, 12990.62, 
11344.84 
SCLEROSIS, DISSEMINATED - 50, 320, 730, 3950, 17510, 15651.25, 20315, 17241.88, 
16360, 20975.62 
SCLEROSIS, HEREDITARY SPINAL - 160, 490, 730, 950, 5260, 7250, 12710, 11562.5, 
17187.5, 13294.69 
SCLEROSIS, SYSTEMIC - 20, 320, 620, 950, 15546.25, 20324.38, 21875, 14984.38, 
16468.75, 20843.75 
SCOLIOSIS - 50, 240, 600, 5250, 15625, 11250, 13708.75, 13204.06, 17560.31, 15425.47 
SCOTOMA - 70, 730, 2500, 5810, 12500, 21908.75, 13570.31, 17700.31, 13249.38, 14533.12 
SCOTOMA, ARCUATE - 70, 730, 2500, 5810, 12500, 21908.75, 13570.31, 17700.31, 
13249.38, 14533.12 
SCOTOMA, BJERRUM - 70, 730, 2500, 5810, 12500, 21908.75, 13570.31, 17700.31, 
13249.38, 14533.12 
SCOTOMA, CENTRAL - 70, 730, 2500, 5810, 12500, 21908.75, 13570.31, 17700.31, 13249.38, 
14533.12 



SCOTOMA, CENTROCECAL - 70, 730, 2500, 5810, 12500, 21908.75, 13570.31, 17700.31, 
13249.38, 14533.12 
SCRUB TYPHUS - 20, 320, 620, 970, 12690, 14062.5, 16609.38, 13303.44, 11643.59, 
14620.31 
SEASICKNESS - 150, 230, 680, 830, 18130, 17196.25, 18288.12, 16790.62, 12852.97, 
14391.41 
SEASONAL AFFECTIVE DISORDER - 130, 220, 13750, 18325, 11562.5, 16551.25, 14619.38, 
14852.19, 16468.75, 20843.75 
SEBACEOUS CYST - 120, 250, 8620, 17250, 20625, 14483.75, 20312.5, 15359.69, 21042.19, 
13664.69 
SEBORRHEIC KERATOSIS - 120, 680, 850, 12050, 7500, 13750, 12187.5, 17226.25, 
16344.06, 21482.81 
SECOND CRANIAL NERVE DISEASES - 40, 180, 700, 2250, 5290, 11875, 17220, 13290.31, 
17843.75, 12703.12 
SEDATIVE EFFECT - 2.5 
SEE-SAW NYSTAGMUS - 70, 370, 950, 7500, 20500, 12120.62, 14843.75, 15234.38, 
11034.53, 14789.06 
SEIZURE 1 - 329, 226, 953 
SEIZURE DISORDER - 70, 180, 730, 870, 5710, 7250, 11250, 12187.5, 11729.69, 15625, 
20475, 11747.97, 14568.91 
SEIZURES - 950, 16875, 18750 
SELENIUM RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
SEMILOBAR HOLOPROSENCEPHALY - 80, 240, 650, 900, 2500, 13750, 13977.5, 14917.5, 
12296.88, 16763.12 
SENILE DEMENTIA ALZHEIMER - 110, 7500, 16875, 11562.5, 11809.69, 14178.75, 16098.75, 
21509.06, 11125, 15552.81 
SENILE OSTEOPOROSIS - 30, 240, 700, 1770, 12330, 13750, 16940, 17187.5, 11332.66, 
13671.88 
SENILE PARANOID DEMENTIA - 60, 260, 650, 5150, 7000, 21250, 11562.5, 14873.44, 
16468.75, 20678.44 
SENSORY AGNOSIA - 120, 5620, 16875, 11687.5, 13918.75, 13281.25, 16329.06, 21560.31, 
11759.84, 14432.81 
SEPSIS - 70, 220, 16250, 11687.5, 21968.75, 14997.81, 16468.75, 20843.75, 11265.62, 
15409.69 
SEPSIS SYNDROME - 130, 430, 7000, 13980, 16551.25, 17234.38, 16010.31, 20312.5, 
11766.72, 14479.69 
SEPTIC SHOCK - 180, 220, 13750, 15625, 16551.25, 13156.25, 14849.06, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11703.12 
SEPTO-OPTIC DYSPLASIA - 220, 970, 7500, 21297.5, 12062.5, 11968.75, 21875, 16386.56, 
20475, 15550 
SEROTONIN NORMALIZATION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
SEROTONIN NORMALIZATION SET - 10, 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
SEROTONIN SYNDROME - 70, 780, 1300, 21900, 16297.5, 20128.75, 14997.81, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11593.75 



SERRATIA LIQUEFACIENS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
SERRATIA MARCESCENS CLINICAL - 17475, 870, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
SERUM SCHWEINEPEST (SWINE FEVER OR HOG CHOLERA) - 503, 246, 604, 465 
SEVER'S DISEASE / CALCENEAL APOPHYSITIS - 40, 410, 730, 900, 16292.5, 14640.62, 
18750, 14984.38, 16468.75, 13107.81 
SEVERE ACUTE RESPIRATORY SYNDROME - 60, 520, 15170, 21250, 15713.75, 11759.06, 
16073.44, 21326.56, 11872.34, 14351.56 
SEVERE COMBINED IMMUNODEFICIENCY - 70, 240, 17595, 18750, 11718.75, 14921.88, 
16468.75, 20709.69, 11703.12, 15151.09 
SEXUAL (MALE) ERECTILE DYSFUNCTION - 120, 560, 1760, 8320, 20155, 21945, 18202.5, 
18164.38, 19943.44, 11076.88 
SEXUAL DISORDERS (GENERAL SET) - 120, 560, 17105, 13442.5, 18202.5, 11925.31, 
15698.75, 18164.38, 19943.44, 11076.88 
SEXUAL DYSFUNCTIONS, PSYCHOLOGICAL - 120, 580, 19000, 13442.5, 12625, 12206.56, 
15698.75, 18164.38, 19943.44, 11076.88 
SEXUAL LIBIDO BOOST - 270, 560, 1760, 9260, 13525, 19575, 11643.75, 15008.75, 18202.5, 
11076.88 
SEXUAL WEAKNESS - 20, 727, 880, 10000 
SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED DISEASES, BACTERIAL - 40, 410, 17500, 16297.5, 13908.12, 
19718.75, 14921.88, 16468.75, 20843.75, 11760.94 
SEZARY SYNDROME - 180, 300, 2330, 17500, 11437.5, 11724.06, 14843.75, 16468.75, 
20709.69, 11297.03 
SHARP SYNDROME - 80, 260, 14427.5, 17681.25, 12581.88, 20719.38, 13308.75, 18222.5, 
21091.25, 11556.41 
SHEEHAN SYNDROME - 150, 260, 800, 5500, 20000, 16250, 11420, 14375, 11687.5, 11562.5, 
11147.5 
SHIGELLA - 621, 762, 769, 770, 1550 
Shigella (can cause acute dysentery and diarrhea as well as infect nerves, brain, and spinal 
cord chronically) - 621, 762, 769, 770, 1550, 802, 832, 19421.39, 966.93 
SHIGELLA BOYDII DNA SET - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
SHIGELLA DYSENTERIAE CLINICAL - 19421, 966, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
SHIGELLA SONNEI EXP - 322, 422, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
SHINGLES - 664, 787, 802, 880 
SHINGLES MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 1557, 574, 664, 787, 802, 880, 5000, 7500, 10000, 
15000 
SHINGLES VIRAL - 664, 787, 802, 880 
SHOCK SEPTIC - 220, 13750, 15625 
SHOCK, ANAPHYLACTIC - 140, 750, 2500, 16250, 21825, 14776.25, 12500, 17560.31, 
11169.06, 15282.03 
SHOCK, ENDOTOXIC - 180, 220, 13750, 15625, 16551.25, 13156.25, 14849.06, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11703.12 



SHOCK, HEMORRHAGIC - 170, 350, 13937.5, 15000, 14462.5, 15625, 16386.56, 20475, 
11784.22, 14364.69 
SHOCK, SEPTIC - 180, 220, 13750, 15625, 16551.25, 13156.25, 14849.06, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11703.12 
SHOCK, TOXIC - 180, 220, 13750, 15625, 16551.25, 13156.25, 14849.06, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11703.12 
SHORT BOWEL SYNDROME - 180, 300, 11437.5, 18125, 11562.5, 11724.69, 14921.88, 
16468.75, 20709.69, 11360.16 
SHOULDER INJURIES - 5500, 16250, 15713.75 
SHOULDER-GIRDLE NEUROPATHY - 150, 570, 15160, 13125, 14917.5, 11165.62, 13261.56, 
17560.31, 20090.94, 14533.12 
SHOULDER-HAND SYNDROME - 90, 520, 650, 930, 5710, 21875, 15956.88, 16415.31, 
21103.44, 13726.56 
SHY-DRAGER SYNDROME - 70, 8000, 13980, 21250, 12187.5, 20323.12, 16115.62, 20312.5, 
11718.75, 14485.94 
SIALIDOSIS - 200, 250, 650, 2500, 3000, 7500, 12062.5, 20385, 16695.31, 20388.44 
SIALORRHEA - 240, 900, 9000, 13520, 21250, 11562.5, 15625, 11759.06, 13304.69, 13204.69 
SICCA SYNDROME - 130, 400, 14375, 11562.5, 21898.75, 14997.81, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11593.75, 15451.56 
SICK BUILDING SYNDROME - 20, 770, 2500, 3000, 11562.5, 11165.62, 13286.56, 17843.75, 
13203.12, 14647.03 
SILICA RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
SILICOSIS - 90, 7250, 11437.5, 18125, 18750, 20324.38, 14921.88, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11893.75 
SILK-ROAD DISEASE - 110, 550, 850, 16200, 11875, 11759.06, 14890.62, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11593.75 
SILVER - 15903 
SIMIAN VIRUS 40 (SV40) - 7635.45, 6653.86, 6346.71, 5631.24, 5543.65, 2962.14, 2642.24, 
1876.13, 1413.46, 1344.43 
SIMMONDS DISEASE - 150, 260, 800, 5500, 20000, 16250, 11420, 14375, 11687.5, 11562.5, 
11147.5 
SINUS BACTERIA (ALSO USE SINUSITIS) - 548 
SINUSITIS - 952, 741, 682, 320, 160 
Sinusitis (sinus and lung infections can be caused by a large number of pathogens including 
viruses like RSV, adenovirus, parainfluenza, influenza A, influenza B, rhino virus, et al. Common 
bacteria like strep pneum. are always suspect when condition is chronic, as are fungi.) - 952, 
741, 682, 320, 160 
SINUSITIS 1 (ALL FREQS FOR 5 MIN) - 1862, 1600, 1552, 1500, 880, 802, 784, 732, 728, 
712, 683, 660, 548, 524, 464, 440, 400, 146, 120, 72, 20, 2 
SINUSITIS 3 - 60, 95, 128, 225, 414, 427, 432, 456, 610, 614, 618, 1234, 2600, 5500, 304 
SINUSITIS 4 - 107, 160, 952, 942, 320, 741, 682, 1395 
SINUSITIS MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 952, 741, 682, 320, 160, 5000, 7500, 10000, 15000, 
16250 
SINUSITIS MAXILLARIS - 160, 741 



Sinusitis stubborn TR – 10000, 7344, 5000, 2950, 2900, 2650, 2600, 1550, 1234, 740, 880, 
787, 727, 330, 165, 82.6, 41.75, 20.87, 30 Sleeping sickness - 120, 20 
SITUS INVERSUS - 50, 120, 870, 5000, 13750, 15625, 12062.5, 20158.12, 14849.06, 
16468.75 
SJOGREN'S SYNDROME - 130, 400, 14375, 11562.5, 21898.75, 14997.81, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11593.75, 15451.56 
SJOGRENS SYNDROME MASTER - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
SKEW DEVIATION - 170, 320, 950, 5500, 16250, 11875, 20265, 14501.88, 12421.88, 21247.81 
SKIN AND CONNECTIVE TISSUE DISEASES - 190, 370, 7250, 11437.5, 12062.5, 20312.5, 
16229.38, 20475, 11718.75, 14414.53 
SKIN CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
SKIN DISEASES - 370, 7250, 11437.5 
SKIN MOLE - 190, 370, 7250, 11437.5, 15062.5, 12531.25, 12790.94, 17256.25, 11718.75, 
14414.53 
SKIN ULCER - 50, 950, 7500, 8000, 20000, 14375, 15718.75, 20323.12, 16329.06, 20475 
SKIN Â€“ COLLAGEN BUILDING - 190, 370, 7250, 11437.5, 15062.5, 13250, 14593.75, 
15409.38, 11718.75, 14414.53 
SKIN Â€“ SCAR TISSUE HEALING - 190, 370, 7250, 11437.5, 15062.5, 12531.25, 12790.94, 
17256.25, 11718.75, 14414.53 
SKIN) <RUN> - 21250, 1 
SLEEP APNEA, CENTRAL - 70, 370, 12710, 11875, 12187.5, 14109.38, 11809.69, 16229.38, 
21602.19, 11766.72 
SLEEP DISORDERED BREATHING - 70, 370, 12710, 11875, 12187.5, 14109.38, 11809.69, 
16229.38, 21602.19, 11766.72 
SLEEP DISORDERS - 130, 400, 620, 21250, 14375, 11562.5, 21875, 14849.06, 16468.75, 
20843.75 
SLEEPING SICKNESS - 120, 20 
SLIPPED DISCS - 125, 880, 787, 727 
SLIPPED DISCS (SPASMS FROM MICROBIAL TOXINS) - 125, 880, 787, 728, 727, 95, 72, 20 
SLIPPED DISK - 40, 410, 620, 7500, 2750, 20000, 17228.12, 14865, 16468.75, 20843.75 
SLOW VIRUS DISEASES - 190, 370, 750, 11297.5, 16250, 12062.5, 14109.38, 16073.44, 
20388.44, 11872.34 
SMALL INTESTINE CANCER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
SMALL INTESTINES - 281.6 
SMALLPOX - 142, 476, 511 
Smallpox (also known as variola, an extremely contagious viral disease marked by fever, 
prostration, and a rash of small blisters) - 3222, 2544, 2132, 1644, 1550, 876, 832, 802, 569, 
542, 511, 476, 142 
SMELL DISORDERS - 110, 490, 570, 13390, 5250, 20000, 15000, 17760, 11687.5, 19731.25 
SMELL SENSE LOSS OF - 20, 10000 
SMELL SENSE SENSITIVE - 727, 787, 800, 880 
SMELL SENSE TOO SENSITIVE - 727, 787, 800, 880 



SMITH-LEMLI-OPITZ SYNDROME - 80, 350, 5500, 17595, 18125, 11687.5, 21378.75, 
16386.56, 20475, 11784.22 
SMITH-MAGENIS SYNDROME - 950, 2250, 16250, 16875, 12187.5, 20128.75, 11724.06, 
15550.31, 20427.81, 11718.75 
SMOOTH PURSUIT DEFICIENCY - 170, 320, 950, 5500, 16250, 11875, 20265, 14501.88, 
12421.88, 21247.81 
SNEDDON SYNDROME - 40, 350, 700, 15000, 18750, 20158.12, 14984.38, 16468.75, 
20709.69, 11703.12 
SNEDDON-CHAMPION SYN. - 40, 350, 700, 15000, 18750, 20158.12, 14984.38, 16468.75, 
20709.69, 11703.12 
SNEEZING - 880, 787, 727, 683, 465, 146 
SOCIAL SELF - 12 
SODOKU - 170, 550, 950, 17560, 21327.5, 17187.5, 17578.12, 21796.88, 11289.53, 14375 
SOFT TISSUE CANCER MASTER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
SOLFEGGIO 174HZ PAIN - 174, 174, 174, 174, 174, 174, 174, 174 
SOLFEGGIO 285HZ TISSUE - 285, 285, 285, 285, 285, 285, 285, 285 
SOLFEGGIO 396HZ LIBERATION - 396, 396, 396, 396, 396, 396, 396, 396 
SOLFEGGIO 417HZ CHANGE - 417, 417, 417, 417, 417, 417, 417, 417 
SOLFEGGIO 528HZ REPAIR - 528, 528, 528, 528, 528, 528, 528, 528 
SOLFEGGIO 639HZ CONNECT - 639, 639, 639, 639, 639, 639, 639, 639 
SOLFEGGIO 741HZ CLEANSE - 741, 741, 741, 741, 741, 741, 741, 741 
SOLFEGGIO 852HZ SPIRIT - 852, 852, 852, 852, 852, 852, 852, 852 
SOLFEGGIO 963HZ AWAKEN - 963, 963, 963, 963, 963, 963, 963, 963 
SOLFEGGIO FULL SWEEP - 174, 285, 396, 417, 528, 639, 741, 852, 963, 10000 
SOMATIZATION DISORDER - 70, 570, 11550, 12500, 11724.69, 14921.88, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11769.22, 15409.69 
SOMATOFORM DISORDERS - 70, 570, 11550, 12500, 11724.69, 14921.88, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11769.22, 15409.69 
SOMATOTROPIN HYPERSECRETION - 80, 420, 770, 7910, 15605, 15342.5, 15975.62, 
11604.06, 11606.25, 14925 
SORE THROAT - 2720, 2489, 1800 
SORE THROAT (ALSO SEE PHARYNGITIS, STREP GENERAL, STREP PYROGENES, AND 
ACTINOMYCES ISRAELII) - 2720, 2489, 1800, 1600, 1550, 802, 885, 880, 875, 787, 776, 727, 
46.5, 766 
Sore throat 1 – 34464, 14080, 4192, 3552, 2720, 2489, 2154, 1800, 1600, 1550, 802, 885, 880, 
875, 787, 776, 727, 46.5, 766, 222, 262 Sore throat comp - 17232, 14080, 10000, 8450, 7880, 
5004, 4192, 3552, 2720, 2502, 2489, 2154, 2111, 1998, 1840, 1800, 1600, 1560, 1550, 1214, 
1000, 925, 885, 880, 875, 845, 802, 787, 776, 766, 747, 735, 727, 720, 690, 666, 660, 625.5, 
624, 616, 590, 567, 522, 488, 465, 440, 432, 380, 340, 262, 222, 151, 146, 120, 46.5, 23 
SORE THROAT MASTER CLINICAL - 2720, 2489, 1800, 1550, 880, 787, 727, 465, 120, 20 
SORGHUM SMUT (HOMEOPATHIC PREPARATION FOR AN ALLERGEN) - 294, 13791.02, 
686.61 
SPASM - 320, 600, 16250 



SPASMS MUSCLE - 6.8 
SPASTIC DIPLEGIA - 60, 320, 20000, 21437.5, 18750, 14062.5, 13918.75, 14203.12, 
16099.06, 21488.12 
SPASTIC QUADRIPLEGIA - 150, 460, 950, 5850, 15625, 13437.5, 13593.75, 15515.62, 
13370.62, 14301.72 
SPASTIC SPINAL MONOPLEGIA - 500, 680, 21875, 11878.75, 14656.88, 14143.44, 16216.25, 
21400.31, 11128.59, 15591.72 
SPEECH - 8.22 
SPEECH RESONANCE - 8.22 
SPERMATIC CORD TORSION - 70, 460, 830, 2500, 18750, 14109.38, 14848.75, 20843.75, 
11593.75, 15401.09 
SPHAEROPHORUS INFECTIONS - 190, 180, 750, 9000, 11090, 11250, 11875, 14462.5, 
11809.69, 14691.25 
SPHAEROTILUS NATANS HC - 19466.74, 969.19 
SPHENOPALATINE NEURALGIA - 600, 870, 2250, 5170, 13957.5, 14463.75, 15967.5, 
15156.25, 21796.88, 13386.25 
SPHEROCYTOSIS, HEREDITARY - 190, 300, 870, 17242.5, 20158.12, 14921.88, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11703.12, 15451.56 
SPIDER VEINS - 160, 2100, 13757.5, 18750, 14332.5, 14890.62, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11593.75, 15425.47 
SPIELMEYER-VOGT DISEASE - 190, 180, 700, 2250, 5780, 11875, 16856.88, 14062.5, 
16111.25, 21444.06 
SPINA BIFIDA - 320, 800, 7500, 12580, 13125, 15995.62, 16329.06, 21602.19, 11766.72, 
14255.16 
SPINA BIFIDA OCCULTA - 180, 7500, 12585, 13125, 14041.25, 21875, 16386.56, 21326.56, 
11766.72, 14485.94 
SPINAL BIFIDA, CLOSED - 180, 7500, 12585, 13125, 14041.25, 21875, 16386.56, 21326.56, 
11766.72, 14485.94 
SPINAL CORD DISEASES - 180, 320, 950, 7500, 12875, 13125, 13286.25, 17843.75, 
13140.62, 14562.5 
SPINAL CORD INFLAMMATION - 20, 460, 950, 2500, 16250, 12500, 18750, 21875, 14870.94, 
16468.75 
SPINAL CORD INJURIES - 180, 320, 950, 7500, 12875, 13125, 13286.25, 17843.75, 13140.62, 
14562.5 
SPINAL CORD MYELODYSPLASIA - 30, 240, 850, 2500, 5870, 21250, 12062.5, 21983.75, 
11180.31, 14143.44 
SPINAL DISEASES - 180, 320, 950, 7500, 12875, 13125, 13286.25, 17843.75, 13140.62, 
14562.5 
SPINAL DYSRAPHISM - 320, 800, 7500, 12580, 13125, 15995.62, 16329.06, 21602.19, 
11766.72, 14255.16 
SPINAL MUSCULAR ATROPHIES OF CHILDHOOD - 180, 320, 12500, 13125, 16781.25, 
21968.75, 13340.62, 17843.75, 13171.88, 14647.03 
SPINAL MUSCULAR ATROPHY - 190, 1220, 3720, 17250, 15802.5, 14927.5, 18327.5, 
12594.69, 13593.75, 11112.03 



SPINAL MUSCULAR ATROPHY, INFANTILE - 180, 320, 12500, 13125, 16781.25, 21968.75, 
13340.62, 17843.75, 13171.88, 14647.03 
SPINAL MUSCULAR ATROPHY, JUVENILE - 180, 320, 12500, 13125, 16781.25, 21968.75, 
13340.62, 17843.75, 13171.88, 14647.03 
SPINAL OSTEOPHYTOSIS - 100, 320, 13125, 14041.25, 21896.25, 14843.75, 16468.75, 
20709.69, 11593.75, 15409.69 
SPINAL STENOSIS - 970, 7500, 15713.75 
SPINAL STENOSIS MASTER CLINICAL - 970, 7500, 15713.75, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25, 11718.75, 12500 
SPINOCEREBELLAR ATAXIA TYPE - 3, 140, 250, 870, 7500, 8000, 13930, 21420, 14076.88, 
14865, 16468.75 
SPIRITUAL LOVE - 211.44 
SPIRITUAL WISDOM - 10 
SPLEEN - 4.6, 147 
SPLEEN REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
SPLEEN REGENERATION SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
SPLEEN SECONDARY - 10000, 2720, 2170, 1800, 1550, 880, 802, 727, 465, 20 
SPLENIC DISEASES - 40, 350, 7250, 2500, 15000, 15625, 18750, 14849.06, 16468.75, 
11760.94 
SPLENIC RUPTURE - 30, 570, 12500, 12864.38, 11205.31, 14848.75, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11703.12, 15401.09 
SPONDYLARTHRITIS ANKYLOPOIETICA - 190, 180, 8000, 13937.5, 20128.75, 14921.88, 
16468.75, 20709.69, 11593.75, 15451.56 
SPONDYLITIS - 28 
SPONDYLOLISTHESIS - 460, 680, 16355, 12062.5, 19958.75, 13380.31, 16010.31, 21326.56, 
11766.72, 14414.53 
SPONGIFORM ENCEPHALOPATHIES - 90, 230, 1950, 8850, 11027.5, 18102.5, 15651.25, 
13546.88, 16921.88, 19425.31 
SPONGIFORM ENCEPHALOPATHY, SUBACUTE - 70, 120, 750, 930, 15090, 12200, 13046.88 
SPONGY DISEASE - 20, 970, 5690, 16250, 21878.75, 14099.06, 16171.88, 21343.75, 
11131.56, 15552.81 
SPOROBOLOMYCES - 753, 700 
SPOROTHRIX BRASILIENSIS - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
SPOROTHRIX SCHENCKII V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
SPRENGEL'S DEFORMITY - 140, 300, 950, 11170, 11724.06, 14921.88, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11903.91, 15451.56 
SPRUE, CELIAC - 120, 550, 850, 2500, 20000, 11875, 18125, 15646.25, 11872.81, 14849.69 
SQUAMOUS CELL CARCINOMA - 150, 2120, 20000, 11287.5, 18325, 12062.5, 15625, 
11742.19, 13572.81, 17599.69 
SSPE - 50, 1520, 5690, 13787.5, 11719.69, 14997.81, 16468.75, 20709.69, 12328.12, 
15425.47 
ST. ANTHONYS FIRE - 70, 520, 680, 900, 2750, 5000, 15360, 40, 20346.25, 16675.94 
STAFFORD MOR BACILLUS COLI ROD - 800 
STAFFORD MOR BACILLUS COLI VIRUS - 1552 



STAFFORD MOR CARCINOMA ALL FORMS - 2128 
STAFFORD MOR GONORRHEA - 712 
STAFFORD MOR PNEUMOCOCCI - 776 
STAFFORD MOR SARCOMA ALL FORMS - 2008 
STAFFORD MOR STAPHYLOCOCCI - 728 
STAFFORD MOR STREPTOCOCCI - 880 
STAFFORD MOR STREPTOTHRIX FUNGUS - 784 
STAFFORD MOR TREPONEMA - 660 
STAFFORD MOR TUBERCULOSIS ROD - 803 
STAFFORD MOR TUBERCULOSIS VIRUS - 1552 
STAFFORD MOR TYPHOID BACTERIA - 712 
STAFFORD MOR TYPHOID VIRUS - 1862 
STAMMERING - 10000, 20, 6000, 7.83 
STAPH AND STREP V - 20443.5, 9646, 7160, 2431, 1902, 1109, 1060, 1050, 1010, 985, 958, 
934, 786, 727, 718, 686, 643, 576, 563, 542, 453, 436, 423, 411, 333, 134, 128 
STAPH INFECTION 1 - 943, 727, 643, 20 
STAPH INFECTIONS - 727 
STAPHYLOCOCCAL INFECTIONS - 50, 410, 800, 5250, 21875, 21250, 11758.44, 11812.5, 
11901.56, 11906.25 
STAPHYLOCOCCI INFECTION (SEE ALSO OTHER STAPH FREQS, 727*, 786*) - 960, 727, 
786, 453, 678, 674, 550, 1109, 424, 943, 1050, 643, 2600, 7160, 639, 1089, 8697 
Staphylococcus aureus (can cause boils, carbuncles, abscesses, tooth infection, heart disease, 
and infect tumors, 786*) - 8697, 7270, 1050, 999, 943, 824.4, 787, 784, 745, 738, 728, 727, 
647, 644, 555, 478, 424 
STAPHYLOCOCCUS AUREUS CLINICAL - 18819, 18968, 936, 944, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750, 20437.5, 13562.5 
STAPHYLOCOCCUS AUREUS HC (TOOTH INFECTION, ABSCESSES, HEART DISEASE, 
INVADES TUMORS) - 18819.51, 936.97, 18968.87, 944.4 
STAPHYLOCOCCUS CAPITIS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
STAPHYLOCOCCUS COMP - 20443.5, 9646, 8697, 7270, 7160, 2600, 2431, 1902, 1109, 
1089, 1060, 1050, 1010, 999, 985, 960, 958, 943, 934, 884, 882, 880, 878, 876, 824.4, 787, 
786, 784, 745, 738, 728, 727, 718, 686, 678, 674, 647, 644, 643, 639, 634, 576, 563, 555, 550, 
542, 478, 453, 436, 424, 423, 411, 333, 134, 128 
STAPHYLOCOCCUS EPID V2 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
STAPHYLOCOCCUS GENERAL (728*, 786*) - 7160, 1109, 1089, 885, 884, 883, 882, 881, 880, 
879, 878, 877, 876, 875, 786, 728, 674, 639, 634, 550, 453, 10505.07, 523.02 
STAPHYLOCOCCUS HAEMOLYTIC - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
STAPHYLOCOCCUS HOMINIS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
STAPHYLOCOCCUS INTERMEDIUS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
STAPHYLOCOCCUS LUGDUNENSIS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
STAPHYLOCOCCUS MASTER CLINICAL - 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000, 7500, 10000, 
15000, 16250 
STAPHYLOCOCCUS PSEUDINTER - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
STAPHYLOCOCCUS WARNERI - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 



STAPHYLOCOCCUS XYLOSUS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
STARGARDT DISEASE - 150, 180, 800, 5500, 16600, 21537.5, 14725, 17431.88, 18857.5, 
14404.38 
STATUS DYSRAPHICUS - 320, 800, 7500, 12580, 13125, 15995.62, 16329.06, 21602.19, 
11766.72, 14255.16 
STATUS LYMPHATICUS - 140, 350, 930, 11950, 12770, 17835, 21875, 11687.5, 14640.62, 
16494.06 
STATUS MARMORATUS - 170, 320, 950, 5500, 16250, 11875, 20265, 14501.88, 12421.88, 
21247.81 
STATUS MIGRAINOSUS - 150, 180, 2320, 15937.5, 18075, 16525, 13768.75, 18353.12, 
11289.38, 14300 
STEELE-RICHARDSON-OLSZEWSKI - 180, 220, 3520, 17810, 14407.5, 18194.38, 16337.5, 
19003.44, 12053.44, 12422.19 
STEELY HAIR SYNDROME - 170, 420, 18810, 11137.5, 14397.5, 13753.12, 11718.75, 
16640.94, 19225, 11154.22 
STEIN-LEVENTHAL SYNDROME - 40, 500, 970, 2750, 12850, 20000, 18750, 15316.25, 
20366.88, 13125.31 
STEMPHYLIUM - 461, 340, 114 
STENOCARDIA - 100, 680, 830, 21100, 11562.5, 14062.5, 16693.75, 12171.88, 13782.81, 
14235.78 
STENOTROPHOMONAS MALTOPHIL - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
STERILITY - 170, 120, 300, 890, 6910, 19927.5, 16601.25, 12881.88, 13580.62, 16055.94 
STEVENS-JOHNSON SYNDROME - 190, 7500, 8000, 13937.5, 14062.5, 14921.88, 16468.75, 
20709.69, 11593.75, 15401.09 
STICKLER SYNDROME - 460, 2500, 15000, 14375, 11896.25, 20356.88, 16386.56, 21602.19, 
11766.72, 14485.94 
STIFF MUSCLES - 320, 328, 304, 300, 240, 160, 776, 728, 1800, 125, 80, 40, 20, 6000 
STIFF MUSCLES COMP - 6000, 1800, 1550, 880, 802, 787, 776, 776, 766, 728, 727, 328, 320, 
304, 300, 250, 240, 160, 125, 80, 40, 20, 10, 9.19, 6, 5.8, 4.9, 2.5, 1.5, 1.2, 1, 0.5 
STIFF MUSCLES SECONDARY - 250, 10, 5.8, 2.5, 1.5, 1.2, 1, 0.5, 1550, 802, 880, 787, 776 
STIFF NECK - 4.9, 6, 9.19 
STIFF SHOULDER - 10000, 727, 766, 20 
STIFF SHOULDER (SEE ALSO RHEUMATISM) - 10000, 727, 766, 20 
STIFF-MAN SYNDROME - 140, 950, 5750, 12710, 11250, 15646.25, 15625, 14997.81, 
11703.12, 15409.69 
STIFF-PERSON SYNDROME - 140, 950, 5750, 12710, 11250, 15646.25, 15625, 14997.81, 
11703.12, 15409.69 
STILL'S DISEASE, JUVENILE - 60, 780, 7500, 20000, 12450, 14890.62, 16468.75, 20791.88, 
11903.91, 15425.47 
stimulate severe respiratory manifestations, fever, headache, abdominal pain, and may affect 
kidneys and liver.) - 723, 724, 897, 975, 8120, 8856, 690, 693 
STINGS - 30, 550, 780, 7250, 12500, 21290, 12187.5, 13156.25, 11759.84, 14464.22 
STOMACH - 5.14, 10 



STOMACH CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
STOMACH DISORDERS - 125, 95, 72 
STOMACH DISORDERS MASTER CLINICAL - 125, 95, 72, 5.14, 10, 500, 750, 1550, 2720, 
5000 
STOMACH FUNCTION - 5.14, 10 
STOMACH REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
STOMACH REGENERATION SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
Stomatitis aphthous (ulcers on mucous membrane of mouth. Also called canker sores. All freqs 
for 5 min) - 478, 487, 498, 788, 955, 982, 1902, 1904, 1906 
STOMATITIS APHTHOUS 1 (ALL FREQS FOR 5 MIN) - 1901, 1902, 1903, 1904, 1905, 1906, 
1907 
STOMATITIS APHTHOUS V - 888, 880, 848, 846, 831, 685, 742, 734, 1043, 944, 782, 591, 
480, 423, 343, 339, 322, 832, 556, 808, 534, 460, 424, 246 
STOMATITIS, APHTHOUS - 50, 410, 800, 5170, 21250, 14917.5, 11165.62, 16468.75, 
20709.69, 12328.12 
STOMATOGNATHIC DISEASES - 170, 370, 900, 2750, 5120, 13125, 11250, 14640.62, 
13156.25, 14647.03 
STORAGE POOL DEFICIENCY - 110, 490, 780, 12500, 15750, 12812.5, 12578.12, 20350, 
12836.25, 14443.28 
STRABISMUS - 170, 570, 18750, 21875, 11250, 14143.44, 16240, 21400.31, 11128.59, 
15591.72 
STRABISMUS, CONVERGENT - 120, 550, 950, 5250, 12755, 21250, 20315, 15392.81, 
21109.69, 12945.78 
STRABISMUS, DIVERGENT - 150, 230, 12750, 19425, 13156.25, 13578.12, 13605, 19297.5, 
12366.88, 13717.34 
STRABISMUS, INTERNAL - 120, 550, 950, 5250, 12755, 21250, 20315, 15392.81, 21109.69, 
12945.78 
STRABISMUS, NONCOMITANT - 120, 550, 950, 5250, 12755, 21250, 20315, 15392.81, 
21109.69, 12945.78 
STREETER SYNDROME - 70, 180, 5620, 18750, 12500, 17197.5, 16428.44, 20475, 11718.75, 
14479.69 
STREP VIRUS - 563, 611, 727 
STREPTOCOCCAL INFECTIONS - 5250, 11875, 17500 
STREPTOCOCCUS AGALACTIAE - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
STREPTOCOCCUS BOVIS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
STREPTOCOCCUS DYSGALACTIAE - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
STREPTOCOCCUS ENTEROCOCCINUM (CAN CAUSE INFECTION IN THE DIGESTIVE 
AND URINARY TRACTS) - 686, 409 
STREPTOCOCCUS EQUI DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
STREPTOCOCCUS EQUISIMILIS - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
STREPTOCOCCUS HEMOLYTIC (BLOOD INFECTION BY STREP, 1522*, 535*, 368*, 318*) - 
728, 880, 786, 712, 128, 134, 334, 443, 535, 542, 675, 1415, 1522, 1902, 691, 710, 1203, 368, 
318 



Streptococcus infection general (streptococcus family. Also see General antiseptic and other 
Strep sets, 880*) - 2000, 1266, 885, 884, 883, 882, 881, 880, 879, 878, 877, 876, 875, 848, 802, 
800, 787, 784, 727 
STREPTOCOCCUS MASTER CLINICAL - 5250, 11875, 17500, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25, 11718.75, 12500 
STREPTOCOCCUS MITIS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
STREPTOCOCCUS MUTANS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
STREPTOCOCCUS MUTANT STRAIN - 114, 437, 625, 883, 994 
STREPTOCOCCUS PEPTO (CAN INFECT DIGESTIVE TRACT) - 201, 629, 683, 688 
STREPTOCOCCUS PNEUMONIAE CLINICAL - 18321, 912, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
Streptococcus pneumoniae hi alt – 1136.7, 2273.4, 46275, 46065.5, 46000, 45856, 23138, 
23032.8, 23000, 22938, 4546.9, 18187.4, 36374.8, 72749.6, 625.5, 20015.3, 40030.6 
Streptococcus pneumoniae mixed flora - 158, 174, 645, 801 
STREPTOCOCCUS PYOGENES CLINICAL - 18570, 924, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
STREPTOCOCCUS PYOGENES HC (INFECTS TEETH) - 18570.58, 924.57 
STREPTOCOCCUS PYOGENES V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
STREPTOCOCCUS SANGUIS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
STREPTOCOCCUS SUIS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
STREPTOCOCCUS SUIS DNA V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
STREPTOCOCCUS UBERIS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
STREPTOMYCES GRISEUS (SOIL BACTERIA WHICH YIELDS STREPTOMYCIN) - 333, 887, 
10000, 7880, 7870, 2890, 2154, 887, 787, 784, 747, 727, 678, 567, 488, 465, 262, 237, 231, 
228, 222, 192, 157, 20 
STREPTOTHRIX - 2890, 222, 262, 2154 
STRESS (GENERAL) - 140, 680, 2500, 15605, 15316.25, 18750, 15500.31, 20475, 11796.88, 
12580 
STRESS DISORDERS, POST-TRAUMATIC - 140, 680, 2500, 15000, 15316.25, 18750, 
15500.31, 20475, 11718.75, 14255.16 
STRESS INCREASE TOLERANCE - 7.83 
STRIATONIGRAL DEGENERATION, A.D. - 140, 250, 870, 7500, 8000, 13930, 21420, 
14076.88, 14865, 16468.75 
STRIDOR - 30, 460, 830, 18750, 15625, 18750, 14109.38, 16229.38, 20388.44, 14485.94 
STROKE - 90, 120, 620, 15170 
Stroke follow up (ensure adequate water, minerals especially magnesium, and omega 3 intake 
and consider using enzymes like bromelain to inhibit clotting) - 2112, 3, 203, 1800, 880, 787, 
727, 650, 625, 600, 125, 95, 72, 1865, 522, 428, 10000, 20, 2720 
STROKE RECOVERY MASTER CLINICAL - 90, 120, 620, 15170, 12500, 15625, 15625, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
STROMAL DYSTROPHIES, CORNEAL - 40, 240, 11450, 12037.5, 16598.75, 13079.38, 
20768.75, 18515.62, 12113.91, 12802.19 
STRONGYLOIDES FUEL DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
STRONGYLOIDES STERC V3 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 



STRONGYLOIDIASIS - 60, 250, 950, 16292.5, 11562.5, 13156.25, 16428.44, 20312.5, 
11872.34, 14255.16 
Struma (family of organisms that can infect the thyroid causing goiter. Use kelp internally. Use 
Struma cystica, nodosa, and parenchyme freqs.) Struma cystica - 5311, 531, 756, 361 
STRUMA NODOSA - 105, 122, 321, 517, 532, 651, 714 
STURGE-WEBER SYNDROME - 400, 950, 18125, 15546.25, 12187.5, 16856.88, 14890.62, 
16468.75, 20843.75, 11391.56 
STUTTERING - 180, 1070, 4830, 15250, 14552.5, 13677.5, 14825.62, 12094.38, 13570.94, 
19095.31 
STYE (STAPH INFECTION OF SEBACEOUS GLAND OF EYELASH. ALSO USE 
STAPHYLOCOCCI INFECTION SET) - 10000, 880, 787, 727, 20, 453, 2600 
STYE EYES - 10000, 880, 787 
SUBACUTE SCLEROSING PANENCEPHALITIS - 50, 1520, 5690, 13787.5, 11719.69, 
14997.81, 16468.75, 20709.69, 12328.12, 15425.47 
SUBCORTICAL ARTERIOSCLEROTIC ENCEPHALOPATHY - 60, 260, 650, 5710, 7000, 
21250, 11562.5, 14953.12, 16468.75, 20843.75 
SUBDURAL HEMATOMA - 210, 250, 4570, 21345, 14031.25, 12890.62, 18640.62, 20116.88, 
12898.75, 15171.88 
SUBGLOTTIC STENOSIS - 200, 250, 750, 2500, 3000, 5580, 11903.75, 21942.5, 13302.81, 
17843.75 
SUBVALVULAR STENOSIS, IDIOPATHIC HYPERTROPHIC - 130, 260, 20000, 15625, 
11759.06, 12636.56, 16098.75, 21488.12, 11137.66, 15500 
SUDEK ATROPHY - 90, 520, 650, 930, 5710, 21875, 15956.88, 16415.31, 21103.44, 13726.56 
SUDOR PEDIS (EXCESSIVE FOOT SWEAT) - 148 
SUFFERING, PHYSICAL - 160, 350, 950, 5260, 13750, 13125, 14091.88, 16329.06, 21313.12, 
11718.75 
SULFUR RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
SUN ALLERGY (EXAMINE PRESCRIPTION DRUGS, SUCH AS PSORALEN, FOR PHOTO 
SENSITIZATION PROPERTIES. ) - 3, 330, 10000 
SUNSTROKE - 444, 440, 190, 3000, 95, 522, 146, 880, 20, 10000 
SUPPLEMENTALLY, OR NEPHROSIS NON INFLAMMATORY KIDNEY DISEASE) - 1550, 274, 
423, 636, 688, 880, 787, 727, 10, 20, 10000, 40, 73, 465, 3000 
SUPRAGLOTTITIS - 70, 460, 600, 950, 11090, 16250, 15937.5, 12369.69, 19354.38, 11336.56 
SUPRANUCLEAR PALSY, PROGRESSIVE - 180, 220, 3520, 17810, 14407.5, 18194.38, 
16337.5, 19003.44, 12053.44, 12422.19 
SURGERY ANAESTHESIA DETOX - 522, 146 
SURGERY DETOX - 522, 146 
SURGICAL PAIN POST OP - 3000, 2720, 95, 40, 40 
SUTURE TECHNIQUES - 160, 350, 2500, 15750, 11875, 17187.5, 16010.31, 20475, 11718.75, 
14464.22 
SWALLOWING DISORDERS - 70, 220, 620, 2750, 5500, 20000, 12500, 16329.06, 21326.56, 
11784.22 
SWEAT GLAND DISEASES - 120, 400, 900, 14917.5, 21893.75, 14844.69, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11769.22, 15409.69 



SWEET SYNDROME - 190, 370, 7250, 11437.5, 12062.5, 20312.5, 16229.38, 20475, 
11718.75, 14414.53 
SWIMMER'S ITCH - 30, 410, 620, 950, 7500, 15663.75, 12109.38, 21315.62, 12844.69, 
14467.66 
SWINE FLU - 20, 450, 650, 2210, 6150, 10230, 15910, 15140, 19375, 20444.38 
SWOLLEN GLANDS (USE LYMPH AND SEE MUMPS FREQ SETS AS APPROPRIATE) 
SYPHILIS - 6600, 789, 900, 2776, 177, 650, 625, 600, 660, 658 
SYMPATHETIC NERVOUS SYSTEM CALM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
SYMPATHETIC NERVOUS SYSTEM DISEASES - 50, 370, 830, 2750, 3000, 17500, 11886.25, 
21895, 17187.5, 11165.62 
SYMPTOMATIC INFANTILE SPASMS - 6, 320, 600, 16250, 16875, 12187.5, 20359.38, 
16229.38 
SYMPTOMS - 950, 11625, 11390, 11875, 21651.25, 11406.25, 17189.38, 11484.38, 12153.12, 
14253.44 
SYNCEPHALASTRUM RACEMOSUM - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
SYNDROME X, ANGINA - 70, 230, 850, 17615, 15755, 15628.75, 14730, 12390.62, 17987.81, 
11746.41 
SYNDROME X, CARDIAC - 70, 230, 850, 17615, 15755, 15628.75, 14730, 12390.62, 
17987.81, 11746.41 
SYNESTHESIA - 400, 950, 18125, 14041.25, 12187.5, 17196.88, 14921.88, 20843.75, 
11593.75, 15425.47 
SYNOVITIS - 50, 520, 620, 10890, 16285, 14984.38, 16468.75, 20709.69, 11760.94, 15401.09 
SYPHILIS - 177, 650, 625 
SYRINGOMYELIA - 120, 5120, 7000, 16250, 11968.75, 21875, 16329.06, 21313.12, 11872.34, 
14062.5 
SYSTEMIC CONDITIONS - 422, 450, 660 
SYSTEMIC INFLAMMATORY RESPONSE SYNDROME - 130, 430, 7000, 13980, 16551.25, 
17234.38, 16010.31, 20312.5, 11766.72, 14479.69 
SYSTEMIC LUPUS ERYTHEMATOSUS - 110, 490, 730, 2250, 7500, 15000, 16892.5, 
20869.38, 12359.84, 14141.72 
SYSTOLIC CLICK-MURMUR SYNDROME - 40, 240, 12427.5, 16606.25, 14719.38, 20094.38, 
12675.62, 18516.25, 20447.5, 12179.69 
T CELL RATIO NORMALIZATION - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
T CELL STIM V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
T-CELL LYMPHOMA, CUTANEOUS - 350, 930, 12330, 12615, 17840, 21875, 11687.5, 
14601.88, 13562.5, 16229.38 
T-LYMPH VIRUS CLINICAL - 8225, 6353, 6230, 3806, 2664, 2432, 1675, 1230, 1220, 965 
T-LYMPH VIRUS TR - 8225, 6353, 6230, 3806, 2664, 2432, 1675, 1230, 1220, 965, 844, 837, 
776, 732, 725, 714, 646, 633, 392, 314, 245, 243, 111 
T-LYMPHOTROPIC VIRUS TYPE III - 150, 5580, 22000, 15000, 11875, 20352.5, 11406.25, 
12153.12, 13562.5, 14253.44 
TACHYARRHYTHMIA - 20, 520, 1200, 2250, 17500, 18125, 13708.75, 21509.06, 11125, 
15552.81 
TACHYCARDIA - 20, 520, 1200, 2250, 17500, 18125, 13708.75, 21509.06, 11125, 15552.81 



TACTILE AGNOSIA - 120, 5620, 16875, 11687.5, 13918.75, 13281.25, 16329.06, 21560.31, 
11759.84, 14432.81 
TAENIA CRASSICEPS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TAENIA INFECTIONS - 120, 650, 2500, 10530, 11562.5, 11116.25, 14997.81, 16468.75, 
11903.91, 15425.47 
TAENIA MULTICEPS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TAENIA PISIFORMIS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TAENIA SAGINATA V3 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TAENIA TAENIAEFORMIS - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TAENIASIS - 120, 650, 2500, 10530, 11562.5, 11116.25, 14997.81, 16468.75, 11903.91, 
15425.47 
TAKATSUKI'S SYNDROME - 40, 220, 620, 13520, 5500, 20000, 21978.75, 13512.81, 17667.5, 
11091.09 
TAKAYASU ARTERITIS - 100, 350, 13125, 17500, 12187.5, 14071.88, 14062.5, 21544.06, 
11125, 15522.03 
TALIPES CAVUS - 920, 16375, 18751.25, 18356.25, 20565.62, 12995, 13233.44, 14753.75, 
16004.38, 19684.38 
TANGIER DISEASE - 140, 410, 8000, 17500, 21875, 11968.75, 14062.5, 14890.62, 16468.75, 
20709.69 
TANGIER DISEASE NEUROPATHY - 140, 410, 8000, 17500, 21875, 11968.75, 14062.5, 
14890.62, 16468.75, 20709.69 
TAPETORETINAL DEGENERATION - 70, 500, 1000, 7500, 17500, 15937.5, 20955.62, 
16410.94, 11019.06, 12713.59 
TAPEWORM INFECTION - 100, 250, 680, 5750, 2750, 7500, 12062.5, 14129.38, 14857.5, 
16468.75 
TARDIVE DYSKINESIA - 60, 7000, 11250, 14984.38, 16468.75, 20843.75, 11760.94, 15425.47 
TARLOV CYSTS - 80, 320, 650, 18750, 16875, 12062.5, 11872.81, 14890.62, 16468.75, 
20843.75 
TASTE - 10.3 
TASTE LACK OF - 10000, 20 
TASTE RESONANCE - 10.3 
TAY-SACHS DISEASE - 200, 120, 13750, 11875, 12062.5, 17189.38, 16695.31, 21602.19, 
11766.72, 14485.94 
TAY-SACHS DISEASE, B VARIANT - 200, 120, 13750, 11875, 12062.5, 17189.38, 16695.31, 
21602.19, 11766.72, 14485.94 
TEETH GRINDING DISORDER - 80, 320, 20000, 21257.5, 18750, 14062.5, 13708.75, 
14178.75, 16098.44, 21343.75 
TELANGIECTASIA, HEREDITARY HEMORRHAGIC - 100, 220, 16250, 13937.5, 18750, 21875, 
14867.19, 20843.75, 13817.66, 15401.09 
TELANGIECTASIS - 160, 2100, 13757.5, 18750, 14332.5, 14890.62, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11593.75, 15425.47 
TELOMERE LENGTHEN STIM - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
TEMPORAL ARTERITIS - 130, 230, 750, 800, 5250, 7250, 17500, 11933.75, 14145, 13204.06 



TEMPORAL REGION TRAUMA - 130, 230, 1600, 8530, 17500, 18132.5, 19411.25, 12390.62, 
13671.25, 12946.41 
TEMPOROMANDIBULAR JOINT DISORDERS - 160, 350, 11875, 16856.88, 14178.75, 
16098.44, 21400.31, 11296.88, 13143.75, 15591.72 
TEMPOROMANDIBULAR JOINT DYSFUNCTION SYNDROME - 160, 550, 850, 5120, 15030, 
11875, 17234.38, 14328.12, 11128.59, 15500 
TEMPOROMANDIBULAR JOINT SYNDROME - 160, 550, 850, 5120, 15030, 11875, 17234.38, 
14328.12, 11128.59, 15500 
TENDINITIS - 300, 12710, 12500, 18750, 11205.31, 14984.38, 16468.75, 20709.69, 11703.12, 
15409.69 
TENDINOPATHY - 300, 12710, 12500, 18750, 11205.31, 14984.38, 16468.75, 20709.69, 
11703.12, 15409.69 
TENDINOSIS - 300, 12710, 12500, 18750, 11205.31, 14984.38, 16468.75, 20709.69, 11703.12, 
15409.69 
TENDOMYOPATHY - 320, 250, 160, 80, 40, 20, 10, 5.8, 2.5, 1.5, 1.2, 1, 0.5 
TENNIS ELBOW - 80, 7250, 12500 
TENNIS ELBOW CLINICAL MASTER - 80, 7250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 15625, 
19531.25, 11718.75, 12500 
TENOSYNOVITIS - 110, 400, 12710, 21250, 11875, 13156.25, 13304.69, 17843.75, 13078.12, 
14562.5 
TERATOID TUMOR - 120, 900, 5250, 13750, 14375, 13908.12, 13284.69, 17843.75, 13093.75, 
14647.03 
TERATOMA CLINICAL MASTER - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625 
TERATOMA, CYSTIC - 120, 900, 5250, 13750, 14375, 13908.12, 13284.69, 17843.75, 
13093.75, 14647.03 
TERATOMA, MATURE - 120, 900, 5250, 13750, 14375, 13908.12, 13284.69, 17843.75, 
13093.75, 14647.03 
TESTICULAR CANCER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
TESTICULAR DISEASES - 120, 400, 900, 5120, 20000, 14917.5, 21875, 14867.19, 16468.75, 
15425.47 
TESTICULAR FEMINIZATION - 60, 7500, 16875, 11875, 11759.06, 14845.31, 16468.75, 
20791.88, 11903.91, 15425.47 
TESTICULAR TORSION - 70, 460, 830, 2500, 18750, 14109.38, 14848.75, 20843.75, 
11593.75, 15401.09 
TESTIS CANCER - 40, 550, 7250, 12500, 12187.5, 13918.75, 13580.94, 16171.88, 21488.12, 
11125 
TESTOSTERONE RECEPT SENSIT - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
TETANUS - 554 
TETANUS MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 554, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
TETANUS SECONDARY - 880, 787, 727 



TETHERED CORD SYNDROME - 30, 240, 850, 2500, 5870, 21250, 12062.5, 21983.75, 
11180.31, 14143.44 
TETRAHYDROBIOPTERIN DEFICIENCY - 120, 2500, 15750, 13125, 12062.5, 14072.5, 
16386.56, 20312.5, 11766.72, 14485.94 
TETRAPLEGIA - 150, 460, 950, 5850, 15625, 13437.5, 13593.75, 15515.62, 13370.62, 
14301.72 
TH1 TH2 IMMUNE BALANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
THALAMIC DISEASES - 12500, 13937.5, 15625 
THALAMIC DISEASES KHZ - 12500, 13937.5, 15625 
THALASSEMIA - 50, 290, 650, 6210, 7870, 11250, 14130, 16901.25, 18885, 12788.12 
THANATOPHORIC DYSPLASIA - 160, 300, 570, 20000, 18750, 11888.75, 19520.62, 14890.62, 
16468.75, 11769.22 
THESAURISMOSIS - 130, 520, 2610, 13798.75, 13194.38, 21938.75, 12682.81, 19446.25, 
11766.88, 13009.84 
THETA WAVE MEDITATION 5HZ - 5, 5.1, 5.2, 5.3, 5.4, 5.5, 5.6, 5.7, 5.8 
THIAMINE RESPONSIVE MAPLE SYRUP URINE DISEASE - 30, 500, 870, 10470, 18555, 
21875, 16903.75, 14105, 12421.88, 18671.88 
THIRD-NERVE PALSY - 130, 400, 730, 830, 5750, 7250, 17812.5, 17421.88, 12382.81, 
13921.88 
THORACIC CYST - 160, 350, 930, 11250, 16250, 15701.88, 15421.88, 17346.25, 11787.03, 
12745 
THORACIC OUTLET NERVE COMPRESSION SYNDROME - 20, 400, 7250, 20000, 13750, 
11562.5, 13918.75, 14847.19, 16468.75, 15425.47 
THORACIC OUTLET SYNDROME - 20, 400, 7250, 20000, 13750, 11562.5, 13918.75, 
14847.19, 16468.75, 15425.47 
THORACIC SURGICAL PROCEDURES - 20, 400, 7250, 20000, 13750, 11562.5, 13918.75, 
14847.19, 16468.75, 15425.47 
THROAT CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
THROMBASTHENIA - 100, 520, 780, 5250, 11250, 11875, 12500, 21378.75, 14848.75, 
16468.75 
THROMBOANGIITIS OBLITERANS - 100, 580, 780, 5250, 21800, 12375, 19750, 21378.75, 
14848.75, 16656.25, 11907.97 
THROMBOCYTOPENIA - 130, 400, 7250, 21250, 11562.5, 20158.12, 14984.38, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 15425.47 
THROMBOEMBOLISM, PULMONARY - 350, 410, 920, 970, 7500, 13420, 17875, 12838.12, 
14884.06, 16115.62 
THROMBOPENIA - 130, 400, 7250, 21250, 11562.5, 20158.12, 14984.38, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
15425.47 
THROMBOPHLEBITIS - 240, 780, 13980, 12062.5, 11723.75, 14847.19, 16468.75, 20740.94, 
11760.94, 15401.09 
THROMBOSIS INFECTIVE HERPES TYPE (NOT TO BE USED WITH ARRHYTHMIA OR IN 
U.S.) - 2720, 2489, 2170, 1800, 1550, 802, 880, 787, 727, 444, 125, 95, 72, 20, 444, 1865, 
1489 



THROMBOSIS, RETINAL VEIN - 70, 500, 1000, 7500, 17500, 15937.5, 20955.62, 17679.69, 
11342.97, 14364.69 
THROMBUS - 140, 490, 730, 950, 7500, 2500, 20000, 14041.25, 11759.06, 16695.31 
THRUSH - 414, 465 
THRUSH (USE CANDIDA AND SEE STOMATITIS FREQS) - 414, 465 
THRUSH MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 414, 465, 3176, 2489, 1395, 5000, 7500, 10000, 
15000, 16250 
THYGESON'S SUPERFICIAL PUNCTATE KERATITIS - 100, 220, 16250, 13125, 18750, 
21888.75, 14997.81, 20843.75, 12328.12, 15425.47 
THYMIC CYST - 160, 350, 930, 11250, 16250, 15701.88, 15421.88, 17346.25, 11787.03, 12745 
THYMOMA THYMUS CANCER SET - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
THYMUS GLAND REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880 
THYMUS GLAND STIMULANT - 20, 727, 787, 880, 5000 
THYMUS STIMULANT MASTER CLINICAL - 20, 727, 787, 880, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750, 20437.5 
THYROID CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
THYROID DISEASE - 140, 13930, 16250, 12187.5, 19725, 20775.62, 13340.62, 17843.75, 
13062.5, 14562.5 
THYROID HORMONE RESISTANCE SYNDROME - 190, 15000, 16500, 12187.5, 19725, 
20775.62, 13340.62, 17843.75, 13062.5, 14562.5 
THYROID NODULE - 140, 120, 650, 2500, 16250, 12187.5, 14069.38, 13204.06, 11050.94, 
15404.69 
THYROID REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
THYROID REGENERATION SET - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
THYROID STIMULATING HORMONE - 130, 350, 700, 850, 5790, 19312.5, 16250, 18531.25, 
19549.38, 14307.81 
THYROIDITIS - 140, 250, 600, 2500, 16250, 14041.25, 19958.75, 16428.44, 11766.72, 14062.5 
THYROIDITIS (AUTOIMMUNE) - 140, 250, 600, 2500, 16250, 14041.25, 19958.75, 16428.44, 
11766.72, 14062.5 
THYROIDITIS, LYMPHOCYTIC - 140, 250, 600, 2500, 16250, 14041.25, 19958.75, 16428.44, 
11766.72, 14062.5 
THYROIDITIS, LYMPHOMATOUS - 140, 250, 600, 2500, 16250, 14041.25, 19958.75, 
16428.44, 11766.72, 14062.5 
THYROIDITIS, SUBACUTE - 140, 250, 600, 2500, 16250, 14041.25, 19958.75, 16428.44, 
11766.72, 14062.5 
TICK PARALYSIS - 80, 520, 680, 970, 2500, 20273.12, 16329.06, 20475, 11718.75, 14479.69 
TICK-BORNE DISEASES - 80, 520, 680, 970, 2500, 20273.12, 16329.06, 20475, 11718.75, 
14479.69 
TIETZE'S SYNDROME - 50, 240, 15750, 11250, 11687.5, 11759.06, 16010.31, 21560.31, 
11872.34, 14464.22 
TINEA - 50, 410, 11250, 14375, 20322.5, 14890.62, 16468.75, 20843.75, 11703.12, 15409.69 
TINEA PEDIS - 20, 750, 2620, 5950, 8500, 15711.25, 16406.25, 18515.62, 11852.66, 12866.25 



TINEA UNGUIUM - 70, 400, 900, 12850, 20140, 16777.5, 16940, 20312.5, 14860, 19141.56 
TINEA VERSICOLOR - 50, 410, 600, 850, 21875, 14984.38, 16468.75, 20740.94, 11760.94, 
15425.47 
TINNITUS - 240, 570, 21875 
TINNITUS (SEE ALSO CIRCULATORY STASIS, DENTAL, DENTAL FOCI, GENERAL 
ANTISEPTIC, AND OTITIS FREQS) - 20, 2720, 728, 784, 880 
TINNITUS MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 240, 570, 21875, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 15625, 
19531.25, 11718.75, 12500 
TMJ DISORDERS - 160, 350, 11875, 16856.88, 14178.75, 16098.44, 21400.31, 11296.88, 
13143.75, 15591.72 
TMJ SYNDROME - 160, 550, 850, 5120, 15030, 11875, 17234.38, 14328.12, 11128.59, 15500 
TNF ALPHA INHIBITION TONE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TOBACCO MOSAIC - 233, 274, 543, 782, 1052 
TOBACCO MOSAIC VIRUS CLINICAL - 21308, 1060, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
TOLOSA-HUNT SYNDROME - 350, 750, 1750, 15290, 14156.25, 15369.38, 11640.62, 14125, 
16422.5, 12179.69 
TONGUE, GEOGRAPHIC - 30, 120, 600, 930, 2250, 13593.75, 12109.38, 14843.75, 17985, 
11357.81 
TONICÂ€“CLONIC SEIZURES (GRAN MAL) - 50, 120, 220, 580, 1380, 5390, 15250, 15355, 
12527.5, 16552.5 
TONSILLAR CANCER - 80, 120, 20000, 21250, 17052.5, 11165.62, 13585.94, 17843.75, 
13125, 14647.03 
TONSILLITIS - 452 
TONSILLITIS (INFLAMMATION OF TONSILS) - 1.2, 73, 1550, 802, 1500, 880, 832, 787, 776, 
727, 650, 625, 600, 465, 144, 452, 582 
TONSILLITIS MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 452, 802, 1500, 880, 832, 5000, 7500, 10000, 
15000, 16250 
TONSILS - 802, 1500, 880, 832 
TOOTHACHE - 1550 
Toothache (to neglect this can prevent recovery from any illness. Should also be treated 
professionally. See also Dental, Dental foci, Gingivitis, Pyorrhea.) - 5170, 3000, 2720, 2489, 
1800, 1600, 1550, 1500, 880, 832, 802, 787, 776, 776, 727, 666, 650, 646, 600, 465, 190, 95, 
47.5 
TOOTHACHE MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 1550, 880, 787, 727, 465, 120, 500, 750, 2500, 
5000 
TORTICOLLIS - 180, 300, 5500, 11250, 20000, 12062.5, 20775.62, 14847.19, 20843.75, 
11760.94 
TORULOSIS - 970, 1120, 17750, 12800, 16377.5, 13593.75, 16171.88, 20406.25, 12067.03, 
14937.97 
TOURETTE SYNDROME - 160, 230, 12850, 13937.5, 15625, 13156.25, 14997.81, 18537.5, 
11903.91, 15425.47 
TOXASCARIS LEONINA DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 



TOXIC SHOCK SYNDROME - 180, 220, 13750, 15625, 16551.25, 13156.25, 14849.06, 
16468.75, 20843.75, 11703.12 
TOXIN ELIMINATION - 0.5, 522, 146, 1552, 800 
TOXIN ELIMINATION MASTER - 0.5, 522, 146, 1552, 800, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5 
TOXOCARA VITULORUM DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TOXOCARIASIS - 180, 240, 10530, 13750, 17500, 14375, 12062.5, 20319.38, 14848.75, 
16468.75 
TOXOPLASMA GONDII INFECTION - 170, 320, 16250, 11875, 15000, 15713.75, 14890.62, 
16468.75, 11703.12, 15425.47 
TOXOPLASMA GONDII MASTER - 19665, 979, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
TOXOPLASMA GONDII V3 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TOXOPLASMA HC (HUMAN STRAIN) - 19665.89, 979.11 
Toxoplasmosis (a serious, infectious disease that can be either acquired or present at birth and 
that is commonly contracted by handling contaminated cat litter) - 434, 852 
TRACE MINERAL RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
TRACHEAL CYST - 160, 350, 930, 11250, 16250, 15701.88, 15421.88, 17346.25, 11787.03, 
12745 
TRACHEAL STENOSIS - 70, 370, 8000, 13980, 11875, 12062.5, 18750, 16229.38, 21560.31, 
14432.81 
TRACHEOESOPHAGEAL FISTULA - 130, 400, 730, 5620, 7250, 21250, 11250, 14984.38, 
16468.75, 15409.69 
TRACHOMA - 190, 370, 780, 950 
Transformation series (includes 18 ZOBET, 6 of which are the Sacred Solfeggio, 9 Activation, 
One KI, and the Sacred Spiral) - 9999, 147, 174, 417, 471, 714, 741, 258, 285, 528, 582, 825, 
852, 369, 396, 639, 693, 936, 963, 2664, 3330, 3996, 774, 855, 1584, 1746, 2475, 2556, 9990, 
144, 234, 378, 612, 991, 1604 
TRANSIENT ISCHEMIC ATTACK - 170, 400, 620, 850, 2500, 12500, 13665, 11330.31, 
19427.5, 12119.84 
TRANSMISSIBLE DEMENTIAS - 90, 230, 1950, 8850, 11027.5, 18102.5, 15651.25, 13546.88, 
16921.88, 19425.31 
TRANSPORT DISORDER, AMINO ACID - 160, 550, 950, 5750, 16812.5, 16562.5, 14843.75, 
12234.38, 13163.12, 16115.62 
TRAUMA - 96, 192, 300, 760, 3000 
TRAUMA MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 96, 192, 300, 760, 3000, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750 
TREACHER COLLINS SYNDROME - 120, 550, 850, 5500, 11250, 17840, 17500, 16319.38, 
12051.56, 11026.56 
TREMOR - 400, 600, 850, 5090 
TRENCH FOOT - 120, 550, 850, 18125, 15718.75, 11724.69, 14921.88, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11760.94 
TREPONEMA 1 - 6600 
TREPONEMA 2 - 20, 600, 625, 626 



TREPONEMA PALLIDUM - 660, 902 
TREPONEMA PALLIDUM (USE ALSO SYPHILIS) - 660, 902 
TREPONEMA PALLIDUM CLINICAL - 17276, 860, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
TREPONEMA PALLIDUM EXP - 600, 625, 650, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
TRICHINELLA PSEUDOSPIRALIS - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TRICHINELLA SPIRALIS V3 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TRICHINELLIASIS - 100, 520, 870, 2500, 13390, 20322.5, 14843.75, 16468.75, 11859.38, 
15401.09 
TRICHINOSIS - 100, 520, 870, 2500, 13390, 20322.5, 14843.75, 16468.75, 11859.38, 15401.09 
TRICHODERMA HARZIANUM - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
TRICHODERMIA - 711 
TRICHOMONAS (A MICROORGANISM CAUSING VAGINAL IRRITATION WITH DISCHARGE 
AND ITCHING) - 610, 692, 980 
TRICHOMONAS FOETUS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TRICHOMONAS TENAX DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TRICHOMONAS VAGINALIS CLINICAL - 18968, 944, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
TRICHOPHYTON ERINACEI - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
TRICHOPHYTON GENERAL - 132, 725, 808, 812, 2422, 9493 
TRICHOPHYTON INTERDIGITALE - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
TRICHOPHYTON NAGEL - 381, 585, 593, 812 
TRICHOPHYTON NAGEL SECONDARY - 133, 142, 373, 376, 378, 385, 387, 420, 425, 428, 
576, 578, 580, 581, 583, 584, 587, 588, 592, 595, 597, 724, 725, 726, 750, 794, 797, 801, 805, 
808, 809, 817, 886, 2422, 6887, 7688, 7697, 7885, 584, 587, 592, 732, 733, 738, 748, 765, 766, 
771, 777, 778, 779, 1256 
TRICHOPHYTON QUINCKEANUM - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
TRICHOPHYTON RUBRUM -- 752, 923 TRICHOPHYTON TONSURAUS - 454, 765 
TRICHOPHYTON SCHOENLEINII - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
TRICHOPHYTON SUDANENSE - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
TRICHOPHYTON VERRUCOSUM - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
TRICHOPHYTON VIOLACEUM - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
TRICHOPHYTOSIS - 50, 410, 11250, 14375, 20322.5, 14890.62, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11703.12, 15409.69 
TRICHORHINOPHALANGEAL TYPE II - 80, 350, 750, 7500, 16290, 21812.5, 12734.38, 19750, 
11305.31, 13836.56 
TRICHOSPORON ASAHII - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
TRICHOSPORON MUCOIDES - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
TRICHOTHIODYSTROPHY SYNDROMES - 140, 490, 730, 950, 7500, 2500, 20000, 17052.5, 
11759.06, 14328.12 
TRICHOTILLOMANIA - 240, 750, 950, 11875, 11205.31, 14848.75, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11593.75, 15425.47 
TRICHURIS SUIS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TRICHURIS VULPIS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 



TRICUSPID ATRESIA - 170, 16250, 13125, 18125, 11888.75, 21968.75, 14244.38, 16216.25, 
21400.31, 15031.25 
TRICUSPID VALVE ATRESIA - 170, 16250, 13125, 18125, 11888.75, 21968.75, 14244.38, 
16216.25, 21400.31, 15031.25 
TRIGEMINAL NEURALGIA - 2720, 2489, 2170, 1800, 1600, 1550, 802, 7.5, 880, 832, 787, 776, 
760, 727, 650, 146, 7.82, 27.5, 428 
TRIOSEPHOSPHATE ISOMERASE DEFICIENCY - 20, 120, 5160, 15625, 13781.25, 20775.62, 
16171.88, 21400.31, 11128.59, 15500 
TRIPLE-SYMPTOM COMPLEX - 110, 550, 850, 16200, 11875, 11759.06, 14890.62, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 11593.75 
TRISMUS - 60, 320, 600, 16250, 16875, 12187.5, 20359.38, 16229.38, 21602.19, 11784.22 
TROPHOBLASTIC CANCER - 130, 7500, 17580, 16875, 12062.5, 17197.5, 13567.5, 16468.75, 
20740.94, 11760.94 
TROPHOBLASTIC TUMOR - 130, 7500, 17580, 16875, 12062.5, 17197.5, 13567.5, 16468.75, 
20740.94, 11760.94 
TRYPANOSOMA BRUCEI CLINICAL - 21358, 1063, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
TRYPANOSOMA BRUCEI DNA - 20, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
TRYPANOSOMA CONGOLENSE - 20, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TRYPANOSOMA CRUZI CLINICAL - 11525.5, 1147, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
TRYPANOSOMA CRUZI DNA - 20, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
TRYPANOSOMA EQUIPERDUM - 20, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TRYPANOSOMA EVANSI DNA - 20, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TRYPANOSOMA GAMBIENSE CLINICAL - 19715, 981, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
TRYPANOSOMA GAMBIENSE DNA - 20, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
TRYPANOSOMA LEWISI DNA - 20, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TRYPANOSOMA RHODESIENSE V2 - 20, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TRYPANOSOMA THEILERI DNA - 20, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TRYPANOSOMA VIVAX DNA - 20, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
TRYPANOSOMIASIS - 70, 230, 5620, 7000, 16250, 11875, 11886.25, 21888.75, 14847.19, 
16468.75 
TRYPANOSOMIASIS, AFRICAN - 70, 230, 5620, 7000, 16250, 11875, 11886.25, 21888.75, 
14847.19, 16468.75 
TRYPANOSOMIASIS, SOUTH AMERICAN - 30, 220, 2920, 20000, 13918.75, 14921.88, 
16468.75, 20843.75, 11265.62, 15451.56 
TSUTSUGAMUSHI DISEASE - 20, 320, 620, 970, 12690, 14062.5, 16609.38, 13303.44, 
11643.59, 14620.31 
TUBERCULINUM - 332, 522, 664, 731, 737, 748, 1085, 1099, 1700, 761, 1552, 802 
TUBERCULOSIS - 80, 400, 730, 900 
TUBERCULOSIS AVIARE - 303, 332, 342, 438, 440, 532, 3113, 6515, 697, 698, 720, 731, 741, 
748, 770 
TUBERCULOSIS BOVINE - 229, 523, 625, 635, 838, 877, 3353, 748, 757 



TUBERCULOSIS KLEBSIELLA - 217, 220, 221, 686, 1132, 1644, 2313, 6516, 729, 748 
TUBERCULOSIS MASTER CLINICAL - 80, 400, 730, 900, 541, 583, 802, 803, 2565, 1552 
TUBERCULOSIS ROD E COLI INFECTIONS - 799, 802, 804, 1550, 1513, 803 
TUBERCULOSIS ROD FORM - 541, 583, 802, 803 
TUBERCULOSIS VIRUS FORM - 2565, 1552 
TUBEROUS SCLEROSIS - 80, 350, 5500, 17580, 18125, 11687.5, 16428.44, 20312.5, 
11872.34, 14443.28 
TULAREMIA (A SERIOUS INFECTIOUS DISEASE ALSO CALLED DEERFLY FEVER OR 
RABBIT FEVER) - 324, 427, 823 
TUMOR VIRUS INFECTIONS - 70, 350, 12700, 12500, 15000, 18750, 14847.19, 16468.75, 
20843.75, 15425.47 
TUMOR, BREAST, NON MALIGNANT - 50, 370, 400, 14305, 17775, 15027.5, 14740, 15235, 
15847.5, 19447.19 
TUMOR, GENERAL NON MALIGNANT - 100, 310, 440, 14500, 19475, 15750, 14740, 15235, 
15847.5, 19447.19 
TURBATRIX - 104 
TURNER SYNDROME - 70, 570, 730, 2500, 12500, 18750, 14843.75, 16468.75, 20740.94, 
12132.81 
TURNER SYNDROME, MALE - 40, 180, 780, 2500, 7500, 13822.5, 21875, 11940, 14080.62, 
16229.38 
TURNER-KIESER SYNDROME - 70, 350, 700, 11250, 19562.5, 14336.25, 20187.5, 19908.75, 
13216.72, 15210.94 
TYMPANIC MEMBRANE PERFORATION - 60, 180, 780, 7500, 8000, 13937.5, 12062.5, 
20534.69, 11703.12, 15425.47 
TYMPANIC MEMBRANE RUPTURE - 60, 180, 780, 7500, 8000, 13937.5, 12062.5, 20534.69, 
11703.12, 15425.47 
TYPE I HYPERSENSITIVITY - 40, 240, 570, 1920, 15360, 14375, 19001.25, 20078.75, 
20928.44, 12859.53 
TYPE III HYPERSENSITIVITY - 20, 300, 850, 7500, 16250, 15017.5, 21625, 19625, 13026.56, 
14463.75 
TYPHOID FEVER - 1550, 802, 690, 1800 
Typhoid fever (typhus infection related symptoms causing high fever, headache, and rash. Also 
use Salmonella typhi and Rickettsia and see Q fever.) - 9680, 18620, 13944, 6900, 3205, 1868, 
1866, 1864, 1862, 1860, 1800, 1550, 1445, 900, 869, 824, 802, 760, 714, 712, 690 
TYPHOID FEVER MASTER CLINICAL - 1550, 802, 690, 1800, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750, 20437.5 
TYPHUS - 370, 750, 11950, 11250, 12062.5, 12661.88, 16329.06, 20475, 11718.75, 14432.81 
TYPHUS, ABDOMINAL - 130, 400, 870, 21600, 11562.5, 19390.62, 14984.38, 16468.75, 
12328.12, 15401.09 
TYPHUS, EPIDEMIC LOUSE-BORNE - 370, 750, 11950, 11250, 12062.5, 12661.88, 16329.06, 
20475, 11718.75, 14432.81 
TYPHUS, SAO PAULO - 70, 520, 7570, 16900, 17671.88, 12679.69, 16371.25, 20859.38, 
12895, 14307.81 



TYPHUS, SCRUB - 20, 320, 620, 970, 12690, 14062.5, 16609.38, 13303.44, 11643.59, 
14620.31 
TYROSINE TRANSAMINASE DEFICIENCY - 50, 350, 680, 2500, 5500, 17580, 11687.5, 
21326.56, 11759.84, 14222.66 
TYROSINEMIAS - 50, 350, 680, 2500, 5500, 17580, 11687.5, 21326.56, 11759.84, 14222.66 
UDPGLUCOSE 4-EPIMERASE DEFICIENCY DISEASE - 110, 240, 650, 830, 2500, 15937.5, 
15966.88, 12109.38, 21765.62, 12904.84 
UDPGLUCOSE-HEXOSE-1-PHOSPHATE URIDYLYLTRANSFERASE DEFICIENCY - 110, 240, 
650, 830, 2500, 15937.5, 15966.88, 12109.38, 21765.62, 12904.84 
ULCER GASTRIC - 676, 3, 3.5, 4, 6.8, 9.9 
ULCER VENTRIC - 142, 566, 676, 232, 1000 
ULCER, (STOMACH) - 250, 850, 2230, 15000, 11875, 13387.5, 14081.25, 13717.19, 19784.38, 
12865.78 
ULCER, APHTHOUS - 50, 410, 800, 5170, 21250, 14917.5, 11165.62, 16468.75, 20709.69, 
12328.12 
ULCER, CORNEAL - 330, 900, 2770, 18605, 12263.75, 15450, 12831.25, 13067.19, 19784.38, 
12865.78 
ULCER, RODENT - 80, 120, 850, 5160, 20000, 20000, 21250, 12187.5, 11116.25, 13578.12, 
16093.75 
ULCERS 1 - 776, 787, 802 
ULCERS 2 - 787, 832, 880, 1600 
ULCERS 3 - 727, 776, 787, 880 
ULCERS GENERAL - 676, 664, 802, 784, 2489, 2170, 2127, 1800, 1600, 880, 832, 802, 787, 
776, 727, 73 
ULCERS MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 802, 784, 2489, 776, 787, 832, 880, 1600, 727, 5000 
ULNAR NERVE COMPRESSION - 70, 320, 600, 830, 2250, 14062.5, 14890.62, 16468.75, 
11593.75, 15425.47 
UMBILICAL HERNIA - 140, 220, 730, 13390, 5580, 18750, 14870.31, 11506.56, 12802.19 
UNCINARIA STENOCEPHALA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
UNCONSCIOUS MIND - 211.44 
UNDULANT FEVER - 50, 17875, 15000, 11687.5, 14071.88, 14199.06, 16171.88, 21488.12, 
11125, 15500 
UNIPOLAR DEPRESSION - 140, 220, 620, 7500, 15500, 20545, 14552.81, 18671.88, 
11292.19, 13686.41 
UPPER RESPIRATORY TRACT INFECTIONS - 100, 550, 730, 870, 16800, 21606.25, 14375, 
16662.5, 21123.44, 13676.41 
UREA CYCLE DISORDERS - 70, 460, 680, 930, 14375, 12062.5, 15945.31, 20475, 11759.84, 
14479.69 
UREA PLASMA - 756 
UREAPLASMA CANIGENITALIUM - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
UREAPLASMA PARVUM DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
UREAPLASMA UREALYTICUM EXP - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
Uremia (also known as uremic poisoning; excessive amounts of nitrogenous waste products in 
the blood, as seen in kidney failure. Also use Kidney and Lymph stasis freqs.) - 911 



URETHRAL CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
URETHRAL STENOSIS - 140, 320, 950, 5250, 12710, 11250, 18750, 12187.5, 14846.56, 
15401.09 
URETHRAL STRICTURE - 140, 320, 950, 5250, 12710, 11250, 18750, 12187.5, 14846.56, 
15401.09 
URETHRITIS - 2127, 1800, 1600, 1550 
URETHRITIS (ALSO SEE VAGINOSIS AND USE CHLAMYDIA TRACHOMATIS) - 2720, 2170, 
2127, 1800, 1600, 1550, 802, 1500, 880, 832, 787, 776, 727, 660, 650, 625, 600, 465, 444, 
1865, 125, 95, 72, 1.2 
URETHRITIS MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 2127, 1800, 1600, 1550, 5000, 10000, 15000, 
16250, 18750, 20437.5 
URETHRITIS URETHRA - 2127, 1800, 1600, 1550 
URINARY BLADDER DISEASES - 40, 550, 780, 970, 5090, 7250, 12500, 12187.5, 14332.5, 
16637.81 
URINARY RETENTION - 490, 730, 800, 7500, 2500, 20000, 12500, 15713.75, 11809.69, 
16229.38 
URINARY TRACT DISEASES - 40, 520, 680, 830, 2500, 13750, 17500, 16875, 11968.75, 
11723.75 
URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS (ALSO SEE BACTERIUM COLI SETS) - 2050, 880, 1550, 
802, 787, 727, 465, 20, 9.39, 642, 358, 539 
URINATION DISORDERS - 130, 240, 780, 900, 13390, 19500, 12062.5, 15625, 14890.62, 
16468.75 
UROGENITAL - 20, 460, 680, 970, 2500, 13156.25, 15625, 20388.44, 11872.34, 14432.81 
UROGENITAL SURGICAL PROCEDURES - 70, 520, 780, 800, 10890, 17500, 13125, 11250, 
13908.12, 14178.75 
UROLOGIC CANCER - 30, 460, 750, 850, 2500, 7500, 17500, 12062.5, 13591.56, 14099.06 
UROLOGIC DISEASES - 40, 520, 680, 830, 2500, 13750, 17500, 16875, 11968.75, 11723.75 
URTICARIA - 600, 930, 2250 
URTICARIA (HIVES, OFTEN DUE TO TOXINS) - 1800, 880, 787, 727, 522, 146, 4.9 
URTICARIA MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 600, 930, 2250, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5 
USES DR RIFES - 3300 
USHER SYNDROME - 40, 240, 10530, 20000, 15546.25, 21378.75, 16468.75, 20843.75, 
11593.75, 15425.47 
USTILAGO HORDEI DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
USTILAGO MAYDIS V2 - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
USTILAGO NUDO DNA - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
UTERINE CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
UTERINE CERVICAL DYSPLASIA - 40, 400, 680, 5090, 7500, 17500, 12062.5, 11072.5, 
11769.22, 15401.09 
UTERINE CERVICAL INCOMPETENCE - 40, 400, 680, 5090, 7500, 18500, 12062.5, 11250, 
12375, 15401.09 



UTERINE FIBROIDS - 480, 520, 646, 690, 727, 776, 787, 802, 880, 2127 
UTERINE INVERSION - 400, 680, 830, 5250, 7500, 17545, 12062.5, 21875, 16229.38, 
21560.31 
UTERINE PROLAPSE - 100, 420, 930, 5250, 17500, 20750, 11125, 16229.38, 21560.31, 
14546.88 
UTERINE REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
UVEITIS - 70, 2500, 5500, 12580, 11250, 15636.25, 16856.88, 14997.81, 16468.75, 20843.75 
UVEOMENINGOENCEPHALITIC - 150, 930, 5090, 17500, 17875, 18325, 15625, 11721.56, 
12968.75, 14562.5 
UVEOMENINGOENCEPHALITIS - 150, 930, 5090, 17500, 17875, 18325, 15625, 11721.56, 
12968.75, 14562.5 
VACCININUM - 476 
VACCINIUM (A HOMEOPATHIC NOSODE) - 476 
VAGINAL CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
VAGINAL DISEASE - 120, 850, 5620 
VAGINAL PROLAPSE - 100, 420, 930, 5250, 17500, 20750, 11125, 16229.38, 21560.31, 
14546.88 
VAGINITIS MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 120, 850, 5620, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5 
VAGINITIS, MONILIAL - 180, 930, 3780, 21250, 17875, 12062.5, 15718.75, 13562.5, 20090.94, 
15362.03 
VAGINOSIS (NON-SPECIFIC INFECTION. ALSO SEE GARDINERELLA, CANDIDA, AND 
TRICHOMONAS) - 414, 542, 642, 652, 800, 832, 845, 866, 942, 728, 784, 880, 464 
VAGUS NERVE REGEN DNA - 160, 250, 412, 520, 632, 727, 787, 880 
VAGUS NERVE STIMULANT MASTER - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
VALVULAR HEART DISEASES - 110, 220, 730, 3750, 7050, 12817.5, 17187.5, 14776.25, 
14759.06, 13299.53 
VAN BOGAERT'S LEUKOENCEPHALITIS - 50, 1520, 5690, 13787.5, 11719.69, 14997.81, 
16468.75, 20709.69, 12328.12, 15425.47 
VANADIUM - 16400 
VANADIUM RESONANCE - 16400 
VARICELLA - 345, 668, 716 
VARICELLA (USE HERPES ZOSTER) VARICOSES - 1.2, 28 
VARICELLA ZOSTER CLINICAL - 1557, 574, 664, 787, 802, 880, 5000, 7500, 10000, 15000 
VARICES - 140, 250, 850, 5250, 7250, 20312.5, 18359.38, 11645.47, 12748.44, 14484.38 
VARICOCELE - 190, 570, 5910, 13125 
VARICOSE VEINS MASTER CLINICAL - 190, 570, 5910, 13125, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25, 11718.75 
VARIOLA - 511, 2132, 2544, 876 
VASCULAR ACCIDENT, BRAIN - 90, 120, 620, 15170, 12062.5, 14062.5, 13286.25, 17843.75, 
13140.62, 14647.03 
VASCULAR DEMENTIA - 60, 260, 650, 5710, 7000, 21250, 11562.5, 14953.12, 16468.75, 
20843.75 



VASCULAR DISEASES - 50, 240, 600, 15625, 11687.5, 14023.12, 16329.06, 20427.81, 
11759.84, 14432.81 
VASCULAR DISEASES, INTRACRANIAL - 80, 250, 700, 850, 7500, 17500, 11609.38, 21875, 
13286.56, 15953.12 
VASCULAR DISEASES, PERIPHERAL - 70, 220, 730, 18812.5, 14652.5, 14813.75, 14121.88, 
17547.19, 21815.62, 12699.53 
VASCULITIS - 80, 220, 730, 2500, 5810, 12500, 19390.62, 16637.81, 21560.31, 11718.75 
VASCULITIS, HEMORRHAGIC - 130, 230, 650, 18200, 14375, 13502.5, 19081.88, 18946.88, 
11249.06, 12852.03 
VASOSPASM, INTRACRANIAL - 190, 260, 570, 7500, 12690, 17665, 20128.75, 13303.44, 
17633.75, 14533.12 
VEGA CANKER SORE - 888, 880, 848, 846, 831, 685, 742, 734, 1043, 944, 782, 591, 480, 
423, 343, 339, 322, 832, 556, 808, 534, 460, 424, 246 
VEGA CHRONIC FATIGUE - 1902, 1000, 959, 649, 568, 243, 922, 2422, 730, 1522, 116, 1489, 
962, 172, 1333 
VEGA COLITIS AND DIARRHEA - 152, 344, 433, 454, 621, 1550, 880, 727, 787, 465, 5000 
VEGA CROHNS AND BOWEL PROBLEMS - 141, 488, 866, 468, 782, 664, 604, 187, 543, 
1423, 972, 110, 133, 979, 173, 233, 672, 510, 447, 350 
VEGA DENTAL INFECTIONS - 981, 138, 142, 177, 183, 210, 222, 233, 436, 534, 626, 723, 
835, 875, 5227, 7059 
VEGA FUNGUS AND MOLD - 728, 880, 784, 464, 886, 414, 254, 344, 2411, 321, 555, 942, 
337, 766, 1823, 524, 374, 743, 132, 866, 594, 158, 512, 623, 774, 1016, 222, 242, 565, 592, 
623, 745, 933, 1130, 1155, 1333, 1833, 4442 
VEGA GULF WAR SYNDROME - 1370, 633, 639, 578, 866, 136, 255, 975, 2688, 771, 5419, 
6007, 1365, 7755, 533, 435, 253, 392, 714, 837 
VEGA HEPATITIS COMPLEX - 987, 781, 534, 934, 878, 786, 876, 842, 922, 528, 224, 321, 
558, 334, 563, 213, 477, 562, 317, 166 
VEGA HERPES - 165, 141, 383, 450, 629 
VEGA INFLUENZA WITH FEVER - 425, 461, 513, 753, 763, 954, 332, 341, 469, 482, 523, 742, 
787, 841, 889 
VEGA LYME AND ROCKY MOUNTAIN SPOTTED FEVER - 7989, 1590, 239, 846, 422, 417, 
1455, 19987.5, 20219.5, 884, 797, 758, 693, 673, 577, 4870, 4880, 578, 128, 579 
VEGA MERCURY DETOX - 75, 48, 49, 47 
VEGA MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS - 938, 741, 739, 477, 433, 253, 112, 660, 682, 324, 572, 242, 
442, 342, 520, 841, 338, 532, 322, 344, 343, 862, 2145 
VEGA PARASITES COMPLEX - 1522, 829, 827, 749, 732, 605, 967, 741, 854, 524, 172, 942, 
422, 633, 411, 604, 591, 4122, 102, 344 
VEGA PARKINSONS - 577, 742, 134, 611, 310, 827, 442, 871, 314, 1422, 733, 569, 531, 813, 
744, 840, 658, 524, 4334, 172 
VEGA PNEUMONIA COMPLEX - 568, 440, 542, 532, 877, 838, 748, 522, 746, 520, 967, 765, 
2688, 6007, 2581, 2356, 5423, 5420, 5421, 5419 
VEGA SHINGLES COMPLEX - 1577, 1544, 574, 573, 572, 554, 223, 3343, 787, 2323, 738, 
716, 668, 446, 425, 345, 542, 423, 934, 411, 134, 786, 643, 453, 563, 333, 576, 686, 436, 958, 
718, 7160, 2431, 20443.5 



VEGA STAPH AND STREP COMPLEX - 542, 423, 934, 411, 134, 786, 643, 453, 563, 333, 576, 
686, 436, 958, 718, 7160, 2431, 20443.5, 128, 1902, 727, 935, 1060, 1109, 1050, 9646, 9647, 
1010, 985 
VEGA YEAST COMPLEX - 72, 422, 582, 787, 1016, 2222, 1134, 254, 987, 986, 984, 982, 980, 
974, 908, 906, 878, 876, 873, 871, 866, 865, 864, 863, 861, 778 
VEGETATIVE DYSTONIA (INVOLUNTARY MUSCLE DYSFUNCTION) - 40 
VEILLONELLA DISPAR CLINICAL - 20064, 998, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625, 19531.25 
VEIN THROMBOSIS - 685, 776, 1500 
VEIN TISSUE REPAIR - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
VENEREAL DISEASES, BACTERIAL - 40, 410, 17500, 16297.5, 13908.12, 19718.75, 
14921.88, 16468.75, 20843.75, 11760.94 
VENOUS INSUFFICIENCY - 120, 650, 13980, 21875, 12062.5, 13908.12, 20312.5, 14848.75, 
11703.12, 15409.69 
VENTRICULAR DYSPLASIA, RIGHT, ARRHYTHMOGENIC - 50, 400, 850, 2750, 5000, 13790, 
16856.88, 17353.12, 11046.88, 12898.44 
VENTRICULAR FIBRILLATION - 140, 570, 7250, 16250, 21250, 11250, 17193.12, 12820.31, 
20064.38, 15282.03 
VERRUCA - 160, 350, 17500, 18750, 13156.25, 14890.62, 16468.75, 20791.88, 12328.12, 
15425.47 
VERRUGA PERUANA - 70, 120, 1630, 20000, 20000, 16781.25, 11180.31, 15945.31, 
11759.84, 14432.81 
VERTICAL NYSTAGMUS - 70, 370, 950, 7500, 20500, 12120.62, 14843.75, 15234.38, 
11034.53, 14789.06 
VERTIGO - 60, 5.8, 4 
VERTIGO (ALSO USE OTITIS, MENIERE’S, AND SEE GENERAL ANTISEPTIC FREQS) - 60, 
5.8, 4 
VERTIGO TR - 880, 802, 784, 787, 786, 766, 522, 727, 720, 688, 683, 652, 645, 316, 72, 92, 
60, 58, 40, 1550 
VESICATION - 110, 550, 1230, 5580, 13750, 18203.12, 18315.62, 18250, 21593.75, 12880.78 
VESICO-URETERAL REFLUX - 190, 260, 570, 9000, 17200, 17875, 11005.62, 11096.25, 
20090.94, 15282.03 
VESTIBULAR NEURONITIS - 30, 180, 650, 930, 10890, 5500, 11687.5, 13156.25, 13261.56, 
15282.03 
VIBRIO ALGINOLYTICUS DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
VIBRIO FISCHERI DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
VIBRIO PARAHAEMOLYT V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
VIBRIO VULNIFICUS DNA V2 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
VIRAL COMPLEX TR - 10000, 7344, 5000, 2950, 2900, 2650, 2600, 1550, 1234, 430, 620, 624, 
646, 866, 5148, 2213, 1918, 742.4, 303, 23.2, 20, 864, 790, 690, 610, 470, 484, 986, 644, 254, 
30, 33, 6000, 599, 611, 613, 2127, 2080, 2050, 2013, 2008, 2003, 2000, 1850, 880, 803, 800, 
787, 727, 660, 484, 465, 440, 35, 500, 200, 68 
VIRAL MENINGITIS - 120, 250, 930, 2750, 15000, 19460, 16381.25, 19725.62, 16484.38, 
11333.91 



VIRUS (GENERAL) - 120, 780, 12710, 13750, 11250, 21881.25, 13281.25, 17843.75, 
12843.75, 14562.5 
VISION DISORDERS - 650, 12525, 21875 
VISION DISORDERS MASTER CLINICAL - 650, 12525, 21875, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25, 11718.75, 12500 
VISION POOR - 350, 360, 1830 
VISION POOR (SEE ALSO CATARACTS. RUN 1830 FOR 15 MINUTES.) - 350, 360, 1830 
VISUAL ACUITY - 3176, 1860, 1856, 1852, 1848, 1846, 1842, 1838, 1834, 1830, 1826, 1822, 
1818, 1814, 1810, 1806, 1802, 360, 350 
VISUAL ACUITY (RUN 1830 FOR 10 MINUTES) - 3176, 1860, 1856, 1852, 1848, 1846, 1842, 
1838, 1834, 1830, 1826, 1822, 1818, 1814, 1810, 1806, 1802, 360, 350 
VISUAL AGNOSIA - 120, 5620, 16875, 11687.5, 13918.75, 13281.25, 16329.06, 21560.31, 
11759.84, 14432.81 
VITALITY BOOST MASTER - 9999, 528, 20, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625 
VITAMAG COMPLETE SET - 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 7.8, 9, 10, 13, 16, 19.5, 22.5, 24 
VITAMIN A DEFICIENCY - 140, 570, 950, 11750, 16856.88, 14375, 21895, 13638.12, 
20090.94, 15282.03 
VITAMIN A RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
VITAMIN B - 12, 50, 410, 1000, 11250, 12187.5, 20273.12, 12820.31, 17700.31, 11091.09, 
14533.12 
VITAMIN B DEFICIENCY - 50, 410, 1000, 11250, 12187.5, 20273.12, 12820.31, 17700.31, 
11091.09, 14533.12 
VITAMIN C DEFICIENCY - 50, 730, 2950, 11875, 13908.12, 14143.44, 16171.88, 21343.75, 
11125, 15522.03 
VITAMIN C RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
VITAMIN D DEFICIENCY - 170, 220, 620, 11090, 20000, 14375, 18750, 21875, 13340.62, 
12906.25 
VITAMIN D3 RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
VITAMIN DEFICIENCY - 40, 260, 460, 7500, 18750, 14375, 12500, 13140.62, 13638.12, 
17560.31 
VITAMIN E RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
VITAMIN K RESONANCE - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
VITILIGO - 440, 600, 650, 2112, 880, 787, 727, 444, 20 
VITILIGO MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 20, 500, 750, 2500, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750, 20437.5 
VITREOUS DISORDERS - 140, 520, 2500, 12850, 17580, 12187.5, 12500, 14890.62, 
20791.88, 15409.69 
VOCAL CORD PARALYSIS - 80, 120, 15330, 21250, 11250, 11165.62, 16468.75, 20534.69, 
13018.75, 15425.47 
VOGT-KOYANAGI-HARADA - 150, 930, 5090, 17500, 17875, 18325, 15625, 11721.56, 
12968.75, 14562.5 
VOICE DISOIRDERS - 80, 160, 15500, 21250, 11500, 11165.62, 16906.25, 20534.69, 
13018.75, 15425.47 



VOMITING - 190, 4210, 17125, 12187.5, 12673.12, 14937.5, 18518.12, 18879.06, 11128.59, 
13937.5 
VON HIPPEL-LINDAU DISEASE - 30, 460, 2500, 7500, 17500, 12062.5, 11096.25, 16171.88, 
21488.12, 11131.56 
VON RECKLINGHAUSEN DISEASE - 170, 350, 830, 7500, 14411.25, 21718.75, 15234.38, 
18515.62, 21122.19, 12118.12 
VON WILLEBRAND DISEASE - 20, 250, 7500, 16875, 12500, 11875, 17190.62, 14846.56, 
20843.75, 15401.09 
VORTEX ACTIVATION MASTER - 3, 6, 9, 36, 63, 96, 369, 639, 963, 10000 
VULVAR CANCER MASTER CLINICAL - 70, 220, 730, 2500, 5250, 12500, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
VULVAR DISEASES - 30, 5810, 13980, 17500, 18125, 12187.5, 16781.25, 15625, 12820.31, 
17633.75 
VULVAR LICHEN SCLEROSUS - 30, 12710, 17665, 18125, 12187.5, 15316.25, 13918.75, 
17599.69, 20000, 15282.03 
WAARDENBURG'S SYNDROME - 40, 520, 5090, 17500, 21916.25, 13512.81, 17560.31, 
11169.06, 12859.38, 15425.47 
WALDENSTROM MACROGLOBULINEMIA - 80, 2750, 20000, 15625, 20128.75, 12820.31, 
17740.62, 20090.94, 12578.12, 14533.12 
WALLENBERG SYNDROME - 30, 500, 870, 13520, 7500, 13750, 17500, 15711.25, 18593.75, 
13671.88 
WANGIELLA DERMATITIDIS - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
WAR NEUROSES - 110, 240, 700, 970, 14093.75, 13593.75, 13602.19, 20546.88, 13984.38, 
14457.34 
WART CONDYLOMA - 466, 907 
WARTHIN'S TUMOR - 410, 730, 870, 7500, 14375, 11484.38, 16429.69, 19354.38, 14000.16, 
15350.78 
WARTS - 160, 350, 17500, 18750 
WARTS 1 - 21750 
WARTS GENERAL - 2720, 2489, 2170, 2127, 2008, 1800, 1600, 1500, 907, 915, 874, 727, 
690, 666, 660, 644, 767, 953, 495, 466, 110 
WARTS GENERAL ( ALSO SEE PAPILLOMA AND PARASITES ROUNDWORMS AND 
PARASITES, FLUKES GENERAL) - 2720, 2489, 2170, 2127, 2008, 1800, 1600, 1500, 907, 
915, 874, 727, 690, 666, 660, 644, 767, 953, 495, 466, 110, 1, 24, 5 
WARTS MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 160, 350, 17500, 18750, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25, 11718.75 
WARTS PLANTAR - 915, 918, 20, 120, 727.5, 787, 880, 2008, 2127.5 
WARTS PLANTAR (USE 915 AND 918 FOR 15 TO 30MIN) - 915, 918, 20, 120, 727.5, 787, 
880, 2008, 2127.5 
WARTS VERRUCA - 495, 644, 767, 797, 877, 953, 173, 787 
WARTS VERRUCA (A ROUGH SURFACED, SUPPOSEDLY HARMLESS, VIRAL CAUSED 
SKIN WART) - 495, 644, 767, 797, 877, 953, 173, 787 
WEBER-CHRISTIAN DISEASE - 80, 490, 650, 7500, 12850, 17500, 18125, 14129.38, 
14858.44, 16468.75 



WEGENER GRANULOMATOSIS - 90, 330, 5490, 18500, 12739.38, 11919.06, 15060.31, 
19213.12, 11921.88, 12456.72 
WELLNESS - 6.8, 7.83 
WELLNESS GENERAL RESONANCE - 6.8, 7.83, 100, 528, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5 
WERLHOF - 690, 452 
WERNER SYNDROME - 20, 250, 970, 9000, 13390, 15000, 16875, 13125, 11525, 17803.44 
WERNICKE ENCEPHALOPATHY - 230, 950, 12850, 12525, 12187.5, 13781.25, 14332.5, 
16763.12, 20312.5, 11759.84 
WESSELSBRON VIRUS V2 - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5 
WEST NILE 1 - 413, 826, 1239, 3303, 465, 841, 8410 
WEST NILE 2 - 1385, 1115, 841, 799, 730, 697, 686, 664, 514, 498, 484, 434, 404, 313, 240 
WEST NILE FEVER - 40, 520, 750, 2500 
WEST NILE MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 40, 520, 750, 2500, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750, 20437.5 
WEST NILE VIRUS DNA V3 - 20, 500, 850, 7500, 12500, 17580, 11687.5, 13565.94, 16229.38, 
21400.31 
WEST NILE VIRUS MASTER - 413, 826, 1239, 3303, 465, 841, 8410, 10000, 15000, 16250 
WEST SYNDROME - 6, 320, 600, 16250, 16875, 12187.5, 20359.38, 16229.38, 21602.19 
WET LUNG - 750, 410, 820, 970, 7500, 19890, 18765, 15663.75, 11747.81, 16229.38 
WHEAT SMUT - 10163, 156, 375 
WHEAT STEM RUST 1 - 643 
WHIPLASH - 20, 2720, 10000 
WHIPLASH MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 20, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25, 11718.75 
WHIPPLE DISEASE - 870, 7500, 2500, 16250, 12187.5, 15625, 14984.38, 16468.75, 12328.12, 
15425.47 
WHIPPLE'S DISEASE - 870, 7500, 2500, 16250, 12187.5, 15625, 14984.38, 16468.75, 
12328.12, 15425.47 
WHIPWORM INFECTIONS - 30, 520, 570, 800, 10530, 15000, 18125, 14083.12, 13286.25, 
17843.75 
WHITE BLOOD CELL NORMALIZE - 1434 
WHITE BLOOD CELL PRODUCTION - 1434 
WHITE BLOOD CELL PRODUCTION NORMALIZE - 1434 
WHITE BLOOD CELL REGEN - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880 
WHITE DOT SYNDROME - 120, 490, 680, 2750, 16250, 18125, 11250, 11875, 15550.31, 
14432.81 
WHITMORE'S DISEASE - 30, 500, 900, 13610, 18750, 14687.5, 15975.62, 15546.88, 
11182.81, 13157.19 
WHOOPING COUGH - 46, 284, 526, 697 
WHOOPING COUGH MASTER CLINICAL - 46, 284, 526, 697, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750, 20437.5 
WILLIAM-BEUREN SYNDROME - 140, 410, 8000, 15000, 14375, 15625, 11180.31, 21560.31, 
11718.75, 14597.66 



WILLIAMS SYNDROME - 140, 410, 8000, 15000, 14375, 15625, 11180.31, 21560.31, 
11718.75, 14597.66 
WILMS TUMOR - 20, 490, 780, 7500, 2500, 20000, 15625, 20128.75, 13303.44, 17763.44 
WILSON DISEASE - 160, 550, 950, 7500, 11250, 21250, 15652.5, 17222.5, 16675.94, 
20388.44 
WINTER VOMITING (COLD/FLU) - 60, 490, 570, 7500, 2500, 15000, 18125, 14109.38, 
13104.38, 17560.31 
WISKOTT-ALDRICH SYNDROME - 200, 770, 2530, 3400, 5590, 11983.75, 21988.75, 21495, 
13308.44, 17856.25 
WOLBACHIA PIPIENTIS DNA - 340, 420, 670, 750, 880, 1250, 2720 
WOLF-HIRSCHHORN SYNDROME - 160, 570, 780, 12330, 11250, 20000, 12062.5, 14023.12, 
12905.62, 14533.12 
WOLFF PERIODIC DISEASE - 160, 570, 950, 5250, 18625, 16562.5, 14843.75, 16329.06, 
21107.19, 12802.19 
WOLFF-PARKINSON-WHITE SYNDROME - 80, 550, 7500, 8000, 12330, 12062.5, 21895, 
12820.31, 20090.94, 15282.03 
WOLFRAM SYNDROME - 200, 460, 2500, 7500, 18750, 12062.5, 13918.75, 16468.75, 
11703.12, 15401.09 
WOLHYNIA FEVER - 547 
WOLMAN DISEASE - 100, 7500, 8000, 5050, 13930, 17500, 11250, 11809.69, 17633.75, 
15404.69 
WOUND HEALING - 2720, 880, 787, 727, 220, 190, 20, 40 
WOUND HEALING MASTER CLINICAL - 2720, 880, 787, 727, 220, 528, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750 
WOUND HEALING V3 - 20, 120, 250, 440, 522, 660, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
WOUNDS AND INJURIES - 160, 250, 620, 7000, 12710, 17500, 11250, 12820.31, 17500, 
11169.06 
WPW SYNDROME - 80, 550, 7500, 8000, 12330, 12062.5, 21895, 12820.31, 20090.94, 
15282.03 
WRYNECK - 180, 300, 5500, 11250, 20000, 12062.5, 20775.62, 14847.19, 20843.75, 11760.94 
WUCHERERIA BANCROFTI DNA - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2720, 5000 
WUCHERERIA BANCROFTI V3 - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
X-LINKED ADRENOLEUKODYSTROPHY - 190, 750, 900, 5160, 15000, 14332.5, 13570.31, 
17633.75, 11169.06, 15282.03 
X-LINKED LYMPHOPROLIFERATIVE SYNDROME - 120, 350, 870, 7500, 12500, 17840, 
21875, 11687.5, 14656.88, 16229.38 
X-LINKED RETINOSCHISIS - 40, 120, 950, 13390, 13930, 12500, 20725, 15412.5, 11292.19, 
14145.47 
XANTHEMIA - 146, 250, 444, 600, 625 
XANTHOMA - 120, 230, 870, 5500, 12187.5, 11759.06, 13512.81, 17599.69, 20064.38, 
15362.03 
XANTHOMA DISSEMINATUM - 140, 410, 970, 7500, 10720, 20000, 14375, 21983.75, 
12990.62, 17763.44 



XANTHOMATOSIS - 120, 230, 870, 5500, 12187.5, 11759.06, 13512.81, 17599.69, 20064.38, 
15362.03 
XANTHOMATOSIS, FAMILIAL - 120, 230, 870, 5500, 12187.5, 11759.06, 13512.81, 17599.69, 
20064.38, 15362.03 
XANTHOMATOSIS, WOLMAN'S - 120, 230, 870, 5500, 12187.5, 11759.06, 13512.81, 
17599.69, 20064.38, 15362.03 
XANTHOMONAS CAMPESTRIS - 322, 422, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
XERODERMA MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 12850, 20000, 16290, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25, 11718.75, 12500 
XERODERMA PIGMENTOSUM - 12850, 20000, 16290 
XEROSTOMIA - 120, 5810, 12500, 21875, 14062.5, 14328.12, 16324.69, 21343.75, 11128.59, 
15500 
XXY MALES - 160, 550, 850, 2500, 5500, 13750, 18750, 18750, 15711.25, 16115.62 
XYY KARYOTYPE - 110, 2500, 16250, 15625, 17190.62, 14099.06, 16098.75, 21400.31, 
11137.66, 15591.72 
YAWS - 16250, 12500, 11250 
YAYAMA METAL ALUMINUM DETECTION - 15950 
YAYAMA METAL ARSENIC DETECTION - 15200 
YAYAMA METAL BERYLLIUM DETECTION - 16350 
YAYAMA METAL CADMIUM DETECTION - 14325 
YAYAMA METAL CHROMIUM VI DETECTION - 19600 
YAYAMA METAL COBALT DETECTION - 14075 
YAYAMA METAL COPPER DETECTION - 14650 
YAYAMA METAL GALLIUM DETECTION - 11350 
YAYAMA METAL GOLD DETECTION - 14750 
YAYAMA METAL INDIUM DETECTION - 12075 
YAYAMA METAL IRIDIUM DETECTION - 14250 
YAYAMA METAL LEAD DETECTION - 19000 
YAYAMA METAL LITHIUM DETECTION - 11975 
YAYAMA METAL MAGNESIUM DETECTION - 11325 
YAYAMA METAL MANGANESE DETECTION - 11425 
YAYAMA METAL MERCURY DETECTION - 21850 
YAYAMA METAL MOLYBDENUM DETECTION - 12450 
YAYAMA METAL NICKEL DETECTION - 13800 
YAYAMA METAL OSMIUM DETECTION - 14800 
YAYAMA METAL PALLADIUM DETECTION - 18850 
YAYAMA METAL PLATINUM DETECTION - 14825 
YAYAMA METAL RUBIDIUM DETECTION - 12300 
YAYAMA METAL SILVER DETECTION - 21650 
YAYAMA METAL TANTALUM DETECTION - 12225 
YAYAMA METAL THALLIUM DETECTION - 18300 
YAYAMA METAL TIN DETECTION - 14925 
YAYAMA METAL TITANIUM DETECTION - 17650 
YAYAMA METAL TUNGSTEN DETECTION - 11875 



YAYAMA METAL VANADIUM DETECTION - 16400 
YAYAMA METAL ZINC DETECTION - 14050 
YEAST BAKER'S - 843 
YEAST BAKERS - 843 
YEAST CERVICAL - 788, 706, 771 
YEAST GENERAL - 72, 254, 375, 522, 876, 987, 414, 422, 465, 582, 787, 1016, 2222 
YEAST GENERAL V - 72, 422, 582, 787, 1016, 2222, 1134, 254, 987, 986, 984, 982, 980, 974, 
908, 906, 878, 876, 873, 871, 866, 865, 864, 863, 861, 778 
YEAST INFECTION MASTER CLINICAL - 843, 788, 706, 771, 5000, 7500, 10000, 15000, 
16250, 18750 
YELLOW FEVER - 20, 142, 178, 232, 432, 734, 1187, 733, 779, 10000 
YELLOW FEVER MASTER CLINICAL - 142, 178, 232, 432, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 
18750, 20437.5 
YELLOW FLY - 996 
YERSENIA PESTIS - 5120, 5000, 1600, 512, 508, 504, 500, 496, 492, 338, 333, 210, 216, 160 
YERSENIA PESTIS CLINICAL - 5120, 5000, 1600, 512, 508, 504, 500, 496, 492, 338 
YERSENIA PESTIS(1) - 337.6 
YERSINIA ALDOVAE DNA - 333, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
YERSINIA BERCOVIERI DNA - 333, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
YERSINIA ENTEROCOLITICA V2 - 333, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
YERSINIA INFECTIONS - 12850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88 
YERSINIA KRISTENSENII - 333, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
YERSINIA MOLLARETII DNA - 333, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
YERSINIA PESTIS - 333 
YERSINIA PESTIS EXP - 333, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
YERSINIA PESTIS V5 - 333, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
YERSINIA PSEUDOTUBERC V3 - 333, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
YERSINIA ROHDEI DNA - 333, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550, 2127 
YERSINOSIS - 150, 5500, 12850, 17580, 11687.5, 16856.88, 13340.62, 17843.75, 12843.75, 
14647.03 
ZEARALENONE - 12500 
ZEARALENONE CLINICAL - 4978, 247, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25 
ZEARALENONE HC - 4978.71, 247.88 
ZELLWEGER SYNDROME - 930, 2750, 7500 
ZELLWEGER SYNDROME MASTER - 930, 2750, 7500, 15000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 20437.5, 
13562.5, 15625 
ZELLWEGER-LIKE SYNDROME - 160, 570, 780, 930, 2750, 7500, 11250, 20000, 15625, 
14106.88, 13570.31, 17700.31, 11091.09, 15404.69 
ZENKER DIVERTICULUM - 230, 7500, 11250, 17525, 11875, 11729.06, 13261.56, 17599.69, 
11169.06, 15282.03 
ZENKER'S DIVERTICULUM - 230, 7500, 11250, 17525, 11875, 11729.06, 13261.56, 17599.69, 
11169.06, 15282.03 



ZIKA VIRUS DNA V3 - 1230, 2340, 11250, 11130, 21600, 15467.5, 21012.5, 19637.19, 
11270.78, 12536.41 
ZINC - 14050 
ZOLLINGER-ELLISON SYNDROME - 100, 900, 2500, 20000, 18750, 12187.5, 20312.5, 
13104.38, 17560.31, 12874.38 
ZONA - 120, 450, 900, 5910, 17187.5, 11640.62, 13018.75, 13131.25, 13062.5, 12880.78 
ZOONOSES - 520, 2750, 17500 
ZOONOSES MASTER CLINICAL SWEEP - 520, 2750, 17500, 18750, 20437.5, 13562.5, 
15625, 19531.25, 11718.75, 12500 
ZOSTER - 120, 450, 900, 5910, 17187.5, 11640.62, 13018.75, 13131.25, 13062.5, 12880.78 
ZYGOMYCOSIS - 942, 623, 733 
ZYGOMYCOSIS MASTER CLINICAL - 942, 623, 733, 5000, 10000, 15000, 16250, 18750, 
20437.5, 13562.5 
ZYGOSACCHAROMYCES BAILII - 333, 465, 512, 632, 727, 787, 880, 1550 
 


